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Canadian Citizenship Survey
Index of Questions

Question
Number Subject

INTRODUCTORY QUESTIONS (WARM-UP)
Quality of life

1 Comparing quality of life in Canada with that of other Western countries
2 Perception of Canadians’ satisfaction with quality of life

ACTING CANADIAN

Definition of a good citizen

3 What makes someone a good citizen?
4 Personal orientation to definition of citizen (as active member of community, province, territory or country)
5 What do you do to feel like a good citizen?

6 Ways in which being a good citizen is difficult
7a-r Importance of a variety of items to being a good citizen in Canada

Good citizenship and birthplace

8 Someone born outside of Canada just as good a citizen as native-born Canadian?
9 First generation citizen as good a citizen as one here for generations?

Newcomers to Canada

10 Permanent resident as good a citizen as someone with legal status of citizen?

12 Most important ways in which newcomers to Canada need to adapt to be good citizens

13 Does Canadian society do enough to help newcomers become good citizens?

14 In what ways should Canadian society do more to help hewcomers become good citizens?



FEELING CANADIAN

Place of birth/current legal status

15 Place of birth
16 [If not born in Canada] Current legal status in Canada

Pride in community/province/citizenship

17a-e Rating of pride in being:
o A member of local community
A resident of province
A Canadian
A resident of Canada
From country of birth
18 What gives greatest sense of pride about being Canadian/resident of Canada?
19 What gives least sense of pride about being Canadian/resident of Canada?

O O O O

Those born outside Canada

20 Number of years living in Canada

21 Number of years as legal citizen of Canada

22 Main reason for decision to become a legal citizen of Canada

23 Perception of the process of becoming a citizen: easy or difficult?

24 At what point did you start to feel like a citizen in Canada?

25 Perceived obstacles faced by newcomers in feeling fully like a citizen in Canada

LEGAL CITIZENSHIP

Citizenship requirements

26 Familiarity with current requirements to become a legal citizen of Canada

27 Perception of the rules for immigrants living in Canada to obtain Canadian citizenship: too strict, not strict enough or about right?
28a  Proposed changes to citizenship rules — those who think rules are too strict

28b  Proposed changes to citizenship rules — those who think rules are not strict enough

29 Perception of three-year wait to apply for citizenship: too long, too short or about right?

30 Approval of language requirement for citizenship applicants



Rights and responsibilities of citizenship

32 Orientation to Canadian citizens’ rights vs. responsibilities:
o Too many rights and not enough responsibilities
o Too many responsibilities and not enough rights
o Balance between rights and responsibilities is about right

33a-c Agreement with proposed citizenship requirements for all Canadians:
o At least one year of volunteering or community service involving at least five hours a month
o Mandatory voting in elections
o Agreement to abide by certain Canadian values

Dual citizenship and Canadians abroad

35 Should Canadian citizens be allowed to hold dual citizenship?
36a  Why dual citizenship should be allowed
36b  Why dual citizenship should not be allowed

37 Perception of three million Canadians living abroad: good thing or bad thing?

38a  Why three million Canadians living abroad is a good thing

38b  Why three million Canadians living abroad is a bad thing

39 Should there be conditions for Canadians living abroad in order to keep citizenship?

Voting

4la-c Should Canadians living abroad be eligible to vote in elections at the following levels:
o Federal elections
o Provincial elections
o Municipal elections

42a-c Should people living in Canada who are not yet citizens be eligible to vote in elections at the following levels:
o Federal elections
o Provincial elections
o Municipal elections

Schools and education

43 Do schools in Canada do too much, enough or too little in teaching students about citizenship and its rights and responsibilities ?



DEMOGRAPHICS
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Age

Education

Number of people in household
Birthplace of parents

Birthplace of grandparents

Hold citizenship in another country?

1516F Dual citizenship status

O UV OoOZr X« - IO

Ethnic/cultural background

Visible minority status

Mother tongue

Religious affiliation

Frequency of attending religious services
Household income

Gender

Language of interview

Region/province

Community size



Banner-Question Key

This detailed set of statistical tables shows survey results for the total general population and also by various subgroups of interest. For this table set there are
three “banners” of subgroups, drawn from questions in the survey. The results have also been tested for significant differences within these subgroups. The
statistical tests undertaken are an independent T-Test for means and independent Z-Test for percentages. The following key shows the questions used to create the
banner subgroups and also what groups have been tested for significant differences in each of the banners.

In the tables that follow, upper case letters under the percentages indicate subgroup differences that are significant at the 95% level.

BANNER 1
REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai IOOK— SK—
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 vanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€Y (B) © (D) (E) (D] (9] (H) o (@)) (K) w (M N 0 P @ (R) (s M
Subgroups tested for significant differences: BCDEF/GHIJKL/MNOP/QRST
BANNER 2
GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30k- $60Kk $100K  catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre Other Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad coll. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic  stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(C)] (B) «© (D) (e) D (@ H @ D (K) () ) N ()] D] @ (R) (s) m
Subgroups tested for significant differences: BC/DEFG/HIJK/LMNO/PQRST
BANNER 3
IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(€Y (B) © (D) (E) D] (9] H) (D (@D) (9] w ™ ) 0 P @ (R) (s) m ()
Subgroups tested for significant differences: BCDE/FG/HI/JK/LMN/OPQ/RS/TU




Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q1. Would you say that the quality of life in Canada for most people is better, the same, or worse than the quality of life in most other Western countries?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Better

Same

worse

Depends
DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Better

Same

worse

Depends

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€] (®) © ()] (B) P @ (H (@9 » 9] w ) (D)) ()] D) @ (R) (s) m
2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
70% 71% 72% 74% 61% 75% 71% 60% 71% 67% 74% 73% 69% 71% 74% 66% 69% 68% 70% 74%
E E E E H H H H MP R
23% 18% 23% 20% 31% 20% 21% 33% 19% 30% 19% 22% 24% 23% 20% 25% 26% 27% 21% 17%
BCDF GIKL IK T ST
3% 5% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 6% 2% 1% 5% 4%
CDF CF [0} QR R
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 2% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
3% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 5% - 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3%
CE H
GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K cCatho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic  stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B®) © ()] ) D] @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) () m ) ()] w» @ (R ) m
2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
70% 69% 71% 68% 69% 70% 71% 63% 69% 71% 76% 67% 75% 76% 68% 75% 72% 61% 75% 67%
H HI LO L RT R R
23% 24% 22% 18% 21% 22% 24% 23% 25% 24% 19% 27% 20% 16% 24% 19% 21% 31% 21% 24%
K MN N PQST
3% 4% 3% 9% 4% 3% 2% 8% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 4%
EFG IJK
1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 1% 2% 1% 4%
M
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q1. Would you say that the quality of life in Canada for most people is better, the same, or worse than the quality of life in most other Western countries?

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A

PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN

Asia/

Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part

TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m 6 m @ H D @ w wm ) o w W R (S m W
TOTAL 2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
Better 70% 70%  71%  68%  69% 70%  72% 79%  69% 73%  75% 73%  67%  73% 74%  60%  72% 66%  71% 72%  65%

I P P u
Same 23% 23%  21%  22% @ 22% 21%  23% 15%  23% 20%  18% 18%  24%  25% 20%  33% 18% 24%  23% 21%  29%
0oQ T
Worse 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3%
S
Depends 1% 1% 1% 3% %% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
DK/NA 3% 2% 3% 5% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 1% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3%
N
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Q2.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Satisfied
Dissatisfied
Depends

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Satisfied
Dissatisfied
Depends

DK/NA

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Do you think most people living in Canada are satisfied or dissatisfied with the quality of life in the country today?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mtl vanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K  <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€] (®) © ()] (B) P @ (H (@9 » 9] w ) ) ()] D) @ (R) (s) m
2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
77% 73%  79% 77% 77% 81% 78% 76% < 77% 77% 85% 78% 77% 77% 78%  75% 79% 82% 75% 73%
B T ST
17% 20% 14% 17% 18% 16% 14%  18% 16% 14% 10%  15% 15% 18% 17% 20% 16% 14% 20%  18%
C K R
3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5%
F L QRS
3% 5% 5% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 5% 6% 2% 6% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4%
DEF
GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60Kk $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant Chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) (9] ()] (B) D) (@ (H) (€9) (@D) (C9) w (D) (N) ()] (D) @ (R) s m
2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
77% 78%  76% 58% 77% 77%  81% 66% 75% 81% 84% 79% 77% 68% 77% 79% 78% 78% 81% 75%
D D D H HI HI N N
17% 16%  18% 26% 17% 18%  15% 24%  19% 15% 13% 16% 16% 20%  18% 16% 16% 17% 15% 17%
EFG JK K
3% 3% 3% 7% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 7% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3%
FG K K o] o] o]
3% 3% 3% 9% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 5% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4%
EFG J
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q2. Do you think most people living in Canada are satisfied or dissatisfied with the quality of life in the country today?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

satisfied

Dissatisfied

Depends
DK/NA

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A

PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN

Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m 6 m @ H D @ w wm ) o w W R (S m W
2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
77% 78%  73% 72%  70% 73%  73% 75%  73% 74%  80% 74%  72%  77% 78% 78% 72% 68%  80% 80%  71%
CE J Q Q R u
17% 17%  18%  16%  22% 18%  20% 13%  20% 18%  15% 17%  19%  18% 16% 17% 19% 25%  15% 14%  24%
S T
3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3%
3% 3% 5% 8% 4% 5% 4% 8% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 3% 3% 2% 5% 4% 3% 3% 2%
B B P P

10



Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q3. Inyour opinion, what is it that makes someone a good citizen, in terms of what they do and believe?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

A) ® @ o & - @ W @O (O w W m Ny O P @ ® ¢ M
TOTAL 2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
Obeys Laws 35% 36% 32% 36% 35% 33% 44%  39%  37% 23% 30% 36% 41%  29% 33% 29% 35% 36%  32%  35%

JKL J J J NOP
Active/participates in/ 25% 32%  28% 29% 10% 28% 31%  12%  33% 29% 31% < 26% 25%  26% 24% 22% 23%  26%  27% @ 22%
contributes to their E E E E H H H H H T
community
Helps other people/ 17% 16%  19%  22% 8%  20% 21% 6% 16% 18% 22%  19% 16% 20% 18%  15% 17% 17% 17% 17%
neigbours E E BE E H H H H H
Tolerant of others 14% 15% 12% 12% 18% 12% 12% 20% 14% 12% 18%  10% 15% 14%  15% 8% 14% 14% 16% 11%
CDF GJL P P P T
Shares/adopts Canadian 12% 11%  11% 12%  15% 9% 14% 20%  12% 5% 10% 13% 16% 9% 10% 10% 10% 10% 14%  14%
values CF J GIJKL J J NOP QR QR
Pays taxes 10% 10% 11% 10%  10% 7% 12% 11% 11% 6% 9%  14% 12% 9%  10% 7% 9% 11% 10% 10%
F J J P
Respect for/tolerant of 9% 5% 7% 7%  16% 9% 7%  18% 5% 4% 4% 9% 10% 9% 9% 6% 7% 12% 9% 7%
other religions BCDF GIJKL IK P QT
works hard/has a job/ 9% 10% 8% 9% 8% 9% 7% 9% 9% 4% 7%  11% 9%  11% 8% 8% 7%  10% 8%  10%
does not rely on J J Q
government support
Votes in elections 8% 10% 9%  11% 4% 5% 13% 4% 13% 11%  10% 7% 9% 8% 8% 5% 8% 8% 7% 12%
EF E EF H H H P QRS
Does volunteer work 6% 10% 6% 6% 2% 7% 5% 2% 11% 3% 4% 9% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 7% 6%
DE E E E H GHIK HJ
Is proud of being 5% 5% 6% 6% 2% 6% 5% 3% 5% 9% 4% 6% 4% 4% 6% 7% 3% 4% 6% 6%
Canadian E E E E H QR QR
Honest/ethical 5% 5% 3% 5% 7% 2% 5% 6% 5% 5% 1% 3% 5% 4% 5% 7% 4% 4% 6% 6%
F CDF K K K

Participates in a 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
religious/faith BEF MN

community

Continued/

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE 11



Q3.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Donates to charities

Follows news/current
events

Accepts civic
obligations/acts
responsibly
Patriotism/Toyalty
Respect Canada/ support
the govt.

Environmentally
responsible

Speaks the language/
English or French

Do not impose old-
country values on Canada

Belief in freedom/human
& civil rights

Raising their children
to be good citizens

Familiar with Canada’s
history

Helps people in other
countries

Other

DK/NA

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

In your opinion, what is it that makes someone a good citizen, in terms of what they do and believe? (cont'd.)

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mtl Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1IM 100K <5k 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A) ® @ o & - @ W @O (O w W m Ny O P @ ® 6 M
2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
3% 4% 3% 4% - 3% 3% - 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%
2% 4% 4% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 3%
EF EF R R R
2% 5% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 6% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2%
CDF CcD KL  GKL
2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% *% 3% *% 1% 4%
CE P P P RS RS
2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 5% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3%
E Q Q
2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1%
B L P P
2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% *% 2% 2% 2% *% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 3%
DEF J N N NO
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3%
R
1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% % % 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 2%
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% % % 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% *% 1% 1% 3%
QR
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
1% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1%
R
4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 1% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3% 5%
K K K K
10% 6%  11% 9%  12%  13% 6% 8% 6% 14% 12% 9% 7% 11% 11% 16% 12%  11% 10% 7%
B B B GI M M M T T



Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q3. Inyour opinion, what is it that makes someone a good citizen, in terms of what they do and believe?

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60Kk $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad coll. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East

TOTAL 2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295

Obeys Laws 35% 34%  35% 27%  34%  35%  36% 36% 33% 35% 35% 33% 36% 46%  33% 31%  35% 35% 33% 35%

D LO

Active/participates in/ 25% 24%  25% 12%  16%  22%  30% 16%  22%  25%  35% 16%  29%  23%  30% 24%  33% 10%  34%  25%

contributes to their DE DEF H H HIJ L L R PRT PRT R

community

Helps other people/ 17% 15%  19% 16%  16%  15%  18% 19%  15% 18%  16% 13%  21% 17%  17% 23%  18% 9% 19%  14%

neigbours B L RT R R

Tolerant of others 14% 11%  16% 6% 12% 15% 16% 11%  17% 14%  13% 16% 13% 17% 14% 14%  10% 19% 13% 18%
B D D D H Q Q

Shares/adopts Canadian 12% 12%  12% 9% 12% 12% 13% 9% 10% 14% 15% 14% 12% 16%  10% 12% 11% 15% 11% 12%

values H HI 0

Pays taxes 10% 12% 8% 10% 9% 9%  11% 7% 9% 11%  13% 10% 9% 12%  10% 10%  10% 9% 12% 11%

C HI

Respect for/tolerant of 9% 9%  10% 5% 11% 9%  10% 9% 8% 11% 9% 12% 5% 13%  10% 8% 7% 14% 8%  12%

other religions D D D M M M PQS Q

works hard/has a job/ 9% 9% 9% 12% 9%  12% 7% 9% 8% 9% 8% 9%  11% 8% 7% 7%  11% 9% 9% 7%

does not rely on G (o]

government support

Votes in elections 8% 7%  10% 2% 7% 6%  11% 7% 7%  10%  10% 6%  10% 8% 8% 7% 9% 5% 8%  13%
B D D DEF I L R PR

Does volunteer work 6% 5% 6% 3% 4% 5% 7% 1% 4% 8% 7% 4% 6% 5% 6% 7% 7% 3% 9% 2%

DEF H HI HI RT RT RT

Is proud of being 5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 6% 4% 6% 9% 3% 7% 4% 3% 4% 5%

Canadian 0 0 R

Honest/ethical 5% 5% 5% 7% 3% 6% 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 6% 4% 6% 4% 4% 7% 7% 4% 4%

PST

Participates in a 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 5% 3% 3% 2% 2%

religious/faith G LNO ST

community

Continued/
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Q3.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Donates to charities
Follows news/current
events

Accepts civic
obligations/acts
responsibly
Patriotism/loyalty
Respect Canada/ support
the govt.

Environmentally
responsible

Speaks the Tanguage/
English or French

Do not impose old-
country values on Canada

Belief in freedom/human
& civil rights

Raising their children
to be good citizens

Familiar with Canada’s
history

Helps people in other
countries

Other

DK/NA

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

In your opinion, what is it that makes someone a good citizen, in terms of what they do and believe? (cont'd.)

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60Kk $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad coll. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (®) © ()] ) ) @ (H) (€9) (@)) Ky w (D) (D) () ) @ R ) m
2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 1% 2% 2%
RT R R
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 2% 3%
F L R
2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 1% 2%
E E QST
2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2%
L R R
2% 1% 3% *% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1%
B D J R
2% 2% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
LM
2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1%
RT
2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% *% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2%
I
1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *%
4% 4% 4% 7% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 5%
10% 10% 9% 20% 13% 9% 7% 12% 11% 9% 7% 10% 8% 7% 11% 10% 8% 10% 6% 8%
FG G K K S
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q3. Inyour opinion, what is it that makes someone a good citizen, in terms of what they do and believe?

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m 6 m @ H D @ w wm ) o w W R (S m W
TOTAL 2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
Obeys Laws 35% 33%  41%  38%  34% 39%  45% 55%  37% 38%  32% 37%  41%  46% 34%  31%  42% 34%  35% 35%  33%
B I K oP
Active/participates in/ 25% 25%  26%  18%  30% 29%  14% 13%  30% 27%  28% 29%  29% 18% 31% 11%  23% 17%  27% 25%  25%
contributes to their D G H N N PQ P R
community
Helps other people/ 17% 17%  17%  15%  15% 16%  20% 21%  16% 18%  20% 16%  15% 20% 21% 9%  14% 17%  17% 16% 21%
neigbours PQ P T
Tolerant of others 14% 14%  15%  15% 16% 14%  15% 18%  14% 13%  14% 13%  15% 21% 13%  18% 13% 11%  15% 13%  15%
(0]
Sh$res/adopts Canadian 12% 12%  13% 17% 11% 13%  13% 7%  14% 13%  13% 14%  12%  10% 11%  15% 13% 12%  12% 13%  10%
values H
Pays taxes 10% 10%  12% 8% 13% 12%  14% 8%  13% 11%  11% 12%  12%  13% 10% 9%  11% 10%  10% 11% 8%
Respect for/tolerant of 9% 9%  11%  13% 11% 11% 9% 18% 9% 9% 7% 10%  12%  12% 6% 15%  13% 8%  10% 10% 8%
other religions I 0 0
works hard/has a job/ 9% 8% 10%  11% 9% 10%  11% 8%  11% 9% 9% 13% 7% 9% 10% 6% 9% 8% 9% 9% 5%
does not rely on P U
government support
Votes in elections 8% 8%  12% 9%  12% 12% 8% 7%  13% 9%  10% 10%  15% 8% 10% 4%  10% 5% 9% 8%  10%
B B P P R
Does volunteer work 6% 6% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 8% 5% 5% 4% 7% 2% 4% 3% 6% 6% 4%
PQ R U
Is proud of being 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 5% 6% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 2% 6% 2% 5% 7% 4% 5% 4%
Canadian P P
Honest/ethical 5% 5% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 5% 2% 3% 4% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5%
[0}
Participates in a 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2%
religious/faith D
community

Continued/

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE 15



Q3.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Donates to charities

Follows news/current
events

Accepts civic
obligations/acts
responsibly

Patriotism/loyalty
Respect Canada/ support
the govt.

Environmentally
responsible

Speaks the Tanguage/
English or French

Do not impose old-
country values on Canada

Belief in freedom/human
& civil rights

Raising their children
to be good citizens

Familiar with Canada’s
history

Helps people in other
countries

Other

DK/NA

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

In your opinion, what is it that makes someone a good citizen, in terms of what they do and believe? (cont'd.)

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m 6 m @ H D @ w wm ) o w W R (S m W
2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 4% - 1% 4% *% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2%
P P
2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2%
P R
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
P
2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2%
2% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% *% - 1% 1% 3% 2% - *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% - - 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% - 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
1% 1% 1% - 2% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% *9% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
1% 1% *% - *% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% *% 1% - 1% *% *% *% 1% 1% 1%
4% 4% 6% 6% 5% 4% 12% 9% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 11% 3% 5% 5% 6% 3% 4% 4%
F S
10% 10% 7%  10% 9% 7% 9% 6% 8% 8% 8% 11% 4% 7% 9%  13%  10% 14% 9% 9%  13%
C M 0] S T
ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE 16



Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q4. For the next few questions, we’d like to use a broader definition of citizenship than the legal status given by the government. This broader definition of a citizen is
someone who is an active member of their community, province, territory or country.
Thinking about this definition of citizenship, do you feel like you are fully, partly or not a citizen?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

) (®) © ()] (B) P () (H (@9 » (9] w ) ) ()] D) @ (R) (s) m

TOTAL 2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755

Fully 76% 72% 80% 74% 77% 75% 76% 75% 70% 81% 81% 79% 75% 75% 75% 79% 66% 74% 79% 82%

BD I I I Q Q QR

Partly 20% 23% 17% 21% 19% 23% 20% 19% 24% 16% 16% 17% 20% 21% 22% 16% 30% 20% 18% 16%

C P RST
Not 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 4% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2% 1%
CF L L 0 [0} T T
DK/NA 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND

Asia/

Fe Less H.S. $30K- $60K $100K cCatho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K + Tic  stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © ()] (B) D) (@ (H) (€9) » (K W (D) ()] ()] (D) @ (R) s m
TOTAL 2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
Fully 76% 76% 75% 73% 73% 76% 77% 73% 71% 77% 81% 79% 81% 65% 70% 78% 82% 79% 82% 66%

I HI NO NO T T T T

Partly 20% 19% 21% 20% 24% 20% 20% 20% 25% 21% 16% 19% 15% 23% 27% 21% 15% 17% 16% 28%
K LM Q PQRS
Not 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 7% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3%
JK LMO P P
DK/NA 2% 2% 2% 4% - 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 6% 2% 1% 2% 1% *% 3%
J LM P PS

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE



Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q4. For the next few questions, we’d like to use a broader definition of citizenship than the legal status given by the government. This broader definition of a citizen is
someone who is an active member of their community, province, territory or country.
Thinking about this definition of citizenship, do you feel like you are fully, partly or not a citizen?

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ W w wm ) o w W R (S ™ W
TOTAL 2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
Fully 76% 78%  67% 56%  71% 75%  45% 45%  73% 72%  78% 77%  73%  42% 77%  77%  68% 69%  78% 100% -
CDE D D G H J N N Q Q R
Partly 20% 19%  25%  25%  25% 20%  41% 35%  22% 22%  20% 17%  23%  46% 20%  20%  23% 25%  19% - 100%
B F I LM S
Not 2% 2% 4% 8% 2% 2% 8% 11% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1%  10% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% - -
BE I K M
DK/NA 2% 1% 4% 11% 2% 3% 6% 9% 3% 3% *% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 6% 2% 1% - -
B BCE K oP

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE 18



Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q5. Thinking about this broader definition of citizenship, what kinds of things do you, yourself, do that make you feel like a good citizen?

Subsample: Those who feel like they are fully or partly a citizen

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€Y ® © m &6 G @ W O (O w W m NN 0 P @ ® 6 M
TOTAL WEIGHTED 2321 303 392 893 561 173 377 274 159 82 70 240 963 504 580 275 461 642 674 539
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2325 362 494 612 611 246 315 345 242 133 113 248 1058 441 517 309 421 486 660 748
Doing volunteer work 34% 41% 40% 37% 18%  43% 37% 18%  40% 36% 48%  39% 32%  34%  34%  40% 33%  35% 34% 34%
E E E E H H H GH H M
Being kind and generous 26% 31%  32%  27%  16% @ 27% 29%  13%  28% 29% 31%  33% 25%  27% 26%  26% 22%  22%  28%  30%
to other people E E E E H H H H H QR QR
Paying taxes 21% 20%  19%  19%  27%  16% 22%  32% 20%  19% @ 18%  19% 24%  19% 20%  16% 18% 25% 21%  18%
BCDF GIJKL NP QT
Obey Taws 20% 19% 18% 21% 21%  18% 22%  23% 21% 14% 10% @ 21% 22%  20% 19% @ 14% 15% 20% 20%  24%
K JK K K P P P Q Q Q
voting in elections 17% 18% 16% 20% 15% 12% 26%  16% 23% 12% @ 25% @ 15% 21%  19% 14%  10% 17% 16% 18%  19%
F EF HJL HJL JL OoP oP
work/do not rely on 14% 11%  12%  11% 21%  14% 11%  22% 10%  12% 8%  13% 14%  11% 15% 14% 17%  15%  14% 9%
govt./support economy BCDF GIJKL T T T
Donating to charities 12% 16% 10%  16% 3% 12% 16% 3%  15%  12% 7%  10% 11%  13% 13% 8% 7% 13% 12%  13%
CE E CE E HKL HK H H P Q Q Q
Active/participates in/ 10% 8% 10% 10% 10%  10% 8%  10% 7%  13% 6% 9% 9% 9% 10% 11% 11% 9%  10% 9%
contributes to community
Participating in a 8% 6% 9% 8% 7% 8% 7% 7% 6% 5% 7% 10% 7% 7% 9%  10% 6% 8% 7% 9%
religious/faith Q
community
Respect for/tolerant of 6% 6% 4% 5% 11% 5% 4%  13% 5% 3% 7% 3% 6% 7% 6% 6% 3% 6% 8% 6%
other religions/people BCDF GIJL Q Q Q
Discussing politics and 6% 7% 9% 7% 2% 3% 9% 3% 9% 11%  10% 8% 7% 7% 4% 3% 7% 5% 6% 7%
public affairs with E EF EF H H H H H oP P
other people
Participating in 5% 6% 8% 6% 2% 5% 8% 4% 7% 3% 8% 9% 7% 4% 4% 6% 5% 6% 6% 5%
cultural events/visiting E E E H HJ N
galleries and museums
Raising their children 4% 7% 4% 3% 5% 6% 4% 6% 6% 4% 8% 3% 5% 2% 5% 7% 1% 7% 5% 4%
to be good citizens D L N N N Q Q Q

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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Q5.

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Subsample: Those who feel like they are fully or partly a citizen

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Environmentally aware

Participating in
political action/
protesting
Following the news/
current events

Is proud of being
Canadian/Patriotic/
military service/support
troops

Helping people in other
countries

High ethical standards/
morals/integrity

Shares/adopts Canadian
values

Celebrating Canada Day
Using my Canadian .
passport when travelling

Singing the national
anthem

Visitinﬁ historic
Tandmarks/ottawa/
Canada’s Capital

Other

DK/NA

Thinking about this broader definition of citizenship, what kinds of things do you, yourself, do that make you feel like a good citizen? (cont’d.)

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(G)) ® @ o & ¢ @ W @O O w W m N 0 P @ ® 6 M
2321 303 392 893 561 173 377 274 159 82 70 240 963 504 580 275 461 642 674 539
2325 362 494 612 611 246 315 345 242 133 113 248 1058 441 517 309 421 486 660 748
4% 6% 3% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 2% 6% 4% 4% 3%
4% 5% 6% 5% 1% 4% 6% 1% 5% 8% 7% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 6%
E E E E H H H H R R
3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 5% 1% 5% 2% 4% 4% 3% 1% 4% 2% 4% 3%
CE J J P P
3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4%
BEF I
3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3%
M Q
1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 2%
CcD L Q
1% 1% *% 1% 1% - 1% 3% 2% - - *% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1%
C L P
1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1%
S
s'c% s’c% 1% s’:% 5’:% s’:% 1% 1% :‘c% - 1% 1% 1% - 'k% 'k% %0, % %0, % 1% 3':%
0
*% 1% *% *% - 1% *% - - - - 1% *% 1% - 1% *% *% *% *%
*% - * l)0 * 00 - - 1% - - - 1% 1% *00 *% - - - * ol) *00 *00
4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4%
F
6% 7% 6% 5% 9% 6% 3% 4% 5% 8% 4% 5% 4% 8% 6%  10% 9% 6% 6% 4%
D G M M ST
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Q5.

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Subsample: Those who feel like they are fully or partly a citizen

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Doing volunteer work
Being kind and generous
to other people

Paying taxes
Obey Taws
voting in elections

work/do not rely on
govt./support economy

Donating to charities

Active/participates in/
contributes to community

Participating in a
religious/faith
community

Respect for/tolerant_of
other religions/people

Discussing politics and
public affairs with
other people

Partici?ating in
cultural events/visiting

galleries and museums

Raising their children
to be good citizens

Thinking about this broader definition of citizenship, what kinds of things do you, yourself, do that make you feel like a good citizen?

4%

4%

5%

4% 4% 5% 5%

4% 3% 6% 5%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

5% 4% 2% 5%

5%

4%

5%

5%

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre Other Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w ) ) ()] D] @ (R) s) m
2321 1133 1188 173 292 677 1157 329 554 651 487 758 599 135 619 507 475 382 305 273
2325 1093 1232 194 316 643 1150 345 581 635 460 780 613 130 596 481 462 398 320 284
34% 28% 39% 19% 27% 30% 40% 26% 32% 36% 39% 28% 38% 37% 35% 34% 40% 22% 42% 31%
B D D DEF H HI L L R RT RT R
26% 23% 29% 28% 26% 27% 24% 31% 22% 26% 26% 21% 30% 28% 26% 27% 25% 20% 29% 26%
B I L R R
21% 24% 18% 15% 18% 22% 22% 13% 18% 24% 27% 22% 20% 14% 22% 20% 21% 24% 20% 20%
C D D HI HI N N
20% 20% 20% 21% 21% 21% 19% 21% 19% 21% 17% 21% 19% 27% 18% 16% 22% 18% 19% 22%
0 P
17% 16% 19% 8% 12% 14% 22% 16% 16% 18% 20% 17% 16% 22% 18% 16% 19% 15% 20% 22%
D DEF R
14% 14% 14% 10% 12% 17% 13% 10% 13% 15% 16% 17% 14% 7% 14% 11% 12% 20% 14% 11%
DG H H N N N PQST
12% 11% 12% 5% 8% 11% 14% 7% 10% 12% 17% 7% 15% 11% 14% 14% 16% 3% 11% 15%
D DEF H  HIJ L L R R R R
10% 9% 10% 5% 6% 8% 12% 6% 10% 10% 12% 11% 10% 6% 8% 10% 9% 9% 12% 11%
DEF H H
8% 6% 9% 6% 9% 8% 8% 5% 10% 7% 7% 6% 13% 7% 4% 8% 9% 8% 8% 8%
B H LNO
6% 6% 7% 6% 10% 5% 6% 7% 6% 7% 5% 8% 4% 9% 6% 7% 5% 10% 6% 4%
F M QST
6% 7% 5% *% 3% 3% 9% 5% 5% 5% 9% 4% 6% 7% 7% 7% 7% 3% 9% 5%
D D DEF HIJ L R R R
5% 5% 5% 2% 4% 4% 7% 2% 4% 5% 8% 4% 6% 8% 6% 5% 4% 2% 9% 7%
DF H HI PQR R

Continued/
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q5. Thinking about this broader definition of citizenship, what kinds of things do you, yourself, do that make you feel like a good citizen? (contd.)

Subsample: Those who feel like they are fully or partly a citizen

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30k- $60Kk $100k catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre Other mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic  stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East

(€Y ® (© ™ & ® W W @ GO W w m ™ O ® @@ ® 6 M
TOTAL WEIGHTED 2321 1133 1188 173 292 677 1157 329 554 651 487 758 599 135 619 507 475 382 305 273
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2325 1093 1232 194 316 643 1150 345 581 635 460 780 613 130 596 481 462 398 320 284
Environmentally aware 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 6% 5% 3% 5% 5% 3% 5%
Participating in 4% 5% 4% 1% 2% 3% 6% 3% 4% 4% 6% 3% 5%  10% 4% 4% 4% 3% 6% 6%
political action/ D DEF L R
protesting
Following the news/ 3% 3% 4% - 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 7% 3% 2% 4% 2% 5% 4%
current events F
Is proud of being 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 2%
Canadian/Patriotic/
military service/support
troops
Helping people in other 3% 3% 3% 7% 5% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4%
countries FG
High ethical standards/ 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% *%
morals/integrity K PST
Sh?res/adopts Canadian 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1%
values
Celebrating Canada Day 1% 1% 1% - *% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1%

I
Using my Canadian *% 1% *% - - *% 1% *% *% *% *% *% 1% - *% *% *% *% *% *%
passport when travelling
Singing the national *% *% *% - 1% *% *% *% - *% 1% *% *% - *% *% *% - *% 1%
anthem
Visiting historic *% - *% - - - *% - *% - 1% *% *% - 1% *% *% - *% 1%
Tlandmarks/ottawa/
Canada’s Capital
Oother 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4%
DK/NA 6% 7% 5% 11%  10% 7% 4% 10% 8% 5% 2% 7% 6% 8% 5% 6% 5% 8% 5% 5%
G G G JK JK Q
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q5. Thinking about this broader definition of citizenship, what kinds of things do you, yourself, do that make you feel like a good citizen?

Subsample: Those who feel like they are fully or partly a citizen

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other Tish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
A) ® © @ & m @ H) (D @ « w ™ @ > @ R (S m W
TOTAL WEIGHTED 2321 1862 451 99 201 351 101 87 361 834 479 178 173 82 1398 567 341 447 1803 1800 480
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2325 1828 489 103 226 392 98 80 406 864 471 212 180 79 1357 596 358 442 1804 1822 463
Doing volunteer work 34% 34%  33% 30%  36% 34%  30% 21%  35% 35%  40% 33%  34%  30% 40%  22%  31% 28%  36% 36%  29%
H PQ P R u
Being kind and generous 26% 26%  26%  26%  25% 27%  24% 17%  28% 28%  27% 27%  27%  22% 29%  18%  24% 26%  25% 26%  26%
to other people H P P
Paying taxes 21% 21%  21%  14%  22% 23%  16% 15%  23% 21%  21% 20%  25%  15% 19%  24%  22% 21%  21% 23%  15%
(0] U
Obey Taws 20% 19%  24%  20% @ 24% 23%  25% 24%  23% 22%  20% 22%  25%  29% 19%  19% 24% 23%  19% 20%  20%
B (0]
voting in elections 17% 17%  20% 21%  19% 23%  11% 15%  21% 19%  18% 21%  24%  10% 19%  15% 16% 16%  18% 18%  17%
G N N
work/do not rely on 14% 14%  13% 8%  12% 14%  13% 14%  13% 13%  12% 15%  12%  13% 12%  19%  13% 14%  14% 15%  11%
govt./support economy 0oQ u
Donating to charities 12% 11%  13%  13%  12% 13% 9% 7% 14% 13%  15% 15% 12%  10% 15% 4%  11% 11%  12% 12%  10%
P P
Active/participates in/ 10% 9%  10%  10% 8% 10%  10% 11%  10% 10%  11% 8% 13%  10% 10% 10%  10% 8%  10% 11% 6%
contributes to community u
Participating in a 8% 8% 8% 7% 7% 6%  12% 7% 8% 8% 8% 9% 4% 10% 8% 6% 7% 6% 8% 8% 5%
religious/faith M U
community
Respect for/tolerant of 6% 7% 5% 5% 4% 4% 8% 10% 4% 5% 6% 6% 2% 7% 5% 11% 6% 6% 6% 7% 5%
other religions/people M 0Q
Discussing politics and 6% 6% 4% 1% 7% 5% 1% - 5% 6% 9% 3% 8% 1% 8% 3% 4% 2% 7% 6% 6%
public affairs with D D D G N PQ R
other people
Participating in 5% 5% 8% 6% 9% 9% 7% 4% 9% 7% 6% 8% 9% 8% 6% 2% 8% 5% 6% 6% 5%
cultural events/visiting B P P
galleries and museums
Raising their children 4% 4% 5% 2% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4%
to be good citizens
Continued/
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Q5. Thinking about this broader definition of citizenship, what kinds of things do you, yourself, do that make you feel like a good citizen? (contd.)

Subsample: Those who feel like they are fully or partly a citizen

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other Tish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
A) ® © @ & m @ H) (D @ ® w ™ @ > @ R (= m W
TOTAL WEIGHTED 2321 1862 451 99 201 351 101 87 361 834 479 178 173 82 1398 567 341 447 1803 1800 480
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2325 1828 489 103 226 392 98 80 406 864 471 212 180 79 1357 596 358 442 1804 1822 463
Environmentally aware 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 6%
T
Participating in 4% 4% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 7% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 6% 5% 2% 5% 2% 5% 4% 3%
political action/ P R
protesting
Following the news/ 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 5% 4% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 3%
current events Q R
Is proud of being 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 6% 4% - 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2%
Canadian/Patriotic/ C J P
military service/support
troops
Helping people in other 3% 3% 3% 1% 5% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3%
countries
High ethical standards/ 1% 1% 1% 5% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
morals/integrity 0]
Shares/adopts Canadian 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
values K
Celebrating Canada Day 1% 1% *% - *% *% - - *% 1% 1% *% 1% - 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% *%
Using my Canadian *% *% *% - - *% 2% 1% *% 1% *% - *% 2% *% *% 1% *% *% *% 1%
passport when travelling
Singing the national *% *% 1% - 1% 1% - - 1% *% *% 1% 1% - *% - 1% 1% *% *% 1%
anthem
Visiting historic *% *% *% - 1% *% 1% - 1% %9 *9 - 1% 1% *% - 1% *% *% *% *%
Tandmarks/ottawa/
Canada’s Capital
Oother 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 5% 1% 5% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3%
M
DK/NA 6% 6% 6% 12% 4% 4% 10% 12% 4% 5% 4% 7% 1%  10% 4% 9% 8% 7% 6% 5% 9%
E F I M M [0} [0} T
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Q6. Inwhat ways, if any, do you sometimes find it difficult to do the things that make you feel like a good citizen?

Subsample: Those who feel like they are fully or partly a citizen

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€Y ® © w &6 G @ W O (O w W m NN 0 P @ ® 6 M
TOTAL WEIGHTED 2321 303 392 893 561 173 377 274 159 82 70 240 963 504 580 275 461 642 674 539
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2325 362 494 612 611 246 315 345 242 133 113 248 1058 441 517 309 421 486 660 748
Don’t have time 21% 22%  26% 23% 11% 28% 22% 11%  19% 23% 36%  23% 19%  20%  24% 20% 19%  30%  22% 9%
E E E E H H H GHIJL H M T QST T
It costs too much 9% 12% 9%  10% 5%  12% 11% 4% 9% 8%  11% 9% 8% 7%  11%  12% 8% 10%  11% 6%
E E E E H H H H N T
Dissatisfaction/ 5% 4% 4% 5% 7% 4% 6% 8% 4% 6% 2% 4% 6% 6% 3% 5% 4% 6% 5% 6%
disagreement with govt. BC K KL 0 0
policies
Injustice/inequality 3% 6% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 6% 7% 3% 2% 5% 4% 4% 1% 1% 3% 9%
[non-spec] E E M M QRS
Don’t know what to do/ 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 6% 3% 2% 3%
where to go/how to get RST
involved
pon’t feel welcome/ 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% *% - 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2%
included/accepted C J P
Lack of support/ 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2%
commitment by others F BF T
Feel prejudice/ 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2%
discrimination against E E E H 0
me/my people
Immigrants imposing 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% *% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
culture/customs on E E H
Canada/unwillingness to
adapt
Paying too much tax 2% 1% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 6% 1% *% 2% - 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1%
BCD GIJ

Mistrust of politicians/ 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
don't get promised
results
Difficult to get around/ 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Tive in remote area/ MO R
weather

Continued/
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Subsample: Those who feel like they are fully or partly a citizen

TOTAL WEIGHTED
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Difficult to know how to
vote

To accept things that
conflict with my value
system

Language barriers
Other
no barriers

None,

DK/NA

In what ways, if any, do you sometimes find it difficult to do the things that make you feel like a good citizen? (cont’d.)

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1IM 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(G)) ® @ o & ¢ @ W @O O w W m N 0 P @ ® 6 M
2321 303 392 893 561 173 377 274 159 82 70 240 963 504 580 275 461 642 674 539
2325 362 494 612 611 246 315 345 242 133 113 248 1058 441 517 309 421 486 660 748
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% *% 2% 1% 1%
Q Q
1% 1% 1% 1% 3% *% 1% 3% *% - - 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
BCDF I N
1% 1% 2% *% 2% *% 1% 3% 2% - 1% 2% 2% 1% *% 1% *% 2% 1% 1%
GK 0] Q
6% 6% 4% 6% 7% 6% 6% 7% 6% 4% 2% 4% 6% 5% 6% 3% 6% 5% 6% 6%
C KL P P

31% 30%  31%  31%  33% @ 23% 30%  32%  36%  32%  26%  32% 31%  32%  30% @ 27% 27%  27%  30%  39%
F F F QRS
13% 14%  12% 9%  20%  16% 11%  17%  13%  15% 14%  10% 13%  13% 13% 17% 17% 11%  13%  14%

BCD D L R
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Q6.
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Subsample: Those who feel like they are fully or partly a citizen

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Don’t have time
It costs too much

Dissatisfaction/
disagreement with govt.
policies

Injustice/inequality
[non-spec]

pon’t know what to do/
where to go/how to get
involved

pon’t feel welcome/
included/accepted

Lack of support/
commitment by others

Feel prejudice/
discrimination against
me/my people

Immigrants imposing
culture/customs on
Canada/unwillingness to
adapt

Paying too much tax
Mistrust of politicians/

don't get promised
results

In what ways, if any, do you sometimes find it difficult to do the things that make you feel like a good citizen?

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND

Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w ) ) ()] D] @ (R) ) m
2321 1133 1188 173 292 677 1157 329 554 651 487 758 599 135 619 507 475 382 305 273
2325 1093 1232 194 316 643 1150 345 581 635 460 780 613 130 596 481 462 398 320 284
21% 17% 24% 6% 14% 18% 26% 10% 18% 22% 31% 16% 23% 14% 26% 21% 26% 13% 25% 22%
B D D DEF H HI  HIJ LN LN R R R R
9% 8% 10% 6% 8% 10% 9% 8% 9% 11% 7% 7% 11% 11% 10% 10% 10% 5% 9% 9%
L L R R
5% 7% 4% 3% 4% 6% 5% 4% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 8% 4% 5% 6% 8% 4% 5%
C S
3% 2% 5% 5% 5% 4% 3% 9% 4% 2% 1% 3% 5% 2% 3% 4% 5% 2% 5% 4%
B IJK K LNO R
3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 5%
F 1] L

2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 6% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3%

D K LM L Q Q
2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%

D HI
2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 5% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 6% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 5%
E I M PQR
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 6% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3%
MO
2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1%
0 PS
2% 2% 2% - 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2%
H] S

Continued/
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Q6. In what ways, if any, do you sometimes find it difficult to do the things that make you feel like a good citizen? (contd.)

Subsample: Those who feel like they are fully or partly a citizen

TOTAL WEIGHTED
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Difficult to get around/
Tive in remote area/

weather

Difficult to know how to
vote

To accept things that
conflict with my value
system

Language barriers
other
no barriers

None,

DK/NA

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w (D] ) ()] w» @ (R) s) m
2321 1133 1188 173 292 677 1157 329 554 651 487 758 599 135 619 507 475 382 305 273
2325 1093 1232 194 316 643 1150 345 581 635 460 780 613 130 596 481 462 398 320 284
1% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% -
B E o]
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 3% 1% 1%
P
1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 5% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 3%
LMO S
6% 5% 6% 5% 8% 5% 6% 8% 4% 7% 5% 7% 4% 3% 6% 6% 5% 7% 7% 3%
I I M T T T
31% 35% 27% 37% 35% 31% 28% 29% 32% 28% 30% 31% 32% 24% 28% 33% 32% 29% 33% 28%
C G G
13% 13% 13% 22% 16% 14% 11% 17% 17% 12% 8% 17% 12% 14% 10% 13% 8% 19% 9% 16%
FG G K K MO PQS Qs



Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q6. Inwhat ways, if any, do you sometimes find it difficult to do the things that make you feel like a good citizen?

Subsample: Those who feel like they are fully or partly a citizen

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual oOther Tish nch oOther Yes No Fully 1y
A) ® © @ & m @ H) (D @ « w ™ @ > @ R (= m W
TOTAL WEIGHTED 2321 1862 451 99 201 351 101 87 361 834 479 178 173 82 1398 567 341 447 1803 1800 480
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2325 1828 489 103 226 392 98 80 406 864 471 212 180 79 1357 596 358 442 1804 1822 463
Don’t have time 21% 21%  19%  18%  21% 19%  18% 10%  20% 18%  26% 17%  20%  21% 25%  13% 17% 17%  22% 18%  31%
H J PQ R T
It costs too much 9% 9% 9%  11% 7% 8%  12% 13% 8% 9% 9% 9% 8%  12% 11% 5% 7% 11% 9% 9%  10%
PQ
Dissatisfaction/ 5% 5% 4% 2% 6% 5% 2% 2% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 2% 5% 7% 5% 5% 6% 6% 3%
disagreement with govt. o U
policies
Injustice/inequality 3% 3% 4% 1% 7% 4% 4% 1% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2%
[non-spec] D D D P
Don’t know what to do/ 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 1% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5%
where to go/how to get T
involved
Don’t feel welcome/ 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3%
included/accepted
Lack of supgort/ 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 6% 1% 2% 2% 2% - 5% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3%
commitment by others
Feel prejudice/ 2% 2% 5% 6% 3% 5% 5% 9% 4% 3% 2% 8% 3% 5% 2% 1% 6% 5% 2% 2% 2%
discrimination against B B M oP S
me/my people
Immigrants imposing 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2%
culture/customs on
Canada/unwillingness to
adapt
Paying too much tax 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% - 1% 4% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1%
0Q
Mistrust of politicians/ 2% 2% 1% - 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
don'% get promised R
results

Continued/
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Q6. In what ways, if any, do you sometimes find it difficult to do the things that make you feel like a good citizen? (contd.)

Subsample: Those who feel like they are fully or partly a citizen

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other Tish nch other Yes No Fully 1y

A) ® © @ & m @ H) (D @ ® w ™ @ > @ R (3 m W
TOTAL WEIGHTED 2321 1862 451 99 201 351 101 87 361 834 479 178 173 82 1398 567 341 447 1803 1800 480
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2325 1828 489 103 226 392 98 80 406 864 471 212 180 79 1357 596 358 442 1804 1822 463
Difficult to get around/ 1% 2% *% 1% - 1% - - 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Tive in remote area/ C P
weather
Difficult to know how to 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% - - 2% 1% 1% 1% 4% - 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 1%
vote
To accept things that 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
conflict with my value (o]
system
Language barriers 1% 1% 2% 5% *9% 1% 4% 7% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 6% 1% *% 3% 2% 1% 1% *%

E oP
Other 6% 6% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4% 7% 4% 6% 5% 4% 6% 5% 6% 7% 5% 6% 6% 5% 7%
None, no barriers 31% 31% 30% 24%  31% 31%  24% 27%  31% 32%  32% 29%  33%  26% 31% 31%  29% 28%  31% 34%  18%
U
DK/NA 13% 13%  15% 26%  11% 13%  21% 22%  13% 12%  11% 16% 10%  16% 10%  20%  18% 14%  12% 13%  14%
BCE 0] 0]
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Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good
citizen in Canada.

A. Knowing something about Canada’s history

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mtl vanc MB SK AB M+ 1IM 100K  <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

A ® @ o ® ¢ @ W @O O w W m N 0 P @ ® 6 M

TOTAL 1196 149 215 457 291 85 205 130 71 41 35 139 497 260 286 154 220 340 339 296

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1192 175 269 315 311 122 168 165 111 67 59 143 535 225 260 172 204 254 331 401

Very important 62% 60% 63% 64% 56%  64% 68% 55% 66% 59% 64%  64% 64%  64% 59% 56% 63% 53% 60% 72%

E H R QRS

Somewhat important 32% 34%  32% 31%  33%  34% 27%  35%  29% 35% 35%  30% 31% 29%  35%  39% 29%  40%  34%  24%

QT T
Not very important 4% 4% 4% 3% 7% 2% 4% 5% 2% 6% - 4% 3% 7% 3% 3% 5% 5% 5% 2%
DF

Not at all important to 1% 1% *% 1% 3% - 1% 4% - - - *% 2% - 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1%
being a good citizen C L

Depends *% *% - - *% - - *% 1% - - - *% - - - - - *% *%

DK/NA *% 1% 1% - 1% *% - *% 1% - 1% 1% *% *% 1% - *% *% - 1%
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Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good

citizen in Canada.

A. Knowing something about Canada’s history

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important to
being a good citizen

Depends

DK/NA

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30k- $60K $100K cCatho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@) (e) D] @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K w ) (N) ) w® @ (R) s) m
1196 594 603 94 152 348 594 171 292 350 232 397 287 76 327 266 237 214 149 133
1192 556 636 107 159 334 581 181 304 338 219 403 300 71 318 249 227 218 159 141
62% 60% 63% 67% 62% 59% 63% 60% 62% 60% 62% 66% 61% 69% 56% 62% 61% 57% 69% 57%
0 0 RT
32% 32% 33% 24% 30% 35% 33% 32% 32% 35% 32% 28% 34% 24% 37% 32% 37% 33% 26% 38%
D LN S S
4% 5% 3% 3% 6% 5% 4% 4% 3% 3% 6% 4% 3% 1% 6% 4% 1% 6% 3% 5%
N Q Q
1% 2% *% 5% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% - 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% *% 3% 1% 1%
C G Q
'.“:% s'c% s'c% - - - s'r% - - 1‘:% - - - 1% - - - 1% - -
*% *% 1% 2% - 1% - 1% 1% - - 1% *% 1% - *% *% *% *% -
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Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good
citizen in Canada.

A. Knowing something about Canada’s history

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A

PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN

Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ W w wm W) o w W R (S m W
TOTAL 1196 965 228 63 95 169 59 52 176 436 230 92 78 49 706 307 174 226 932 895 253
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1192 936 253 65 113 197 57 47 206 450 226 116 81 46 683 318 183 229 923 907 240
Vvery important 62% 62% 60% 53% 63% 62%  52% 55%  62% 65% 61% 66% 59%  48% 63% 60% 58% 62%  61% 65%  52%
u
Somewhat important 32% 32%  34% 36%  34% 33%  38% 37%  33% 29%  34% 30%  36%  40% 33%  31%  33% 30%  33% 30%  41%
T
Not very important 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 4% 7% 6% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 8% 3% 6% 6% 4% 4% 3% 5%
Not at all important to 1% 1% 1% 5% - 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% - 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
being a good citizen

Depends *% *% - - - - - - - - *% - - - - *% *% - *% *% -
DK/NA *% *% *% 1% *% 1% - - *% *% - 1% - - *9% 1% *94 1% %9 %9 %9
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good
citizen in Canada.

B. Paying attention to current issues affecting their community or country

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mtl vanc MB SK AB M+ 1IM 100K  <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

A) ® @ o & - @ W @O (O w W m Ny O P @ ® 6 M

TOTAL 1169 156 203 461 267 83 226 135 83 42 29 132 526 244 268 132 220 317 345 282

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1173 189 251 321 295 117 185 175 126 64 51 136 569 204 249 151 205 237 341 383

very qimportant 68% 73% 69% 68% 64% 74% 72% 71% 72% 72% 68% 68% 72% 65% 69% 61% 64% 65% 68% 78%

P QRS

Somewhat important 28% 25% 29% 28% 28% @ 24% 25% 21% 24%  24%  32%  29% 25%  32% 27% 31% 30% 31% 29% @ 20%

T T T
Not very important 3% 1% 2% 3% 5% 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% - 2% 2% 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 2% 2%
BC T

Not at all important to 1% 1% - 1% 2% - 1% 3% - - - - 1% - - 3% - 1% 2% *%
being a good citizen

Depends *% *% *% - - - - - 1% - - *% *% - - *% *% - - -

DK/NA *% *% - *% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% - - - 1% - - *% - 1% - *%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good

citizen in Canada.

B. Paying attention to current issues affecting their community or country

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important to
being a good citizen

Depends

DK/NA

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30k- $60K $100K cCatho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w ) ) ()] D] @ (R) s) m
1169 561 609 102 136 341 578 174 264 326 250 365 304 81 313 245 228 181 174 147
1173 542 631 113 155 323 569 184 272 329 233 376 308 80 308 238 218 190 176 156
68% 65% 72% 71% 66% 69% 68% 68% 69% 72% 64% 67% 72% 79% 66% 69% 74% 63% 66% 71%
B LO R
28% 30% 25% 22% 32% 27% 28% 27% 24% 26% 34% 28% 27% 16% 31% 26% 23% 32% 32% 24%
I N N N
3% 4% 2% 5% 1% 4% 2% 4% 5% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2%
C E E JK

1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 1% 1% *% 1% *% - 2%

* % - %! % 1% 1% - - % % * % - - %! 00 % 00 - - - - - * % 1%
*% *% 1% - *% - 1% - 1% *% - 1% - 1% - 1% - *% - 1%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good
citizen in Canada.

B. Paying attention to current issues affecting their community or country

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ W w wm W) o w W R (S m W
TOTAL 1169 919 249 57 115 185 59 56 192 441 242 101 84 51 714 263 185 221 912 908 211
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1173 903 268 60 127 205 59 52 215 454 241 117 88 51 688 284 192 220 911 915 211
Vvery important 68% 68% 69% 57% 71% 71%  61% 67% 70% 71%  67% 74%  67%  58% 70%  63% 72% 72%  68% 71%  63%
P P u
Somewhat important 28% 28%  26%  32%  27% 26%  29% 22%  28% 25%  31% 25%  28%  34% 28%  31%  22% 24%  28% 26%  33%
Q
Not very important 3% 3% 2% 5% 1% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4%
E Q
Not at all important to 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% *% 4% 2% 1% 1% - - 1% 2% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% -
being a good citizen
Depends *% *% *% - 1% - 1% 1% - *% - - - - *% - *% - *% *% -
DK/NA *% *% 1% 3% - 1% 2% 4% *% 1% *% *% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good
citizen in Canada.

C. Actively participating in the local community

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mtl vanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K  <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

A ® @ o ®; ¢ @ W @O O w W m N 0 P @ ® 6 M

TOTAL 1147 153 193 459 262 81 197 129 77 40 31 122 476 244 285 141 227 324 334 261

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1132 178 243 315 279 117 164 157 116 66 51 126 511 210 251 160 209 241 324 354

Very important 51% 58% 64% 51%  37% 51% 42%  32% 59% 71% 72%  60% 44%  53%  54%  65% 46% 50% 50% 57%

E DEF E E GH GH GH GH M M MNO Q

Somewhat important 43% 41% 31% 43% 51% 43% 50% 51%  39% @ 22% 27%  35% 47%  42%  41%  32% 47%  46%  42%  36%

C BC C JKL  IJKL J P P T T
Not very important 4% 1% 3% 3% 8% 4% 4% 12% 1% 7% 1% 3% 6% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 5% 4%
BCD GIKL P

Not at all important to 1% - *% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% - - - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - *% 2% 2%
being a good citizen

Depends 1% - *% 1% *% - 1% 1% - - - 1% 1% - 1% *% 1% *% 1% *%

DK/NA 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% %9 *% 2%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good

citizen in Canada.

C. Actively participating in the local community

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

very important
Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important to
being a good citizen

Depends
DK/NA

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND

Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K Catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid

TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w (D] ()] ()] D] @ (R) s) m
1147 574 573 97 147 331 563 177 276 297 249 366 291 70 319 250 233 176 145 149
1132 549 583 106 158 314 545 181 286 296 225 366 297 69 303 237 220 181 154 150
51% 47% 55% 58% 44% 49% 52% 50% 49% 53% 49% 50% 57% 52% 43% 50% 52% 41% 60% 50%

B E (0} R R
43% 45% 40% 34% 49% 44% 42% 42% 43% 42% 45% 41% 39% 46% 49% 44% 41% 49% 36% 41%

D LM S
4% 5% 3% 2% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% - 5% 4% 4% 6% 2% 6%
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% *% 1% 2% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1%
M

1%
1%

*9
0

*%

1%
1%

1%
3%

1%

1%
%9

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

*%
*%

1%
1%

1%
1%

1%
*9

7‘:%

%0,
0

1%

1%
1%

1%

%0,
=%

1%

1%

1%
1%

1%
1%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good
citizen in Canada.

C. Actively participating in the local community

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A

PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN

Asia/

Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part

TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(€Y ® © O & m @ H) (D @ ® w m ™ o > @ R (S m W
TOTAL 1147 909 232 54 99 181 54 48 185 420 234 98 83 42 686 268 187 232 879 867 235
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1132 879 247 55 111 198 52 43 204 433 226 117 81 40 660 275 190 224 871 866 225
Very important 51% 50% 56% 57% 51% 56%  56% 69%  52% 54%  52% 50% 63% 53% 53% 40%  58% 55%  50% 55%  39%

I P P u
Somewhat important 43% 44%  36% 33% 41% 38%  30% 16%  41% 39%  41% 45%  30%  31% 42%  49%  36% 37%  45% 40%  54%
C H M Q R T
Not very important 4% 4% 5% 6% 5% 4% 9% 11% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4%  11% 3% 8% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5%
(0]
Not at all important to 1% 1% 1% 2% - *% 2% - 1% *% 2% 1% - 2% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 2%
being a good citizen

Depends 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% - 2% - 1% - 1% *% *% *% 1%
DK/NA 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% *% 2% 3% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% *%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good
citizen in Canada.

D. Feeling connected to others in society

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mtl vanc MB SK AB IM+ 1M 100K  <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A) ® @ o & - @ W @O (O w W m Ny O P @ ® 6 M
TOTAL 1085 149 175 407 264 90 171 127 75 41 32 103 448 243 264 131 205 308 317 253
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1092 173 223 281 288 127 146 159 111 67 50 106 492 212 239 149 186 238 308 355
Very important 63% 73% 60% 64% 57% 65% 68% 53% 72% 67% 64%  55% 63% 63% 64% 63% 61% 60% 64% 67%
CE H HL
Somewhat important 30% 25%  36%  29% 32% 31% 27%  35%  24%  29%  33%  39% 31%  33%  30% @ 24% 31%  33%  29% @ 29%
B I
Not very important 4% 2% 3% 4% 7% 1% 4% 7% 4% 4% - 3% 4% 3% 3% 7% 5% 4% 4% 3%
F BCF
Not at all important to 1% - - 1% 4% 2% - 5% - - - - 1% - 1% 5% 1% 2% 2% -
being a good citizen D M
Depends *% - - *% - - - - - - - - - - 1% - - - 1% -
DK/NA 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% - 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 2%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good

citizen in Canada.

D. Feeling connected to others in society

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important to
being a good citizen

Depends

DK/NA

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30k- $60K $100K cCatho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w ) ) ()] D] @ (R) s) m
1085 542 543 96 140 319 520 160 259 314 215 362 285 65 272 241 227 175 142 120
1092 520 572 111 148 305 518 171 277 304 200 376 293 62 262 222 223 185 150 133
63% 58% 68% 65% 59% 59% 66% 69% 58% 65% 63% 63% 68% 71% 55% 62% 62% 60% 67% 63%
B I 0 0
30% 34% 26% 28% 34% 34% 28% 26% 36% 28% 32% 30% 29% 17% 35% 32% 31% 34% 29% 27%
C H N N N
4% 5% 3% 1% 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 5% 4% 1% 7% 6% 4% 4% 4% 1% 8%
D D M M M S
1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% - 2% *% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
M
*% - *% - 1% - - - - 1% - - - - 1% - - - 1% -
1% 1% 1% 3% - 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% *% 2% *% - -
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good
citizen in Canada.

D. Feeling connected to others in society

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ W w wm ) o w W R (S m W
TOTAL 1085 875 207 50 85 159 46 47 157 396 210 85 74 37 639 268 172 225 821 828 203
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1092 858 231 53 97 182 48 45 183 414 212 101 81 38 618 284 183 224 824 838 204
Vvery important 63% 61% 69% 71%  58% 71%  63% 70%  69% 68%  63% 76%  66%  56% 65%  55%  65% 70%  61% 66%  54%
B N P P S 0]
Somewhat important 30% 32%  26% 24%  37% 24%  33% 27%  25% 26%  32% 20%  28%  37% 30% 33%  28% 25%  33% 28%  39%
R T
Not very important 4% 4% 4% 1% 6% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 2% 7% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5%
[0}
Not at all important to 1% 2% *% 2% - - 2% - 1% 1% 1% - - 2% 1% 4% *% 1% 2% 1% 2%
being a good citizen C 0Q
Depends *% *% - - - - - - - - 1% - - - *% - - - *% *% -
DK/NA 1% 1% 1% 3% - 1% - - 1% 1% 1% - 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good
citizen in Canada.

E. Sharing values in common with others in society

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mtl vanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K  <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A ® @ o ® ¢ @ W @O O w W m N 0 P @ ® 6 M
TOTAL 1114 143 193 427 261 89 189 130 71 33 39 120 468 235 278 133 216 310 329 257
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1111 167 241 290 287 126 154 164 107 58 58 125 504 208 248 151 190 237 323 356
Very important 51% 55%  46%  59%  40%  49% 61% 37% 58% 46%  50%  44% 51%  49%  55%  46% 45%  43%  55%  59%
E CE HL HL QR QR
Somewhat important 37% 37%  44%  31%  39%  43% 31%  40%  34%  43% 38%  46% 37%  40%  36%  34% 37%  43%  36% @ 29%

D D G T
Not very important 6% 4% 6% 4%  13% 3% 3% 14% 2% 8% 7% 5% 7% 5% 6%  10% 10% 7% 5% 5%

BCDF GIL ST

Not at all important to 3% - 2% 3% 5% 1% 2% 5% - - - 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 4% 4% 1% 1%

being a good citizen CF P ST ST
Depends 1% 1% *% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% - 1% - 1% 1% *% 6% *% 1% 2% 2%

MNO

DK/NA 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 5% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good

citizen in Canada.

E. Sharing values in common with others in society

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important to
being a good citizen

Depends

DK/NA

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND

Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K cCatho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid

TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic  stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9 (@D (K) w (D] ) ()] D] @ (R) s) m
1114 548 566 92 139 326 545 167 261 300 240 355 285 61 308 256 218 178 145 125
1111 517 594 104 144 312 540 171 276 295 222 376 286 59 288 238 213 187 150 133
51% 51% 50% 63% 53% 51% 48% 50% 51% 51% 50% 51% 52% 63% 45% 52% 52% 44% 52% 61%
FG 0 R
37% 34% 40% 27% 34% 35% 41% 36% 34% 39% 41% 37% 39% 19% 40% 35% 36% 38% 44% 26%

D N N N T T
6% 7% 6% 3% 9% 8% 5% 6% 7% 5% 5% 7% 4% 5% 8% 7% 4% 11% 1% 9%
S QS S
3% 4% 1% - 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 7% 4% 2% 5% 3% 1% 3%

C M M S
1% 2% 1% 2% - 2% 1% *% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% - *%
HJIK

2%

2%

3%

4%

1%

3%
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4%

1%

2%

1%

2%

2%

5%

1%

2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good
citizen in Canada.

E. Sharing values in common with others in society

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H @D @ W w wm ) o w W R (S m W
TOTAL 1114 900 209 51 94 157 54 54 155 390 215 83 75 43 653 270 179 222 849 841 228
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1111 878 228 53 107 178 52 50 178 402 214 100 78 41 633 284 184 216 849 848 221
Vvery important 51% 49%  59% 61% 58% 63% 51% 59%  59% 54%  56% 66% 59% 43% 52%  43%  61% 58%  49% 53%  44%
B N P opP S u
Somewhat important 37% 38% 31% 25%  33% 27%  40% 34%  29% 37%  34% 23%  32%  46% 39%  37%  29% 33%  38% 35%  44%
D L Q T
Not very important 6% 6% 6% 8% 6% 6% 3% 3% 7% 4% 4% 10% 3% 4% 4%  12% 5% 5% 7% 6% 8%
M oQ
Not at all important to 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 5% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1%
being a good citizen
Depends 1% 2% *% - *% *% - - *% 1% *% 1% - - 1% 2% *% 1% 2% 1% 2%
C
DK/NA 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% - 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good
citizen in Canada.

F. Displaying pride in Canada, for example, by celebrating Canada Day, displaying the flag or singing the anthem

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mtl vanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100Kk  <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€)) ® ©© o & G @ w @O O w w m Ny 0 P @ ®W 6 M
TOTAL 1103 151 188 436 252 77 190 124 76 41 36 111 468 257 259 119 225 316 309 251
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1102 181 231 303 275 112 163 156 118 62 55 114 515 223 232 132 209 235 305 347
Very important 51% 51% 59% 61% 22%  68% 59%  18%  49% 59% 63% 58% 46%  54%  55%  52% 40%  49%  54%  59%
E E BE BE H H H H H M Q QR
Somewhat important 29% 34%  33%  28% 26%  27% 29%  22%  32%  34%  35%  32% 28%  29% 29%  31% 32%  28%  28%  28%
Not very important 13% 13% 6% 8%  30% 2% 9%  28%  14% 4% 2% 8% 15% 13% 10%  11% 15%  15%  12% 9%

CF F F BCDF GIJKL JK T T
Not at all important to 6% 3% *% 2% 20% 2% 2% 29% 4% 2% - - 9% 3% 3% 5% 10% 6% 5% 2%

being a good citizen BCDF GIJ NO T T
Depends *% - - - *% - - 1% - - - - *% - - - - - *% -
DK/NA 1% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 2% 1% *% 2% *% 2% 1% - 2%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good

citizen in Canada.

F. Displaying pride in Canada, for example, by celebrating Canada Day, displaying the flag or singing the anthem

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important to
being a good citizen

Depends

DK/NA

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30k- $60K $100K cCatho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w ) ) ()] D] @ (R) s) m
1103 531 573 85 142 316 547 163 255 315 226 343 273 64 324 225 223 178 145 132
1102 510 592 99 149 295 546 169 261 309 219 354 276 65 310 211 217 183 156 135
51% 46% 55% 66% 62% 57% 42% 60% 51% 45% 49% 48% 65% 48% 45% 55% 67% 25% 52% 47%
B G G G JK LNO R PRST R R
29% 32% 26% 18% 25% 25% 34% 23% 25% 34% 32% 27% 28% 33% 29% 32% 23% 24% 36% 30%
DEF HI QR
13% 13% 13% 8% 5% 13% 16% 11% 17% 13% 13% 16% 5% 13% 16% 9% 6% 27% 10% 18%
E DE M M PQS PQS
6% 7% 5% 2% 7% 4% 8% 4% 6% 8% 5% 7% 1% 6% 9% 3% 4% 22% 1% 5%
D M M PQST
'.“:% - s'c% - - - s'r% - - 1‘:% - 5':00 - - - — - 5‘:% - -
1% 1% 1% 6% - 1% 1% 2% *% - 2% 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 2% 1% -
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Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good
citizen in Canada.

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

F. Displaying pride in Canada, for example, by celebrating Canada Day, displaying the flag or singing the anthem

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important to
being a good citizen

Depends

DK/NA

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H @D @ W w wm ) o w W ©)] ™ W
1103 865 233 57 97 168 65 51 181 389 222 86 81 52 668 269 161 848 828 226
1102 844 253 57 112 192 61 46 205 406 218 104 88 48 656 280 161 851 841 217
51% 50%  54%  57%  48% 54%  57% 60%  53% 53%  58% 54%  53%  46% 60%  26%  54% 48% 52%  48%
P P
29% 29%  28%  26%  34% 34%  12% 12%  31% 30 30% 34%  34%  15% 30%  27%  29% 31% 29%  30%
G H N N R
13% 12%  15% 16%  13% 9%  27% 26%  12% 13% 7% 9% 9%  35% 7%  26%  15% 13% 12%  17%
F I K LM oQ 0
6% 7% 3% - 5% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 18% 1% 7% 6% 5%
C oQ
-.“:% s'c% - - - - - - - - - - - - - *% - 5‘:% s‘:% -
1% 1% *% - *% *% - - *% *% 2% 1% - - 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good
citizen in Canada.

G. Following Canada’s laws

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mtl vanc MB SK AB IM+ 1M 100K  <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

A ® @ o ® ¢ @ W @O O w W m N 0 P @ ® 6 M

TOTAL 1116 156 173 413 298 76 173 135 84 37 35 100 456 236 296 128 220 329 327 235

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1114 183 221 281 320 109 144 169 124 59 58 104 503 207 263 141 206 247 318 334

Very important 89% 92%  92%  92%  82% 91% 93%  84%  92%  82%  95%  95% 90%  88% 90%  88% 84%  89% 90%  94%

E E E E H H HJ HJ QR

Somewhat important 9% 8% 6% 7%  16% 8% 6%  14% 7%  16% 3% 4% 8% 11% 9%  11% 14%  10% 8% 5%

BCDF GIKL KL T T

Not very important *% - *% - 1% - - 1% - - 2% - *% *% *% 1% *% - 1% *%

Not at all important to *% - *% 1% *% 1% - - - - - 1% *% 1% 1% - *% 1% - *9%
being a good citizen

Depends *% - - - 1% - - 1% - - - - *% - - 1% *% - *% -

DK/NA *% *% *% 1% *9% - 1% - 1% 2% - - 1% 1% - - 1% - *% 1%
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Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good

citizen in Canada.

G. Following Canada’s laws

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

very important
Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important to
being a good citizen

Depends
DK/NA

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Fe Less H.S. $30k- $60k $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre Other Q?Ea/
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad coll. univ. <$30K $60K $100K + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
W ® © @ ® ® @ W O e W MmN O ® @ ® & M
1116 541 575 83 135 341 547 156 298 290 227 384 291 58 300 244 217 204 130 129
1114 517 597 94 147 320 543 169 299 288 209 392 298 54 286 230 210 206 139 135
89% 88%  90% 87% 93% 91%  88% 87% 86% 90%  93% 89% 94% 91%  84% 91%  92% 83% 92%  91%
I LO R R R R
9% 10% 8% 11% 6% 9%  10% 10%  12% 9% 7% 103 5% 7% 133 8% 7% 13? 7% 9%
*% - 1% - % - 1% *% 1% 1% - *% - - 1% - - 2% 1% -
*% 1% *% 1% - 1% *% *% 1% - *% *% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% - -
#% - - 1% - % 1% - - - - - - % %% - 1% - -
% %% 1% 1% - % % 1% - % - - % 1% % - % %
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good
citizen in Canada.

G. Following Canada’s laws

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A

PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN

Asia/

Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part

TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ W w wm W) o w W R (S m W
TOTAL 1116 896 214 46 96 166 51 44 170 384 224 86 80 44 659 298 149 216 871 845 226
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1114 876 232 49 104 182 54 43 188 406 219 98 84 45 635 311 158 213 869 850 219
Vvery important 89% 88% 94% 100% 91% 96%  87% 92%  94% 93%  91% 98% 93%  85% 92%  82%  92% 89%  90% 91%  84%

B BCE N P P u
Somewhat important 9% 10% 6% - 9% 4%  13% 8% 5% 7% 7% 1% 7%  15% 7%  16% 8% 9% 9% 8%  15%
C F L 0oQ T
Not very important *% *% - - - - - - - *% - - - - *% 1% - *% *% *% 1%
Not at all important to *% 1% - - - - - - - - - - - - *% *% *% 1% *% *% -
being a good citizen

Depends *% *% - - - - - - - - *% - - - - 1% - - *% *% *%
DK/NA *% *% *% - 1% *% - - *% *% 1% 1% - - 1% *% - 1% *% *% -
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Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good
citizen in Canada.

H. Voting in elections

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

W ® © ® ®® ® W O oMK O ™M ®m O @ @ ® ® M

TOTAL 1070 143 183 405 263 76 183 131 77 37 30 116 464 218 254 135 210 328 289 240
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1062 168 223 276 288 107 148 165 115 61 46 116 500 198 219 145 190 249 290 326
Very important 82% 81% 86% 82% 81% 78% 87% 84% 78% 77% 90%  88% 85% 80% 80%  80% 73%  78%  85%  92%
I I QR QRS

Somewhat important 13% 14% 10% 14% 13%  18% 12%  11% 17°f 21‘7E 10% 7% 11% 16% 16% 13% 2%7_;3 167_;3 11% 6%
Not very important 2% 2% 3% 1% 4% 3% - 3% 4% - - 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% g‘_’l/g 1% 1%
Eg;_cngtaa;goam&q;_cazlgﬁ to 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% *% ;Zo 1%
Depends *% - - *% - - - - - - - - - 1% - - 1% - - -
DK/NA 1% 1% - *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - - - 1% - *% 1% *% 1% *% 1%
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Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good

citizen in Canada.

H. Voting in elections

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important to
being a good citizen
Depends

DK/NA

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K cCatho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w ) ) ()] D] @ (R) s) m
1070 521 549 73 140 312 534 151 238 308 226 349 279 77 275 209 225 196 142 130
1062 498 564 80 145 296 531 155 253 297 215 351 284 74 263 207 214 196 146 130
82% 80% 84% 76% 84% 79% 85% 82% 80% 80% 85% 85% 84% 81% 76% 86% 82% 82% 83% 81%
F 0 0
13% 15% 12% 15% 12% 16% 12% 13% 14% 17% 11% 12% 13% 17% 16% 11% 16% 11% 11% 19%
2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% - 4% 3% 1% 4% 2% -
H Q
1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% - 2% 1% 1% - 2% *% 1% 3% 3% -
* % - * 00 - - - - 1% - - - - - - - - - - - -
1% *% 1% 2% 1% *% *% 1% 1% - - - *% 1% 1% - *% *% 1% -

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good
citizen in Canada.

H. Voting in elections

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A

PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN

Asia/

Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part

TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ W w wm W) o w W R (S ™ W
TOTAL 1070 861 205 45 94 159 46 35 167 386 218 81 78 34 635 268 162 223 816 823 211
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1062 839 219 46 102 172 47 34 182 397 214 93 79 36 614 277 167 216 810 823 204
Vvery important 82% 82% 82% 72% 80% 86%  69% 84%  81% 83%  85% 84% 89%  74% 82% 83% 79% 78%  83% 85% 72%

G U
Somewhat important 13% 13% 14% 24% 15% 13% 17% 14% 14% 13% 12% 15% 11% 17% 13% 12% 16% 15% 13% 12% 22%
I
Not very important 2% 3% 1% - 2% 1% 5% - 2% 1% 2% 1% - 6% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 5%
Not at all important to 1% 1% 1% - 3% - 5% 3% 1% 1% 1% - - 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
being a good citizen

Depends *% - 1% 4% - - 4% - 1% *% - - - - - - 1% 1% - - -
DK/NA 1% *% 1% - *% *% - - 1% 1% *% 1% - - *% *% 2% 2% *% *9 -
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Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good
citizen in Canada.

I.  Volunteering

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mtl vanc MB SK AB M+ 1IM 100K  <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

A ® @ o ® ¢ @ W @O O w W m N 0 P @ ® 6 M

TOTAL 1119 166 191 426 256 80 189 128 86 44 35 112 470 237 276 136 230 304 328 253

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1122 197 236 299 280 110 163 162 131 65 55 116 525 206 246 145 212 234 324 346

Very important 49% 50% 56% 51%  38%  60% 48%  34% 45% 50% 63% 56% 45%  51% 50%  62% 45%  46%  48%  59%

E E E E H H HI H MO QRS

Somewhat important 41% 45%  37% 43% 41%  35% 45%  A5%  48% 44%  34%  36% 44%  41%  42%  30% 45%  44%  42%  34%

P P P T T T
Not very important 6% 4% 5% 3%  14% 3% 5%  16% 4% 3% 3% 7% 8% 4% 5% 5% 7% 7% 6% 4%
BCDF GIJKL N

Not at all important to 2% *% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 1% - - 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
being a good citizen B

Depends 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - - - 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% 1%

DK/NA 1% - *% *% 2% 1% - 1% - 2% - - *% 1% 1% *% *% %9 1% 1%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good

citizen in Canada.

I.  Volunteering

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important to
being a good citizen

Depends

DK/NA

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K cCatho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) () ) ()] ()] D] @ (R) s) m
1119 540 578 87 147 298 573 161 260 318 224 343 290 79 287 237 215 178 148 152
1122 525 597 91 153 293 570 164 271 314 218 356 290 75 285 229 207 188 156 156
49% 44% 55% 54% 42% 50% 50% 44% 45% 51% 50% 46% 57% 56% 39% 47% 55% 39% 55% 47%
B LO 0 R R
41% 45% 38% 35% 49% 40% 41% 46% 45% 39% 43% 41% 39% 36% 49% 45% 38% 40% 39% 45%
C D MN
6% 8% 5% 6% 5% 6% 6% 4% 7% 7% 5% 8% 3% 1% 9% 5% 5% 16% 4% 5%
MN MN PQST
2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 5% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 4% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1%
C JK

1%
1%

1%

*0,
0

1%
1%

1%
1%

1%
1%

1%
1%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

1%
%9

1%
%9

1%
1%

1%
%94

1%
1%

1%

%0,
0

2%

1%

%0,
0

2%
1%

2%
1%

5‘:%

1%
1%
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Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good
citizen in Canada.

I.  Volunteering

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A

PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN

Asia/

Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part

TOTAL ada where East pe zen Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other Tish nch oOther Yes No Fully 1y
(€Y ® © @ & m @ H (D 3w w m ™ o > @ R (S m W
TOTAL 1119 879 235 67 94 185 51 42 192 431 234 95 90 40 687 246 178 231 852 860 214
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1122 860 258 69 109 207 52 39 217 448 224 114 93 41 669 261 184 233 851 872 211
Very important 49% 49% 51% 48%  48% 52%  46% 31%  56% 54%  51% 57% 47%  36% 53% 39%  50% 51%  49% 53%  40%

H N P P U
Somewhat important 41% 41%  40%  44%  44% 39%  45% 62%  36% 40%  43% 34%  45%  52% 40%  42%  42% 39%  42% 38% 51%
I T
Not very important 6% 7% 4% 5% 4% 3% 9% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 2% 11% 4%  13% 4% 6% 6% 6% 7%
0oQ
Not at all important to 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% - 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
being a good citizen

Depends 1% 1% 1% 2% %% 2% - 2% 1% 1% - 2% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% *%
DK/NA 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% - - 1% 1% *% 2% - - *% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% *%
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Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good
citizen in Canada.

K. Being bilingual, that is, speaking both English and French

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mtl vanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100Kk  <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€)) ® ©© o & G @ w @O O w w m Ny 0 P @ ®W 6 M
TOTAL 1152 154 189 455 266 87 188 135 79 39 37 113 473 258 279 142 250 319 316 266
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1150 177 242 311 293 127 157 170 116 66 58 118 517 220 253 160 221 242 308 377
Very important 19% 10% 10% 16%  40%  12% 10%  44%  12%  12%  11% 9% 20%  24% 16%  17% 23%  15% 16%  24%
BC BCDF GIJKL RS
Somewhat important 37% 34%  33%  35% 37%  53% 35%  37%  34%  22%  32%  38% 36%  32%  42%  35% 34%  42%  35%  34%
BCDE J J N
Not very important 24% 34%  32% 26%  12% @ 22% 33%  11%  27% 31% 31%  33% 25%  26% 21%  25% 24%  27%  23%  24%
EF EF E E H H H H H

Not at all important to 17% 21%  22%  19% 8% 9% 18% 7% 24%  34%  22%  18% 16% 17% 17% 19% 16%  14% 23% 13%

being a good citizen EF EF EF H H  GHL H H QRT
Depends 1% - 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% - 2% 3%
DK/NA 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
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Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good

citizen in Canada.

K. Being bilingual, that is, speaking both English and French

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Vvery important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important to
being a good citizen

Depends

DK/NA

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND

Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30k- $60K $100K Catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic  stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w ) ) ()] D] @ (R) s) m
1152 569 582 76 144 349 567 168 291 311 224 377 307 76 287 245 243 173 162 132
1150 554 596 86 160 325 564 173 303 307 212 384 311 74 274 229 244 180 168 140
19% 19% 20% 35% 24% 17% 17% 26% 21% 20% 11% 28% 12% 21% 16% 18% 10% 40% 9% 19%
FG K K K MO Qs PQST Qs
37% 33% 40% 27% 30% 35% 40% 35% 40% 35% 36% 41% 37% 31% 33% 39% 38% 38% 38% 34%
B DE

24% 24% 25% 17% 20% 27% 26% 22% 25% 24% 27% 17% 28% 22% 30% 24% 29% 14% 27% 29%
D L L R R R R
17% 21% 12% 16% 21% 17% 15% 16% 12% 17% 22% 12% 19% 22% 20% 16% 20% 8% 24% 15%

C I L L L R R R
1% 2% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% *% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% *% 2% 3%

I
2% 2% 2% 6% 2% 2% *% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1%
0]
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Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good
citizen in Canada.

K. Being bilingual, that is, speaking both English and French

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Vvery important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important to
being a good citizen

Depends

DK/NA

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ W w wm W) o w W R (9 ™ W
1152 919 232 57 95 176 52 50 180 430 233 97 79 45 705 276 159 232 879 869 234
1150 899 250 59 106 195 52 48 200 438 230 110 85 45 681 287 172 231 876 883 221
19% 19%  23%  25% 19% 21%  25% 24%  22% 18%  11% 23%  18%  25% 9%  40%  27% 27%  17% 19%  20%
K 0Q 0 S
37% 37%  35% 23%  40% 36%  33% 27%  37% 32%  39% 43%  28% 31% 37%  38%  31% 31%  38% 38%  36%
D D M
24% 25%  24%  27%  29% 24%  26% 27%  24% 29%  27% 21%  26%  30% 30%  11%  24% 18%  26% 25%  25%
P P R
17% 17%  14%  19% 9% 14%  16% 20%  13% 18%  20% 9%  21%  14% 20% 9%  14% 19%  16% 16%  15%
E L P

1%
2%

1%
2%

3%
1%

3%
3%

1%
1%

4%
1%

2%

4%
1%

2%
1%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

2%
1%

4%
3%

2%
2%

*9
1%

2%
1%

3%
2%

1%
1%

1%
1%

2%
3%
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Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good
citizen in Canada.

L. Giving to charity

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mtl vanc MB SK AB M+ 1IM 100K  <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

A ® @ o ® ¢ @ W @O O w W m D 0 P @ ® 6 M

TOTAL 1148 160 183 438 288 79 185 151 83 40 33 110 497 234 291 126 222 320 344 259

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1149 190 230 301 315 113 155 188 125 63 54 113 544 212 256 137 204 247 331 362

Very important 42% 44%  38% 44% 38% 43% 48%  35% 41% 37% 29% 41% 42%  38% 43%  45% 34%  35%  43%  54%

HK QR QRS

Somewhat important 44% 42%  50% 44% 36%  53% 40%  37% 44% 56% 50%  49% 41%  50%  43%  42% 49%  49% 43%  32%

E E GH H M T T T
Not very important 9% 8% 7% 6%  18% 4% 7% 20% 9% 4% 7% 8% 11% 6%  10% 6% 13% 11% 7% 7%
BCDF GIJKL N ST

Not at all important to 3% 2% 1% 2% 5% - 2% 7% 1% - 5% - 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 1%
being a good citizen BC GI

Depends 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 3% 7% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% *% 2% 2% 3%

Q

DK/NA 1% 1% 1% *% 2% - *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1%
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Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good

citizen in Canada.

L. Giving to charity

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important to
being a good citizen

Depends

DK/NA

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30k- $60K $100K cCatho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w ) ) ()] D] @ (R) s) m
1148 548 600 79 136 356 566 158 279 330 245 380 311 66 290 243 235 203 147 138
1149 536 613 87 144 339 570 163 294 312 239 392 318 61 280 225 234 212 153 145
42% 38% 45% 53% 44% 38% 42% 41% 41% 39% 42% 42%  45% 43% 36% 37% 47% 43% 45% 38%
B F 0
44% 45% 42% 32% 42% 46% 44% 38% 46% 46% 46% 40%  46% 37% 49% 44% 44% 40% 41% 48%
D L
9% 11% 8% 6% 8% 10% 10% 12% 9% 10% 7% 12% 4% 10% 12% 12% 4% 13% 8% 10%
M M Q Q Q
3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 4% 1% 5% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2%
M

2%
1%

2%
1%

2%
1%

3%
4%

3%

3%
1%
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4%
3%

2%
%94

2%
1%

1%
%94

2%
1%

3%
1%

5%

1%

%0,
0

3% 2% 1% 3% 2%
1% *9 _ *94 *94

62



Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good
citizen in Canada.

L. Giving to charity

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ «® w wm ) o w W R (S m W
TOTAL 1148 922 223 52 101 172 48 46 175 417 235 87 85 37 686 284 169 216 902 866 238
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1149 900 246 56 116 195 49 45 199 430 227 104 91 37 662 300 180 215 899 877 228
Very important 42% 41%  45%  35% 49% 42%  54% 44%  46% 45%  44% 49%  36%  52% 44%  39%  37% 47%  40% 43%  38%
Somewhat important 44% 44%  41%  46%  36% 43%  36% 41%  40% 42%  46% 32%  54%  33% 45%  37%  49% 38%  45% 43%  49%
LN P P
Not very important 9% 9% 9% 8%  11% 9%  10% 6%  10% 8% 5% 11% 7%  13% 6%  17% 9% 7%  10% 10% 9%
oQ
Not at all important to 3% 3% 1% 4% 1% 1% - 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 2% 2% 5% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1%
being a good citizen Q
Depends 2% 2% 3% 6% 3% 3% - 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% - 2% 1% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2%
DK/NA 1% 1% 1% - *% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 2% - - *% 2% *% 2% *% 1% 1%
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Q7.

citizen in Canada.

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

M. Protecting the environment, for example, by recycling

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

very qimportant

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important to
being a good citizen

Depends
DK/NA

Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A ® @ o ® ¢ @ W @O O w W m N 0 P @ ® 6 M
1129 145 176 435 289 83 176 140 77 35 38 103 460 264 271 133 231 322 316 257
1131 179 227 297 309 119 147 171 120 58 63 106 508 225 242 156 209 244 301 372
80% 80% 75% 80% 81%  84% 84% 83% 74% 76% 70%  77% 82% 73% 85% 76% 76%  79% 79%  86%
IK N NP QRS
18% 19% 24% 17% 16%  14% 14%  14%  24%  24%  30%  22% 16% 23% 14% 24% 20%  19%  20% @ 13%
EF GH GH MO MO T T
1% - 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% - - - 1% 1% 4% *% - 3% 2% *% 1%
MO ST
*% - - *% *% - - 1% - - - - *% - 1% - - *% - 1%
*% - - *% - - - - - - - - - 1% - - - - 1% -
*% 1% - *% *% 1% 1% 1% 2% - - - 1% - - 1% 1% - 1% *%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good

citizen in Canada.

M. Protecting the environment, for example, by recycling

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important to
being a good citizen

Depends

DK/NA

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30k- $60K $100K cCatho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w ) ) ()] D] @ (R) s) m
1129 569 560 75 139 316 589 158 268 310 243 380 255 54 333 233 239 183 157 144
1131 550 581 91 154 302 575 172 281 302 229 386 278 52 313 227 231 189 162 149
80% 73% 87% 85% 88% 80% 77% 82% 81% 80% 74% 82% 77% 88% 79% 77% 79% 79% 81% 82%
B FG M

18% 24% 11% 13% 11% 19% 20% 16% 16% 19% 23% 16% 22% 8% 18% 21% 18% 20% 17% 15%

C E E N
1% 3% *% - 1% *% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%

C F

*% - *% - - 1% - - 1% - - 1% - - - - *% - - 1%
#% - % - - -y - 1% - - - - - 1% - 1% - - -
*% *% *% 2% - - *% *% - *% *% - *% - 1% 1% - - 1% 1%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good
citizen in Canada.

M. Protecting the environment, for example, by recycling

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ W w wm W) o w W R (S m W
TOTAL 1129 896 228 46 109 177 50 46 181 413 245 81 96 47 679 279 161 211 886 860 230
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1131 882 244 50 121 197 46 42 201 427 236 97 100 42 651 294 176 211 884 870 224
Vvery important 80% 79%  86%  93%  83% 86%  82% 83%  86% 84%  75% 89% 83% 80% 78% 81%  86% 86%  78% 80%  81%
B B K 0] S
Somewhat important 18% 19%  13% 7%  15% 13%  15% 13%  13% 16%  21% 10%  15%  16% 20% 16%  14% 13%  19% 19%  14%
CcD R
Not very important 1% 2% *% - - - 2% 2% - *% 3% - - 2% 2% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 3%
C J
Not at all important to *% *% 1% - - 1% - - 1% - - - 1% - *% *% - - *% *% -
being a good citizen
Depends *% *% - - - - - - - - 1% - - - *% - - - *% - 1%
DK/NA *% *% 1% - 1% *% 2% 2% *% *% 1% 1% - 2% 1% *% - - *% *% 1%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good
citizen in Canada.

N. Being tolerant or respectful of others who are different

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

A ® @ o ® ¢ @ W @O O w W m N 0 P @ ® 6 M

TOTAL 1130 139 185 447 274 85 162 130 74 37 30 119 442 253 299 136 241 304 344 241

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1121 166 233 302 299 121 138 165 112 60 51 122 492 220 260 149 216 227 333 343

Very important 82% 86%  87% 82% 75% 91% 87% 78% 88% 85% 90%  87% 86% 82% 81% 76% 84%  85% 79%  82%

E E E DE P
Somewhat important 14% 11%  12%  13%  20% 7% 10%  17% 9% 9%  10%  13% 11% 14% 16% 17% 14%  12%  15%  14%
BCDF

Not very important 1% - - 1% 2% - 1% 2% - - - - 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Not at all important to 1% - *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 2% - - 1% 1% *% 2% - 1% 1% 1%
being a good citizen

Depends 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - - - 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 1%

DK/NA 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 3% 4% - - 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% %9 2% 2%
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Q7.

citizen in Canada.

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

N. Being tolerant or respectful of others who are different

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

very important
Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important to
being a good citizen

Depends
DK/NA

Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K cCatho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic  stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w ) ) ()] D] @ (R) s) m
1130 546 584 75 149 333 560 156 265 321 237 363 281 61 311 250 238 166 145 139
1121 525 596 84 164 312 548 169 278 307 216 369 287 58 300 237 236 170 151 141
82% 77%  87% 73%  77% 85%  83% 84% 82% 84%  82% 78% 82% 93% 87% 77%  85% 73% 85%  89%
B D LM L PR R PR
14% 18% 9% 21%  15% 13%  13% 12%  14% 12%  14% 17% 16% 3% 10% 19%  10% 22% 13% 8%
C NO NO N QT QST
1% 1% 1% - 3% - 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% - - 2% 1% 3% *% 1%
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% %9 - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% *%
1% 1% 1% 2% 3% *% *% - 1% 1% 1% *% *% 2% 1% 2% 1% - - *%
1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 2%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

68



Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good
citizen in Canada.

N. Being tolerant or respectful of others who are different

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ W w wm W) o w W R (S m W
TOTAL 1130 887 240 52 104 181 55 47 194 422 228 87 94 49 678 269 174 220 873 846 235
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1121 867 251 52 115 198 50 42 210 422 224 99 99 44 653 282 176 216 862 856 219
Vvery important 82% 81% 89% 91% 88% 88% 91% 93%  88% 86%  83% 91%  85%  97% 84% 73%  89% 78%  83% 83%  83%
B B M P P
Somewhat important 14% 15% 8% 4% 7% 10% 2% 5% 8% 10%  14% 7% 12% 3% 12%  21% 8% 15%  14% 13%  15%
CDE G N 0oQ
Not very important 1% 1% 1% 2% *% *% 2% 3% *% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Not at all important to 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% *% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% -
being a good citizen
Depends 1% 1% 1% 2% #9 1% - - 1% 1% %94 - 1% - 1% *% 1% 3% *% 1% -
S
DK/NA 1% 1% 2% - 4% 1% 3% - 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good
citizen in Canada.

O. Treating men and women equally

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

A ® @ o ® ¢ @ W @O O w W m N 0 P @ ® 6 M

TOTAL 1081 139 174 439 242 86 178 132 78 37 28 109 454 238 274 115 236 279 313 253

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1077 165 223 302 267 120 151 167 113 63 46 114 500 211 233 133 212 211 308 344

Very important 95% 91%  95% 96%  95%  97% 96% 94% 91%  98% 100%  92% 94%  96%  95%  94% 93% 96% 97%  93%

I GHIL
Somewhat important 4% 7% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 7% - - 6% 4% 3% 5% 1% 4% 3% 3% 4%
P

Not very important 1% - 1% 1% 1% - - 1% - 2% - 1% 1% 1% - 3% 2% *9 %9 1%

Not at all important to *% 1% - *% 1% - - 2% 1% - - - 1% - 1% - *% 1% - 1%
being a good citizen

Depends *% *% - *% - - *% - 1% - - - *% 1% - - - - - 1%

DK/NA *% 1% 1% - *% - - - 1% - - 1% *% - - 2% 1% - - *%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good

citizen in Canada.

O. Treating men and women equally

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

very important
Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important to
being a good citizen

Depends
DK/NA

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K cCatho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad coll. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic  stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w ) ) ()] D] @ (R) s) m
1081 555 525 80 137 305 552 153 253 305 225 355 294 63 271 241 214 162 140 128
1077 531 546 86 148 286 549 161 267 297 211 366 291 58 264 224 209 174 145 130
95% 94% 95% 89% 93% 96% 96% 89% 98% 97% 94% 96% 93% 96% 95% 94% 94% 95% 96% 96%
H H
4% 4% 3% 8% 6% 2% 3% 8% 1% 2% 5% 3% 6% - 4% 5% 5% 3% 3% 2%
IJ I
1% 1% *% - 1% 1% *% 2% - 1% *% *% *% 2% *% *% 1% 1% - 1%
*% *% *% - 1% 1% *% - 1% - - 1% - - 1% - *% 1% - 1%
#% 1% N - - % - - % - - 1% - - - 1%
'.“:% s'c% 1% 1% - - s'r% 2% - - 7‘:% 5':00 5':00 2% - 5':% - - 5‘-‘% -
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Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good

citizen in Canada.

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

O. Treating men and women equally

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Vvery important
Somewhat important
Not very important

Not at all important to
being a good citizen

Depends
DK/NA

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A

PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN

Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y

(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ W w wm W) o w W R (S m W
1081 860 216 41 96 165 50 49 167 388 232 77 89 43 657 253 162 210 832 812 225
1077 844 228 44 105 182 46 43 185 401 224 94 88 38 633 268 168 201 835 826 210
95% 95% 96%  96%  96% 96%  94% 94%  96% 96%  96% 93% 98%  93% 95%  95%  95% 96%  95% 95%  94%

4%
1%

*9,
0

*9,
0

*%

2%
1%
1%

0

*%

3%

2%

1%
1%

1%

%0y
*9%

2% 2%

1% -
*9 -
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2%
4%

2%

1%

1%
*9

2%

%0y
*9%

*9%

1%

%0,
*9%

4%

*9
0

4%

1%

1%
1%

2%
4%

4%
3‘:%
*9%

7‘:%

3%
1%
1%

7‘:%

3%
1%
*9%

1%

1%

3%
1%
1%

«

* %

4%
1%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good
citizen in Canada.

P. Respecting other religions

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mtl vanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K  <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A ® @ o ®; ¢ @ W @O O w W m N 0 P @ ® 6 M
TOTAL 1093 141 178 419 271 84 175 141 80 41 35 102 456 234 267 135 237 292 310 252
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1107 175 229 287 293 123 147 174 124 68 54 107 507 211 242 147 219 218 313 354
Very important 65% 68% 64% 72% 48%  81% 75%  47%  79% 69%  68%  60% 66% 68% 61% 60% 67% 64% 61%  68%
E E E BCDE HL HL H H H
Somewhat important 26% 25%  30% 21% 35% 15% 17%  36% 18%  23%  28%  33% 24%  23% 30% 31% 28%  27%  26% @ 24%
F DF BDF GIJ GI
Not very important 4% 4% 3% 2% 8% 1% 4% 9% 2% 5% 3% 2% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 6% 4% 2%
BCDF IKL T
Not at all important to 3% *% 3% 2% 5% 1% 4% 5% 1% 1% - 4% 3% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 4% 4%
being a good citizen BF I P P
Depends 1% *% 1% 2% 2% - 1% 1% *% 2% 1% - *% 3% 2% 1% 1% *% 3% 1%
R
DK/NA 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% *% 2% *% - - 1% 1% 2% *% 2% *% *% 2% 1%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good

citizen in Canada.

P. Respecting other religions

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important to
being a good citizen

Depends

DK/NA

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K cCatho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K w ) N ()] D] @ (R) ) m
1093 532 560 73 132 316 565 162 273 290 242 350 299 73 266 243 213 187 141 119
1107 513 594 78 144 310 568 166 292 288 227 370 302 70 261 233 212 196 147 127
65% 59% 70% 63% 67% 54% 70% 72% 67% 61% 65% 60% 68% 95% 62% 61% 66% 47% 66% 74%
B F F J L LMO R R R PR
26% 29% 23% 21% 23% 33% 23% 19% 25% 31% 24% 27% 27% 5% 26% 30% 26% 35% 27% 19%
C DEG H N N N T T

4% 5% 3% 4% 2% 7% 3% 2% 4% 4% 5% 6% 2% - 5% 4% 3% 6% 3% 3%

C EG M M
3% 4% 2% 7% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% - 5% 3% 4% 5% 2% 2%

M M
1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% *% 3% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1%

J

1%

1%

1%

3%

3%

1%
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1%

2%

1%

2%

*%

2%

%0,
0

1% *% 3% *% *%
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Q7.

P. Respecting other religions

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Vvery important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important to
being a good citizen

Depends

DK/NA

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good
citizen in Canada.

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ W w wm W) o w W R (S ™ W
1093 885 202 43 93 152 51 39 162 388 230 80 72 45 659 268 157 210 846 813 236
1107 880 221 46 102 172 50 37 183 406 227 96 76 43 647 284 169 207 862 841 224
65% 62%  77%  92%  63% 78%  75% 90%  73% 73%  66% 76%  80%  71% 67% 50% 79% 72%  63% 65%  64%
BE BCE I P opP S
26% 28%  17% 5%  27% 15%  24% 8%  20% 22%  25% 16%  13%  26% 26%  32% 15% 17%  28% 25%  28%
CD D D H Q Q R
4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% - - 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% - 3% 8% 3% 6% 4% 4% 5%
0oQ
3% 3% 2% - 4% 2% 1% - 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 5% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2%
oQ
1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 3% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
1% 1% *% - - *% - - *% 1% 2% 1% - - 1% 3% *% *% 1% 1% -
Q
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good
citizen in Canada.

Q. Being an entrepreneur or owning a business

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mtl vanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100Kk  <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€)) ® ©© o & G @ w @O O w w m Ny 0 P @ ®W 6 M
TOTAL 1100 159 186 399 267 88 175 129 89 40 32 114 465 231 278 126 209 316 316 256
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1112 188 238 275 288 123 145 162 129 67 54 117 509 209 253 141 190 247 312 358
Very important 18% 19%  14% 19% 16%  21% 21%  13%  11%  13% 16%  13% 15%  15% 20%  28% 10%  13%  24%  22%
I MN QR QR
Somewhat important 37% 33%  46%  41% @ 22% @ 49% 41% 21%  36%  53%  47%  44% 35%  36%  40%  37% 33%  39% 35%  38%
E BE E BE H H HI H H
Not very important 29% 30%  28% 24% 38%  23% 28% 36% 32% 30% 24% 29% 30%  29% 30% @ 22% 38% 34%  23%  22%
CDF P ST ST

Not at all important to 13% 13% 8% 12%  21% 6% 6% 26%  17% 4% 8%  10% 15%  16% 9% 9% 16%  12% 15%  10%

being a good citizen F BCDF GIJKL GJ oP opP T
Depends 1% 1% 1% 3% - *% 1% - 1% - 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% *% 1% 2%
R
DK/NA 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 3% - 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 6%
o] QRS
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good

citizen in Canada.

Q. Being an entrepreneur or owning a business

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Vvery important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important to
being a good citizen

Depends

DK/NA

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30k- $60K $100K Catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic  stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w ) ) ()] D] @ (R) s) m
1100 525 574 77 157 311 548 159 255 321 215 349 291 72 291 230 225 189 137 132
1112 514 598 88 170 299 546 171 270 305 213 360 296 70 284 219 219 197 149 140
18% 18% 17% 31% 22% 21% 12% 25% 18% 15% 14% 18% 20% 20% 17% 18% 18% 16% 13% 15%
G G G JK

37% 32% 41% 38% 38% 34% 38% 31% 35% 42% 36% 38% 38% 34% 34% 39% 41% 25% 39% 38%
B H R R R R
29% 33% 25% 18% 24% 27% 33% 26% 28% 29% 36% 29% 25% 34% 31% 27% 26% 36% 35% 28%

C DE Q
13% 14% 12% 2% 13% 14% 14% 13% 15% 11% 13% 13% 10% 8% 15% 12% 12% 22% 8% 16%

D D D PQS
1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 2% *%

L

2%

2%

3%

8%

2%

2%
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2%

4%

2%

2%

1%

2%

4%

2%

1%

3%

1%
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Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good
citizen in Canada.

Q. Being an entrepreneur or owning a business

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A

PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN

Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H @D @ W w wm ) o w W R (S ™ W
TOTAL 1100 881 213 42 92 169 44 46 168 397 224 87 82 40 663 275 150 202 861 835 226
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1112 870 236 43 107 192 45 44 192 419 222 107 85 40 650 287 165 200 873 850 219
Vvery important 18% 17%  19% 19%  18% 18%  23% 15%  19% 17%  19% 22%  14%  16% 17% 16% 21% 22%  16% 19%  15%
Somewhat important 37% 36% 38% 39%  36% 40%  31% 29%  40% 39%  42% 44%  35%  38% 42%  24%  40% 43%  35% 36%  41%
P P
Not very important 29% 29%  28%  29%  33% 28%  29% 31% 28% 27%  26% 23%  32%  29% 26%  38% 26% 25%  30% 29%  30%
oQ
Not at all important to 13% 13%  12% 8% 11% 11%  17% 22%  10% 12%  10% 6% 16%  17% 11%  20% 8% 7%  14% 13% 11%
being a good citizen L 0Q R

Depends 1% 1% 1% - 2% 2% - - 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
DK/NA 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 3% - 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% - 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1%
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Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good

citizen in Canada.

R. Learning about Aboriginal peoples

REGION

SUB-REGION

COMMUNITY-SIZE

AGE

TOTAL 1069 127 190 386 288 79

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1080 154 240 266 313 107

very qimportant 40% 35%  44%  49%  29%  40%

E BE

Somewhat important 43% 52%  47% 38% 41%  49%
DE

Not very important 11% 10% 4% 8% 21% 11%
C BCDF C

Not at all important to 4% 2% 5% 4% 6% -

being a good citizen B

Depends *% - - - *% -

DK/NA 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%

52% 30% 37% 52% 47%  40%
HI H H

32% 44%  54%  30% 47%  53%

11%  17% 6% 8% 3% 3%

KL IJKL

4% 8% 1% 9% 3% 3%
I

1% 1% 2% 1% - 1%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

100K- 5K-
M+ 1M 100K <5K

435 226 265 143

41%  37% 4l%  42%

43%  46%  43%  38%

11% 10% 11%  15%

5% 5% 3% 4%

1% 1% 2% 1%

18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

39%  32%  39%  52%
QRS

44%  49%  43%  35%

129%  13%  12% 8%

4% 5% 4% 3%

%0,
«

1% 1% 1% 2%
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Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good

citizen in Canada.

R. Learning about Aboriginal peoples

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important to
being a good citizen

Depends

DK/NA

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K cCatho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K w ) (N) 0 w» @ (R) s) m
1069 518 551 85 146 318 516 165 259 303 217 346 286 61 287 221 215 208 142 117
1080 501 579 89 163 303 520 171 275 294 204 361 294 60 275 216 202 220 151 125
40% 36% 45% 50% 47% 38% 38% 49% 44% 38% 28% 36%  44% 49% 40% 35% 40% 29% 48% 46%
B JK K K R PR R
43% 44% 42% 35% 35% 42% 47% 36% 41% 48% 50% 42%  44% 34% 45% 44% 45% 44% 46% 45%
DE H H

11% 13% 9% 8% 8% 15% 10% 11% 12% 9% 14% 15% 8% 10% 10% 14% 10% 20% 4% 7%

C EG MO S S QST
4% 6% 2% 3% 7% 4% 4% 3% 2% 5% 7% 5% 3% 7% 5% 6% 4% 4% 2% 1%

C I I T

#% %% - - 1% - - - - - 1% - - - - - 1% - -
1% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% - *% 2% *% 2% - 1%
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Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good
citizen in Canada.

R. Learning about Aboriginal peoples

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ W w wm W) o w W R (S m W
TOTAL 1069 866 197 43 86 153 46 40 157 359 225 74 78 39 626 277 160 195 847 813 215
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1080 858 216 46 95 169 48 39 177 385 217 87 82 41 609 296 169 201 850 829 209
Vvery important 40% 37%  53% 41%  56% 52%  54% 46%  54% 48%  43% 53% 51%  51% 43%  29%  49% 47%  38% 41%  40%
B B P P
Somewhat important 43% 44%  40%  47%  38% 41%  40% 42%  40% 44%  40% 40% 42%  40% 44%  42%  40% 34%  45% 42%  47%
R
Not very important 11% 13% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 7% 3% 5%  11% 4% 2% 7% 8%  20% 7% 12%  11% 12%  10%
CDE J 0oQ
Not at all important to 4% 5% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 5% 2% 3% 2% 4% 6% 2% 4% 4% 4% 2%
being a good citizen E Q
Depends *% *% - - - - - - - - - - - - - *% - - *% *% -
DK/NA 1% 1% 1% 4% - 2% - - 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE 81



Q7.

citizen in Canada.

Summary Tables: Top Box

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Treating men and women
equally

Following Canada’s laws

Being tolerant or
respectful of others who
are different

voting in elections

Protecting the
environment, for _
example, by recycling

Paying attention to
current issues affecting
their community or
country

Respecting other
religions

Feeling connected to
others in society

Knowing something about
Canada’s history

Active1¥ participating
in the Tocal community

sharing values in common
with others in society

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

REGION

SUB-REGION

COMMUNITY-SIZE

Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good

AGE

89%

82%

82%

80%

68%

65%

63%

62%

51%

51%

91%
92%

86%
E

81%

80%

73%

68%
73%

CE
60%
58%

55%

95%
92%

87%
E

86%

75%

69%

64%
60%
63%
64%

DEF
46%

96%
92%

82%
E

82%

80%

68%

72%
64%
64%

E
51%

59%
CE

95%

82%

75%

81%

81%

64%

48%

57%

56%

37%

40%

97%

91%

91%
DE

78%

84%

74%

81%
BCDE
65%
64%
51%

49%

96%
93%

87%

87%

84%
IK

72%
75%
HL
68%
H
68%
H
42%

61%
HL

94%

84%

78%

84%

83%

71%

47%

53%

55%

32%

37%

91%

92%

88%

78%

74%

72%

79%
HL

72%
HL

66%
59%
GH

58%
HL

98%

82%

85%

77%

76%

72%

69%

67%

59%

71%

GH
46%

100%
GHIL

95%
HJ

90%

90%

70%

68%

68%

64%

64%

72%

GH
50%
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92%

95%

HJ

87%

88%

77%

68%

60%

55%

64%

60%

GH
44%

100K- 5K-
M+ 1M 100K <5K

283
316

94%  96%  95%  94%

90%  88% 90%  88%

86% 82% 81%  76%
P

85% 80% 80%  80%

73%  85%

NP

82% 76%
N

72%  65% 69% 61%

66% 68% 61% 60%

63% 63% 64% 63%

64%  64% 59%  56%

44%  53%  54%  65%

MNO

51% 49%  55%  46%

18-29 30-44 45-59

93% 96% 97%  93%

84%  89%  90%  94%

QR
84% 82%

85%  79%

73%  78%  85%  92%

QR QRS

79%  86%
QRS

76%  79%

64% 65% 68% 78%

QRS

67% 64% 61%  68%

61% 60% 64% 67%

53% 60%  72%

QRS
57%

63%
R

46%  50%  50%

45%  43%  55%  59%

QR QR

continued/
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Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good
citizen in Canada. (contd.)

Summary Tables: Top Box

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

A) ® @ o & - @ W @O (O w W m Ny O P @ ® 6 M

TOTAL 2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755

Displaying pride in 51% 51% 59% 61% 22%  68% 59%  18% 49% 59% 63% 58% 46%  54%  55%  52% 40%  49%  54%  59%

Canada, for example, by E E BE BE H H H H H M Q QR
celebrating Canada Day,
displaying the flag or

singing the anthem

volunteering 49% 50% 56% 51% 38%  60% 48% 34% 45% 50% 63% 56% 45% 51% 50% @ 62% 45%  46%  48%  59%

E E E E H H HI H MO QRS

Giving to charity 42% 44%  38% 44% 38% 43% 48%  35% 41% 37% 29% 41% 42%  38% 43%  45% 34%  35%  43%  54%

HK QR QRS

Learning about 40% 35%  44%  49%  29%  40% 52% 30% 37% 52% A7%  40% 41%  37% 41% @ 42% 39% 32%  39%  52%

Aboriginal peoples E BE HI H H QRS

Being bilingual, that 19% 10% 10% 16% 40%  12% 10%  44% 12% 12% 11% 9% 20%  24% 16% 17% 23% 15% 16%  24%

is, speaking both BC BCDF GIJKL RS

English and French

Being an entrepreneur or 18% 19% 14% 19% 16% 21% 21%  13% 11% 13% 16% 13% 15%  15% 20%  28% 10%  13% 24%  22%

owning a business I MN QR QR

None of the above 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1%
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Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good
citizen in Canada.
Summary Tables: Top Box
GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60Kk $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad coll. univ. <$30Kk $60K $100Kk + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€Y (B) © (D) (B) QD) (9] H) (D (@)) €] w Q)] (©)] D) @ (R) (s) m
TOTAL 2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
Treating men and women 95% 94%  95% 89% 93% 96%  96% 89% 98% 97%  94% 96% 93% 96%  95% 94%  94%  95%  96%  96%
equally H H
Following Canada’s laws 89% 88%  90% 87% 93% 91% 88% 87% 86% 90%  93% 89% 94% 91%  84% 91% 92% 83% 92% 91%
I LO R R R R
Being tolerant or 82% 77%  87% 73% 77%  85%  83% 84%  82% 84%  82% 78% 82% 93% 87% 77%  85% 73% 85%  89%
respectful of others who B D LM L PR R PR
are different
voting in elections 82% 80%  84% 76% 84% 79%  85% 82% 80% 80% 85% 85% 84% 81% 76% 86% 82% 82% 83% 81%
F 0] 0
Protecting the 80% 73%  87% 85% 88% 80% 77% 82% 81% 80% 74% 82% 77% 88% 79% 77% 79% 79%  81%  82%
environment, for B FG M
example, by recycling
Paying attention to 68% 65%  72% 71%  66% 69%  68% 68% 69% 72% 64% 67% 72% 79%  66% 69% 74% 63% 66% 71%
current issues affecting B LO R
their community or
country
Respecting other 65% 59%  70% 63% 67% 54% 70% 72% 67% 61%  65% 60% 68% 95% 62% 61% 66% 47% 66% 74%
religions B F F J L LMO R R R PR
Feeling connected to 63% 58%  68% 65% 59% 59% 66% 69% 58% 65% 63% 63% 68% 71% 55% 62% 62% 60% 67% 63%
others 1in society B I 0 0
Knowing something about 62% 60%  63% 67% 62% 59% 63% 60% 62% 60% 62% 66% 61% 69%  56% 62% 61% 57% 69% 57%
Canada’s history o] (o] RT
Actively participating 51% 47%  55% 58% 44%  49%  52% 50% 49% 53% 49% 50% 57% 52%  43% 50% 52% 41% 60%  50%
in the local community B E 0 R R
sharing values in common 51% 51%  50% 63% 53% 51%  48% 50% 51% 51%  50% 51%  52%  63%  45% 52%  52% 44%  52% < 61%
with others in society FG o] R
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Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good

citizen in Canada. (contd.)

Summary Tables: Top Box

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60Kk $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€Y ® © ™ ®& >® W HW @O GO W w m o (O ®» @O ® 6 M
TOTAL 2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
Displaying pride in 51% 46%  55% 66% 62% 57% 42% 60% 51% 45% 49% 48% 65%  48%  45% 55% 67% 25% 52% 47%
Canada, for example, by B G G G JK LNO R PRST R R
celebrating Canada Day,
disp]ayinﬁ the flag or
singing the anthem
volunteering 49% 44%  55% 54%  42% 50%  50% 44%  45% 51%  50% 46% 57% 56%  39% 47%  55% 39% < 55% @ 47%
B LO 0 R R
Giving to charity 42% 38%  45% 53% 44% 38% 42% 41%  41%  39%  42% 42%  45%  43%  36% 37%  47%  43%  A5%  38%
B F 0
Learning about 40% 36%  45% 50% 47% 38% 38% 49% 44% 38% 28% 36%  44%  49%  40% 35% 40% 29%  48%  46%
Aboriginal peoples B JK K K R PR R
Being bilingual, that 19% 19%  20% 35% 24% 17%  17% 26% 21% 20% @ 11% 28% 12% 21% 16% 18%  10%  40% 9%  19%
is, speaking both FG K K K MO Qs PQST Qs
English and French
Being an entrepreneur or 18% 18%  17% 31% 22%  21%  12% 25%  18%  15%  14% 18%  20%  20%  17% 18% 18% 16%  13%  15%
owning a business G G G JK
None of the above 2% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% *%
D J T T T
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Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good
citizen in Canada.

Summary Tables: Top Box

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ W w wm W) o w W R (S m W
TOTAL 2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
Trea%qng men and women 95% 95% 96%  96%  96% 96%  94% 94%  96% 96%  96% 93% 98%  93% 95%  95%  95% 96%  95% 95%  94%
equally
Following Canada’s laws 89% 88% 94% 100% 91% 96%  87% 92%  94% 93%  91% 98% 93%  85% 92%  82%  92% 89%  90% 91%  84%
B BCE N P P u
Being tolerant or 82% 81% 89% 91% 88% 88% 91% 93%  88% 86%  83% 91% 85%  97% 84% 73% 89% 78%  83% 83% 83%
respectful of others who B B M P P
are different
voting in elections 82% 82% 82% 72%  80% 86%  69% 84%  81% 83%  85% 84% 89%  74% 82% 83% 79% 78%  83% 85% 72%
G u
Protecting the 80% 79% 86% 93% 83% 86%  82% 83%  86% 84%  75% 89% 83% 80% 78% 81%  86% 86% 78% 80% 81%
environment, for B B K 0 S
example, by recycling
Paying attention to 68% 68% 69% 57% 71% 71%  61% 67% 70% 71%  67% 74%  67%  58% 70%  63% 72% 72%  68% 71%  63%
current issues affecting P P u
their community or
country
Respecting other 65% 62% 77% 92%  63% 78%  75% 90%  73% 73%  66% 76%  80% 71% 67% 50% 79% 72%  63% 65%  64%
religions BE  BCE I P oP S
Feeling connected to 63% 61% 69% 71% 58% 71%  63% 70%  69% 68%  63% 76%  66%  56% 65% 55%  65% 70%  61% 66%  54%
others in society B N P P S U
Knowing something about 62% 62% 60% 53% 63% 62%  52% 55%  62% 65% 61% 66% 59% 48% 63% 60% 58% 62%  61% 65%  52%
Canada’s history U
Active1¥ participating 51% 50% 56% 57% 51% 56%  56% 69%  52% 54%  52% 50% 63%  53% 53% 40%  58% 55%  50% 55%  39%
in the Tocal community I P P U
Sharing values in common 51% 49% 59% 61% 58% 63% 51% 59%  59% 54%  56% 66% 59% 43% 52%  43%  61% 58%  49% 53%  44%
with others in society B N P opP S u
continued/
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Q7. Please tell me if you think each of the following are very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important to being a good

citizen in Canada. (contd.)

Summary Tables: Top Box

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y

(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ W w wm ) o w W R (S ™ W
TOTAL 2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
Displaying pride in 51% 50%  54% 57%  48% 54%  57% 60%  53% 53%  58% 54%  53%  46% 60%  26%  54% 64%  48% 52%  48%
Canada, for example, by p P S
celebrating Canada Day,
displaying the flag or
singing the anthem
Vvolunteering 49% 49%  51% 48%  48% 52%  46% 31%  56% 54%  51% 57%  47%  36% 53% 39%  50% 51%  49% 53%  40%

H N P P u
Giving to charity 42% 41%  45%  35% 49% 42%  54% 44%  46% 45%  44% 49%  36%  52% 44%  39%  37% 47%  40% 43%  38%
Learning about 40% 37%  53%  41% @ 56% 52%  54% 46%  54% 48%  43% 53% 51% 51% 43%  29%  49% 47%  38% 41%  40%
Aboriginal peoples B B P P
Being bilingual, that 19% 19%  23%  25% 19% 21%  25% 24%  22% 18%  11% 23%  18%  25% 9%  40%  27% 27%  17% 19%  20%
is, speaking both K 0Q 0 S
English and French
Being an entrepreneur or 18% 17%  19% 19% 18% 18%  23% 15%  19% 17%  19% 22%  14%  16% 17%  16%  21% 22%  16% 19%  15%
owning a business
None of the above 2% 2% 1% - 1% *% 2% - 1% 1% 1% *% - 2% 1% 2% *% *% 2% 1% 2%
C Q Q R
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Q8.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Yes

No

Depends

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Yes

No

Depends

DK/NA

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Do you believe someone who was born outside Canada is just as likely to be a good citizen as someone born here?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mtl vanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K  <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€] (®) © ()] (B) P @ (H (@9 » 9] w ) ) ()] D) @ (R) (s) m
2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
89% 90% 88% 89% 89% 93% 91% 88% 90% 92% 93% 86% 89% 92% 87% 89% 92% 91% 88% 87%
cD L 0 ST T
6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 3% 5% 7% 7% 4% 2% 9% 7% 5% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 7%
F F K K K
3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 2% 5% 4%
EF QR Q
1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
S
GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60Kk $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad coll. Univ <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant Chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © ()] (B) D) (@ (H) (» » (K (B)] (D] ) ()] (D) @ (R) s m
2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
89% 89%  90% 85% 85% 87% 92% 88% 90% 91% 90% 89% 89% 86%  92% 89% 87% 89% 92%  92%
DEF L Q
6% 7% 5% 7%  10% 8% 4% 8% 6% 5% 5% 7% 6% 8% 4% 7% 6% 7% 4% 4%
G G S
3% 3% 4% 6% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 2% 4% 2%
RT
1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q8. Do you believe someone who was born outside Canada is just as likely to be a good citizen as someone born here?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Yes

No

Depends

DK/NA

IMMIGRANT

YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m 6 m @ H D @ w wm ) o w W R (S m W
2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
89% 89%  92%  90%  95% 93%  87% 87%  93% 91%  87% 91%  95%  90% 89%  90%  90% 86%  90% 89%  89%
B B K R
6% 6% 5% 5% 2% 4% 10% 10% 3% 4% 8% 4% 3% 9% 6% 6% 6% 8% 5% 6% 7%
E F I J
3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 1% - 4% 2% 3% 5% 3% 4% 2%
E
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q9. What about someone who is the first in their family to be born in Canada? Do you believe they are just as likely to be a good citizen as someone whose
family has been here for generations?

Subsample: Those who do not believe that those born outside Canada are just as likely to be a good citizen as someone born here

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€] (B) © (D) (B) D @ (H) @ » K) w ) ) ()] D] @ (R) (s) m
TOTAL WEIGHTED 226 30 39 95 53 9 35 29 15 6 4 29 97 37 63 29 35 54 78 59
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 216 35 46 61 61 13 26 37 23 10 5 31 106 29 51 30 31 41 72 72
Yes 56% 53% 62% 53% 62% 49% 59% 55% 62% 68% 12% 67% 60% 54% 48% 64% 63% 66% 48% 55%
K K K K K
No 25% 33% 26% 20% 29% 31% 20% 32% 28% 7% 29% 29% 27% 21% 27% 22% 26% 19% 31% 22%
J
Depends 16% 13% 8% 24% 9% 20% 18% 13% 10% 18% 27% 4% 12% 23% 21% 12% 8% 13% 18% 21%
CE
DK/NA 2% - 4% 3% - - 3% - - 7% 33% - 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre Other Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad Coll. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East

TOTAL WEIGHTED 226 119 108 22 41 75 87 36 50 57 43 76 62 19 43 52 54 35 23 19
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 216 110 106 25 39 64 87 38 48 50 40 78 57 17 41 48 48 37 23 20
Yes 56% 59%  54% 60%  50% 66% 49% 65% 52% 60% 57% 66% 51% 60%  63% 51% 56% 60% 73%  50%
No 25% 23%  27% 16%  37% 18% 29% 17%  25%  22%  35% 24%  22%  25%  26% 33750 15%  26%  12%  26%
Depends 16% 16%  17% 20% 13% 16%  18% 13%  21%  16% 8% 10% ZEVS 16%  10% 15%  24% 13% 15%  18%
DK/NA 2% 3% 1% 4% - - 4% 5% 2% 1% - - 1% - 2% - 5% - - 6%
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Q9. What about someone who is the first in their family to be born in Canada? Do you believe they are just as likely to be a good citizen as someone whose

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

family has been here for generations?

Subsample: Those who do not believe that those born outside Canada are just as likely to be a good citizen as someone born here

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Yes
No

Depends

DK/NA

IMMIGRANT

25%

16%

2%

24%

18%

2%

31%

9%

4%

30%

4%

14%

9%

16%

21%

10%

6%

46%

6%

41%

7%

25%

11%

6%

17%  42%

20%  15%

5% 1%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

24%  14%  54%

13% 5% -

26%  25%  22%

20% 9%  11%

49%  60%
31%  23%

19%  16%

1% 1%

YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A

PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN

Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other Tish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
A) ® © @ ®& m @ H) (D @ « w ™ @ > @ R (= m W
226 193 32 10 8 21 12 12 20 65 57 14 7 8 144 50 31 58 157 168 44
216 182 33 11 8 23 11 11 22 69 51 16 7 7 129 52 33 53 151 157 43
56% 56% 56% 66% 62% 63%  48% 52%  59% 58%  43% 55% 80%  46% 52% 66% 62%

55%  62%
23%  26%

19% 9%

2% 3%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q10. Do you believe a permanent resident is just as likely to be a good citizen as someone who has the legal status of citizen?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Yes

No

Depends

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Yes

No

Depends

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mtl vanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K  <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€] (®) © ()] (B) P @ (H (@9 » 9] w ) ) ()] D) @ (R) (s) m
2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
81% 77% 81% 77% 90%  82% 75% 88% 77% 81% 83% 80% 80% 81% 83% 80% 88% 84% 78% 75%
BCDF GIL ST ST
13% 17% 14%  16% 7%  14% 17% 8% 16% 14% 11%  15% 14%  14% 13% 13% 9% 11% 16%  18%
E E E E H H H QR QR
4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 2% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4%
F
2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3%
QR
GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60Kk $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant Chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © ()] (B) D) (@ (H) (€9) » (K> (B)] (D] ()] ()] (D) @ (R) s m
2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
81% 80%  83% 79% 78% 82%  82% 83% 82% 82% 80% 83% 78% 82%  84% 80% 75% 87% 85% 81%
M M PQT Q
13% 14%  12% 11% 16% 13% 13% 13%  12% 13% 16% 12% 16% 11% 12% 15% 18% 9% 11%  15%
L R RS R
4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 6% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3%
2% 2% 2% 6% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1%
EFG R
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q10. Do you believe a permanent resident is just as likely to be a good citizen as someone who has the legal status of citizen?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Yes

No

Depends
DK/NA

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A

PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN

Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H @D @ W w wm ) o w W R (S ™ W
2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
81% 80% 83% 79% 81% 81%  92% 91%  81% 82%  76% 81% 81%  96% 78%  88%  82% 77%  82% 81%  82%
F I K LM 0oQ R
13% 14%  13%  16%  14% 14% 8% 7%  15% 14%  17% 12%  17% 4% 15% 8%  14% 16%  13% 14%  13%
H N N P P

4% 4% 2% 6% 2% 3% - 2% 3% 3% 5% 5% 2% - 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3%
2% 2% 1% - 2% 2% - - 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q12. What do you think are the most important ways, if any, in which newcomers to Canada need to adapt to become good citizens?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Learn about Canadian
culture/traditions/ways
of Tife

Learn English and/or
French

Embrace Canadian values
Obey Canadian Taws

Make friends/get to know
neighbours/community
members

Find employment/be
financially self-
supporting

Give up their own
culture

Be tolerant of others
Learn about Canada’s
history/current affairs
Respect other religions
Don't impose foreign
culture on Canada

Get_an education/_send
children to school

Give equal treatment to
women and men

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mtl Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1IM 100K <5k 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A) ® @ o & G @ W @O (O w W m NN (0 P @ ® ¢ M
2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
36% 38% 41%  38% 28% 39% 35% 31% 39% 38% 33% 45% 36% 36% 39%  29% 39%  32%  38%  35%
E E E E GHK P P R
32% 41% 31% 30% 37% 20% 28% 37% 41%  33% 32%  30% 32% 34% 33% 29% 29% 29% 33% 39%
CDF F F CDF G GL QRS
27% 21%  22%  23% 42%  16% 19%  40%  22%  19%  20% @ 23% 26%  29%  25%  28% 24%  24%  29%  30%
F BCDF GIJKL R
26% 24%  25% 31% 21% @ 26% 32%  23%  24%  21%  27% @ 26% 28%  25% 24%  28% 20%  25%  28%  31%
BE HIJ Q QR
17% 19% 16% 17% 17% 18% 19% 19% 20% 18% 15% 16% 19% 18% 16%  15% 19% 21% 16%  14%
T ST
12% 8% 13% 10% 16% 9% 11% 17%  10% 5% 11%  16% 13% 10% 11% 12% 11%  12% 13% 10%
B BDF J GIJ J
8% 10% 9%  10% 6% 8% 9% 6% 9% 11%  10% 8% 8% 9% 8%  10% 5% 8% 8%  12%
E E E QRS
8% 10% 9% 8% 6%  12% 7% 7% 9% 13% 13% 7% 8% 9% 8% 8% 9% 8% 9% 6%
E E DE L
7% 9% 8% 7% 5% 8% 9% 5% 9% 5% 6% 9% 8% 7% 6% 7% 7% 8% 7% 6%
E H H H
5% 3% 5% 4% 7% 8% 3% 3% 2% 2% 7% 5% 4% 6% 6% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4%
BD B M T
3% 2% 2% 3% 5% 1% 1% 5% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4%
BCF GIK
2% 2% *% 2% 2% - 3% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
C L o]
1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% *% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%

Continued/
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q12. What do you think are the most important ways, if any, in which newcomers to Canada need to adapt to become good citizens? (cont’d.)

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mtl Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K  <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A) ® @ o & - @ W @O (O w W m Ny O P @ ® ¢ M
TOTAL 2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
volunteer 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 2% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1%
Q
Vote 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% %9 1% 1%
other 5% 6% 6% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 6% 4% 5% 5% 6% 7% 4% 4% 5%
F F S
None/Nothing 1% *% 1% 1% *% 3% - - 1% 2% 4% *% *% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% *% *%
E BDE L MO T T
DK/NA 7% 9% 6%  10% 3% 9% 13% 3% 9% 9% 5% 6% 9% 5% 8% 7% 8% 8% 7% 6%
E E E E HKL H H N
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q12. What do you think are the most important ways, if any, in which newcomers to Canada need to adapt to become good citizens?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Learn about Canadian
culture/traditions/ways
of Tife

Learn English and/or
French

Embrace Canadian values
Obey Canadian Taws

Make friends/get to know
neighbours/community
members

Find employment/be
financially self-
supporting

Give up their own
culture

Be tolerant of others
Learn about Canada’s
history/current affairs
Respect other religions
Don't impose foreign
culture on Canada

Get_an education/_send
children to school

Give equal treatment to
women and men

1%

1%

1%

- 2% 1% 2%

1% 1% 2% 2%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

1% 1% 2% 2%

1%

2%

1%

1%

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60Kk $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad coll. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (®) © ()] ) ) @ (H) (€9) (@)) Ky w ) (D) () ) @ R ) m
2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
36% 35% 36% 22% 30% 35% 40% 32% 36% 36% 39% 34% 38% 42% 36% 40% 36% 31% 36% 39%
D DE H R R
32% 30% 35% 25% 30% 31% 35% 30% 33% 35% 31% 32% 31% 39% 33% 33% 33% 39% 28% 34%
B D S
27% 27% 26% 21% 26% 27% 28% 24% 27% 26% 30% 32% 24% 32% 22% 29% 24% 38% 21% 25%
D MO 0 S PQST
26% 27% 26% 27% 29% 26% 26% 30% 25% 25% 28% 26% 30% 23% 25% 28% 28% 21% 27% 24%
R R
17% 15% 20% 10% 14% 13% 22% 14% 15% 20% 20% 16% 19% 11% 18% 15% 19% 17% 23% 18%
B DEF HI H N N P
12% 10% 13% 10% 11% 13% 12% 10% 12% 12% 11% 14% 11% 10% 10% 12% 12% 15% 10% 11%
B 0
8% 10% 7% 8% 8% 8% 9% 9% 7% 9% 9% 8% 8% 5% 9% 10% 10% 7% 7% 8%
C
8% 7% 9% 4% 6% 8% 9% 9% 7% 8% 10% 7% 9% 8% 10% 8% 6% 8% 10% 8%
D DE
7% 7% 7% 4% 4% 7% 9% 4% 8% 7% 9% 6% 7% 14% 7% 6% 9% 5% 7% 6%
DE H LMO
5% 5% 5% 3% 7% 5% 5% 4% 7% 5% 4% 7% 3% 4% 5% 4% 5% 8% 4% 4%
MO PQST
3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 1%
T T
2% % 2% % 1% 1% 2% % 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 6% 1% % 2% 1% 2% 2%
E K K LMO P P

1%

Continued/
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q12. What do you think are the most important ways, if any, in which newcomers to Canada need to adapt to become good citizens? (cont’d.)

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

volunteer
Vote

Other

None/Nothing

DK/NA

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND

Asia/

Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60Kk $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid

TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad coll. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (®) © ()] ) ) @ (H) (€9) (@)) Ky w ) (D) () ) @ R ) m
2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% *%
5% 4% 6% 2% 8% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 6% 6% 4% 3% 5%

D
1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% - *% 1%
L S

7% 7% 8% 17% 6% 7% 6% 10% 7% 7% 5% 4% 8% 14% 8% 7% 6% 3% 6% 9%
EFG K L L L R R R
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q12. What do you think are the most important ways, if any, in which newcomers to Canada need to adapt to become good citizens?

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(€Y ® © O & m @ H) (D @ W« w m ™ o > @ R (S m W
TOTAL 2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
Learn about Canadian 36% 36% 36% 40%  38% 39%  25% 35%  36% 37%  40% 39%  39%  26% 38% 29%  38% 31%  37% 37%  34%
culture/traditions/ways G N N P P R
of Tife
LearnhEng1ish and/or 32% 33%  32% 29%  33% 33%  28% 27%  34% 32%  30% 36% 30%  29% 30%  37%  32% 28%  34% 33%  30%
Frenc 0 R
Embrace Canadian values 27% 27%  24%  22%  26% 27%  18% 24%  25% 24%  25% 25%  28% 15% 22%  38% 27% 24%  27% 28%  23%
N 0oQ
Obey Canadian Taws 26% 26% 28% 18% 31% 28%  28% 24%  29% 27%  27% 25%  31% 21% 28%  21%  27% 30%  25% 27%  22%
D D D P P U
Make friends/get to know 17% 17% 18% 11% 18% 15%  25% 22%  17% 18%  20% 19% 11%  31% 19% 16% 14% 11%  19% 18%  19%
neighbours/community F M LM Q R
members
Find employment/be 12% 12% 11% 10% 11% 11% 11% 10% 12% 12% 10% 12% 11% 10% 11% 15% 10% 12% 12% 12% 11%
financially self- 0Q
supporting
Give up their own 8% 8% 8% 4%  11% 9% 4% 2% 9% 10% 9% 9%  10% 5% 9% 6% 9% 8% 8% 9% 8%
culture D G H
Be tolerant of others 8% 8% 8% 9% 8% 8% 9% 12% 7% 8% 9% 6% 10%  10% 9% 7% 6% 7% 9% 8% 8%
Learn about Canada’s 7% 7% 8% 9% 6% 8% 7% 11% 7% 8% 7% 7% 8%  10% 8% 5% 8% 5% 8% 7% 7%
history/current affairs P
Respect other religions 5% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 2% 4% 7% 2% 4% 5% 5% 4%
0Q
Don't impose foreign 3% 3% 2% - 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 4% 1% 1% 3% 3% 3%
culture on Canada Q Q R
Get an education/ send 2% 1% 2% 5% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% #9 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2%
children to school E E K
Give equal treatment to 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%

women and men

Continued/
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Q12. What do you think are the most important ways, if any, in which newcomers to Canada need to adapt to become good citizens? (cont’d.)

TOTAL
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

volunteer

Vote
Other

None/Nothing

DK/NA

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A

PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN

Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m 6 m @ H D @ w wm ) o w W R (S m W
2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 3% *% 1% 1% *% 1% - 3% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 1%
P
1% 1% *% 1% - *% - - *% 1% 2% *% 1% - 1% 1% %9% %94 1% 1% 9
5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 6% 7% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 7% 5% 5% 3% 7% 4% 5% 4%
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% *% *% 2% - 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
K
7% 6% 12% 21% 9% 11%  14% 13% 11% 9% 7% 13% 8%  14% 7% 3%  13% 11% 6% 7% 7%
B BCE P oP S
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Q13. Does Canadian society do enough to help hewcomers become good citizens?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€] (®) © ()] (B) P @ (H) @ » (9] w D) () ()] D) @ (R) (s m
TOTAL 2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
Yes 56% 57% 57% 57% 57% 51% 54% 53% 61% 59% 50% 58% 55% 54% 58% 61% 59% 52% 56% 60%
N R
No 26% 23% 26% 26% 27% 24% 29% 31% 22% 32% 27% 23% 28% 26% 23% 21% 25% 31% 24% 22%
IL I oP QST
DK/NA 18% 20% 17% 18% 16% 25% 17% 15% 16% 9% 23% 19% 17% 20% 19% 18% 17% 16% 20% 19%
CDE J J J J
GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60Kk $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] () () (D ) o @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w ) ()] ()] w® @ (R ) m
TOTAL 2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
Yes 56% 59% 54% 70% 70% 60% 49% 64% 61% 51% 52% 61% 58% 57% 49% 53% 56% 56% 57% 57%
C FG FG G JK JK 0] 0
No 26% 23% 28% 13% 16% 22% 32% 22% 24% 28% 28% 23% 23% 24% 31% 25% 25% 28% 22% 27%
B DE DEF LM
DK/NA 18% 18% 18% 16% 15% 18% 19% 14% 14% 21% 20% 16% 18% 19% 20% 22% 19% 17% 21% 16%
HI HI
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Q13. Does Canadian society do enough to help hewcomers become good citizens?

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION

VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m 6 m @ H D @ w wm ) o w W R (S m W
TOTAL 2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
Yes 56% 55% 61% 68% 58% 59%  67% 65%  60% 58%  55% 65%  54%  67% 54%  55%  67% 65%  54% 58%  52%
B B M M oP S u
No 26% 25%  27%  21%  27% 29%  18% 25%  28% 27%  24% 23%  36% 20% 26%  27%  20% 22%  27% 25%  27%
G LN Q Q
DK/NA 18% 20%  12%  11% @ 15% 11%  14% 10%  12% 15%  21% 12%  10%  13% 20% 18%  13% 12%  19% 17%  21%
cD J Q R T
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Q14. In what ways should Canadian society do more to help newcomers become good citizens?

Subsample: Those who feel Canadian society has not done enough to help newcomers become good citizens

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Reach out to them/
include them/become
friends

Help them find jobs/give
them jobs/hire them

Provide English/French
Tanguage classes

Mentor/volunteer to help
immigrants/their
children

Teach them_canadian
history/culture/current
affairs

Recognize educational/
professional credentials

More govt. programs to
inform/assist newcomers

Not discriminate against
them

Remove barriers such as
poverty, lack of housing

Make_them aware of the
regulations/laws 1in
Canada

Provide education [non-
spec]

Discourage ghettoization
Donate mone% to
a

charities that help
immigrants

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(G)) ® @ o & ¢ @ W @O O w W m N 0 P @ ® 6 M
609 72 103 234 157 43 112 89 37 27 19 57 280 136 134 59 117 209 164 118
598 79 123 164 172 60 94 111 51 39 27 57 298 120 119 61 110 162 161 162
33% 30%  32%  35% @ 27%  45% 28%  30%  25% 29% 46%  28% 27%  42%  36%  30% 34%  26%  31%  44%

E M RS

17% 14%  13% 20%  15%  22% 23%  17%  21%  12%  13% @ 14% 19%  18%  16% 8% 16% 16% 21%  14%
P

17% 13%  24% 17% 16% 4% 18%  17%  15%  26%  30% 21% 18% 19% 14% 12% 17% 16%  18%  15%

BF F F
13% 17%  19%  13% 7%  17% 11% 5%  22%  22% 27% @ 14% 11%  23% 8%  12% 14%  14% 9%  16%
E H H H MO
13% 12%  15% 6% 20%  16% 8%  21% 9%  13% - 20% 15% 9% 8%  21% 15% 12%  14%  10%
D D GI NO
12% 11% 8%  16% 9%  15% 15% 9% 9% 7% 2% 10% 12%  18% 11% 4% 11%  12%  14%  12%
C K P P

8% 6% 4% 9% 9% 4% 11%  12% 5% 6% 4% 3% 10% 8% 5% 3% 9% 8% 8% 5%
L L P

7% 10%  10% 7% 4% 7% 8% 5% 9%  10% 9%  11% 7% 8% 9% 4% 7% 7% 6%  10%

6% 3%  10% 5% 5% 6% 8% 6% 6%  20% 7% 6% 7% 7% 1% 5% 6% 6% 6% 3%
H (0]

5% 8% 4% 5% 3% 4% 6% 5% 3% 2% 5% 5% 5% *% 6%  10% 1% 7% 6% 3%

N N N Q Q
4% 11% 5% 4% 2% - 3% 3% 8% 6% 4% 6% 4% 3% 4% 7% 6% 6% 2% 2%
E

4% 9% 4% 4% 2% - 3% - 6% 5% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 8% 1% 3% 6% 4%

E Q Q

3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 1% 4% - 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 7% 3% 3% 4% 2%

continued/
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Q14. In what ways should Canadian society do more to help newcomers become good citizens? (cont’d.)

Subsample: Those who feel Canadian society has not done enough to help newcomers become good citizens

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Reduce red tape

Other

DK/NA

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

7%

7%

6%

6%

6%

13%

6%

5%

14%

10%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

6%

7%

5%

8%

7%

5%

5%

9%

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
W ® © ™ ® ® @ W m O W W MmN © ® @ ® & M
609 72 103 234 157 43 112 89 37 27 19 57 280 136 134 59 117 209 164 118
598 79 123 164 172 60 94 111 51 39 27 57 298 120 119 61 110 162 161 162
2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 7% 1% 2% - 3% - - 1% 3% 4% - 4% 1% 1% 3%
7% 6% 4% 7% 12% 3% 8% 9% 6% - - 8% 7% 6% 7% 7% 6% 8% 6% 8%

7%
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Q14. In what ways should Canadian society do more to help newcomers become good citizens?

Subsample: Those who feel Canadian society has not done enough to help newcomers become good citizens

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Reach out to them/
include them/become
friends

Help them find jobs/give
them jobs/hire them

Provide English/French
language classes

Mentor/volunteer to help
immigrants/their
children

Teach them_Canadian
history/culture/current
affairs

Recognize educational/
professional credentials

More govt. programs to
inform/assist newcomers

Not discriminate against
them

Remove barriers such as
poverty, lack of housing

Make_them aware of the
regulations/laws 1in
Canada

Provide education [non-
spec]

Discourage ghettoization
Donate money to

charities that help
immigrants

3%

2%

3%

1% 2% 2% 6%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

3% 1% 2% 5%
M

2%

3%

3%

4%

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid

TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic  stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East

(€] (B) © ()] (e) D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K w ) N ()] D] @ (R) ) m

609 269 340 24 47 153 383 77 139 185 138 177 143 35 198 129 122 109 69 76

598 261 337 26 51 143 376 78 136 180 136 184 139 34 184 116 117 116 72 76

33% 28% 36% 37% 24% 26% 36% 43% 35% 33% 26% 30%  40% 32% 28% 31% 29% 29% 38% 39%

B K o]
17% 14% 19% 18% 22% 11% 18% 15% 17% 17% 15% 18% 13% 31% 18% 17% 16% 14% 21% 24%
M

17% 14% 19% 8% 3% 17% 18% 13% 17% 20% 16% 15% 14% 13% 23% 13% 18% 17% 19% 17%
E E M

13% 11% 15% - 7% 10% 16% 6% 15% 13% 15% 7% 19% 14% 15% 17% 14% 6% 11% 17%

EF L L R R

13% 14% 12% 11% 14% 18% 10% 10% 8% 14% 18% 21% 4% 9% 12% 18% 8% 17% 9% 5%

I MNO M QT T

12% 13% 12% 4% 10% 9% 15% 5% 11% 12% 17% 9% 10% 13% 16% 10% 16% 9% 8% 18%
D H L

8% 6% 9% - 6% 6% 9% 4% 4% 9% 10% 7% 10% 11% 7% 5% 4% 11% 13% 7%

I PQ

7% 10% 5% - 5% 10% 7% 6% 8% 7% 7% 5% 5% 3% 11% 7% 4% 5% 13% 7%
C LN

6% 5% 6% - 4% 2% 7% 3% 6% 5% 7% 5% 6% 9% 6% 3% 5% 6% 7% 7%

F
5% 4% 5% 11% 5% 9% 3% 6% 6% 4% 3% 5% 6% 5% 5% 2% 7% 3% 5% 3%
G
4% 5% 4% - - 3% 6% 1% 4% 4% 6% 4% 5% 8% 4% 4% 6% 3% 4% 4%
4% 2% 5% 14% 7% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 6% - 3% 5% 8% 2% 3% 2%
B

2%

continued/
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Q14. In what ways should Canadian society do more to help newcomers become good citizens (contd.)?

Subsample: Those who feel Canadian society has not done enough to help newcomers become good citizens

TOTAL WEIGHTED
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Reduce red tape

Other

DK/NA

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND

Fe Less H.S. $30k- $60k $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre Other Q?Ea/

TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad coll. univ. <$30K $60K $100K + Tic  stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
W ® © @ ® ® @ W O e W MmN @ ® @ ® & M
609 269 340 24 47 153 383 77 139 185 138 177 143 35 198 129 122 109 69 76
598 261 337 26 51 143 376 78 136 180 136 184 139 34 184 116 117 116 72 76
2% 2% 2% - - 2% 3% 3% 2% - 4% 1% 3% - 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2%

7% 10? 5% 3% 12% 6% 7% 7% 4% 9% 8% 8% 6% 6% 7% 3% 7% 1§§ 3% 7%

7% 9% 5% 18% 17% 8% 4% 11% 6% 6% 4% 7% 5% 3% 6% 7% 12% 5% 7% 5%
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Q14. In what ways should Canadian society do more to help newcomers become good citizens?

Subsample: Those who feel Canadian society has not done enough to help newcomers become good citizens

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other Tish nch oOther Yes No Fully 1y
(€Y ® © O & m @ H) (D @ ® w m ™ o > @ R (S m W
TOTAL WEIGHTED 609 482 126 23 56 105 20 25 102 228 117 43 63 18 377 159 72 104 497 459 129
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 598 464 133 25 57 111 21 23 110 232 108 46 65 18 355 170 72 101 487 459 121
Reach out to them/ 33% 32%  36%  27%  33% 37%  29% 29%  38% 37%  35% 45%  32%  28% 34%  28%  33% 28%  34% 33%  35%
include them/become
friends
Help them find jobs/give 17% 15%  25% 41% 19% 24%  32% 29%  24% 20%  16% 31% 19%  28% 16% 16% 23% 14%  18% 17%  18%
them jobs/hire them B B
provide English/French 17% 17% 17% 16%  19% 14%  30% 18%  17% 14%  24% 21%  10%  29% 16% 17% 16% 15%  17% 17%  16%
language classes J
Mentor/volunteer to help 13% 13%  15% 21% 11% 14%  19% 16%  14% 13%  20% 21% 9%  17% 16% 7% 13% 9%  14% 13%  16%
immigrants/their P
children
Teach them Canadian 13% 14% 9% 4% 7% 8%  13% 12% 8% 7%  12% 9% 8%  15% 11%  20% 5% 14%  12% 14% 9%
history/culture/current D 0Q
affairs
Recognize educational/ 12% 11%  16% 27% 21% 18% 4% 13%  16% 15%  12% 15%  20% 5% 11% 12%  18% 9%  13% 11%  19%
professional credentials G N T
More govt. programs to 8% 8% 7% 9% 5% 8% - 9% 7% 8% 6% 9% 7% 5% 5% 9%  15% 5% 8% 8% 6%
inform/assist newcomers 0
Ngt discriminate against 7% 7% 9% 4% 9% 8%  15% 7% 9% 9% 7% 4%  11%  13% 8% 5% 8% 7% 7% 6%  12%
them
Remove barriers such as 6% 5% 8%  12% 9% 7%  15% 7% 9% 6% 4% 10% 5%  16% 5% 5% 8% 5% 6% 5% 7%
poverty, lack of housing
Make them aware of the 5% 5% 2% - 6% 2% 3% - 3% 3% 6% 2% 2% 4% 6% 3% 2% 9% 4% 4% 5%
regulations/laws 1in
Canada
Prov]de education [non- 4% 5% 3% 9% 2% 3% 6% 5% 3% 5% 8% - 5% 7% 5% 2% 6% 4% 4% 5% 3%
spec P
Discourage ghettoization 4% 4% 1% - 2% 2% - - 2% 1%  10% 3% 1% - 5% 2% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5%
J P
Donate money to 3% 3% 3% - 3% 4% - 3% 3% 4% 4% 6% 2% - 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2%
charities that help
immigrants
continued/
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Q14. In what ways should Canadian society do more to help nhewcomers become good citizens? (cont’d.)

Subsample: Those who feel Canadian society has not done enough to help newcomers become good citizens

IMMIGRANT YEARS 1IN GENERATION

VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A

PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN

Asia/

Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part

TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ W w wm W) o w W R (S m W
TOTAL WEIGHTED 609 482 126 23 56 105 20 25 102 228 117 43 63 18 377 159 72 104 497 459 129
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 598 464 133 25 57 111 21 23 110 232 108 46 65 18 355 170 72 101 487 459 121
Reduce red tape 2% 2% 3% - 4% 3% - - 3% 2% - 3% 3% - 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
other 7% 7% 6% 6% 4% 5%  10% 5% 6% 7% - 4% 6% 7% 6% 11% 2% 8% 6% 7% 5%

Q

DK/NA 7% 8% 4% 3% 8% 3% 9% 4% 4% 6% 9% 4% 2% 6% 8% 5% 5% 10% 6% 7% 4%
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Q15. Were you born in Canada, or in another country?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Canada

NET: UK/Europe

E. Europe

NET: Asia/Mid East

South Asia

Asia [other]

Africa

USA

Caribbean

S. America

Other

DK/NA

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mtl vanc MB SK AB M+ 1IM 100K  <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A) ® @ o & - @ W @O (O w W m Ny O P @ ® ¢ M
2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
80% 75% 86% 70% 89%  93% 54% 83% 65% 87% 90%  85% 69% 82% 91%  95% 82% 80% 80% 78%
BD BD BCD GI G GI GI GI M MN  MNO
9% 9% 6%  14% 4% 3% 19% 5%  10% 5% 6% 6% 12%  10% 5% 3% 4% 7% 9%  15%
EF BCEF HIJKL H opP oP Q Q QRS
3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 2% 7% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 5% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 6%
C HIJKL oP QRS
3% 4% 3% 5% *% 1% 6% *% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 7%
EF E EF H H oP P QRS
2% 1% 1% 4% 1% - 5% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% *% 1% 2% 3% 2%
BCE HIL opP P Q
5% 8% 3% 7% 1% 1% 13% 3%  14% 3% 2% 3% 9% 3% *% *% 7% 7% 4% 1%
CEF CEF HIKL HIKL NOP oP T ST T
2% 3% 1% 4% *% - 7% *% 6% - - 1% 4% 2% - - 4% 3% 1% 1%
CE CE HL HL N ST T
1% 2% 1% 2% 1% *% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% *% *% 1% 2% 2% 1%
L oP
1% 3% 1% 1% *% *% 3% 1% 6% - - 1% 2% *% - - 1% 2% 1% *%
CEF HL N T
2% *% 1% 2% 3% - 4% 4% *% 1% - 1% 3% 1% 1% - 2% 2% 2% 1%
B B I IL 0]
2% 3% 2% 2% *% 1% 2% *% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3%
E E E H QR
1% 1% *% 2% 1% - 4% 2% *% *% - - 2% *% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 1%
C C IJ NOP
1% *% *% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 1% - - 1% 1% *% *% - 1% 1% 1% *%
NO
1% 3% 2% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 5% 1% - 2% 2% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 1%
E E HJ NP
:':% 1% 7’:00 7’:00 *% 7’:00 1% - 1% - - 7’:% 1% - :‘r% :‘r% :’:00 s’:% 1% -
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Q15. Were you born in Canada, or in another country?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Canada

NET: UK/Europe

W. Europe

UK

E. Europe

NET: Asia/Mid East

South Asia

Asia [other]

Africa

USA

Caribbean

S. America

Other

DK/NA

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60Kk $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad coll. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic  stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (®) © ()] ) ) @ (H) (€9) (@)) Ky w ) (D) () ) @ R ) m
2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
80% 81% 79% 86% 82% 84% 76% 78% 79% 81% 84% 84% 85% 42% 83% 100% 100% 100% 76% 12%
G G N N N ST ST ST T
9% 8% 9% 5% 8% 8% 10% 7% 10% 8% 8% 8% 8% 4% 10% - - - 24% 46%
D N S
3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 1% 5% - - - - 29%
N MN
3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 2% 3% - - - 24% -
L
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% - - - - 17%
E MO
5% 4% 5% 3% 2% 3% 6% 6% 6% 5% 2% 2% 1% 35% 3% - - - - 22%
EF K K K LMO
2% 2% 2% 2% % 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% *% - *% 25% *% - - - - -
E K K K MO
1% 1% 2% 1% % 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% *% 2% 1% 7% *% - - - - 13%
K K MO LMO
1% 1% 1% - 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% 2% - - - - 9%
F L
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 11% 1% - - - - -
F LMO
2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% - - - - 14%
F
1% % 1% % 2% 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% %% - - - - -
0 (0}
1% 1% 1% - 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% - - - - -
F
1% % 1% % 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 6% 1% - % - - 6%
LMO Q
7“:% ‘.':% ‘.':% :':% - 1% :':% 7‘:% 7‘:% 7‘:% 7‘:% -.’:00 - 1% :’:00 - - - - -
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q15. Were you born in Canada, or in another country?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Canada

NET: UK/Europe

W. Europe

UK

E. Europe

NET: Asia/Mid East

South Asia

Asia [other]

USA

Caribbean

S. America

Other

DK/NA

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other Tish nch oOther Yes No Fully 1y
(€Y ® © O & m @ H) (D @ W« w m ™ o > @ R (S m W
2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
80% 100% - - - - - - - 47%  99% - - - 88% 94%  24% 64%  84% 82%  75%
J Q 0oQ R U
9% - 44% - 100% 47%  31% 17%  51% 23% %% 44%  49%  34% 6% 4%  28% 7% 9% 8%  11%
C G H K N OoP
3% - 17% - 40% 18%  15% 7%  20% 9% *% 22%  13%  17% 1% 4%  15% 3% 4% 3% 5%
C H K M 0 OoP T
3% - 16% - 36% 16%  14% 3% 19% 9% - 14%  19%  16% 5% - *% 2% 3% 3% 3%
C H Q
2% - 10% - 24% 13% 2% 7% 11% 6% - 8%  18% 1% *% *%  13% 2% 2% 2% 2%
C G N LN OoP
5% - 23% 100% - 23%  22% 37%  19% 12% - 29%  17%  18% *% *%  28% 13% 2% 3% 6%
C I M oP S
2% - 10%  44% - 10%  10% 15% 9% 5% - 14% 7% 7% *% - 12% 5% 1% 1% 2%
C MN [0} S
1% - 8%  33% - 7% 8% 16% 5% 4% - 8% 6% 9% *% *% 9% 4% 1% 1% 2%
C I OoP S
1% - 5%  24% - 6% 4% 5% 5% 3% - 7% 5% 3% *% - 7% 3% *% 1% 2%
C (0] S
2% - 9% - - 8% 11% 17% 6% 5% - 9% 8%  10% 1% 1% 8% 5% 1% 1% 3%
I oP S
2% - 9% - - 6%  17% 9% 8% 4% *% 4% 8%  20% 3% - *% 1% 2% 1% 2%
F K LM Q
1% - 6% - - 6% 3% 4% 6% 3% - 8% 5% 3% 1% 1% 1% 5% *% 1% 1%
S
1% - 4% - - 3% 5% 8% 3% 2% - 1% 4% 7% *% *% 4% 1% *% 1% 1%
L opP
1% - 7% - - 6% 6% 8% 6% 3% *9% 5% 8% 6% 1% *% 5% 3% 1% 1% 1%
K P oP S
*% - - - - *% 5% - 1% *% - - 1% 2% *% *% 1% 1% %9 *% *%
F
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q16. Which of the following best describes your current legal status in Canada? Are youa ...?

Subsample: Those who born in another country

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Legal citizen

Permanent resident,
sometimes called a
landed immigrant
Temporary worker
Refugee

other

DK/NA

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Legal citizen

Permanent resident,
sometimes called a
landed immigrant
Temporary worker
Refugee

Other

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mtl vanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K  <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€Y ® © m &6 G @ W O (O w W m NN 0 P @ ® 6 M
477 79 54 269 63 12 178 48 58 11 7 36 313 94 56 15 86 136 134 120
517 101 69 256 73 18 202 60 82 19 13 37 374 76 48 19 89 111 138 177
75% 75%  73% 79% 64%  56% 83% 69% 74% 86% 61% 72% 78% 69% 73% 65% 60% 70% 79%  88%

E H Q QRS

20% 22% 20% 19% 23% 37% 16% 21% 22% 14% 39% 18% 18% 28% 19%  30% 31%  25% 17%  12%

ST T
2% 1% 4% 1% 6% - 1% 4% 1% - - 6% 2% - 8% - 4% 3% 1% -
*% 1% - - 2% - - 3% 1% - - - 1% - - - 1% - 1% -
1% 1% 2% 1% 5% - - 4% 2% - - 3% 1% 3% - - 4% 2% 1% -
1% - - 1% - 6% 1% - - - - - 1% - - 5% - 1% 1% -
GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/

Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre Other Mid

TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad coll. Univ <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant Chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © ()] (B) D) (@ (H) (€9) (@D) (K W (D) ()] ()] (D) @ (R) s m
477 218 260 25 55 110 278 75 119 127 81 126 94 85 110 - 1 - 74 248
517 225 292 30 63 123 293 85 133 132 83 135 112 87 118 - 2 - 89 267
75% 74%  76% 83% 76% 78% 75% 65% 75% 81% 73% 77% 76% 77% 71% - 36% - 78%  76%

H
20% 21%  20% 6% 22% 19% 21% 31% 20%  16%  23% 16% 21%  20%  25% - - - 20%  19%
D D D J
2% 3% 2% - - 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 4% 4% 1% 3% 1% - - - - 3%
*% - 1% 3% 2% - - 2% - - - 1% - 1% - - - - - *%
1% 1% 2% 5% - 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% - 1% 1% - 3% - 64% - 2% 1%

1%

%9
0

1%

*%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q16. Which of the following best describes your current legal status in Canada? Are you a ...?

Subsample: Those who born in another country

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Legal citizen

Permanent resident,
sometimes called a
landed immigrant

Temporary wo rker

Refugee

Other

DK/NA

1%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

2%

1%

*%

*%

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A

PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN

Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other Tish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
A) ® © @ & m @ H) (D @ ® w ™ @ > @ R (= m W
477 - 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 454 4 183 175 92 170 35 267 168 287 320 119
517 - 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 492 5 218 182 89 195 39 278 171 321 358 118
75% - 76% 77%  82% 100% - 36% 87% 76% 100% 100% 100% - 74% 60% 78% 75%  76% 84%  59%
H J P U
20% - 20%  20% @ 14% - 89% 47%  13% 21% - - - 84% 23%  22%  19% 21%  20% 13%  33%
I T
2% - 2% 3% 2% - 9% 9% - 2% - - - 10% 1% 11% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
(0]
*% - *% - *% - 2% 2% - *% - - - *% - - 1% *% *% *% 1%
1% - 1% 1% 2% - - 6% *% 1% - - - 6% 1% 6% 1% *% 2% - 2%
I

1%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q17. Would you say you are very, somewhat, not very, or not at all proud to be each of the following?

A. A member of your local community

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mtl vanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100Kk  <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

W ® © @ ® ® @ Wm oo L m MmO E® @ ® & M

TOTAL 2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
very proud 69% 71%  67% 71%  62%  78% 69% 56% 68% 72% 67% 65% 64% 70% 71%  78% 59% 66% 71% 77%
E E CDE H H H H H M M MNO Q Q QRS

Somewhat proud 27% 25% 29% 26% 32% 19% 28%  35% 28% 24% 29% < 30% 31%  27% 26%  20% 36%  30% 26% @ 19%

F F BDF J P P P RST T T

Not very proud 2% 2% [3)% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3‘2 2% 3% 2% 4‘2 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
Not at all proud 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% *% - 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *%
Depends *% *% *% *% *% 1% - *% *% - - *% *% *% *% *% - *% *% *%
DK/NA 1% 1% 1% 1% 27; *% 2% 3‘7|f 1% 1% 1% *% 375 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 2%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q17. Would you say you are very, somewhat, not very, or not at all proud to be each of the following?

A. A member of your local community

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60Kk $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad coll. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic  stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East

TOTAL 2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
Very proud 69% 65%  72% 75%  73% 69%  66% 68% 67% 70% 69% 70% 76%  62%  60% 71%  75% 63% 73%  60%
B G G 0 LNO RT RT RT
Somewhat proud 27% 31%  24% 22%  24%  28%  29% 27%  29%  27%  29% 27%  21%  31%  34% 27%  22%  31%  24%  34%
C D M M LM QS PQS
Not very proud 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2%
E PS
Not at all proud 1% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% *% *% 1% *9% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1%
JK J
Depends *9 - *9 - - %9 %9, 1% _ %9 %9, _ #9 9 %9 %9 1% %9 - _
DK/NA 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%
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Q17. Would you say you are very, somewhat, not very, or not at all proud to be each of the following?

A. A member of your local community

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

very proud

Somewhat proud

Not very proud

Not at all proud
Depends
DK/NA

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A

PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN

Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H @D @ W w wm ) o w R (S ™ W
2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
69% 69% 68% 63% 66% 72%  56% 55%  71% 68%  71% 73%  71%  49% 72%  63%  66% 69%  69% 73%  56%
G H N N P U
27% 27%  28%  35%  30% 25%  38% 39%  25% 27%  26% 26%  23%  44% 25%  32%  30% 27%  28% 23%  40%
F I LM 0] T
2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
K
1% 1% 1% 1% *9% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
:“:% :’.‘00 - - - - - - - :’:00 1% - - - >‘¢% >‘¢% >‘¢% - :’:00 :’:% -
1% 1% 3% - 4% 2% 5% 4% 2% 2% 1% *% 3% 6% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
B B L
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q17. Would you say you are very, somewhat, not very, or not at all proud to be each of the following?

B. Aresident of [British Columbia / Alberta / Saskatchewan / Manitoba / Ontario / Quebec /
Newfoundland and Labrador / Nova Scotia / New Brunswick / Prince Edward Island]

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE

ToTAL  BC  pias on ac AL Tor wtl vanc MBSk AB s IS 300K <5k 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
T ® © ™ ® ®m @ W m oL MmN O ® @ ® & M
TOTAL 2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 8 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
very proud 72%  77%  72% 69% 69% 85%  67% 64% 76% 72% 82% 69%  67% 71% 77% 81%  64% 72% 73% 77%
DE BCDE GH GHL M MN Q Q Q
Somewhat proud 24%  20% 23% 26% 25% 13%  30% 30% 18% 23% 16% 26%  28% 24% 21% 14%  30% 24% 22% 20%

F F BF F IK IK K oP P P RST
Not very proud 3% oo % W W 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 5% % 3% 2% 2% % 3% 3% 2%
Not at all proud 1% oo W 1% W * 1% 1% 1% - - % 1% 1% 2% 2% %
Depends %% kg o wg wg wy 1% %% %% - - - %G - wg S ey wg
DK/NA 1% % % 1% 1% - % 2% 2% %% 1% %% % 1% - 1% 2% w1 1
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Q17. Would you say you are very, somewhat, not very, or not at all proud to be each of the following?

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

B. Aresident of [British Columbia / Alberta / Saskatchewan / Manitoba / Ontario / Quebec /

Newfoundland and Labrador / Nova Scotia / New Brunswick / Prince Edward Island]

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Vvery proud

Somewhat proud

Not very proud

Not at all proud

Depends
DK/NA

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K cCatho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad coll. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (®) © ()] ) ) @ (H) (€9) (@)) Ky w ) (D) () ) @ R ) m
2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
72% 66% 77% 80% 80% 75% 67% 74% 74% 70% 68% 78% 76% 68% 62% 74% 73% 73% 71% 65%
B G G G NO 0 T T T
24% 28% 19% 16% 15% 21% 28% 20% 23% 25% 29% 19% 20% 26% 32% 22% 22% 23% 25% 28%
C E DEF HI LM
3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 5%
F P
1% 1% *% - 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% *% *% *% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% - 1%
C TIK M
:“:% :’.‘00 :’.‘00 - :’.‘% :’.‘% :’.‘% - :‘:% :‘:% - - ‘4’:00 - ‘4’:00 - 1% - :’:% :’:%
1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% *% *% 1% *% *% 1% - 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q17. Would you say you are very, somewhat, not very, or not at all proud to be each of the following?

B. Aresident of [British Columbia / Alberta / Saskatchewan / Manitoba / Ontario / Quebec /
Newfoundland and Labrador / Nova Scotia / New Brunswick / Prince Edward Island]

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A

PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN

Asia/

Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part

TOTAL ada where East pe zen Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other Tish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
A) ® © @ & m @ H) (D @ ® w ™ @ > @ R (S m W
TOTAL 2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
Vvery proud 72% 72% 72% 70%  68% 73%  68% 69% 72% 71%  72% 77% 68%  62% 72% 71%  73% 75%  71% 74%  65%

N U
Somewhat proud 24% 24%  23% 26%  25% 22%  25% 25%  22% 24%  23% 18% 27% 31% 24%  25%  22% 19%  25% 22%  30%
L L R T
Not very proud 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3%
Not at all proud 1% 1% *% - - - 1% 1% - 1% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
C

Depends *% *9% *9% - *9% %9 - - %94 %94 - *9 _ _ *9f *9g 9 _ 9 9 9
DK/NA 1% 1% 1% - 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 3% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q17. Would you say you are very, somewhat, not very, or not at all proud to be each of the following?

C. A Canadian

Subsample: Those who born in Canada or Legal Citizen

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Vvery proud

Somewhat proud

Not very proud

Not at all proud

Depends
DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
» ® © o & ®G @ W @O GO w W m N O P @ ® 6> M
2257 296 382 855 552 170 359 268 151 82 68 232 923 485 571 278 440 624 658 529
2259 352 484 579 601 243 293 338 231 133 110 241 1011 427 511 310 398 471 646 735
82% 91% 91%  91%  53%  95% 91%  50% 91% 90%  92%  91% 79%  82%  87%  82% 74%  80%  83%  90%
E E E E H H H H H MN Q Q QRS
13% 8% 7% 7%  33% 4% 8%  32% 7% 6% 6% 8% 15%  14% 10%  14% 19%  15%  12% 8%

F F F BCDF GIJKL (o] ST T T
2% - 1% *% 8% - *% 9% - 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1%

cD GIKL
2% 1% *% 1% 4% 1% 1% 7% *% 1% - - 2% 1% *% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1%
BCDF GIJ (6] T

*9% *% - *% *% - - - *9% - - - *9% - *9% *9% - - *% *%
*% *% *% *% 1% *% - 1% 1% - - *% 1% 1% - - 1% - 1% *%
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Q17. Would you say you are very, somewhat, not very, or not at all proud to be each of the following?

C. A Canadian

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Subsample: Those who born in Canada or Legal Citizen

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

very proud

Somewhat proud

Not very proud

Not at all proud

Depends

DK/NA

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K cCatho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w ) ) ()] D] @ (R) ) m
2257 1108 1149 174 289 667 1112 318 538 639 471 741 591 125 601 510 480 394 295 223
2259 1065 1194 194 312 632 1105 333 566 624 444 763 603 119 577 484 466 409 311 234
82% 81% 83% 91% 84% 82% 80% 84% 79% 79% 86% 75% 92% 89% 78% 84% 92% 55% 92% 87%
EFG IJ LO LO R PR PR R
13% 14% 13% 8% 10% 15% 14% 12% 16% 16% 10% 19% 7% 9% 15% 13% 6% 31% 4% 12%
DE D K K MN MN Qs PQST Qs
2% 3% 2% *% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% - 3% 2% *% 9% 1% 1%
D D M M Q PQST
2% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% *% 2% 3% 1% 2% 5% 1% *%
DF M M PQST
'.“:% s'c% s'c% s'c% s'c% s'c% - 1‘:% -k% 1‘:% - 5':00 5':00 - - 5':% 7‘:% 5':% - -
*% *% 1% - - *% 1% *% *% *% 1% 1% *% - 1% *% *% 1% 2% -
Q
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Q17. Would you say you are very, somewhat, not very, or not at all proud to be each of the following?

C. A Canadian

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Subsample: Those who born in Canada or Legal Citizen

TOTAL WEIGHTED
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
very proud
Somewhat proud
Not very proud
Not at all proud

Depends

DK/NA

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A

PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN

Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ w wm W) o@ w W R (S m W
2257 1899 357 83 167 358 - 35 320 748 485 183 175 - 1381 566 294 422 1768 1749 432
2259 1859 399 88 194 400 - 31 366 782 475 218 182 - 1336 595 313 418 1767 1769 419
82% 81% 88% 86% 87% 88% - 93%  88% 89%  90% 93%  84% - 91%  55% 91% 85%  81% 84%  78%
B B M P P u
13% 14%  10%  14% 9% 10% - 7%  10% 9% 7% 6%  14% - 7% 32% 9% 12%  14% 12%  18%
CE L 0oQ T
2% 3% *% - 1% *% - - *% 1% 1% - 1% - 1% 8% *% 1% 3% 2% 3%
CE 0Q R
2% 2% *% - 1% *% - - 1% 1% 1% *% 1% - 1% 4% - 2% 2% 1% 1%
C 0]
*% s’c% - - - - - - - - 3':00 - - - "k% "k% - - v'c% v'c% -
*% *% 1% - 2% 1% - - 1% 1% *% 1% 1% - *% *% *% 1% *% *% *%
B
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q17. Would you say you are very, somewhat, not very, or not at all proud to be each of the following?

D. A-resident of Canada

Subsample: Those who born outside Canada and not a citizen

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Vvery proud

Somewhat proud

Not very proud

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A ® @ o ® ¢ @ W @O O w W m N 0 P @ ® 6 M
119 20 14 58 23 5 31 15 15 1 3 10 70 29 15 5 35 41 28 14
117 23 16 47 24 7 32 17 19 2 5 9 76 23 12 6 36 33 27 20
72% 78% 71%  74%  65%  66% 65% 71% 72% 100% 77%  65% 67% 81% 79% 72% 69% 59% 88% 88%

GHIL R R
23% 22%  22%  23%  23%  20% 29%  12%  28% - 23% 25% 25% 19% 21%  13% 26%  38% 2% 8%
S ST

1%
4%

7%

3%

12%

14%

6%

18%
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10%

1%
6%

15%

5%

3%

4%
6%

4%
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Q17. Would you say you are very, somewhat, not very, or not at all proud to be each of the following?

D. A-resident of Canada

Subsample: Those who born outside Canada and not a citizen

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

very proud

Somewhat proud
Not very proud

DK/NA

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND

Fe Less H.S. $30k- $60Kk $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre Other Q?Ea/

TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad coll. uUniv <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic  stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
W ® © @ ® ® @ W @O e w W MmN O ® @ ® 6 M
119 56 63 4 13 24 70 26 29 24 21 29 22 20 32 - 1 - 16 60
117 54 63 5 13 26 67 28 28 23 20 29 22 20 32 - 1 - 15 61
72% 69%  75% 54% 93% 79%  70% 77% 77% 63% 64% 77%  65% 73%  68% - 102% - 61%  65%
23% 23%  22% 28% 7%  18%  25% 21%  23%  33%  27% 23%  28%  27%  21% - - - 35%  31%
1% 2% - - - - 1% - - - 5% - 5% - - - - - - 2%

4% 6% 3% 18% - 2% 4% 2% - 4% 4% - 3% - 11% - - - 4% 3%
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Q17. Would you say you are very, somewhat, not very, or not at all proud to be each of the following?

D. A-resident of Canada

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Subsample: Those who born outside Canada and not a citizen

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Vvery proud

Somewhat proud

Not very proud

DK/NA

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A

PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN

Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H @D @ W w wm ) o w R (S ™ W
119 - 111 25 38 - 110 63 48 111 - - - 92 43 14 60 42 69 50 49
117 - 109 25 36 - 108 61 48 108 - - - 89 43 14 58 40 69 53 44
72% - 73% 76% 57% - 75% 70%  75% 74% - - - 68% 75%  40%  78% 75%  67% 83%  64%
P P u

23% - 23%  24%  37% - 22% 24%  24% 23% - - - 27% 16% 41%  22% 20%  27% 14%  32%
T
1% - 1% - - - 1% 2% - 1% - - - 1% 2% - - 2% - 2% -
4% - 3% - 6% - 2% 4% 1% 2% - - - 3% 6%  19% - 3% 6% 1% 4%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q17. Would you say you are very, somewhat, not very, or not at all proud to be each of the following?

E. From your country of birth

Subsample: Those who born outside Canada

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Vvery proud

Somewhat proud

Not very proud
Not at all proud
Depends

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB 1M+ 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A ® @ o ® ¢ @ W @O O w W m N 0 P @ ® 6 M
477 79 54 269 63 12 178 48 58 11 7 36 313 94 56 15 86 136 134 120
517 101 69 256 73 18 202 60 82 19 13 37 374 76 48 19 89 111 138 177
58% 60% 53% 58% 60% 64% 56% 53% 57% 65% 79%  44% 55% 62% 64% 78% 60% 62% 53% 57%

L M
27% 24%  33%  29% 19% @ 23% 30%  22%  26%  22% @ 12% @ 41% 29%  25% 21%  12% 27%  26%  31% @ 24%
K
9% 8% 7% 8% 10%  13% 8%  14% 7% 6% - 9% 9% 8%  11% - 9% 9% 8% 9%
2% 1% 4% 2% 5% - 2% 6% 2% - - 6% 3% 2% - - 1% 2% 3% 4%
*% 1% - *% - - *% - 1% - - - *% - - - 1% - - 1%
4% 6% 3% 3% 6% - 3% 5% 6% 7% 9% - 4% 3% 4%  10% 2% 1% 7% 5%
R
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Q17. Would you say you are very, somewhat, not very, or not at all proud to be each of the following?

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

E. From your country of birth

Subsample: Those who born outside Canada

TOTAL WEIGHTED
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
very proud

Somewhat proud

Not very proud
Not at all proud

Depends
DK/NA

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30k- $60K $100K Catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic  stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (@D (K) w (D] ) ()] D] @ (R) ) m
477 218 260 25 55 110 278 75 119 127 81 126 94 85 110 - 1 - 74 248
517 225 292 30 63 123 293 85 133 132 83 135 112 87 118 - 2 - 89 267
58% 54% 61% 48% 72% 59% 54% 59% 61% 58% 48% 61% 62% 58% 46% - 100% - 67% 51%
DG 0 0 ST T
27% 28% 26% 28% 23% 26% 28% 33% 21% 31% 32% 27% 27% 26% 32% - - - 23% 31%
9% 9% 8% 17% 2% 11% 9% 4% 11% 7% 10% 6% 9% 6% 14% - - - 6% 10%
E E
2% 4% 1% - 2% 2% 3% - 4% 3% 3% 2% - 6% 1% - - - - 4%
0

*9,
0

4%

*9,
0

4%

7%

2%
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3%

1%
3%

2%

1%
6%

1%
3%

3%

1%
2%

8%

4%

4%
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Q17. Would you say you are very, somewhat, not very, or not at all proud to be each of the following?

E. From your country of birth

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Subsample: Those who born outside Canada

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

very proud

Somewhat proud

Not very proud

Not at all proud

Depends

DK/NA

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A

PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN

Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ w wm W) o@ w W R (S m W
477 - 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 454 4 183 175 92 170 35 267 168 287 320 119
517 - 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 492 5 218 182 89 195 39 278 171 321 358 118
58% - 58% 55% 54% 55%  67% 65% 56% 58%  38% 54%  56%  69% 62% 52% 56% 62%  56% 60%  54%
F LM
27% - 27%  32%  30% 29%  21% 26%  28% 27%  21% 32%  27%  23% 22%  19%  31% 24%  29% 27%  28%
[0}
9% - 9% 8% 8% 9% 7% 5%  10% 8% - 7%  11% 4% 10%  14% 7% 8% 9% 7%  14%
N T
2% - 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 25% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1%
u

s'c% - *% - - s’:% - - :‘c% s’:% - 3':% 3':% - "k% 2% - v'c% v'c% v'c% l%
4% - 4% 2% 6% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3%  16% 4% 4% 2% 4%  11% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q18. Whatis it that gives you the greatest sense of pride about being Canadian / a resident of Canada?

Subsample: Those who very/somewhat proud to be Canadian/Canadian resident

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€Y ® © m &6 G @ W O (O w W m NN 0 P @ ® 6 M
TOTAL WEIGHTED 2270 312 390 899 498 172 385 233 164 80 71 239 934 494 571 272 442 639 656 529
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2262 370 492 617 538 245 321 294 246 131 114 247 1016 433 508 305 400 481 641 730
Free country/freedom/ 28% 21%  30%  28% 27%  33% 30% 33% 23% 30% 30% 30% 29%  24%  26%  33% 23%  26%  28%  34%
democracy B B B B I N QR
Humanitarian/kind/caring/ 11% 12% 12% 11% 10% 12% 10% 10% 11% 13% 13% 12% 10% 14% 11% 11% 14%  12%  12% 9%
friendly people T
Respected by other 8% 10%  10% 7% 6% 9% 6% 5% 8% 3%  11%  12% 7% 8%  10% 7% 6%  11% 7% 7%
countries E J J GHJ QST
Quality of Tife/standard 7% 7% 4% 7% 9% 4% 6% 8% 6% 4% 7% 4% 6% 9% 7% 5% 7% 8% 6% 7%
of Tiving CF L
Tolerance 6% 7% 7% 7% 3% 5% 7% 4% 7% 5% 4% 8% 7% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 8% 5%
E E E RT
Multiculturalism 4% 4% 4% 6% 2% 4% 8% 3% 6% 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 3% 2% 4% 7% 3% 4%
E E HL oP ST
Born here/am Canadian/my 4% 5% 2% 3% 5% 5% 2% 6% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 4% 5% 2% 3% 4% 6%
country C GJL G QR
A peaceful country 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 7% 3% 5% 6% 2% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3%
CD J J
Health care system 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 1% 4% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 3% 1%
E H P P T
Beauty of country/the 3% 4% 2% 2% 5% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3%
Tland/geography F CDF
The people/citizens 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 4% 4% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2%
International peace 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2%
keepers E E
Great country/God’s 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 4% - 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3%
country/unique L QR
History 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% *9% 2% 2% 1% 2% - *% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
L
Bilingualism/ two 1% - *% 1% 5% - *% 2% - - 1% - 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1%
cultures CcD G MO R
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q18. What is it that gives you the greatest sense of pride about being Canadian / a resident of Canada? (cont’d.)

Subsample: Those who very/somewhat proud to be Canadian/Canadian resident

TOTAL WEIGHTED
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

we are independent of
the US/not being

American

Canadian armed forces
Social programs
Safety/Tow crime rate
Sports teams

Clean environment/
environmental leader

Other

None/Nothing

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(G)) ® @ o & ¢ @ W @O O w W m N 0 P @ ® 6 M
2270 312 390 899 498 172 385 233 164 80 71 239 934 494 571 272 442 639 656 529
2262 370 492 617 538 245 321 294 246 131 114 247 1016 433 508 305 400 481 641 730
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 1%
T
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 2% 3% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 2%
Q
1% - 1% 1% 1% *% 2% 2% - 1% - 1% 2% *% *% *% 1% 2% *% *%
NOP T
1% 1% 1% 1% *9% 1% 1% *% 1% - - 2% 1% 1% *% *% *% 1% 1% *%
E
1% 1% 1% 9 9 %9 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% *% - 1% *% 1% *%
1% 1% - *% 1% *% - 1% *% - - - *% 1% *% - 2% *% *% *%
ST
3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1% 4% 3% 4% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2%
K P
1% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% *% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
6% 7% 7% 6% 8% 4% 5% 4% 5% 9% 7% 7% 5% 5% 9% 9% 8% 5% 5% 7%
F F MN MN
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q18. What is it that gives you the greatest sense of pride about being Canadian / a resident of Canada?

Subsample: Those who very/somewhat proud to be Canadian/Canadian resident

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€Y ® (© ™ & ® W H @O GO W w m ™ O ® @O ® 6 M
TOTAL WEIGHTED 2270 1105 1165 175 286 671 1117 329 542 628 473 726 603 142 588 495 470 335 301 278
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2262 1057 1205 195 308 636 1101 346 564 610 444 744 616 136 561 468 458 343 316 290
Free country/freedom/ 28% 28%  27% 32%  32%  29% @ 25% 29%  33%  25% 25% 29%  30%  27% @ 24% 27%  28%  25% 28% 30%
democracy G JK o]
Humanitarian/kind/caring/ 11% 11%  12% 8% 9% 14% 11% 11% 10% 13% 13% 10% 12% 10%  13% 12% 12% 10% 13% 12%
friendly people DE
Respected by other 8% 9% 7% 3% 5% 7%  10% 5% 7% 8% 12% 8% 9% 5% 8% 11% 6%  10% 9% 4%
countries C D DEF HI QT QT T
Quality of Tife/standard 7% 7% 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 8% 6% 5% 7% 8% 5% 6% 6% 6% 4% 6% 8% 11%
of Tiving Q PQ
Tolerance 6% 6% 6% 1% 4% 5% 8% 4% 5% 7% 9% 4% 8% 8% 8% 5%  10% 4% 7% 8%
D DEF HI L L PR R
Multiculturalism 4% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 5% 2% 4% 5% 5% 4% 3% 5% 6% 4% 5% 3% 4% 6%
B DEF H M
Born here/am Canadian/my 4% 3% 4% 9% 6% 4% 2% 5% 4% 3% 2% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 2% 3%
country G G S
A peaceful country 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3%
K
Health care system 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3%
B D PRS
Beauty of country/the 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2%
Tland/geography B K MO
The people/citizens 2% 3% 2% 5% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3%
F
International peace 2% 2% 2% - 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 1% 4% 1%
keepers H R R
Great country/God’s 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% *% 2% 2% 3% *% 1% 1%
country/unique R
History 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% *% 1%
C S S
Bilingualism/ two 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% *% 3% - 1% 1% 1% - 6% - 1%
cultures K K 0 PT
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q18. What is it that gives you the greatest sense of pride about being Canadian / a resident of Canada? (cont’d.)

Subsample: Those who very/somewhat proud to be Canadian/Canadian resident

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w ) (N) ()] D] @ (R s) m
TOTAL WEIGHTED 2270 1105 1165 175 286 671 1117 329 542 628 473 726 603 142 588 495 470 335 301 278
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2262 1057 1205 195 308 636 1101 346 564 610 444 744 616 136 561 468 458 343 316 290
we are independent of 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
the US/not being
American
Canadian armed forces 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 1% *% 2% 1% 1% *%
I PT
Social programs 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 2% - 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1%
L
safety/Tow crime rate 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 3% *% 1% *% - - 2%
J J
Sports teams 1% 1% *% - - 1% *% 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% - 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *%
C
Clean environment/ 1% *% 1% - *% *% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% *% - *% 1% *%
environmental Teader
other 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 5% 4% 3% 1% 3% 4% 1%
D D D
None/Nothing 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 2% *% 1%
P
DK/NA 6% 6% 7% 16% 8% 6% 4% 11% 7% 5% 4% 7% 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 8% 4% 5%
EFG JK K
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q18. What is it that gives you the greatest sense of pride about being Canadian / a resident of Canada?

Subsample: Those who very/somewhat proud to be Canadian/Canadian resident

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other Tish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
A) ® © @ ®& m @ (H (@D @ « w ™ @ > @ R (S m W
TOTAL WEIGHTED 2270 1803 459 108 197 353 106 95 363 843 473 182 171 87 1398 504 351 449 1747 1726 459
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2262 1755 499 113 223 396 104 88 409 875 461 217 179 84 1354 523 369 444 1738 1744 439
Free country/freedom/ 28% 27%  29%  30%  30% 32%  20% 22%  31% 29%  27% 29%  35% 18% 28%  27%  29% 33%  26% 29%  26%
democracy G N S
Humanitarian/kind/caring/ 11% 11%  12% 10% 10% 11%  12% 17%  10% 11%  14% 10%  12%  14% 13%  10%  10% 9%  12% 12%  10%
friendly people
Respected by other 8% 9% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4% 1% 6% 6% 9% 5% 5% 4% 9% 8% 3% 4% 9% 9% 6%
countries CcD H Q Q R U
Quality of 1life/standard 7% 5% 12%  14% 9% 9%  21% 15% 11% 9% 4% 12% 7%  22% 5% 8%  12% 8% 7% 7% 7%
of Tiving B B F K LM 0 0
Tolerance 6% 6% 6% 3% 7% 5% 6% 2% 7% 6% 9% 4% 7% 7% 7% 3% 5% 4% 7% 6% 8%
H P R
Multiculturalism 4% 4% 5% 4% 7% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5%
Born here/am Canadian/my 4% 4% 4% 1% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4%
country D D D
A peaceful country 3% 3% 4% 6% 4% 5% 2% 4% 5% 4% 3% 7% 3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 3%
Health care system 3% 3% 3% 7% *% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
E E E K P
Beauty of country/the 3% 3% 2% - 2% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4%
Tland/geography oQ
The people/citizens 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3%
P
International peace 2% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% - - 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% - 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
keepers CE PQ
Great country/God’s 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% - 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
country/unique PQ
History 1% 1% 1% - 1% *% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Bilingualism/ two 1% 1% 1% - *% 1% 1% - 1% *% - - 1% - - 5% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
cultures Q
continued/
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q18. What is it that gives you the greatest sense of pride about being Canadian / a resident of Canada? (cont’d.)

Subsample: Those who very/somewhat proud to be Canadian/Canadian resident

TOTAL WEIGHTED
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

we are independent of
the US/not being

American

Canadian armed forces

Social programs

safety/Tow crime rate
Sports teams

Clean environment/
environmental leader
Other

None/Nothing

DK/NA

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other Tish nch other Yes No Fully 1y

A) ® © @ & m @ H) (D @ « w ™ @ > @ R (= m W
2270 1803 459 108 197 353 106 95 363 843 473 182 171 87 1398 504 351 449 1747 1726 459
2262 1755 499 113 223 396 104 88 409 875 461 217 179 84 1354 523 369 444 1738 1744 439
1% 1% *% - 1% *% - - *% 1% 2% *% *% - 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%

C P
1% 1% *% - 1% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% *% - 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Q
1% 1% *% 1% *9% *% - - *% 1% 1% *% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
1% *% 2% 4% 1% 2% 4% 5% 2% 1% *% 2% 1% 4% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%

BE K P

1% 1% *% - *% *% - - *% *% 1% *% - - 1% *% - *% 1% 1% *%

C P
1% 1% *% - - - 1% 1% - 1% 1% - - 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1%
3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3%
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1%
6% 6% 6%  11% 6% 6% 7% 9% 5% 6% 3% 8% 4% 5% 5% 8% 9% 9% 5% 6% 6%

(0] S
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q19. And what, if anything, makes you least proud about being Canadian / a resident of Canada?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A) ® @ o & - @ W @O (O w W m Ny O P @ ® ¢ M
TOTAL WEIGHTED 2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
Politicians/poor 20% 16%  14%  15% 34%  22% 17%  35%  13%  14% 13% 14% 21%  20%  17% @ 22% 20%  20% @ 20% @ 21%
government leadership BCDF CcD GIJKL
Environmental record 6% 5% 4% 5%  10% 6% 6% 12% 4% 5% 3% 4% 7% 7% 5% 4% 7% 7% 7% 3%
BCDF GIJKL P T T T
Treatment of Aboriginal 5% 5% 6% 7% 1% 6% 6% 1% 6% 12% 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 5% 3% 4% 9%
peoples E E E E H H HL H H QRS
Racism/discrimination 4% 6% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 7% 4% 10% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3%
HL
Canada isn't assertive 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 1% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3%
enough internationally
Lack of national pride/ 3% 4% 5% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 5% 5% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3%
apathy DEF GH
Immigration policy 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4%
H S
Too much emphasis on 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1%
multi-culturalism E EF J T
Increase in crime rates 2% 4% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% *% 4% 5% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% *% 2% 4%
E E H H R R R
Canada 1is too liberal 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% *% - 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 1%
HJ QT
Lack of national unity 2% 1% 1% 1% 5% *% 1% 6% 1% *% - 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
BCDF GIJL P
Taxes are too high 2% *% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% *% 2% - 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1%
BCE I
Breakdown of social 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 3% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
safety net E
Justice system 1is too 2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 6% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
lenient CDEF GHIJIKL N N

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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Q19. And what, if anything, makes you least proud about being Canadian / a resident of Canada? (contd.)

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Other
None/Nothing

DK/NA

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mtl vanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100Kk  <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
T ® © @ ® ® @ Wm oo L m N® O E® @ ® & M
2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
9% %E% 8% 9% 7% 7% 10% 8%  11% 8%  12% 6% 9% 9% 8% 8% 9% 9% 9% 8%
20% 16%  24%  23% 15%  24% 24%  14%  20%  25% @ 21% @ 24% 20%  22% 21%  17% 21%  21%  19% @ 21%
BE BE BE H H H
12% 12% 15% 13% 11%  13% 12% 9% 11% 13% 16% 15ﬁ 11%  10%  14% 13% 12%  14% 12%  12%
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Q19. And what, if anything, makes you least proud about being Canadian / a resident of Canada?

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Politicians/poor .
government leadership

Environmental record
Treatment of Aboriginal
peoples
Racism/discrimination
Canada isn't assertive
enough internationally

Lack of national pride/
apathy

Immigration policy

Too much_emphasis on
multi-culturalism
Increase in crime rates

Canada 1is too liberal
Lack of national unity
Taxes are too high
Breakdown of social

safety net

Justice system is too
Tenient

2%

2%

1%

2%

2%

2%

3% 1% 2% 2%

*% 4% 2% 1%
DG D

2% 2% 2% 2%

2% 2% 2% 2%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

1% 3% 1% 2%
L

1% 1% 1% 2%

1%

1%

3%

3%

2%

2%

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60Kk $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid

TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad coll. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic  stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (®) © ()] ® ) @ (H) (D (@D (K) () (D] (D) () ) @ R ) m
2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
20% 23% 17% 14% 14% 19% 23% 17% 22% 23% 17% 23% 15% 14% 24% 21% 17% 32% 20% 14%

C DE HK MN MN T PQST
6% 7% 6% 2% 4% 5% 8% 4% 6% 8% 8% 6% 6% 5% 8% 6% 8% 9% 5% 6%

D DEF H H S
5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 2% 7% 4% 3% 6% 7% 3% 6% 5% 6% 6% 8% 1% 9% 4%

DEF I L L R RT RT
4% 3% 5% 5% 2% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 3% 8% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 7%
PQ
4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4%
3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2%
3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1%
K N
3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 5% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4%
HIJ

2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2%
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% *%

H ST T T
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2%

MN M
2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% *% 2% 2%
C G L R R

2%

2%

Continued/
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Q19. And what, if anything, makes you least proud about being Canadian / a resident of Canada? (contd.)

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Other

None/Nothing

DK/NA

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60Kk $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad coll. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (®) © ()] ) ) @ (H) (€9) (@)) Ky w ) (D) () ) @ R ) m
2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
9% 8% 9% 11% 9% 9% 8% 11% 7% 8% 7% 7% 9% 16% 8% 9% 9% 9% 6% 8%
LMO
20% 20% 21% 22% 27% 21% 18% 21% 20% 17% 20% 22% 22% 23% 15% 18% 20% 14% 22% 28%
G 0] 0 0 R R PQR
12% 12% 13% 22% 14% 12% 10% 15% 14% 11% 10% 12% 14% 7% 12% 12% 12% 10% 11% 13%
EFG N
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Q19. And what, if anything, makes you least proud about being Canadian / a resident of Canada?

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

pPoliticians/poor .
government leadership

Environmental record
Treatment of Aboriginal
peoples
Racism/discrimination
Canada isn't assertive
enough internationally

Lack of national pride/
apathy

Immigration policy

Too much_emphasis on
multi-culturalism
Increase in crime rates

Canada 1is too liberal
Lack of national unity
Taxes are too high
Breakdown of social

safety net

Justice system is too
Tenient

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m 6 m @ H D @ w wm ) o w W R (S m W
2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
20% 22%  14% 6%  20% 15%  12% 10%  15% 16%  19% 14%  16%  15% 17%  32%  15% 15%  22% 20%  22%
CcD D D 0oQ R
6% 7% 5% 3% 7% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 2% 7% 7% 5%  10% 4% 2% 7% 6% 7%
D L oQ R
5% 5% 5% 3% 7% 5% 3% 1% 6% 5% 5% 4% 7% 3% 7% 1% 4% 2% 6% 6% 4%
H PQ R
4% 4% 6% 6% 3% 6% 6% 8% 6% 5% 4% 5% 8% 7% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5%
E
4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 6% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4%
J
3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% *% - 3% 2% 5% 4% 2% *% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2%
D J Q
3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 6% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 6% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2%
D
3% 2% 3% 1% 6% 4% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1%
D BD H U
2% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3%
2% 2% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% - 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
CE Q
2% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% - 3% 1% 1% 4% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3%
E 0Q
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% - 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3%
P S
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% *% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
P P
2% 2% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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Q19. And what, if anything, makes you least proud about being Canadian / a resident of Canada? (contd.)

TOTAL WEIGHTED
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Other
None/Nothing

DK/NA

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN

GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m 6 m @ H D @ w wm ) o w W R (S m W
2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
9% 8% 10%  15% 6% 9%  12% 13% 9% 11% 8% 10% 8%  15% 9% 7%  10% 12% 8% 8% 9%
E S
20% 19%  27%  34%  20% 26%  29% 33%  25% 23%  20% 29%  23%  30% 21%  16%  26% 23%  19% 21%  20%
B BE P oP
12% 12% 13% 19% 14% 13% 11% 16% 12% 13% 11% 15% 11% 6% 12% 11% 16% 15% 11% 12% 11%
N P

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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Q20. How many years have you lived in Canada?

Subsample: Those who are legal citizens born outside Canada or permanent residents/workers/refugees

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

0-4 Years

5-9 Years

10-24 Years

25-49 Years

50+ Years

DK/NA

MEAN

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1IM 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(G)) ® @ o & ¢ @ W @O O w W m N 0 P @ ® 6 M
468 78 53 265 60 12 176 47 57 11 7 34 307 91 56 14 82 133 132 120
508 100 68 253 70 17 200 58 81 19 13 36 368 74 48 18 86 108 135 177

8% 8%  16% 5% 16%  14% 4%  16% 9% 7%  28% 16% 8% 9% 7%  14% 18%  11% 6% *%
D D G G G ST T T

12% 7% 10% < 11% @ 22% 9% 10%  23% 9% 6% - 13% 13%  10% 11% - 22%  18% 8% *%
BD GIJ ST ST T

32% 40%  22% 31% 35% 27% 36% 33%  50% 34% 21% @ 19% 36%  28%  20% 5% 54%  46%  29% 5%
C L GHKL oP P ST ST T

31% 31%  24%  35% @ 21% @ 28% 35%  23%  22% 39% 14%  21% 29%  32% 40%  49% 2% 23%  A7%  42%

E K Q QR QR

15% 11%  23%  18% 3%  22% 14% 4% 6%  13% 37%  23% 12%  22% 17%  32% - - 9%  51%

E E H HI H S

2% 3% 4% *% 3% - 1% 2% 2% - - 7% 2% - 4% - 4% 2% 1% 1%

27 26 28 29 18 28 28 19 21 28 29 28 25 29 32 39 12 16 29 48

E E E E HI H M M Q QR QRS
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Q20. How many years have you lived in Canada?

Subsample: Those who are legal citizens born outside Canada or permanent residents/workers/refugees

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND

Asia/

Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid

TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic  stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East

(€] (B) © (D) (B) D] @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K w ) (N) ) D] @ (R) s) m

TOTAL WEIGHTED 468 214 254 23 55 109 273 74 117 125 81 124 93 85 107 - 0 - 72 245

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 508 221 287 28 63 122 289 84 131 131 83 134 111 87 114 - 1 - 88 264

0-4 Years 8% 8% 8% 3% 7% 8% 9% 18% 7% 6% 5% 10% 4% 17% 4% - - - 1% 8%

IJK MO S

5-9 Years 12% 15% 9% 21% 11% 5% 13% 17% 13% 9% 11% 7% 3% 17% 14% - - - 1% 12%

C F F LM M S

10-24 Years 32% 30% 34% 30% 30% 29% 33% 26% 31% 39% 31% 25% 25% 45% 29% - - - 15% 33%

LMO S

25-49 Years 31% 30% 32% 19% 30% 36% 31% 17% 31% 34% 46% 36%  43% 14% 34% - - - 51% 29%
H H HI N N N T

50+ Years 15% 14% 17% 26% 21% 19% 12% 22% 16% 11% 8% 20% 24% 5% 17% - 100% - 30% 19%

K N N N ST

DK/NA 2% 2% 1% - 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 2% - - - 1% 1%

MEAN 27 27 28 31 30 31 25 25 28 26 28 31 35 16 29 - 63 - 41 28
G N NO N T

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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Q20. How many years have you lived in Canada?

Subsample: Those who are legal citizens born outside Canada or permanent residents/workers/refugees

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

0-4 Years

5-9 Years

10-24 Years

25-49 Years

50+ Years

DK/NA

MEAN

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other Tish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
A) ® © @ & m @ H) (D @« w ™ @ > @ R (S m W
468 - 462 107 201 358 110 92 368 448 4 183 175 86 166 33 265 166 281 319 115
508 - 502 112 227 400 108 87 413 487 5 218 182 85 191 37 276 169 316 357 115
8% - 8%  13% 2% *%  34% 42% - 8% - *% - 36% 3%  11%  11% 12% 5% 5%  13%
E E F L 0 S T
12% - 12%  19% 4% 10%  18% 58% - 12% - 7%  13%  18% 6% 13%  15% 12%  11% 9%  15%
E E F L L 0
32% - 32%  52%  26% 36%  19% - 41% 32%  26% 32%  40%  20% 16% 33% 41% 39%  27% 31%  34%
CE G N N 0] 0] S
31% - 31% 13%  39% 35%  20% - 40% 31% - 32% 38% 20% 51% 34% 19% 27%  35% 34%  28%
D D G N N Q
15% - 16% 1% 28% 19% 4% - 20% 15%  74% 29% 8% 3% 23% 1%  13% 8%  20% 18%  10%
D CcD G J MN PQ P R U
2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 5% - - 1% - *% 1% 3% 1% 6% 2% 2% 1% 2% -
27 - 27 15 36 31 15 5 33 27 43 35 27 14 36 21 23 22 31 30 22
D CD G H MN N PQ R U
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Q21. How many years have you been a legal citizen of Canada?

Subsample: Those born outside Canada who are legal citizens

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(G)) ® @ o & ¢ @ W @ O w W m N 0 P @@ ® 6 M
TOTAL WEIGHTED 358 59 40 212 41 7 147 33 43 9 5 26 243 65 41 10 51 95 106 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 400 78 53 209 49 11 170 43 63 17 8 28 298 53 36 13 53 78 111 157
0-4 Years 10% 5%  21% 7%  19% - 6%  19% 7%  25% - 23% 10%  11% 6% - 16%  18% 7% 1%

BD BD G GI T ST T
5-9 Years 12% 16% 12% 11% 10% - 13% 9%  23% 8% 16%  12% 14% 6% 4%  21% 21%  24% 6% 2%

H NO ST ST

10-24 Years 30% 37%  13% 30%  35%  32% 31%  37%  34%  10% - 17% 31%  27%  34%  23% 52%  39%  32% 9%

C C C J J J ST T T
25-49 Years 33% 32%  35%  33% 27%  44% 35%  29%  30%  45% @ 54%  27% 32%  34%  38%  13% 5% 16%  45%  49%
Q QR QR
50+ Years 12% 6% 17%  14% 2% 24% 11% 3% 4% 8% 29%  18% 10%  17% 11%  29% - - 6%  34%
E E S
DK/NA 4% 3% 3% 5% 6% - 4% 4% 3% 4% - 3% 4% 5% 6%  15% 7% 3% 3% 6%
MEAN 25 23 26 27 18 36 25 19 20 21 36 25 23 28 30 33 12 14 26 41
E E BE HI HIJ M QR QRS
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Q21. How many years have you been a legal citizen of Canada?

Subsample: Those born outside Canada who are legal citizens

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND

Asia/

Fe Less H.S. $30K- $60K $100K catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid

TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East

(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w ) ) ()] w» @ (R) s) m

TOTAL WEIGHTED 358 161 197 21 42 85 208 49 90 102 59 97 72 65 79 - 0 - 58 188

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 400 171 229 25 50 97 226 57 105 109 63 106 90 67 86 - 1 - 74 206

0-4 Years 10% 14% 6% 28% 7% 3% 11% 10% 14% 9% 3% 8% 5% 16% 5% - - - 5% 8%

C EFG F K MO

5-9 Years 12% 10% 13% 3% 15% 8% 13% 13% 8% 17% 13% 4% 8% 20% 13% - - - 2% 10%

D LM L S

10-24 Years 30% 27% 33% 24% 19% 33% 32% 24% 27% 34% 36% 29% 29% 35% 25% - - - 16% 34%

S

25-49 Years 33% 34% 31% 23% 38% 42% 28% 30% 39% 28% 38% 41% 35% 23% 34% - - - 49% 30%
G N T

50+ Years 12% 13% 10% 20% 12% 8% 13% 19% 8% 12% 6% 12% 20% 5% 15% - 100% - 22% 15%

N ST
DK/NA 4% 2% 6% 2% 9% 5% 3% 4% 4% *% 5% 7% 3% 1% 7% - - - 7% 4%
B

MEAN 25 25 25 25 27 28 24 29 25 23 25 29 30 17 29 - 63 - 36 26

J N N N T T

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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Q21. How many years have you been a legal citizen of Canada?

Subsample: Those born outside Canada who are legal citizens

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other Tish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
A) ® © @ & m @ H) (D @ « w ™ @ > @ R (= m W
TOTAL WEIGHTED 358 - 357 83 167 358 - 35 320 343 4 183 175 - 127 21 207 126 218 270 70
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 400 - 399 88 194 400 - 31 366 384 5 218 182 - 152 25 220 131 252 305 74
0-4 Years 10% - 10%  19% 5% 10% - 77% 2% 10% - 8%  12% - 4%  13%  13% 10% 8% 8% 9%
E CE I 0
5-9 Years 12% - 12%  21% 6% 12% - 23%  10% 12% - 10%  14% - 7%  15%  14% 11%  12% 9%  20%
E CE 0 T
10-24 Years 30% - 30%  45%  24% 30% - - 33% 31%  26% 27%  34% - 21%  22%  36% 43%  23% 30%  30%
CE 0] S
25-49 Years 33% - 32% 14%  39% 33% - - 36% 32%  16% 33%  32% - 43%  43%  25% 26%  38% 36%  23%
D D Q R u
50+ Years 12% - 12% - 21% 12% - - 13% 11%  57% 19% 4% - 18% - 9% 6%  15% 12%  12%
C J M Q R
DK/NA 4% - 4% 1% 5% 4% - - 5% 4% - 4% 5% - 7% 7% 3% 4% 5% 4% 6%
D
MEAN 25 - 25 14 32 25 - 3 28 25 40 29 21 - 32 22 22 21 28 26 23
D CD H J M PQ R
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Q22. What was the main reason you decided to become a legal citizen of Canada?

Subsample: Those born outside Canada who are legal citizens

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€Y ® © m &6 G @ W O (O w W m NN 0 P @ ® 6 M
TOTAL WEIGHTED 358 59 40 212 41 7 147 33 43 9 5 26 243 65 41 10 51 95 106 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 400 78 53 209 49 11 170 43 63 17 8 28 298 53 36 13 53 78 111 157
want to/plan to stay 26% 25%  35% 27% 17% @ 23% 28%  16% 20%  42%  25% @ 34% 26%  22% 29%  40% 28% 32% 15%  32%
permanently E S S
Parents made the choice 25% 19% 14% 29% 23%  44% 27%  24%  20% - 33% 16% 24%  32% 20% @ 24% 26% 26% 31% 19%
when I was young C T
To confirm that I am 17% 18% 14% 17% 19% 17% 17% 16% 21% 8% 31% 14% 17% 18% 17% 21% 7% 13%  21%  22%
Canadian/belong here Q Q
Eecause my family Tives 10% 10% 16%  10% 9% 6% 6% 11% 9%  15% 8%  17% 7% 19% < 14% 17% 14%  11% 9%  10%
ere M
To be able to vote 9% 12% 5% 9% 7% - 10% 8% 9% 8% - 5% 9%  10% 5% - 7% 7% 7%  13%
To be able to travel/ 6% 9% 7% 5% 7%  19% 5% 5%  10% 7% - 8% 6% 8% 5% 11% 8% 5%  10% 3%
need passport T
For my children/so my 6% 6% 7% 6% 6% - 5% 8% 7% 10%  28% 3% 5% 5%  12% 9% 8% 9% 2% 6%
children will be
Canadian
Political stability/ 5% 3% 5% 5% 11% - 4% 13% 1% 7% - 5% 5% 3% 9% - 13% 4% 5% 2%
safety I T
For legal reasons 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% - 3% 6% 5% 8% - 5% 4% 3% 6% - 2% 4% 6% 4%
Proud to be Canadian 4% 7% 5% 3% 3% - 4% - 9% 8% - 6% 5% - 4% - 3% 1% 8% 2%
R
I married a Canadian 3% 5% 4% 3% 2% - 3% 3% 4%  11% - 3% 3% 3% 4% - 2% 2% 2% 6%
Other 5% 5% 5% 5%  10% - 7% 9% 7% 7% - 5% 7% 3% - 7% 2% 6% 7% 5%
No particular reason 1% - 3% 1% - - 1% - - - - 5% 1% - - - - 1% 1% 1%
DK/NA 3% 3% 4% 2% - 20% 2% - 4% - - 7% 3% 4% 2% - - 2% 5% 2%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q22. What was the main reason you decided to become a legal citizen of Canada?

Subsample: Those born outside Canada who are legal citizens

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30k- $60Kk $100k catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€Y ® (© ™ & ® W H @O GO W w m ™ O ® @O ® 6 M
TOTAL WEIGHTED 358 161 197 21 42 85 208 49 90 102 59 97 72 65 79 - 0 - 58 188
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 400 171 229 25 50 97 226 57 105 109 63 106 90 67 86 - 1 - 74 206
want to/plan to stay 26% 27%  26% 28%  27% 23%  27% 28% 29% 28% 16% 24%  31%  27%  23% - - - 31% 27%
permanently
pParents made the choice 25% 24%  26% 12%  27% 31%  24% 25%  23% 25% 28% 27%  23%  25%  32% - 100% - 32% 26%
when I was young D ST
To confirm that I am 17% 20%  15% 15% 12% 12% 20% 16% 21% 15% 17% 20% 14% 11% 18% - - - 11% 19%
Canadian/belong here
ﬁecause my family lives 10% 11%  10% 8% 9% 14%  10% 10%  10% 8%  12% 9%  11% 7%  11% - - - 12%  10%
ere
To be able to vote 9% 8%  10% 11% 8% 6% 9% 13%  11% 8% 5% 6% 13% 10% 9% - - - 8% 5%
To be able to travel/ 6% 8% 5% 7% 6% 2% 8% - 6% 6% 14% 9% 4% 7% 2% - - - 3% 7%
need passport F (o]
For my children/so my 6% 7% 5% 12% 5% 9% 4% 9% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% - - - 10% 5%
children will be
Canadian
Political stability/ 5% 6% 4% 21% 5% 6% 3% 6% 9% 6% 2% 5% 3%  14% - - - - - 4%
safety G K M
For legal reasons 4% 5% 3% 12% 9% 5% 2% 4% 4% 5% 2% 6% 3% 4% 1% - - - 4% 4%
Proud to be Canadian 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 5% 3% 7% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5% 5% 4% - - - 2% 4%
I married a Canadian 3% 3% 3% - 2% 5% 3% - 2% 4% 2% 4% 1% 2% 6% - - - 1% 2%
other 5% 7% 4% 11%  15% 5% 3% 7% 4% 4% 5% 9% 4% 4% 4% - - - 6% 6%
G
No particular reason 1% 1% 1% - 2% 2% 1% - 2% 1% - 2% - 2% - - - - - 1%
DK/NA 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1% 6% 1% 4% - 4% - - - 6% 2%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q22. What was the main reason you decided to become a legal citizen of Canada?

Subsample: Those born outside Canada who are legal citizens

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

want to/plan to stay
permanently

Parents made the choice
when I was young

To confirm that I am
Canadian/belong here

Because my family lives
here

To be able to vote

To be able to travel/
need passport

For my children/so my
children will be
Canadian

Political stability/
safety

For legal reasons
Proud to be Canadian
I married a Canadian
Other

No particular reason

DK/NA

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other Tish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
A) ® © o & m @ H) (D @ ® w ™ @ > @ R (S m W
358 - 357 83 167 358 35 320 343 4 183 175 - 127 21 207 126 218 270 70
400 - 399 88 194 400 31 366 384 5 218 182 - 152 25 220 131 252 305 74
26% - 26% 32%  28% 26% 34%  25% 27% - 20%  33% - 24%  25% @ 28% 23%  28% 27%  23%
L
25% - 25%  19% 31% 25% 3%  28% 24%  57% 28%  23% - 31%  31%  22% 26%  26% 22%  39%
D H T
17% - 17%  13%  19% 17% 14%  18% 17%  16% 17%  17% - 14%  13%  19% 13%  19% 18%  13%
10% - 10% 9%  10% 10% 8% 11% 10%  26% 11% 9% - 13%  10% 9% 12%  10% 10%  15%
9% - 9%  12% 6% 9% 12% 8% 9% - 10% 8% - 10% - 8% 10% 9% 9% 8%
6% - 6% 6% 5% 6% 8% 6% 7% - 5% 7% - 6%  10% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6%
6% - 6% 1% 7% 6% 9% 5% 6% - 6% 6% - 5% 5% 7% 8% 5% 7% 3%
D D
5% - 5% 11% 2% 5% 4% 5% 5% - 5% 5% - *% 4% 8% 9% 2% 5% 1%
E E (0] S U
4% - 4% 2% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% - 3% 5% - 2% - 6% 3% 4% 4% 4%
4% - 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% - 5% 2% - 2% - 5% 5% 3% 4% 3%
3% - 3% 1% 2% 3% - 3% 3% - 2% 4% - 4%  10% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3%
5% - 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% - 4% 7% - 5%  11% 5% 7% 4% 6% 7%
1% - 1% 3% - 1% - 4% 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% - 1% 1% 1% *% 1%
3% - 3% 3% 3% 3% - 3% 3% 2% - 3% 2% - 4% - 2% 2% 3% 3% 1%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q23. Was the process of becoming a citizen very easy, somewhat easy, somewhat difficult or very difficult for you?

Subsample: Those born outside Canada who are legal citizens

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

very easy

Somewhat easy

Somewhat difficult

very difficult

DK/NA

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(G)) ® @ o & ¢ @ W @O O w W m D 0 P @ ® 6 M
358 59 40 212 41 7 147 33 43 9 5 26 243 65 41 10 51 95 106 105
400 78 53 209 49 11 170 43 63 17 8 28 298 53 36 13 53 78 111 157
59% 67% 54% 56% 68%  63% 62% 61% 66% 32% 69%  60% 62% 57% 46%  66% 45%  56%  55%  73%

J J J QRS

22% 14%  30% 24%  23%  13% 25% 28% 16%  50% 8%  26% 24%  14%  27%  18% 25%  24%  24%  19%

IK

8% 14% 8% 7% 7%  10% 7% 9%  13% 4% 8% 9% 8%  11% 2% 16% 11%  12%  10% 3%
0] T T

4% 1% 5% 6% - - 2% - 2% 8% - 5% 2%  10% 9% - 5% 7% 5% 1%
B M T T

6% 4% 3% 7% 1%  14% 5% 2% 3% 7%  15% - 4% 8%  16% - 14% 1% 7% 5%

E R R R
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q23. Was the process of becoming a citizen very easy, somewhat easy, somewhat difficult or very difficult for you?

Subsample: Those born outside Canada who are legal citizens

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic  stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (@D (K) w (D] ) ()] ) @ (R) s) m
TOTAL WEIGHTED 358 161 197 21 42 85 208 49 90 102 59 97 72 65 79 - 0 - 58 188
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 400 171 229 25 50 97 226 57 105 109 63 106 90 67 86 - 1 - 74 206
very easy 59% 58% 60% 39% 57% 66% 59% 59% 60% 59% 59% 60% 63% 51% 66% - 100% - 69% 57%
D ST
Somewhat easy 22% 22% 23% 19% 21% 21% 24% 14% 18% 27% 28% 25% 28% 19% 15% - - - 18% 25%
Somewhat difficult 8% 10% 7% 20% 13% 8% 7% 15% 8% 8% 6% 8% 4% 20% 3% - - - 3% 7%
LMO
very difficult 4% 4% 4% 22% 1% 2% 4% 4% 7% 3% - 4% 1% 5% 3% - - - - 6%
EFG
DK/NA 6% 5% 6% - 8% 3% 7% 9% 7% 4% 6% 3% 4% 5% 12% - - - 10% 5%
LM

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q23. Was the process of becoming a citizen very easy, somewhat easy, somewhat difficult or very difficult for you?

Subsample: Those born outside Canada who are legal citizens

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

very easy

Somewhat easy

Somewhat difficult

very difficult

DK/NA

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A

PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN

Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other Tish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
A) ® © @ & m @ H) (D @ « w ™ @ > @ R (= m W
358 - 357 83 167 358 - 35 320 343 4 183 175 - 127 21 207 126 218 270 70
400 - 399 88 194 400 - 31 366 384 5 218 182 - 152 25 220 131 252 305 74
59% - 59% 48%  62% 59% - 35%  62% 59%  84% 62%  56% - 69% 73% 51% 58%  60% 60%  54%
D H Q Q
22% - 22%  27%  18% 22% - 29%  21% 23% - 19%  25% - 20%  18%  25% 25%  21% 21%  28%
8% - 8%  15% 6% 8% - 11% 8% 9% - 8% 9% - 3% 5%  12% 6%  10% 9% 5%
E 0]
4% - 4% 6% 5% 4% - 17% 3% 4% - 4% 4% - - - 7% 5% 4% 4% 2%
I

6% - 6% 3% 8% 6% - 8% 6% 5%  16% 6% 5% - 8% 4% 5% 5% 6% 5% 11%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q24. Thinking again of the broader definition of a citizen, which is being an active member of a community, province, territory or country, at what point
did you start to feel like a citizen in Canada?

Subsample: Those born outside Canada who are legal citizens and feel fully/partly like a citizen

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€Y ® © m &6 G @ W O (O w W m NN 0 P @ ® 6 M
TOTAL WEIGHTED 351 57 39 209 40 7 144 32 40 9 5 26 236 64 41 10 49 92 104 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 392 75 52 206 48 11 167 42 60 16 8 28 291 52 36 13 50 75 109 157
when I arrived in Canada 25% 26%  34% 24% 16%  50% 22%  20%  25% < 26%  23%  38% 24%  27% 31%  20% 22%  24% 20% @ 34%
E E S
when I received legal 16% 16% 11% 17% 15% 13% 15% 16% 10% 16% 33% 5% 13%  22% 19% 14% 13%  11%  17% 19%
citizenship/at my L
citizenship ceremony
when I found a job 11% 7% 2% 12%  18% 7% 11% 15%  10% - - 3% 11%  13% 4%  16% 11% 14% 10% 8%
C C
when I first voted 9% 1% 8% 9%  19% - 9%  21% 2% - - 12% 10% 3%  13% - 8%  16% 8% 3%
B B I I N T
After [..] years 5% 12% 7% 3% 2% 20% 4% 3% 8%  13%  25% 3% 4% 3%  14%  12% 8% 4% 2% 9%
DE S
when I started Tearning 5% 5% 6% 5% 3% - 5% 3% 5%  13% - 5% 5% 9% - - 5% 6% 5% 4%
about Canadian culture
when I got my passport/ 5% 4% 9% 4% 7% - 4% 8% 5% 13% - 10% 5% 3% 4% - 2% 8% 5% 3%
first travelled as a
Canadian
when I became 4% 1% 8% 5% 2% - 4% 2% 1% 4%  10% 9% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5%
comfortable speaking B
English/French
As a child/while in 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% - 6% 5% 2% - 10% 5% 5% 2% 3% 7% 8% 2% 4% 5%
school
when I became involved 4% 2% 2% 5% 2% - 8% 3% 4% 8% - - 6% - 2% - 10% 4% 3% 3%
in the community/
volunteering
After graduation/ 2% 3% - 2% - - 3% - 5% - - - 3% - - - 2% 2% 3% 1%
becoming an adult
when I married/had kids 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% - 3% 1% 3% 4% - - 2% 1% - - 2% 3% 1% 1%
when I bought a house 1% 4% - 1% - - 1% - 6% - - - 2% - - - 3% 1% - 2%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q24. Thinking again of the broader definition of a citizen, which is being an active member of a community, province, territory or country, at what point

did you start to feel like a citizen in Canada? (cont'd.)

Subsample: Those born outside Canada who are legal citizens and feel fully/partly like a citizen

TOTAL WEIGHTED
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Becoming a permanent
resident

when my kids were in
school

olympic games/starting
supporting Canada

Other
I don't feel accepted
DK/NA

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(G)) ® ©© o ® ¢ @ W @O O w W m N 0 P @ ® 6 M
351 57 39 209 40 7 144 32 40 9 5 26 236 64 41 10 49 92 104 105
392 75 52 206 48 11 167 42 60 16 8 28 291 52 36 13 50 75 109 157

1% - 3% 1% - - 2% - - - - 5% 2% - - - 2% 3% - -
1% 3% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% 4% - - - 1% - - - - - 2% 1%
1% - - 1% - - 2% - - - - - 1% - - - - 3% - 1%
3% 4% 3% 2% 5% - 1% 7% 5% - - 5% 3% 3% - - - 1% 5% 3%
1% - 2% 1% - - 1% - - 7% - - *% 1% - - - 1% 1% -
12% 16% 11% 10% 16%  10% 7% 11%  16% 5% - 15% 9%  21% 9%  28% 13% 8%  16%  10%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q24. Thinking again of the broader definition of a citizen, which is being an active member of a community, province, territory or country, at what point
did you start to feel like a citizen in Canada?

Subsample: Those born outside Canada who are legal citizens and feel fully/partly like a citizen

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

when I arrived in Canada
when I received legal
citizenship/at my
citizenship ceremony

when I found a job

when I first voted
After [..] years

wWhen I started learning
about Canadian culture
when I got my passport/
first travelled as a
Canadian

when I became
comfortable speaking
English/French

As a child/while 1in
school

when I became involved
in_the community/
volunteering

After graduation/
becoming an adult

when I married/had kids

when I bought a house

5%

5%

5%

4%

4%

4%

2%

2%
1%

6%

4%

5%

3%

6%

5%

2%

1%
1%

4%

5%

5%

6%

3%

3%

1%

3%
2%

- 13% 3% 5%

6% 7% 6% 4%

5%  15% 6% 2%

3% 6% 5% 4%

2% - 3% 2%
3% - - 2%

7% 7% 6% 2%
5% 5% 5% 3%
10% - 8% 6%

5% 4% 3% 2%

10% 2% 4% 1%
K

6% 3% 1% 5%

2% 1% *% 5%
2% 1% 1% 2%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

2% 11% 7% 5%
4% 5% 3% 8%

8% 1% 7% 1%
MO

5% 5% 7% 4%
2% 6% - 10%
L

4% 3% 8% 4%

2% 2% 2% -
2% 2% - 1%

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad coll. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w ) ) ()] D] @ (R) (s) m
351 158 192 21 39 84 205 46 89 98 59 96 71 61 78 - 0 - 57 186
392 168 224 25 46 96 223 55 104 105 63 105 89 63 85 - 1 - 73 203
25% 25% 25% 28% 32% 24% 24% 18% 26% 23% 19% 25% 28% 18% 30% - - - 31% 24%
16% 15% 16% 19% 16% 18% 15% 20% 18% 15% 16% 19% 20% 13% 9% - - - 15% 13%
11% 12% 9% 8% 7% 15% 10% 7% 12% 14% 10% 14% 3% 12% 11% - 100% - 4% 11%
M M ST
9% 7% 10% 10% 2% 4% 11% 6% 5% 14% 12% 8% 10% 15% 1% - - - 5% 8%
EF I 0 0 0

5%

5%

6%

6%

6%

5%

2%

2%
2%

Continued/
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q24. Thinking again of the broader definition of a citizen, which is being an active member of a community, province, territory or country, at what point
did you start to feel like a citizen in Canada? (cont'd.)

Subsample: Those born outside Canada who are legal citizens and feel fully/partly like a citizen

TOTAL WEIGHTED
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Becoming a permanent
resident

when my kids were in
school

Olympic games/starting
supporting Canada

Other
I don't feel accepted
DK/NA

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K cCatho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid

TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad coll. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w ) ) ()] D] @ (R) s) m
351 158 192 21 39 84 205 46 89 98 59 96 71 61 78 - 0 - 57 186
392 168 224 25 46 96 223 55 104 105 63 105 89 63 85 - 1 - 73 203
1% 2% - 6% - - 1% - 1% - 4% 1% - 4% - - - - - 1%
1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - 2% - - - 2% 1%
1% 1% 1% - - - 1% - - 2% 2% 2% - - 2% - - - 3% -
3% 4% 2% 6% - 1% 3% - 4% 2% - 3% 1% 3% - - - - 7% 2%
1% - 1% - - - 1% - 1% 1% - - - - 1% - - - - 1%
12% 9% 14% 16% 8% 14% 11% 11% 11% 11% 14% 11% 7% 14% 11% - - - 11% 12%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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Q24. Thinking again of the broader definition of a citizen, which is being an active member of a community, province, territory or country, at what point

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

did you start to feel like a citizen in Canada?

Subsample: Those born outside Canada who are legal citizens and feel fully/partly like a citizen

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

when I arrived in Canada

when I received legal
citizenship/at my
citizenship ceremony

when I found a job
when I first voted

After [..] years

when I started learning
about Canadian culture

when I got my passport/
first travelled as a
Canadian

when I became
comfortable speaking
English/French

As a child/while in
school

when I became involved
in_the community/
volunteering

After graduation/
becoming an adult

when I married/had kids

when I bought a house

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other Tish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
A) ® © @ ®& m @ H) (D @ « w ™ @ > @ R (= m W
351 - 350 78 166 351 - 33 315 336 4 178 173 - 125 21 203 123 215 270 70
392 - 391 82 193 392 - 29 360 377 5 212 180 - 150 25 215 128 249 305 74
25% - 25% 18%  29% 25% - 39%  24% 25%  41% 27%  24% - 32%  19%  22% 22%  27% 27%  21%
Q
16% - 15%  15% 14% 16% - 19%  16% 16% - 14%  18% - 14%  12%  17% 15%  17% 17% 9%
11% - 11%  12%  10% 11% - 5%  11% 11%  11% 11%  10% - 6%  32% 11% 11%  10% 11% 9%
0oQ
9% - 9%  17% 5% 9% - 13% 8% 9% - 7%  10% - 4%  19%  11% 16% 4% 9% 7%
E 0] S
5% - 5% 7% 5% 5% - 6% 5% 5% - 3% 8% - 9% - 4% 4% 6% 4%  10%
5% - 5% 8% 3% 5% - - 5% 5% - 4% 5% - 4% - 6% 7% 4% 5% 7%
5% - 5% 5% 4% 5% - 6% 5% 5% - 5% 4% - 3% 4% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4%
4% - 4% 2% 6% 4% - - 5% 5% - 6% 3% - 1% - 7% 3% 4% 5% 3%
(0]

4% - 4% 2% 6% 4% - 2% 5% 4% - 5% 4% - 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 6%
4% - 4% 9% 2% 4% - 7% 4% 4% - 4% 4% - 3% 3% 5% 5% 3% 3% 9%
2% - 2% 3% 1% 2% - - 2% 2% - 3% 1% - 2% - 2% 3% 1% 2% 1%
2% - 2% 2% 1% 2% - - 2% 2% - 2% 2% - 2% - 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
1% - 1% 3% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% - 2% 1% - 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 3%

Continued/
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q24. Thinking again of the broader definition of a citizen, which is being an active member of a community, province, territory or country, at what point
did you start to feel like a citizen in Canada? (cont'd.)

Subsample: Those born outside Canada who are legal citizens and feel fully/partly like a citizen

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H @D @ «® w wm ) o w W R (S m W
TOTAL WEIGHTED 351 - 350 78 166 351 - 33 315 336 4 178 173 - 125 21 203 123 215 270 70
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 392 - 301 82 193 392 - 29 360 377 5 212 180 - 150 25 215 128 249 305 74
Becoming a permanent 1% - 1% 2% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% - 1% 1% - - - 2% 1% 1% 1% -
resident
when my kids were in 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% - 1% *% - 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
school
Olympic games/starting 1% - 1% - 1% 1% - 4% 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
supporting Canada
Oother 3% - 3% - 3% 3% - 2% 3% 2% 21% 1% 4% - 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1%
I don't feel accepted 1% - 1% - 1% 1% - - 1% 1% - 1% *% - - 3% 1% - 1% - 3%
DK/NA 12% - 12%  10% 11% 12% - 10%  12% 10%  26% 13%  10% - 13%  12% 11% 8%  13% 12% 9%
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Q25. Aside from your own personal experience, what obstacles, if any, do you think other newcomers face in feeling fully like a citizen in Canada?

Subsample: Those born outside Canada who are legal citizens

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€Y ® © m &6 G @ W O (O w W m Ny (0 P @ ® 6 M
TOTAL WEIGHTED 358 59 40 212 41 7 147 33 43 9 5 26 243 65 41 10 51 95 106 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 400 78 53 209 49 11 170 43 63 17 8 28 298 53 36 13 53 78 111 157
Language barriers 40% 38% 50% 41% 29%  43% 42%  31% 45% 51% 59%  48% 41%  33% 48%  34% 47%  54%  27%  38%
E s sT
Difficult to get around/ 20% 21% 21% 21% 15% 10% 23% 9% 23% 15% 10%  26% 21%  24% 7% 27% 13%  23% 23% 19%
Tive in remote area/ H H (o] 0
weather
Culture shock 19% 15% 30% 20% 10% 12% 20% 12% 17% 23% 31%  32% 19% 22% 16% 8% 30% 19%  14%  19%
E S
Feel prejudice/ 14% 16% 15% 14% 8%  17% 10%  10% 7%  10% - 20% 11% 19% 18% 31% 1%  12% 15% 19%
discrimination against Q Q Q
me/my people
pon’t feel welcome/ 10% 11% 9%  11% 8%  17% 12% 6% 11% - 23% 10% 10%  12% 9% 5% 13% 10% 11% 8%
included/accepted
To accept things that 8% 2% 10% 7%  15% 7% 6%  19% 3% 8%  23% 9% 8% 6% 11% 5% 5% 9% 7% 8%
conflict with my value B GI
system
pon’t know what to do/ 6% 3% 8% 7% 5% - 9% 3% 1% - 23% 8% 7% 4% 3%  16% 2% 9%  10% 2%
where to go/how to get I QT
involved
It costs too much 3% 5% 3% 3% - - 4% - 5% - - 5% 3% 2% 6% - 6% 5% 1% 3%
Lack of support/ 2% 2% 3% 2% - 10% 1% - 3% - - 5% 2% - 5% - 2% 2% 2% 2%
commitment by others
Other 9% 10%  14% 6% 21% 7% 8% 22% 14% 15% 10%  15% 12% 1% 9%  11% 16% 8% 7%  10%
D G N
None, no barriers 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%  10% 2% 1% 1% 4% - - 1% - 2% 4% - - 1% 3%
DK/NA 19% 26% 12%  18%  23%  16% 16%  25% 17%  15% - 14% 18% 21%  29% 4% 18% 16%  24%  19%
P
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Q25. Aside from your own personal experience, what obstacles, if any, do you think other newcomers face in feeling fully like a citizen in Canada?

Subsample: Those born outside Canada who are legal citizens

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Language barriers

Difficult to get around/
Tive in remote area/
weather

Culture shock

Feel prejudice/ .
discrimination against
me/my people

pon’t feel welcome/
included/accepted

To accept things that
conflict with my value
system

pon’t know what to do/
where to go/how to get
involved

It costs too much

Lack of support/
commitment by others
Other

None, no barriers

DK/NA

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w (D] ()] ()] D] @ (R) s) m
358 161 197 21 42 85 208 49 90 102 59 97 72 65 79 - 0 - 58 188
400 171 229 25 50 97 226 57 105 109 63 106 90 67 86 - 1 - 74 206
40% 40% 40% 30% 36% 32% 46% 43% 39% 40% 35% 33%  47% 42% 41% - 100% - 45% 43%
F ST
20% 21% 20% - 15% 12% 27% 7% 14% 27% 39% 16% 20% 27% 20% - - - 18% 18%
F HI HI
19% 16% 21% 2% 21% 13% 23% 23% 15% 16% 22% 20% 19% 21% 21% - - - 21% 22%
D D
14% 16% 12% - 17% 12% 15% 11% 19% 12% 11% 15% 17% 8% 18% - - - 22% 14%
10% 14% 8% 7% 14% 14% 9% 6% 13% 10% 12% 8% 11% 14% 11% - - - 12% 9%
8% 8% 7% 5% 9% 7% 8% 4% 9% 5% 12% 7% 7% 8% 9% - - - 10% 8%
6% 8% 5% 13% 6% 11% 4% 8% 2% 10% 6% 4% 4% 10% 6% - - - 5% 4%
G I
3% 3% 3% - 2% 3% 4% - 1% 6% 3% 1% 4% 5% 7% - - - 1% 3%
I L
2% 1% 3% - 1% - 3% 3% *% 4% - 1% 2% 3% 2% - - - - 2%
9% 8% 10% 15% 8% 10% 9% 6% 9% 10% 7% 12% 6% 8% 10% - - - 10% 9%
1% *% 2% 4% 5% *% 1% 3% 1% - 1% 2% 2% - 1% - - - 4% 1%
19% 15% 22% 43% 23% 28% 12% 32% 22% 13% 7% 26% 15% 21% 15% - - - 13% 20%
G G JK K



Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q25. Aside from your own personal experience, what obstacles, if any, do you think other newcomers face in feeling fully like a citizen in Canada?

Subsample: Those born outside Canada who are legal citizens

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Language barriers

Difficult to get around/
Tive in remote area/
weather

Culture shock

Feel prejudice/
discrimination against
me/my people

pon’t feel welcome/
included/accepted

To accept things that
conflict with my value
system

pon’t know what to do/
where to go/how to get
involved

It costs too much

Lack of support/
commitment by others

Other
None, no barriers

DK/NA

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other Tish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
A) ® © @ & m @ H) (D @ « w ™ @ > @ R (S m W
358 - 357 83 167 358 - 35 320 343 4 183 175 - 127 21 207 126 218 270 70
400 - 399 88 194 400 - 31 366 384 5 218 182 - 152 25 220 131 252 305 74
40% - 40% 46%  36% 40% - 44%  40% 40%  74% 37%  43% - 46% 16%  39% 45%  38% 41%  42%
P P
20% - 20%  28% 17% 20% - 21%  20% 21%  25% 21%  20% - 22%  14%  20% 24%  18% 20%  22%
E
19% - 19%  22%  20% 19% - 18%  19% 19%  43% 19%  19% - 20%  10%  19% 15%  21% 20%  13%
14% - 13% 4%  18% 14% - 6%  14% 14%  25% 12%  15% - 18% 3%  12% 13%  14% 13%  16%
D D P
10% - 10% 12%  10% 10% - 3%  11% 10%  26% 9%  12% - 11% 10% 10% 9%  12% 11% 9%
H

8% - 8% 6%  10% 8% - 10% 8% 8%  38% 7% 8% - 10%  14% 6% 7% 9% 8% 8%
6% - 6% 6% 5% 6% - - 7% 6% - 6% 7% - 6% - 7% 5% 6% 6% 4%
3% - 3% 3% 3% 3% - 4% 3% 3% - 2% 4% - 3% - 4% 3% 4% 3% 7%
2% - 2% 3% 2% 2% - 4% 2% 2% - 2% 2% - 2% - 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
9% - 9% 9% 9% 9% - 11% 9% 9% - 7% 11% - 9%  17% 8% 9%  10% 10% 4%
1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% - - 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
19% - 19%  20%  19% 19% - 26%  18% 19% - 22%  16% - 15%  32%  21% 20%  17% 18%  16%
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Q26. Would you say you are very familiar, somewhat familiar, not very familiar or not at all familiar with the current requirements to become a legal citizen

of Canada?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

TOP 2 BOX

very familiar

Somewhat familiar

Not very familiar

Not at all familiar

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mtl Vvanc MB SK AB IM+ 100K <5k 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A) ® @ o & - @ W @O (O w W m Ny O P @ ® 6 M
2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
44% 47%  43% 55% 28%  36% 59% 34% 52% 47% 49%  40% 48%  47% 40%  34% 42%  40% 43%  52%
EF E BCEF E HIL HL H H opP oP QRS
12% 12%  12% 14% 9% 6% 17%  11% 17% 11% 11% 12% 15%  10% 9% 7% 10%  10% 11%  15%
F F EF H H NOP QRS
33% 35% 31% 41%  19% @ 30% 42%  23%  35% 36% 38%  28% 33%  37%  30% 27% 32%  29%  33%  36%
E E CEF E HL H H H P R
36% 35% 35% 28% 50% 37% 27%  46%  34%  25% 27% 41% 35% 32% 39% 43% 36% 40%  39%  30%

D D BCDF D GIJK GIK N MN T T
18% 15% 20% 15% 20%  25% 12% 20% 12% 28% 21%  18% 16% 19% 19% 21% 21% 20% 16%  15%

BD BD BD GI GIL GI T T

54% 50% 55% 43% 71% @ 62% 39% 66% 46%  53%  48%  58% 51% 51% 59%  64% 57% 60% 55%  45%

D BCDF BD GIJK G GI MN MN T T T
2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% *% 2% - 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3%
QR
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Q26. Would you say you are very familiar, somewhat familiar, not very familiar or not at all familiar with the current requirements to become a legal citizen

of Canada?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

TOP 2 BOX

very familiar

Somewhat familiar

Not very familiar

Not at all familiar

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60Kk $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad coll. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
) (®) © ()] (e) ) () (H) (€9) (@)) (9] w ) N) ) ) @ R ) m
2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
44% 43% 45% 35% 36% 36% 52% 43% 42% 45% 45% 37%  46% 62% 44% 34% 46% 27% 50% 62%
DEF L LMO L R PR PR PQRS
12% 12% 11% 16% 10% 7% 13% 15% 11% 11% 11% 11% 10% 24% 10% 6% 6% 6% 14% 23%
F F LMO PQR PQRS
33% 32% 34% 19% 26% 29% 39% 28% 31% 35% 35% 26% 37% 38% 34% 29% 40% 21% 37% 39%
D DEF H L L L R PR PR PR
36% 38% 35% 37% 38% 40% 34% 31% 36% 37% 39% 43% 37% 24% 33% 40% 36% 52% 33% 26%
G H MNO N N T T PQST
18% 17% 19% 23% 23% 23% 13% 22% 20% 17% 15% 18% 15% 11% 23% 23% 17% 20% 15% 11%
G G G K K N MN QST T T
54% 55% 54% 60% 61% 63% 47% 53% 56% 54% 54% 61% 52% 34% 55% 64% 52% 71% 49% 37%
G G G MNO N N QST T PQST T
2% 1% 2% 5% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% *% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
FG G JK J
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Q26. Would you say you are very familiar, somewhat familiar, not very familiar or not at all familiar with the current requirements to become a legal citizen

of Canada?
IMMIGRANT YEARS 1IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ w wm W) o@ w W R (S m W
TOTAL 2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
TOP 2 BOX 44% 38% 68% 73% 64% 64%  82% 82%  65% 58%  46% 60% 68% 88% 46%  28%  63% 46%  43% 45%  41%
B B B F I K LM P oP
very familiar 12% 7% 31% 38% 26% 26%  47% 54%  25% 21% 7% 25%  26% 57% 9% 8%  27% 14%  11% 11%  10%
B BE B F I K LM oP
Somewhat familiar 33% 31%  37%  36%  38% 38%  35% 28%  40% 37%  39% 35%  41%  32% 37%  20%  36% 32%  33% 34%  30%
B H P P
Not very familiar 36% 40%  22% 19%  25% 25%  12% 12%  24% 28%  32% 28%  22% 10% 34%  49%  24% 32%  38% 37%  37%
CDE G H N N Q 0oQ R
Not at all familiar 18% 20% 8% 3% 9% 9% 3% 4% 9% 13% 19% 10% 9% 2% 18%  22% 11% 18%  18% 17%  22%
CDE D D G J N N Q Q T
BOTTOM 2 BOX 54% 61% 30% 22%  34% 34%  15% 17%  33% 41%  52% 38%  31%  12% 52%  71%  35% 50%  56% 54%  58%
CDE D G H J N N Q 0Q R
DK/NA 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% - 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1%
S
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Q27. From what you know or have heard about what is required for immigrants already living in Canada to obtain Canadian citizenship, do you think the rules
are too strict, not strict enough or just about right?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED

Too strict

Not strict

Just about

Depends

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED

Too strict

Not strict

Just about

Depends

DK/NA

TOTAL

enough

right

TOTAL

enough

right

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A) ® @ o & - @ W @O (O w W m Ny O P @ ® 6 M
2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
6% 9% 5% 7% 4%  11% 9% 5% 7% 4%  10% 4% 7% 7% 6% 4% 8% 8% 6% 4%
CE E CE HJIL L T T
26% 23%  25% 26% 30% 18% 24%  30% 24% 28% 19%  26% 25%  23%  29% 27% 19% 21% 31% 31%
F F BF K QR QR
47% 46%  48% 49%  47%  39% 51%  43% 49% < 52% < 52%  46% 48%  52% 43%  45% 57% 51% 41%  42%
F F F [0} ST ST
2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3%
J
18% 19% 18% 16% 17% 28% 15% 20% 17% 16% 17% 20% 17%  15% 20%  22% 14% 18% 19%  20%
BCDE N Q
GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K cCatho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant Chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © ()] (B) D) (@ (H) (€9) » (K W (D) ()] ()] (D) @ (R) s m
2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
6% 5% 8% 5% 6% 5% 8% 10% 7% 7% 4% 4% 5%  12% 9% 4% 7% 4% 6% 9%
B F K K K LM LM PR
26% 27%  25% 32%  32% 30% 21% 29%  24%  24%  26% 32%  27% 12% @ 22% 32%  27% 30% 21%  20%
G G G NO NO N ST T ST
47% 49%  46% 42%  45%  42%  52% 44% 50% 50%  50% 45% 47% 61%  46% 39% 44%  A7%  54%  58%
DEF LMO P PQ  PQR
2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1%
18% 16%  20% 18% 16% 21% 17% 17% 16% 17% 18% 17% 17% 13% 21% 22% 19% 18% 17%  12%
N T T T

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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Q27. From what you know or have heard about what is required for immigrants already living in Canada to obtain Canadian citizenship, do you think the rules

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

are too strict, not strict enough or just about right?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Too strict

Not strict enough

Just about right

Depends

DK/NA

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ w wm W) o w W R (S m W
2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
6% 6% 9%  13% 6% 6%  18% 17% 7% 8% 6% 5% 6%  20% 6% 4%  11% 5% 7% 6% 9%
B B F I LM oP T
26% 28% 18%  11%  23% 21% 8% 7%  21% 22%  27% 23%  20% 5% 26%  31%  19% 30%  25% 27%  23%
cD D G H N N Q oQ
47% 44%  60% 72%  53% 58%  65% 73%  56% 54%  44% 55% 61%  70% 45%  47%  59% 48%  48% 47%  49%
B BCE B I K L oP
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% - 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% *% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
18% 19%  12% 2% 17% 14% 8% 3%  14% 14%  20% 15%  12% 6% 21%  16% 9% 16%  19% 18%  17%
cD D D H J N PQ Q

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

165



Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q28. What changes do you think should be made to the rules?

A. Too strict

Subsample: Those who think rules are too strict

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Reduce requirements/let
more immigrants in

Current waiting ?eriod
to apply is too long/
reduce it

Remove/reduce
requirements for
knowledge of canada
(history, rights &
responsibilities, etc.)

Relax equivalency/
professional
accreditation
requirements

Allow family members to
become citizens more
easily

Relax refugee definition
Too much red tape
Financial solvency
requirement is too
strict

Remove/reduce language
requirements (for
English & French)

Other

No change required

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A ® @ o ®w ¢ @ W @O O w W m D 0 P @ ® 6 M
151 29 21 62 21 20 35 13 12 3 7 10 67 38 34 12 38 50 39 23
145 30 25 41 21 28 26 14 16 5 10 10 64 34 32 15 37 37 39 31
19% 10%  17% 20%  17%  28% 11%  12% 6% 23% 24% 10% 11%  27% 23%  24% 11%  18%  25%  22%
17% 16% 11%  14%  25%  24% 19%  30%  28% - 15%  13% 22%  12% 10%  17% 28% 16%  12% 8%
16% 19% 23% 18%  14% - 19%  13%  15% - 33% 24% 17%  17% 14% 14% 24% 9%  14%  22%
15% 8%  27%  16% - 21% 22% - 12% 21% 5%  46% 20% 5%  15%  10% 8%  19%  12%  17%

K N
12% 14%  13% 9% 9%  18% 5%  15%  12% @ 10% - 25% 10%  13% 18% - 18% 7%  10%  13%
5% - 18% 6% 4% - - 6% - 23% 23% 13% 3%  16% - - 9% 4% 6% -
4% 4% 3% 3%  13% 2% 5% 21%  10% @ 19% - - 8% 3% - - 4% 2% 8% 4%
4% 9% 6% 3% - 2% - - - - - 13% 2% - 10%  13% - 9% - 6%
2% 3% - 3% - - - - 6% - - - 1% 5% - - 2% 4% - -
8% 3% - 7%  27%  10% 8%  23% - - - - 8% 9% 6% 11% 10%  12% - 14%
B
1% 4% - 2% - - 3% - 9% - - - 3% - - - - 2% 2% -
12% 20%  14% 7% 5%  18% 13% - 16%  27% 9%  13% 9% 9%  17%  17% 6% 11% 16%  14%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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Q28. What changes do you think should be made to the rules?

A. Too strict

Subsample: Those who think rules are too strict

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Reduce requirements/let
more immigrants in

Current waiting period
to apply is too long/
reduce it

Remove/reduce
requirements for
knowledge of canada
(history, rights &
responsibilities, etc.)

Relax equivalency/
professional
accreditation
requirements

AlTow family members to
become citizens more
easily

Relax refugee definition
Too much red tape
Financial solvency
requirement is too
strict

Remove/reduce language
requirements (for
English & French)

Other

No change required

DK/NA

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K cCatho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K () ) N ()] ) @ (R) s) m
151 57 94 10 18 35 89 33 38 45 17 31 30 17 59 21 33 15 19 27
145 56 89 12 19 33 81 32 34 46 16 31 31 16 55 23 29 15 20 24
19% 27% 13% 18% 24% 23% 16% 25% 20% 15% 28% 20% 20% 8% 25% 22% 28% 10% 27% 13%
17% 14% 18% 12% 15% 22% 16% 13% 16% 25% 7% 16% 11% 35% 16% 9% 5% 23% 22% 17%
16% 15% 17% 18% 9% 13% 19% 14% 18% 14% 6% 12% 16% 31% 14% 22% 13% 13% 15% 29%
15% 14% 15% 5% 4% 12% 19% 6% 17% 19% 23% 9% 30% 12% 12% 17% 27% - 23% 15%
E
12% 10% 12% - 2% 7% 17% 2% - 17% 34% 21% 2% 10% 14% 14% 12% 13% 24% 9%
E H H M
5% 6% 5% - - - 9% 8% 2% 4% 15% 6% 6% - 8% - 6% 5% 13% -
4% 3% 5% - - 5% 6% - 12% 4% 3% 2% - - 8% 12% - 12% - 5%
4% 1% 6% - - 10% 3% 6% 8% 3% - - 2% - 10% - 8% - - -
2% 4% 1% - 4% 6% - - 6% 2% - 7% - - 1% - - - - 11%
8% 9% 8% 15% 23% 4% 7% 14% 3% 7% 13% 18% 8% - 3% 8% 1% 31% - -
Q
1% 3% - - 5% 3% - - 3% 2% - - 3% - - - - - - 4%
12% 9% 13% 41% 12% 14% 7% 19% 10% 10% - 10% 15% 10% 7% 15% 8% - 2% 8%
G
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Q28. What changes do you think should be made to the rules?

A. Too strict

Subsample: Those who think rules are too strict

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Reduce requirements/let
more immigrants in

Current waiting period
to apply is too long/
reduce it

Remove/reduce
requirements for
knowledge of Canada
(history, rights &
responsibilities, etc.)

Relax equivalency/
professional
accreditation
requirements

Allow family members to
become citizens more
easily

Relax refugee definition
Too much red tape
Financial solvency
requirement is too
strict

Remove/reduce language
requirements (for
English & French)

Other

No change required

DK/NA

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ W w wm W) o w W R (S m W
151 110 41 14 13 20 20 17 25 70 28 9 10 18 89 24 39 24 122 99 45
145 105 40 14 13 21 18 15 25 65 27 11 10 16 85 25 35 24 116 98 41
19% 21%  12% - 28% 10%  14% - 20% 17%  15% - 20% 7% 24%  18% 7% 13% 21% 18%  23%
Q
17% 13%  27% 37% 20% 19%  37% 40%  18% 19%  17% 21%  17%  41% 14%  18%  22% 19%  15% 16%  18%
16% 13%  23% 13% 29% 24%  19% 28%  20% 18%  22% 34%  15%  27% 14%  15% 21% 22%  15% 18% 11%
15% 15%  12%  22%  12% 15%  10% 13%  12% 10%  18% 24% 6%  12% 18% 3%  13% 9%  16% 18% 8%
P
12% 14% 7% - 22% 14% - - 11% 16% 2% - 26% - 9%  15%  16% 6%  13% 16% 3%
K u
5% 7% - - - - - - - 3% 5% - - - 5% 3% 7% - 7% 6% 4%
4% 5% 4% - 12% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% - 6% 5% 4%  14% - - 6% 4% 6%
4% 6% - - - - - - - - 16% - - - 7% - - 2% 5% 3% 7%
2% - 7% 5%  17% 14% - 4% 9% 4% - 8%  20% - - - 7% - 2% 2% -
8% 8% 9% - - 4% 15% 11% 8% 8% 3% - 8%  17% 4%  24%  10% 11% 7% 8% 9%
[0}

1% - 5% 8% - 10% - - 8% 3% - 11% 9% - 1% - 3% 8% - 1% 2%
12% 12%  12%  23% 3% 13%  11% 10%  13% 14% 9% 13%  12% 3% 15% 4% 8% 18% 9% 8%  15%
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Q28. What changes do you think should be made to the rules?

B. Not strict enough

Subsample: Those who think the rules are not strict enough

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

More background checks

Learn/obey Canadian Taws
and values/integration

Higher standards for
language/English &
French

Deport/bar criminals/
gang members

Higher standard/criteria/

be more selective

Standards on skills/
contribution to society

Restrictions to social
assistance/health care

Current waiting period
to apply is too short

Secure jobs for
Canadians first

Stop/decrease_amount of
immigrants allowed in

Higher standards for
education

Insist on a commitment
to Canada

Restrict family class
immigration

2%

4%

3%

4%

5%

4%

6%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

3%

3%

2%

2%

3%

2%

1%

3%

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A ® @ o ® ¢ @ W @O O w W m N 0 P @ ® 6 M
618 74 100 239 174 31 92 83 39 23 14 63 251 119 171 76 92 142 214 169
628 95 127 165 193 48 78 108 66 36 23 68 292 107 146 83 79 110 204 231
24% 24%  26%  28% < 16%  24% 30%  15%  26%  27% 16%  28% 24%  23%  24%  26% 22%  23%  25%  25%

E E H H
21% 17%  12%  19%  33% 9% 19% 38% 17% 19% 16% 9% 23%  24% 14%  26% 22%  18%  21%  24%

BCDF GIJKL 0] 0]
15% 20% 16%  12%  17% @ 11% 20%  14%  20% @ 18% 3%  17% 18% 16%  13% 9% 17%  13%  16%  14%
K K K P
8% 15%  12% 7% 3% 9% 6% 4% 5%  18% 8%  11% 6% 9%  11% 6% 6% 7%  10% 8%
E E
8% 11%  11% 7% 7% 6% 9% 9% 5% 5% - 15% 8% 7% 8%  10% 7% 10%  10% 4%
T
7% 9% 4% 9% 7% 4% 8% 6% 8% 3% 5% 3% 6%  10% 8% 4% 10% 9% 7% 4%
6% *% 8% 9% 2% 6% 7% - 1% 5% - 10% 5% 4% 9% 3% 4% 6% 4% 8%
BE BE I I P S
4% 6% 9% 4% 1% - 8% 2% 6%  15%  13% 5% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5%
E H
3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 5% - 5% 2% 4% 3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 3%
3% 6% 6% 2% 2% - 1% 3% 6% 3%  10% 6% 3% 2% 4% 5% 3% 2% 3% 4%
3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 2% 5% - - 3% 2% 4% 5% 2% - 5% 4% 2%
3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2% 6% 1% 1% - 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 4%
E

3%

Continued/
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Q28. What changes do you think should be made to the rules? (contd.)

B. Not strict enough

Subsample: Those who think the rules are not strict enough

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Insist that immigrants
be self-supporting

Other

DK/NA

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
W ® © @ ® ® @ W m O wL Mm@ ® @ ® & @
618 74 100 239 174 31 92 83 39 23 14 63 251 119 171 76 92 142 214 169
628 95 127 165 193 48 78 108 66 36 23 68 292 107 146 83 79 110 204 231
2% 2% - 4% 1% 4% - 2% 1% - - - 1% 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2%
9% 9% 8% 4%  15%  11% 1%  13%  13% 7%  11% 7% 8%  10% 8% 8% 6%  16% 8% 4%
cD G G QT
15% 10%  16%  16%  15% 25§ 12% 16% 5%  19% 32% 12% 129% 19% 18% 13% 19%  19%  14%  12%
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Q28. What changes do you think should be made to the rules?

B. Not strict enough

Subsample: Those who think the rules are not strict enough

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

More background checks

Learn/obey Canadian laws
and values/integration

Higher standards for
language/English &
French

Deport/bar criminals/
gang members

Higher standard/criteria/

be more selective

Standards on skills/
contribution to society

Restrictions to social
assistance/health care

Current waiting period
to apply is too short

Secure jobs for
Canadians first

Stop/decrease_amount of
immigrants allowed in

Higher standards for
education

Insist on a commitment
to Canada

Restrict family class
immigration

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K cCatho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w ) (N) 0 D] @ (R s) m
618 315 304 58 98 206 249 99 139 160 130 249 169 18 136 165 131 116 64 57
628 308 320 68 106 190 256 105 146 155 127 258 171 17 134 154 132 124 73 58
24% 23% 24% 18% 21% 24% 26% 23% 18% 23% 30% 23% 26% 35% 24% 21% 23% 21% 23% 27%
I
21% 20% 22% 21% 14% 18% 26% 29% 20% 19% 21% 24% 17% 27% 18% 22% 18% 29% 14% 17%
E S
15% 14% 16% 8% 13% 15% 17% 8% 14% 16% 18% 19% 10% 5% 14% 9% 13% 25% 12% 22%
D H MN PQS
8% 10% 6% 9% 7% 8% 9% 11% 2% 11% 6% 7% 11% - 9% 5% 14% 2% 9% 3%
I I PRT
8% 9% 7% 6% 3% 8% 11% 4% 8% 11% 12% 7% 12% 11% 7% 8% 5% 7% 7% 11%
E E H H
7% 9% 6% 9% 9% 6% 8% 3% 10% 6% 11% 5% 5% 5% 12% 10% 3% 5% 12% 7%
H H Q
6% 7% 4% 1% 6% 7% 5% 5% 5% 4% 12% 4% 7% - 8% 10% 6% 1% 7% -
D IJ] R R
4% 4% 5% - 3% 3% 7% 5% 2% 5% 5% 3% 3% 8% 6% 4% 4% 1% 7% 5%
3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 1% - 3% 5% 4% 2% 4% 2%
3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 1% 2% 2% 4% 5% 3% 1% 5% 2% 9% -
P
3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5% 2% 4% 3% 4% 1% 10% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 5%
3% 3% 2% - 1% 2% 5% 4% 2% 2% 5% *% 5% 8% 5% 3% 4% - 4% 5%
L L

2% 1% 4% - 4% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 14% 3% 5% 2% - 1% 1%

Continued/
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Q28. What changes do you think should be made to the rules? (contd.)

B. Not strict enough

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Subsample: Those who think the rules are not strict enough

TOTAL WEIGHTED
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Insist that immigrants
be self-supporting

Other

DK/NA

GENDER

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K cCatho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad coll. univ <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w ) ) ()] D] @ (R) s) m
618 315 304 58 98 206 249 99 139 160 130 249 169 18 136 165 131 116 64 57
628 308 320 68 106 190 256 105 146 155 127 258 171 17 134 154 132 124 73 58
2% 2% 3% - 1% 5% 1% 1% 5% 2% 1% 1% 6% - 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4%
G K LO
9% 9% 8% 4% 7% 10% 9% 9% 8% 10% 11% 12% 6% 16% 6% 7% 6% 17% 7% 9%
PQ
15% 13% 18% 25% 25% 13% 12% 9% 22% 14% 7% 17% 16% 13% 11% 22% 15% 11% 10% 19%
G FG HK

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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Q28. What changes do you think should be made to the rules?

B. Not strict enough

Subsample: Those who think the rules are not strict enough

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

More background checks

Learn/obey Canadian Tlaws
and values/integration

Higher standards for
Tlanguage/English &
French

Deport/bar criminals/
gang members

Higher standard/criteria/

be more selective

Standards on skills/
contribution to society

Restrictions to social
assistance/health care

Current waiting period
to apply is too short

Secure jobs for
Canadians first

Stop/decrease_amount of
immigrants allowed in

Higher standards for
education

Insist on a commitment
to Canada

Restrict family class
immigration

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H @D @ W w wm ) @ w W R (S m W
618 532 85 12 47 76 9 7 78 190 132 41 35 4 366 178 69 138 457 489 109
628 527 100 16 54 89 11 7 93 201 134 52 37 5 362 187 74 136 462 496 113
24% 23%  28% 17%  28% 26%  49% - 30% 30%  26% 29%  24%  45% 26% 18%  26% 27%  23% 23%  26%
P
21% 22% 16% 15% 19% 17% 7% - 18% 19% 26% 21% 14% 14% 17% 31% 19% 21% 21% 21% 22%
[0}
15% 13%  24% 7%  28% 25%  19% 28%  24% 18% 8% 28%  20%  22% 11%  20%  23% 9%  17% 15%  18%
BD BD K o] 0 R
8% 9% 5% - 7% 4%  18% - 6% 8% 11% 7% - 38% 11% 4% 3% 7% 8% 9% 3%
PQ u
8% 8% 6% 3% 7% 6% - - 6% 6% 11% 4% 9% - 9% 7% 9% 5% 9% 7% 8%
7% 7% 6% - 9% 7% - - 7% 7% 6% 3% 11% - 8% 8% 4% 7% 8% 7% 6%
6% 6% 1% - - - 11% - 1% 3%  11% - - 22% 8% 2% 1% 4% 6% 6% 6%
C J PQ
4% 4% 7% - 10% 7% 8% 10% 7% 5% 5% 9% 5% - 5% 2% 8% 4% 4% 4% 4%
3% 3% 2% 7% 1% 2% - - 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% - 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3%
3% 3% 2% - 2% 2% - - 2% 4% 3% - 4% - 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2%
3% 3% 6% - 6% 5%  11% - 6% 3% 5% - 11%  22% 2% 4% 5% 1% 3% 4% 1%
R u

3% 2% 5% 7% 5% 5% - - 5% 4% 2% 7% 3% - 4% - 5% 4% 2% 3% 2%
2% 2% 5% - 1% 4% 19% 28% 3% 4% - 2% 6%  22% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3%

Continued/
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Q28. What changes do you think should be made to the rules? (contd.)

B. Not strict enough

Subsample: Those who think the rules are not strict enough

TOTAL WEIGHTED
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Insist that immigrants
be self-supporting

Other

DK/NA

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A

PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN

Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ w wm W) o@ w W R (S m W
618 532 85 12 47 76 9 7 78 190 132 41 35 4 366 178 69 138 457 489 109
628 527 100 16 54 89 11 7 93 201 134 52 37 5 362 187 74 136 462 496 113
2% 3% - - - - - - - 1% 5% - - - 3% 1% - 1% 3% 1% 6%
P T
9% 9% 6%  22% 6% 6% - 14% 6% 4% 9% 9% 2% - 6%  15% 7% 9% 8% 9% 6%
[0}
15% 15%  15%  35% 8% 14%  29% 58% 12% 13%  12% 12%  16%  26% 15% 14% 21% 20%  14% 16% 17%
E I
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Q29. The current waiting period to apply for citizenship is at least three years living in Canada out of the past four years. Do you think this waiting period
is too long, too short, or about right?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
) (®) © ()] (B) P (9] (H (@9 » 9] w (D) () ()] D) @ (R) (s) m
TOTAL 2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
Too Tong 15% 16% 15% 12% 16% 21% 12% 15% 15% 14% 17% 14% 14% 14% 15% 17% 23% 16% 11% 11%
CcD RST ST
Too short 12% 9% 11% 14% 12% 7% 14% 14% 11% 12% 5% 12% 13% 11% 12% 7% 9% 10% 13% 15%
F F K K K P P Q QR
About right 69% 69% 71% 69% 68% 69% 69% 67% 68% 70% 72% 70% 69% 70% 69% 69% 65% 71% 70% 69%
DK/NA 5% 6% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 6% 4% 7% 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 3% 4% 5% 5%
GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K cCatho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B®) © ()] ) ] (9] (H) (€9) (€)) K) w ) ()] ()] w» @ (R ) m
TOTAL 2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
Too Tong 15% 12% 17% 13% 15% 14% 15% 17% 14% 16% 11% 15% 13% 15% 18% 15% 14% 15% 12% 13%
B K K M
Too short 12% 13% 10% 10% 15% 13% 10% 12% 11% 12% 11% 13% 14% 8% 10% 13% 11% 11% 10% 13%
G N
About right 69% 72% 66% 70% 66% 69% 70% 65% 71% 69% 72% 70% 68% 73% 66% 67% 70% 70% 72% 71%
C H
DK/NA 5% 3% 6% 6% 4% 5% 5% 7% 3% 4% 5% 3% 6% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 6% 3%
B I L
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Q29. The current waiting period to apply for citizenship is at least three years living in Canada out of the past four years. Do you think this waiting period
is too long, too short, or about right?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Too Tong

Too short

About right

DK/NA

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A

PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN

Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ w wm W) o@ w W R (S m W
2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
15% 15%  13% 16%  10% 9%  26% 25%  10% 14%  15% 7% 11%  27% 15% 15%  14% 16%  15% 14%  20%
E F I LM T
12% 11%  12% 8%  16% 14% 6% 5%  14% 12%  12% 16% 13% 6% 11%  13%  13% 14%  11% 12%  10%
D G H N N
69% 68% 73% 75% 71% 75%  64% 69%  73% 70%  68% 76%  74%  63% 69% 69% 70% 67%  70% 70%  68%
N
5% 5% 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 5% 6% 2% 2% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 5% 5% 3%
D Q
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Q30. Currently, it is required that applicants for citizenship must have an adequate knowledge of either English or French? Do you approve or disapprove of
this language requirement?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

(€] (®) © ()] (B) P @ (H) @ » (9] w D) () ()] D) @ (R) (s m

TOTAL 2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755

Approve 86% 85% 86% 85% 88% 85% 85% 89% 86% 79% 84% 89% 87% 87% 83% 86% 85% 88% 86% 85%

J J
Disapprove 12% 13% 12% 13% 11% 13% 14% 10% 12% 20% 13% 9% 12% 12% 14% 12% 13% 11% 13% 13%
HL
DK/NA 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3%
N
GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND

Asia/

Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60Kk $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic  stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B®) © ()] ) D] @ (H) (€9) (€)) K) w (D] ()] ()] w» @ (R ) m
TOTAL 2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
Approve 86% 87% 85% 84% 84% 87% 87% 84% 86% 86% 89% 86% 88% 88% 84% 87% 82% 88% 92% 84%

Q PQT
Disapprove 12% 12% 13% 15% 15% 12% 12% 14% 13% 13% 10% 14% 11% 11% 14% 12% 16% 12% 7% 14%
S S S S
DK/NA 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2%
B
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Q30. Currently, it is required that applicants for citizenship must have an adequate knowledge of either English or French? Do you approve or disapprove of
this language requirement?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Approve

Disapprove

DK/NA

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A

PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN

Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H @D @ W w wm ) o w W R (S m W
2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
86% 86% 87% 91%  84% 85%  91% 92%  85% 85%  86% 85%  85%  94% 86% 88%  85% 88%  85% 87%  83%
I LM
12% 13%  12% 8%  14% 13% 7% 8%  13% 13%  12% 12%  14% 5% 12%  12%  13% 11%  13% 12%  15%
N

2%

2%

2%

1%

3%

2%

1%

2%

2%
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2%

3%

1%

2%

2%

2%

2%

2%

2%

2%
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Q32. Canadian citizens have rights that are guaranteed by law as well as responsibilities and obligations. Which of the following three statements is closest
to your point of view?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mtl vanc MB SK AB M+ 1IM 100K  <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A) ® @ o & - @ W @O (O w W m Ny O P @ ® 6 M
TOTAL 2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
Canadian citizens have 21% 21%  23%  21%  22%  15% 20%  25% 21%  23%  23% @ 24% 21%  19% 23% 21% 21%  19%  23%  21%
too many rights and not F F F
enough responsibilities
Canadian citizens have 10% 10% 9% 9%  13% 8% 10%  10% 8% 11% 6% 9% 9%  11% 9%  12% 12% 8% 10%  10%
too many CDF
responsibilities and not
enough rights
The balance between 65% 64%  65% 66% 62% 72% 65% 60% 65% 64% 67% 64% 64% 68% 65% 63% 62% 70%  62%  65%
rights and BCE Qs
responsibilities is
about right
Depends 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 2% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% %9 1%
0
DK/NA 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 4%
N R
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Q32. Canadian citizens have rights that are guaranteed by law as well as responsibilities and obligations. Which of the following three statements is closest
to your point of view?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Canadian citizens have
too many rights and not
enough responsibilities

Canadian citizens have
too many
responsibilities and not
enough rights

The balance between
rights and
responsibilities is
about right

Depends

DK/NA

1%

3%

1%

3%

1%

4%

1% 1% *% 1%

8% 3% 3% 3%
EFG

1% 1% *% 1%

5% 3% 2% 2%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

1% 1% 1% 1%

3% 3% 7% 3%

*%

4%

2%

4%

2%

1%

2%

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60Kk $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad coll. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
) (®) © ()] ) ) (9] (H) (€9) (@)) Ky w ) (D) () ) @ R ) m
2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
21% 23% 20% 18% 18% 22% 22% 19% 19% 22% 25% 20% 27% 18% 18% 27% 20% 20% 21% 18%
HI LNO QRT
10% 10% 9% 16% 14% 12% 6% 16% 10% 9% 5% 12% 6% 10% 11% 9% 9% 12% 9% 8%
G G G TIK K M M
65% 64% 66% 58% 65% 62% 68% 59% 67% 66% 66% 65% 63% 65% 67% 60% 65% 65% 67% 70%
DF H H H P P

1%

4%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q32. Canadian citizens have rights that are guaranteed by law as well as responsibilities and obligations. Which of the following three statements is closest
to your point of view?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Canadian citizens have
too many rights and not
enough responsibilities

Canadian citizens have
too many
responsibilities and not
enough rights

The balance between
rights and
responsibilities is
about right

Depends

DK/NA

3%

3%

3%

6%

3%

2%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

5%

7%

2%

3%

4%

3%

7%

3%

3%

4%

5%

3%

3%

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A

PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN

Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ w wm W) o@ w W R (S m W
2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
21% 22%  19%  19%  16% 19%  18% 17%  19% 21%  24% 19%  20%  15% 22%  21%  19% 20%  22% 21%  22%
10% 10% 8% 5%  10% 9% 5% 3% 9% 8% 9% 9% 9% 4% 10%  11% 7% 16% 8% 9%  12%
D H Q S
65% 64% 70% 70% < 70% 69%  71% 72%  69% 67%  62% 68% 70% 73% 64%  64%  69% 59%  66% 66%  62%
B R
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *%
P U
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q33. Some people have suggested that there should be additional citizenship requirements for all Canadian citizens, not just those who immigrate here.
Do you think each of the following should, or should not, be a requirement for all citizens of the country?

A. At least one year of volunteering or community service involving at least five hours a month

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A) ® @ o & - @ W @O (O w W m Ny O P @ ® 6 M
TOTAL 2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
Should be a requirement 34% 36% 34% 37% 28%  34% 37% 29% 33% 38% 33% 32% 33%  30% 39%  35% 35% 35% 34%  32%
E E H MN
Should not be a 62% 59% 62% 59% 69% 63% 61% 68% 62% 58% 61% 64% 64% 65% 58% 61% 61% 62% 62% 63%
requirement BCD J o] 0
Depends 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3%
DK/NA 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2%
GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K cCatho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic  stant Chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © ()] (B) D) (@ (H) (€9) » (K W (D) ()] ()] (D) @ (R) s m
TOTAL 2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
Should be a requirement 34% 29%  39% 42%  34%  34%  33% 39%  35% 33%  32% 34% 36% 41%  31% 32% 36% 31% 36%  32%
B G 0
Should not be a 62% 67%  58% 51% 63% 61% 64% 57% 62% 64% 65% 62% 61% 55% 66% 63% 60% 66% 60% 64%
requirement C D D D H N
Depends 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2%
R
DK/NA 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE 182



Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q33. Some people have suggested that there should be additional citizenship requirements for all Canadian citizens, not just those who immigrate here.

Do you think each of the following should, or should not, be a requirement for all citizens of the country?

A. At least one year of volunteering or community service involving at least five hours a month

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Should be a requirement
should not be a
requirement

Depends

DK/NA

IMMIGRANT

YEARS 1IN

GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ W w wm W) o w W R (S ™ W
2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
34% 34%  34%  34%  30% 33%  36% 35%  34% 34%  39% 34%  33%  32% 35%  30%  35% 38%  33% 35%  31%
P
62% 62%  62% 59%  66% 62%  60% 63% 61% 62%  57% 62% 61% 66% 60% 68% 60% 57%  64% 61% 67%
0oQ R T
2% 2% 3% 6% 2% 4% 2% 1% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1%
P P ]

2%

2%

1%

1%

2%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%
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1%

1%

2%

2%

2%

2%

1%

1%

2%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q33. Some people have suggested that there should be additional citizenship requirements for all Canadian citizens, not just those who immigrate here.
Do you think each of the following should, or should not, be a requirement for all citizens of the country?

B. Mandatory voting in elections

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Should be a requirement

Should not be a
requirement

Depends

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Should be a requirement
Should not be a
requirement

Depends

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

) (®) © ()] (B) P () (H (@9 » (9] w ) ) ()] D) @ (R) (s) m

2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544

2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755

53% 51% 53% 52% 59% 51% 57% 56% 53% 50% 50% 55% 56% 50% 52% 53% 55% 54% 50% 55%

BD
44% 47% 44% 45% 40% 46% 40% 44% 44% 47% 48% 42% 42% 48% 45% 44% 42% 45% 47% 41%
E M T

1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 2%

E Q

1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% %9 1% 2%

R

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND

Asia/

Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre Other Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad Coll. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic  stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B®) © ()] ) ] (9] (H) (€9) (€)) K) w ) ()] 0 w» @ (R ) m
2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
53% 49% 58% 60% 58% 54% 51% 60% 52% 55% 48% 59% 50% 65% 48% 54% 46% 60% 51% 50%

B G G IK K MO MO Q QST

44% 49% 39% 35% 40% 43% 47% 35% 46% 43% 50% 39%  47% 30% 51% 42% 52% 39% 48% 47%
C D DE H H HJ N LN LN PR R R
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
1% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% *% 2% 1% *% *% 2%

IJK

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q33. Some people have suggested that there should be additional citizenship requirements for all Canadian citizens, not just those who immigrate here.

Do you think each of the following should, or should not, be a requirement for all citizens of the country?

B. Mandatory voting in elections

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Should be a requirement
should not be a
requirement

Depends

DK/NA

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A

PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN

Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ W w wm W) o w W R (S m W
2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
53% 52% 58% 61%  54% 59%  55% 67%  55% 54%  51% 58% 59%  55% 49%  60%  59% 59%  52% 54%  54%
B I 0] (0] S
44% 45%  39%  36% 44% 40%  40% 28%  43% 42%  47% 40%  39%  40% 48%  39%  38% 38%  46% 44%  45%
C H PQ R

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

2%

1%

2%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

4%

5%

1%

1%

2%

2%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

1%

1%

2%

1%

1%

1%

*9%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q33. Some people have suggested that there should be additional citizenship requirements for all Canadian citizens, not just those who immigrate here.
Do you think each of the following should, or should not, be a requirement for all citizens of the country?

C. Agreement to abide by certain Canadian values

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
) (®) © ()] (B) P () (H (@9 » (9] w ) ) ()] D) @ (R) (s) m
TOTAL 2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
Should be a requirement 70% 62% 67% 69% 78% 65% 69% 78% 61% 62% 66% 69% 70% 67% 70% 73% 65% 66% 69% 79%
B BCDF GIJKL QRS
Should not be a 21% 25% 24% 21%  17% 24% 23% 17% 26% 28% 21% 23% 22% 21% 20% 21% 24% 26% 22% 12%
requirement E E E H H H H T T T
Depends 5% 6% 4% 5% 3% 6% 3% 3% 5% 3% 7% 4% 3% 7% 6% 3% 6% 4% 5% 4%
E E E MP MP
DK/NA 4% 7% 5% 5% 2% 5% 5% 3% 8% 7% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 5%
E E E H
GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre Other Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad Coll. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic  stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East

TOTAL 2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295

Should be a requirement 70% 69%  70% 84%  80% 73% 63% 73%  72% 67% 67% 79% 70%  69%  60% 71% 66% 77% 67%  66%
FG FG G MNO (] QST

Sshould not be a 21% 22%  20% 7% 14%  18%  27% 19%  18%  25%  26% 16%  19%  25%  29% 19%  23% 17%  25%  26%

requirement D D DEF HI HI L LM R PR

Depends 5% 5% 5% 2% 4% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 3% 7% 4% 5% 7% 6% 2% 4% 4%

D D L R R

DK/NA 4% 5% 4% 7% 2% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 2% 6% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5%

E E L LN
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Q33. Some people have suggested that there should be additional citizenship requirements for all Canadian citizens, not just those who immigrate here.

Do you think each of the following should, or should not, be a requirement for all citizens of the country?

C. Agreement to abide by certain Canadian values

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Should be a requirement
should not be a
requirement

Depends

DK/NA

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A

PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN

Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H @D @ W w wm ) o w W R (S m W
2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
70% 70%  68% 59% 72% 69%  64% 60%  70% 69%  66% 70%  67%  64% 66% 78% 70% 76%  68% 70%  68%
D D 0Q S
21% 21% 22% 32% 18% 23% 21% 27% 21% 21% 24% 22% 24% 22% 23% 17% 21% 16% 23% 21% 24%
BCE P R
5% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 7% 3% 4% 4% 6% 3% 3% 3% 5% 5% 4%
J PQ
4% 4% 6% 6% 7% 5%  12% 12% 5% 6% 3% 5% 5%  10% 5% 3% 6% 5% 4% 4% 4%
F K P P

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

187



Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q35. Do you think Canadian citizens should or should not be allowed to hold dual citizenship, that is, to also be a legal citizen of another country?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mtl vanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K  <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€] (®) © ()] (B) P @ (H (@9 » 9] w () (D)) ()] D) @ (R) (s) m
TOTAL 2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
Should be allowed 71% 71%  73% 72% 67% 77% 73% 70% 76% 72% 78% 72% 73% 75% 67% 68% 80% 80% 68% 58%
E E E o] 0 ST ST T
Should not be allowed 23% 22%  22% 21% 27% 17% 20%  24% 17%  23%  15% @ 24% 21%  20%  27%  25% 17% 16% 26%  32%
DF IK MN QR QRS
Depends 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4%
B QRS
DK/NA 4% 6% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 6% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 7%
Q QR
GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60Kk $100k catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre Other Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant Chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East

TOTAL 2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295

should be allowed 71% 70%  72% 54%  67% 70%  75% 64% 73% 75% 73% 67% 70% 82%  76% 69% 68% 62% 77% 77%

D D DEF H H H LM LM R PQR PQR

should not be allowed 23% 25%  21% 33%  27%  23%  20% 26%  22% 21%  23% 26%  24% 15%  19% 25%  26% 29% 18%  16%
FG G NO N ST ST ST

Depends 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1%
T

DK/NA 4% 3% 5% 9% 4% 5% 3% 7% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 5%

G G IJK N
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Q35. Do you think Canadian citizens should or should not be allowed to hold dual citizenship, that is, to also be a legal citizen of another country?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Should be allowed

Should not be allowed

Depends

DK/NA

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H @D @ w wm ) o w W R (S m W
2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
71% 69% 79%  82%  76% 77%  83% 84%  78% 75%  70% 66%  89%  94% 73%  64%  77% 71%  71% 70%  76%
B B K L L P P T
23% 25%  15% 14%  16% 16%  14% 12%  16% 19%  24% 24% 7% 5% 22%  30% 17% 24%  23% 23%  22%
CDE J MN 0Q
2% 2% 2% - 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% - 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1%
0]
4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 2% 3% 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 1% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 2%
N U
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Q36. Why do you say that?

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

A. Why dual citizenship should be allowed

Subsample: Those who think Canadian citizens should be allowed to hold dual citizenship

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Maintain sense of
belonging to both
countries

Freedom to Tlive/go
wherever we want

Don't see why not/
doesn't harm Canada

Reluctant to give up
birth nationality

Canadian business ties/
employment opportunities

I/my family hold dual
citizenship

It's their right

Good representatives/
ambassadors of Canada
abroad/spread values

Increases Canadian
diversity

Promotes integration of
Canadian immigrants

Gives Canadians good
experience to bring back
home

Important for Canadians
to learn about the world

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A ® @ o ® ¢ @ W @O O w W m o 0 P @ ® 6 M
1692 225 289 660 383 136 286 199 126 60 56 174 721 384 394 193 378 533 465 314
1658 265 351 444 411 187 232 244 184 94 86 171 765 325 355 213 350 405 450 448
34% 43%  38% 38% 18% 37% 39%  18%  45%  33%  24%  45% 36%  35%  31%  30% 29%  36% 38%  30%
E E E E HK HK H HK QT
26% 29%  25%  24%  26%  32% 24%  28%  31%  27% 21%  25% 27%  26%  26% < 24% 31%  24%  25%  23%
D RT
13% 9% 10% 14% 18%  10% 11%  19% 9%  13%  15% 8% 12% 16% 12%  13% 13% 13% 14%  13%
B BCF GIL
6% 5% 8% 7% 7% 2% 7% 7% 5% 9% 5% 8% 7% 5% 7% 5% 8% 5% 7% 6%
F F F F
5% 3% 6% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 2% 2% 6% 8% 4% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 4%
B B IJ
5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 2% 6% 8% 5% 9%  12% 3% 6% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 7%
F L L QS
4% 1% 3% 3% 8% 4% 3% 6% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 6% 5% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4%
BCDF I
3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 1% 3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3%
N Q
2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 4% % 2% 1% 7% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1%
E L JL 0] QST
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% % 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1%
2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 5% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
1% *% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% - 7% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 2% 2% 1%
B GIL

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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Q36. Why do you say that? (contd.)

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

A. Why dual citizenship should be allowed

Subsample: Those who think Canadian citizens should be allowed to hold dual citizenship

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Expands/strengthens
Canada’s role in the
world

Other

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A ® @ o ®w ¢ @ W @O O w W m Ny 0 P @ ® 6 M
1692 225 289 660 383 136 286 199 126 60 56 174 721 384 394 193 378 533 465 314
1658 265 351 444 411 187 232 244 184 94 86 171 765 325 355 213 350 405 450 448
1% 2% 3% 1% - 2% 1% - 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% *% 1%
D S
5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 3% 2% 3% 5% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 5% 7% 4% 5% 5% 4%
M
7% 8% 6% 7% 7%  11% 7% 3% 8% 8% 8% 5% 6% 6% 10% 11% 8% 7% 5%  11%
H M M S
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Q36. Why do you say that?

A. Why dual citizenship should be allowed

Subsample: Those who think Canadian citizens should be allowed to hold dual citizenship

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Maintain sense of
belonging to both
countries

Freedom to Tlive/go
wherever we want

Don't see why not/
doesn't harm Canada

Reluctant to give up
birth nationality

Canadian business ties/
employment opportunities

I/my family hold dual
citizenship

It's their right

Good representatives/
ambassadors of Canada
abroad/spread values

Increases Canadian
diversity

Promotes integration of
Canadian immigrants

Gives Canadians good
experience to bring back
home

Important for Canadians
to learn about the world

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K Catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w ) ) 0 w® @ (R) s) m
1692 818 874 96 201 487 891 220 414 496 359 514 430 118 483 352 328 246 241 219
1658 775 883 111 206 451 875 228 419 477 340 513 437 116 450 331 318 249 242 220
34% 34% 34% 22% 30% 33% 37% 28% 34% 34% 38% 30% 38% 38% 33% 35% 37% 17% 40% 41%
D D H L R R R R
26% 27% 25% 26% 26% 28% 25% 25% 27% 26% 25% 24% 25% 28% 30% 27% 26% 32% 22% 19%
L T ST
13% 15% 11% 11% 13% 12% 14% 11% 11% 15% 15% 14% 11% 7% 15% 10% 16% 19% 13% 12%
C N N P PT
6% 5% 7% 5% 7% 7% 6% 9% 6% 5% 7% 7% 6% 12% 5% 5% 4% 6% 7% 10%
o] PQ
5% 4% 6% 2% 3% 6% 5% 7% 3% 6% 6% 4% 6% 6% 4% 5% 4% 4% 6% 3%
D I I I
5% 3% 6% 2% 3% 5% 6% 3% 4% 5% 6% 3% 6% 3% 5% 5% 4% 3% 6% 7%
B D L
4% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4% 3% 7% 5% 3% 3% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 2% 6% 2% 2%
J Qs
3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 6% 4% 3% 1% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3%
IJ N
2% 3% 1% - 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 5% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 6%
F HIJ LM PQRS
2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3%
0
2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2%
1% 2% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% *% 3% 2% 2% *% 3% - *%
QT

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

Continued/
192



Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q36. Why do you say that? (contd.)

A. Why dual citizenship should be allowed

Subsample: Those who think Canadian citizens should be allowed to hold dual citizenship

TOTAL WEIGHTED
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Expands/strengthens
Canada’s role in the
world

Other

DK/NA

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K Catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic  stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w ) ) ()] D] @ (R) s) m
1692 818 874 96 201 487 891 220 414 496 359 514 430 118 483 352 328 246 241 219
1658 775 883 111 206 451 875 228 419 477 340 513 437 116 450 331 318 249 242 220
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 4% 6% 6% 3% 3% 7% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 8% 4% 2%
T T
7% 6% 8% 17% 8% 8% 6% 9% 9% 7% 5% 9% 7% 3% 7% 7% 8% 8% 6% 6%
EFG N
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Q36. Why do you say that?

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

A. Why dual citizenship should be allowed

Subsample: Those who think Canadian citizens should be allowed to hold dual citizenship

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Maintain sense of
belonging to both
countries

Freedom to Tlive/go
wherever we want

Don't see why not/
doesn't harm Canada

Reluctant to give up
birth nationality

Canadian business ties/
employment opportunities

I/my family hold dual
citizenship

It's their right

Good representatives/
ambassadors of Canada
abroad/spread values

Increases Canadian
diversity

Promotes integration of
Canadian immigrants

Gives Canadians good
experience to bring back
home

Important for Canadians
to learn about the world

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ w wm W) o@ w W R (S m W
1692 1315 371 89 155 277 91 82 288 649 338 122 155 86 1036 370 272 330 1312 1259 364
1658 1264 388 90 165 299 87 75 313 654 325 138 161 82 989 385 272 322 1283 1252 343
34% 32%  42%  43%  43% 42%  43% 39%  42% 39%  35% 41%  44%  42% 37%  20%  43% 35%  34% 34%  36%
B B B P P
26% 27%  21%  29% @ 17% 22%  15% 23%  21% 21%  29% 23%  22%  14% 26%  28%  25% 24%  26% 26%  26%
CE E J
13% 15% 8% 6% 8% 8% 8% 9% 8% 10%  16% 9% 8% 7% 13% 18% 9% 12%  13% 14%  12%
CDE J 0oQ
6% 5%  10% 8% 9% 8%  18% 16% 9% 8% 3% 5% 10%  20% 6% 6% 9% 7% 6% 6% 5%
B F K L
5% 6% 3% 6% 3% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 1% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%
C
5% 5% 6% 1% 10% 7% 2% 2% 7% 7% 4% 4% 9% 2% 5% 4% 4% 1% 6% 5% 4%
D D D R
4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 6% 5% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 6% 3% 7% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4%
0oQ
3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3%
2% 2% 4% 2% 7% 4% 3% 1% 5% 3% 1% 3% 5% 4% 2% 1% 4% 3% 2% 2% 1%
B B oP
2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 4% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3%
P
2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% *% 2% 2% *%
R u
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% *% 1% 1% *% 1% - 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
0
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Q36. Why do you say that? (contd.)

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

A. Why dual citizenship should be allowed

Subsample: Those who think Canadian citizens should be allowed to hold dual citizenship

TOTAL WEIGHTED
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Expands/strengthens
Canada’s role in the
world

Other

DK/NA

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A

PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN

Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ w wm W) o@ w W R (S m W
1692 1315 371 89 155 277 91 82 288 649 338 122 155 86 1036 370 272 330 1312 1259 364
1658 1264 388 90 165 299 87 75 313 654 325 138 161 82 989 385 272 322 1283 1252 343
1% 1% 1% - 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Q
5% 5% 2% 5% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 5% 3% 2% 2% 5% 6% 3% 5% 5% 5% 3%
CE
7% 8% 6% 3% 7% 7% 3% 1% 7% 5% 7% 10% 5% 2% 8% 8% 5% 8% 7% 8% 6%
D H N
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Q36. Why do you say that?

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

B. Why dual citizenship should not be allowed

Subsample: Those who think Canadian citizens should not be allowed to hold dual citizenship

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Lack of loyalty/
contribution/commitment

Citizens should be
required to live 1in
Canada

Taking advantage of
Canadian services
without paying for them/
paying taxes

Does not benefit our
economy/taking money
elsewhere

Expect Canadian
government to_help them
when 1in trouble

Don't see any point in
it/not necessary

Prevents immigrants from
integrating/assimilating

Not paying taxes in
Canada

Mention of evacuation of
Canadians from Lebanon

Brain drain/taking
education/skills
elsewhere

Other

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A ® @ o ® ¢ @ W @O O w W m N 0 P @ ® 6 M
540 70 88 195 157 31 79 68 28 19 11 57 209 104 158 69 80 107 179 173
561 81 120 138 173 49 69 89 46 35 20 65 243 100 137 81 70 80 176 232
48% 46% 58% 49% 41%  49% 57%  46%  38% 45% 65% 61% 52%  47%  42%  50% 43%  42%  53%  49%

E I I

14% 16% 17% 13% 13% 14% 17%  14%  22%  31% 7% 14% 16% 11% 11% 19% 7% 17%  18%  12%
K Q

14% 20%  11%  16% 9%  20% 12%  13%  15% 7% 4%  13% 12%  15%  17% 12% 11%  12%  15%  15%

E
4% 2% 3% 7% 3% - 11% 3% 5% - - 4% 6% 3% 2% 2% - 6% 4% 5%
P

4% 4% 4% 6% 1% - 4% 1% - - 7% 4% 2% 5% 6% 3% 3% 2% 3% 7%

E RS

4% - 1% 1% 10% - - 9% - 2% - 1% 3% 5% 3% 4% 5% 2% 3% 5%

CcD L

3% 5% 3% 5% - 1% 8% - 2% - 7% 4% 3% 1% 5% 2% 3% 3% 5% 1%
N T

2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 6% 4% - 5% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 1%

1% 1% 3% 3% - - - - 2% 4% 3% 2% *% 5% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 1%

M

1% 1% 2% 2% - - 2% - 1% 4% - 2% 1% 2% 1% - 1% - 3% *%
T

10% 6% 5% 10%  13%  10% 7%  12%  10% 8%  14% 2% 8%  17% 9% 5% 12%  14% 5%  11%

C L P
10% 12% 7% 8%  14%  10% 5%  11%  10%  14% 3% 5% 8% 8%  13%  15% 15%  13% 7%  10%
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Q36. Why do you say that?

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

B. Why dual citizenship should not be allowed

Subsample: Those who think Canadian citizens should not be allowed to hold dual citizenship

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Lack of Toyalty/
contribution/commitment

Citizens should be
required to live in
Canada

Taking advantage of
Canadian services
without paying for them/
paying taxes

Does not benefit our
economy/taking money
elsewhere

Expect Canadian
government to_help them
when 1in trouble

Don't see any point in
it/not necessary

Prevents immigrants from
integrating/assimilating

Not paying taxes in
Canada

Mention of evacuation of
Canadians from Lebanon

Brain drain/taking
education/skills
elsewhere

Other

DK/NA

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K Catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w ) ) 0 w» @ (R) s) m
540 286 254 59 82 157 240 90 125 138 112 199 147 21 120 127 124 114 55 46
561 283 278 62 92 161 242 95 139 139 105 216 149 18 124 122 118 124 63 54
48% 50% 45% 34% 41% 54% 50% 45% 48% 49% 54% 42% 55% 42% 48% 46% 44% 47% 51% 63%
D D L Q
14% 16% 12% 15% 18% 14% 13% 10% 12% 17% 18% 14% 10% 14% 16% 16% 13% 12% 21% 18%
14% 15% 12% 9% 16% 13% 15% 14% 12% 13% 15% 16% 13% 4% 15% 14% 19% 7% 16% 15%
R
4% 5% 3% 1% 2% 4% 6% 6% 2% 5% 3% 4% 4% 12% 2% 8% 1% - 6% 3%
D Q
4% 5% 3% 2% 10% 1% 4% 6% 1% 3% 4% 3% 3% - 4% 6% 7% *% 3% 3%
DFG R R
4% 3% 4% 9% - 5% 2% 4% 6% 4% 2% 7% 1% - 2% 4% 1% 9% - 1%
M QT
3% 3% 3% - 6% 1% 4% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 13% 3% 2% 4% - 5% 1%
2% 3% 1% 1% 5% 1% 2% *% 1% 5% 4% 4% 1% - 2% 4% 2% 2% - -
1% 3% *% 2% 1% *% 2% - 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% - *% 4% 2% - - -
C
1% 2% *% - - - 2% - - 2% 3% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 3% - 1% -
C
10% 7% 13% 7% 10% 6% 12% 8% 8% 12% 7% 11% 11% 24% 7% 13% 9% 11% 5% 7%
B
10% 7% 13% 24% 14% 9% 6% 16% 15% 6% 2% 10% 9% 5% 11% 10% 10% 15% 4% 7%
B FG JK JK S
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Q36. Why do you say that?

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

B. Why dual citizenship should not be allowed

Subsample: Those who think Canadian citizens should not be allowed to hold dual citizenship

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Lack of Toyalty/
contribution/commitment

Citizens should be
required to live in
Canada

Taking advantage of
Canadian services
without paying for them/
paying taxes

Does not benefit our
economy/taking money
elsewhere

Expect Canadian
government to_help them
when 1in trouble

Don't see any point in
it/not necessary

Prevents immigrants from
integrating/assimilating

Not paying taxes in
Canada

Mention of evacuation of
Canadians from Lebanon

Brain drain/taking
education/skills
elsewhere

Other

DK/NA

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y

(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ w wm W) o@ w W R (S m W

540 468 70 15 33 56 16 12 58 161 117 44 12 5 308 172 60 109 419 419 104

561 473 85 17 44 70 17 12 73 175 119 58 12 6 305 182 73 108 438 437 104

48% 47%  57% 4A7%  64% 57%  56% 56%  57% 50%  56% 59%  47%  46% 51% 40%  57% 49%  49% 51%  40%

B P P
14% 14% 17% 42% 8% 17% 12% 8% 19% 16% 11% 19% 11% - 15% 12% 18% 14% 14% 14% 15%
BE

14% 13%  15% 18% 21% 18%  13% 5% 18% 14%  15% 15%  27%  16% 16% 11% 13% 13%  14% 14%  13%

4% 4% 7%  10% 7% 5%  12% 13% 6% 6% 5% 6% - 19% 4% 3% 9% 5% 4% 4% 3%

4% 4% 3% - 6% 4% - - 4% 6% 3% 5% - - 5% 2% 2% 1% 5% 4% 3%

P R

4% 4% 2% - 1% 1% 6% 7% 1% 2% *% 1% - 18% 1% 9% 2% 4% 3% 3% 5%
0Q

3% 3% 6% - 2% 8% - 8% 6% 6% 6% 10% - - 4% 1% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3%

P
2% 2% 1% - - 2% - - 2% 1% 4% 2% - - 3% 1% - 2% 2% 3% 1%
1% 2% - - - - - - - 1% 5% - - - 2% - 1% 2% 1% 2% -
J

1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% - - 1% *% 2% 1% - - 2% - - - 1% 1% 2%

10% 10% 5% 4% 4% 6% - 10% 4% 7% 8% 5%  10% - 7% 15% 9% 9%  10% 9% 9%
0

10% 11% 6%  15% 2% 4%  13% 10% 6% 6% 6% 2% 12% - 9%  14% 5% 12%  10% 9%  15%
E Q
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q37. There are an estimated 3 million Canadians currently living abroad in other countries. Do you believe having this number of Canadians living in
other countries is generally a good thing or a bad thing for Canada?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
) (®) © ()] (B) P (9] (H (@9 » 9] w ) ) ()] D) @ (R) (s) m
TOTAL 2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
Generally a good thing 64% 61% 67% 62% 65% 65% 61% 62% 60% 67% 66% 67% 63% 66% 63% 63% 69% 66% 65% 55%
T T T
Generally a bad thing 15% 11% 14% 14% 19% 16% 14% 20% 13% 18% 12% 13% 16% 13% 15% 16% 17% 15% 13% 17%
BCD IKL S
Neither good/bad 8% 8% 7% 9% 6% 8% 9% 7% 7% 5% 6% 8% 8% 9% 8% 6% 6% 9% 9% 6%
E
Depends 6% 7% 6% 7% 4% 3% 7% 5% 9% 3% 7% 6% 7% 5% 5% 6% 3% 5% 5% 10%
EF EF J QRS
DK/NA 8% 12% 6% 8% 6% 8% 8% 6% 11% 7% 9% 5% 7% 7% 9% 8% 5% 5% 8% 13%
CE R QRS
GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K cCatho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic  stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (D) (B) D) (@ (H) (€9) (@D) (K (B (D) ) @ (D) @ (R) s m
TOTAL 2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
Generally a good thing 64% 67% 61% 59% 61% 61% 66% 62% 65% 65% 68% 62% 61% 62% 70% 67% 69% 63% 64% 54%
C LM T T T T
Generally a bad thing 15% 14% 16% 19% 20% 16% 12% 17% 17% 15% 12% 19% 14% 14% 11% 12% 12% 20% 12% 18%
G G G K MO PQS PQ
Neither good/bad 8% 8% 7% 4% 5% 8% 9% 5% 7% 7% 10% 7% 8% 10% 8% 6% 8% 6% 8% 12%
D DE H PR
Depends 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 7% 5% 7% 5% 5% 8% 7% 5% 7% 6% 4% 6% 7%
LO
DK/NA 8% 6% 10% 12% 7% 8% 7% 10% 6% 7% 6% 7% 9% 7% 7% 8% 5% 8% 10% 9%
B IK Q
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q37. There are an estimated 3 million Canadians currently living abroad in other countries. Do you believe having this number of Canadians living in
other countries is generally a good thing or a bad thing for Canada?

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ w wm W) o@ w W R (S m W
TOTAL 2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
Generally a good thing 64% 66%  55% 42%  55% 51%  62% 59%  54% 60%  66% 44%  59%  73% 67%  64%  53% 58%  66% 63%  69%
CDE D D L LM Q Q R T
Generally a bad thing 15% 14%  18%  27%  16% 19%  17% 19%  18% 15%  13% 24%  14% 9% 12%  19%  19% 20%  14% 15%  13%
B BE MN 0] 0] S
Neither good/bad 8% 7% 11% 16%  10% 12% 7% 13%  10% 10% 7% 11%  12% 8% 8% 6%  10% 8% 8% 8% 8%
B B P
Depends 6% 5% 8% 7% 8% 9% 6% 6% 9% 8% 6% 10% 7% 5% 6% 4%  10% 6% 5% 6% 4%
oP
DK/NA 8% 8% 8% 8%  11% 9% 8% 4% 9% 8% 9% 10% 7% 6% 8% 7% 8% 8% 8% 8% 6%
H
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Q38. Why do you say that?

A. Why a good thing

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Subsample: Those who believe having this number of Canadians living in other countries is generally a good thing

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Good representatives/
ambassadors of Canada
abroad

Spreads Canadian culture/
values

Gives Canadians good
experience to bring back
home

Important for Canadians
to learn about the world

Freedom to Tive/go
wherever we want

Expands/strengthens
Canada’s role in the
world

Canadian business ties/
employment opportunities

Increases the Canadian
economy/make more money

Gives appreciation for
quality of 1ife in
Canada

They have family living
abroad

Other

DK/NA

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A ® @ o ® ¢ @ W @O O w W m N 0 P @ ® 6 M
1510 194 264 563 374 114 239 175 99 55 47 162 622 340 369 179 326 439 444 296
1472 222 318 373 400 159 189 218 145 85 71 162 660 290 330 192 298 330 435 402
32% 37%  35% 36%  22%  35% 33%  18%  43%  47%  36%  30% 30% 38%  32%  29% 30% 34%  35%  29%
E E E E H HL GHL H H M
22% 21%  25%  22%  18%  26% 22%  18% 21%  23% 18%  27% 21%  24%  24%  15% 22%  21%  26%  16%
E E H P P P T
19% 25%  19%  15%  19% @ 20% 19%  20%  26%  13%  15% @ 22% 21%  15% 19% 16% 19% 19% 16%  20%
D J
17% 21%  18%  15% 19%  18% 16% 19% 22% 16% 21%  18% 19% 16% 16%  18% 15% 18% 18%  18%
16% 11%  13%  15%  26% 9% 15%  28% 11% 10%  18%  13% 18% 13% 16%  19% 14%  15% 18%  17%
BCDF GIJL
14% 20%  16%  15% 8%  13% 15% 8% 20% 16% 10%  17% 15% 13% 14% 11% 11%  15% 16%  11%
E E E H HK H T
9% 9% 8% 9%  10%  10% 11%  11%  10% 7% 8% 8% 10% 8% 8%  10% 7% 7% 9%  14%
QR
5% 7% 5% 4% 4% 8% 5% 4% 6% 3% 4% 6% 5% 4% 3% 8% 5% 4% 6% 4%
(0]
1% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 3% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% *% 2% 2%
E E M R R
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% - - 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 2% *% 1%
1% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
B
5% 5% 6% 6% 4% 6% 4% 3% 3% 9%  10% 4% 3% 6% 8% 6% 6% 6% 4% 5%
M
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Q38. Why do you say that?

A. Why a good thing

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Subsample: Those who believe having this number of Canadians living in other countries is generally a good thing

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Good representatives/
ambassadors of Canada
abroad

Spreads Canadian culture/
values

Gives Canadians good
experience to bring back
home

Important for Canadians
to learn about the world

Freedom to Tlive/go
wherever we want

Expands/strengthens
Canada’s role in the
world

Canadian business ties/
employment opportunities

Increases the Canadian
economy/make more money

Gives appreciation for
quality of Tife in
Canada

They have family living
abroad

Other

DK/NA

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K cCatho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic  stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w ) ) ()] D] @ (R) s) m
1510 775 735 106 185 425 785 212 369 432 337 480 374 89 444 342 331 247 199 152
1472 739 733 110 195 394 764 208 376 412 318 484 369 88 416 320 315 254 200 150
32% 39% 26% 21% 27% 32% 35% 27% 30% 37% 38% 31% 30% 36% 34% 35% 32% 23% 41% 35%
C D DE H H R R R R
22% 23% 20% 9% 20% 23% 23% 22% 19% 23% 23% 20% 18% 22% 26% 22% 23% 19% 25% 20%
D D D M
19% 15% 22% 15% 11% 18% 21% 17% 19% 18% 18% 18% 19% 24% 17% 19% 17% 17% 18% 21%
B E E
17% 14% 21% 17% 14% 16% 19% 12% 21% 16% 19% 17% 19% 12% 17% 18% 16% 17% 17% 17%
B H
16% 13% 20% 21% 21% 15% 15% 19% 14% 19% 14% 19% 16% 15% 14% 16% 18% 22% 10% 13%
B S ST
14% 15% 12% 4% 8% 13% 17% 14% 10% 14% 15% 11% 13% 13% 18% 14% 18% 7% 14% 14%
D DE I L R R R R
9% 9% 9% 13% 8% 9% 9% 9% 8% 8% 11% 9% 7% 13% 9% 8% 7% 11% 10% 12%
5% 6% 4% 7% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 2% 8% 5% 6% 3% 3% 5% 5%
1% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% - 1% 2% *% *% 2% 2%
LO R
1% *% 1% 3% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% *% 1% *% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% *% 1%
1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
0
5% 5% 5% 14% 7% 5% 3% 8% 6% 5% 4% 4% 7% 3% 6% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5%
FG K
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Q38. Why do you say that?

A. Why a good thing

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Subsample: Those who believe having this number of Canadians living in other countries is generally a good thing

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Good representatives/
ambassadors of Canada
abroad

Spreads Canadian culture/
values

Gives Canadians good
experience to bring back
home

Important for Canadians
to learn about the world

Freedom to Tlive/go
wherever we want

Expands/strengthens
Canada’s role in the
world

Canadian business ties/
employment opportunities

Increases the Canadian
economy/make more money

Gives appreciation for
quality of Tife in
Canada

They have family Tiving
abroad

Other

DK/NA

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ w wm W) o w W R (S m W
1510 1250 257 45 113 184 68 58 198 514 318 81 103 67 949 369 186 267 1207 1136 332
1472 1196 273 49 121 204 65 53 219 513 301 96 108 63 894 385 188 261 1174 1126 302
32% 33%  29% 18%  34% 28%  32% 24%  31% 33%  34% 27%  30%  33% 36%  26%  27% 25%  34% 33%  30%
D D PQ R
22% 22% 21% 14% 23% 21% 15% 20% 21% 21% 21% 20% 23% 21% 23% 20% 17% 20% 21% 22% 20%
19% 18% 21% 24% 21% 21%  21% 26%  19% 19%  19% 19%  22%  21% 18% 18% 21% 19%  18% 18%  20%
17% 17% 21% 7% 22% 22% 20% 17% 22% 20% 15% 25% 20% 17% 17% 19% 15% 18% 17% 17% 18%
D D D
16% 16% 16%  15% 17% 15%  19% 15%  16% 15%  16% 14%  16%  18% 14%  22%  16% 14%  17% 16%  16%
[0}
14% 14%  14%  27% 13% 14%  10% 16%  13% 14%  16% 11%  17%  12% 16% 8%  14% 14%  13% 14%  11%
BE P P
9% 8% 13% 19%  13% 16%  10% 10%  15% 10% 8% 14%  17% 8% 8% 9%  14% 9% 9% 9% 9%
B 0
5% 4% 8% 11% 8% 8% 9% 10% 8% 6% 4% 10% 7% 10% 4% 3% 12% 5% 5% 5% 3%
B opP
1% 1% 1% 3% - 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% - 2% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
P
1% 1% 1% - 1% *% 2% - 1% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 1% *% - - 1% 1% 1%
1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 6% 5% 5% 6% 10% 4% 5% 7%
S
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Q38. Why do you say that?

B. Why a bad thing

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Subsample: Those who believe having this number of Canadians living in other countries is generally a bad thing

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Taking advantage of
Canadian services
without paying for them/
paying taxes

Does not benefit our
economy/taking money
elsewhere

Citizens should be
required to live in
Canada

Brain drain/taking
education/skills
elsewhere

Not paying taxes in
Canada

Lack of loyalty/
contribution

Expect Canadian
government to help them
when 1in trouble

Population is already
too small

We need to bring in
others to replace them/
immigration levels
already too high

Mention of evacuation of
Canadians from Lebanon

Other

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A ® @ o ® ¢ @ W @O O w W m N 0 P @ ® 6 M
356 36 56 123 112 29 56 57 22 15 9 33 155 67 87 46 79 99 87 91
378 47 74 92 121 44 52 70 35 25 15 34 178 66 79 55 72 81 90 135
22% 22%  24%  23% 23% 13% 34%  25%  25%  29%  12%  25% 29% 16% 16%  21% 17%  28% 18%  25%

K NO
21% 13%  26% 21% 21%  20% 27%  20% 16%  19%  26%  30% 23%  19% 20%  17% 21%  20%  23%  19%
16% 15%  19%  24% 8%  10% 19%  12%  24%  22%  11% @ 19% 18% 16% 16%  13% 15%  17%  10%  22%
E EF S
13% 10%  16% 9%  17%  17% 8%  19% 7% - 21%  23% 13%  11% 16%  14% 11%  16%  19% 8%
I T
12% 13%  16%  13% 10%  10% 16% 13% 16% 11%  25%  16% 16% 8% 9%  11% 11%  14% 11%  13%
12% 16%  15% 13% 10% 4% 13%  10%  13% 21% 16%  12% 11%  14% 11% 13% 12%  11%  12%  13%
7% 2% 9%  11% 3% 7% 5% 5% 4% 3%  12%  11% 6%  12% 6% 5% 5% 3%  17% 3%
E QRT
7% 2% 4% 2% 12%  17% 6%  10% 4% 5% 4% 4% 7% 8% 5% 8% 11%  12% 4% 1%
BD BCD T T
2% 2% 2% - 4% 6% - 4% 3% - - 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3%
2% 6% - 4% - 2% 6% - 5% - - - 3% - 4% - - 3% 2% 3%
5% 9% 2% 3% 6%  17% - 5% 3% - - 4% 2% 4% 9%  12% 7% 6% 4% 5%
(@] M

5%

5%

5%

4%

4%

9%

2%

3%

3%

6%

9%
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4%

3%

6%

7%

4%

5%

2%

4%

8%

204



Q38. Why do you say that?

B. Why a bad thing

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Subsample: Those who believe having this number of Canadians living in other countries is generally a bad thing

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Taking advantage of
Canadian services
without paying for them/
paying taxes

Does not benefit our
economy/taking money
elsewhere

Citizens should be
required to live 1in
Canada

Brain drain/taking
education/skills
elsewhere

Not paying taxes in
Canada

Lack of loyalty/
contribution

Expect Canadian
government to_help them
when 1in trouble

Population is already
too small

we need to bring in
others to replace them/
immigration levels
already too high

Mention of evacuation of
Canadians from Lebanon

Other

DK/NA

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K cCatho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w ) ) ()] D] @ (R) s) m
356 161 195 34 62 111 145 57 97 97 57 145 87 20 68 60 59 79 38 52
378 162 216 40 69 112 154 67 101 102 58 155 94 20 73 62 64 83 41 57
22% 26% 19% 4% 18% 24% 28% 15% 18% 26% 29% 20% 26% 16% 22% 23% 16% 20% 20% 30%
D D D
21% 20% 21% 19% 25% 20% 21% 24% 19% 25% 17% 20% 26% 42% 10% 24% 20% 15% 14% 18%
0 0
16% 16% 16% 34% 24% 15% 9% 32% 16% 13% 3% 12% 19% 29% 17% 13% 28% 8% 13% 13%
FG G IJK K K PR
13% 13% 14% 18% 7% 16% 14% 12% 12% 16% 18% 17% 8% 19% 13% 9% 11% 16% 15% 16%
E
12% 9% 14% 6% 13% 11% 14% 10% 13% 12% 21% 9% 13% 16% 17% 5% 13% 11% 27% 18%
P P
12% 12% 11% 6% 8% 9% 17% 12% 8% 15% 14% 10% 12% 13% 19% 13% 11% 14% 12% 14%
D
7% 10% 4% 4% 4% 7% 9% 1% 3% 9% 10% 6% 9% - 8% 6% 8% 4% 8% 9%
C H H
7% 5% 8% - 12% 8% 5% 2% 8% 7% 5% 9% 1% 8% 10% 4% 7% 12% 4% 7%
M M
2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 4% 3% - 8% 2% 4% 2% 5% - 1%
2% 3% 2% - 1% 2% 3% - 4% 1% 5% 1% 3% - 1% 5% 2% - 3% 4%
5% 2% 8% 4% 6% 7% 5% 10% 7% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 8% 7% 10% 9% - 1%
B T
5% 4% 5% 15% 2% 4% 2% 6% 8% 3% - 5% 5% - 2% 1% 1% 6% 6% 4%
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Q38. Why do you say that?

B. Why a bad thing

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Subsample: Those who believe having this number of Canadians living in other countries is generally a bad thing

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Taking advantage of
Canadian services
without paying for them/
paying taxes

Does not benefit our
economy/taking money
elsewhere

Citizens should be
required to live 1in
Canada

Brain drain/taking
education/skills
elsewhere

Not paying taxes in
Canada

Lack of loyalty/
contribution

Expect Canadian
government to_help them
when 1in trouble

Population is already
too small

we need to bring 1in
others to re?1ace them/
immigration levels
already too high

Mention of evacuation of
Canadians from Lebanon

Other

DK/NA

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ w wm W) o@ w W R (S m W
356 267 86 29 33 69 18 19 67 127 61 45 25 8 175 110 67 93 253 274 62
378 282 93 31 35 76 19 19 74 139 65 52 24 9 181 119 74 100 267 293 67
22% 19%  32%  32% 35% 36%  14% 37%  31% 28%  20% 36%  37%  11% 21%  22%  26% 22%  23% 24%  18%
B G
21% 19%  26%  29%  24% 29%  10% 18%  28% 21%  25% 26% 36% 10% 19%  22%  24% 27%  18% 23%  17%
G
16% 15%  19%  26%  14% 18%  18% 26%  17% 16% 17% 18%  19%  19% 20% 7% 21% 20%  14% 15%  18%
P P
13% 14%  12% 12%  18% 11%  19% 15%  11% 13%  12% 5%  22%  19% 11%  18%  12% 11%  15% 14% 9%
12% 11%  17%  17%  17% 18%  11% 17%  16% 16% 5% 12%  29%  12% 12%  10%  17% 11%  13% 15% 4%
K U
12% 12% 11% 13% 8% 11% 12% 4% 13% 11% 16% 15% 4% 17% 13% 10% 12% 7% 14% 12% 14%
R
7% 6% 7% 3%  17% 5%  20% 5% 8% 8%  13% 5% 5%  11% 10% 2% 7% 3% 9% 6% 7%
P R
7% 7% 7% 8% 1% 7% 5% 16% 4% 6% 3% 3% 14%  12% 4%  11% 9% 8% 6% 6%  11%
[0}
2% 3% - - - - - - - 1% 2% - - - 1% 5% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2%
2% 2% 4% 4% 7% 5% - - 5% 6% - 6% 2% - 3% - 3% 1% 3% 2% 2%
5% 7% 2% - - 1% 4% 4% 1% 3% 5% 1% - 9% 6% 7% 1% 7% 4% 5% 5%
C Q

5%

5%

2%

6%

1%

7%

7%

1%

3%
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6%

1%

3%

5%

6%

6%

3%

4%

6%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q39. Should there be conditions placed on Canadians who live abroad in order to keep their citizenship, such as requiring them to return to live in Canada
on a regular basis?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mtl Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K  <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A) ® @ o & - @ W @O (O w W m Ny O P @ ® 6 M
TOTAL 2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
Yes, should be 52% 49%  54% 55% 47%  53% 52%  48% 47% 56%  48%  55% 50% 52% 55%  53% 49%  48% 52%  58%
conditions E E QRS
No, should not be 41% 41%  39% 38% 49%  38% 43%  47%  44%  42%  42%  38% 44%  41%  38%  39% 44%  46%  40%  34%
conditions BCDF L o] T T T
Depends 3% 1% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3%
B B B J
DK/NA 4% 9% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 8% 1% 7% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 4% 5%
CDEF GHIL Q
GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre Other Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant Chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © ()] (B) D) (@ (H) (€9) (@D) (K W (D) ()] ()] (D) @ (R) s m
TOTAL 2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
Yes, should be 52% 53% 51% 62% 57% 56% 47% 56% 50% 54%  52% 52% 57% 50%  47% 52% 56% 51% 50%  50%
conditions G G G o
No, should not be 41% 41%  41% 29% 39% 37%  46% 36%  45%  39%  43% 42%  35% 42%  4T7% 42%  38% 43% 41%  45%
conditions D DEF H M LM
Depends 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5% 2%
B E E K 0
DK/NA 4% 3% 4% 7% 3% 3% 4% 6% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 6% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3%
I
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q39. Should there be conditions placed on Canadians who live abroad in order to keep their citizenship, such as requiring them to return to live in Canada
on a regular basis?

IMMIGRANT YEARS 1IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ w wm W) o@ w W R (S m W
TOTAL 2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
Yes, should be 52% 53% 47%  54%  43% 50%  41% 44%  48% 48%  54% 61% 40%  37% 53% 51% 51% 56%  51% 54%  48%
conditions CE MN U
No, should not be 41% 40%  45% 40%  48% 42%  51% 54%  43% 44%  39% 31%  53%  58% 40%  45%  41% 38%  42% 39%  47%
conditions B L L T
Depends 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3%
P
DK/NA 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 1% 5% 4% 3% 4% 5% 2% 4% 2% 5% 5% 3% 4% 2%
P P u
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q41. Currently, some Canadian citizens living outside Canada can vote in Canadian elections. In your opinion, should Canadians living abroad be eligible
to vote in elections at each of the following levels?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Federal elections

Provincial elections

Municipal elections

NET: Yes to all

None of the above

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Federal elections

Provincial elections

Municipal elections

NET: Yes to all

None of the above

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

) (®) © ()] (B) P (9] (H (@9 » 9] w ) ) ()] D) @ (R) (s) m

2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544

2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755

69% 69% 66% 71% 69% 61% 72% 73% 72% 66% 71% 65% 72% 71% 65% 60% 69% 72% 69% 64%

F F L oP P T
56% 52% 50% 57% 63% 50% 61% 66% 56% 49% 57% 49% 60% 56% 51% 51% 54% 59% 56% 54%
CF BCF JL IJL OoP
35% 32% 32% 35% 39% 36% 34% 41% 37% 34% 35% 31% 37% 33% 34% 34% 36% 38% 35% 30%
BC L T
34% 31% 32% 34% 38% 35% 34% 41% 36% 32% 35% 30% 36% 31% 33% 34% 35% 37% 35% 29%
BC L T T T
30% 29% 33% 28% 31% 37% 27% 27% 26% 33% 29% 35% 27% 28% 34% 40% 30% 28% 30% 35%
D GHI MN MN R
GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND

Asia/

Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K cCatho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic  stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (D) (B) D) (@ (H) (€3] (@D) K w (D) (N) o) (D) @ (R) s m
2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
69% 71% 66% 54% 61% 64% 75% 61% 69% 70% 76% 64% 68% 73% 72% 63% 69% 66% 71% 77%
C D DEF H H HIJ L L P PQR
56% 58% 55% 50% 53% 53% 60% 54% 56% 58% 59% 55% 55% 61% 57% 52% 54% 59% 54% 63%
DEF PQS
35% 35% 35% 39% 34% 37% 34% 37% 37% 34% 34% 34% 36% 34% 35% 34% 31% 35% 33% 39%
Q
34% 35% 34% 36% 33% 36% 33% 35% 36% 34% 34% 33% 35% 34% 34% 34% 31% 34% 33% 37%
30% 28% 33% 42% 37% 35% 24% 36% 31% 29% 24% 35% 31% 26% 27% 37% 30% 33% 28% 21%

B G G G JK K NO ST T T
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Q41. Currently, some Canadian citizens living outside Canada can vote in Canadian elections. In your opinion, should Canadians living abroad be eligible
to vote in elections at each of the following levels?

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ w wm W) o@ w W R (S ™ W
TOTAL 2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
Federal elections 69% 67% 76% 73% 71% 75%  77% 73%  76% 73%  67% 73%  77%  83% 68% 68% 73% 67%  70% 70%  68%
B K
Provincial elections 56% 55% 62%  59%  59% 63%  57% 59%  63% 58%  52% 59% 67%  62% 53% 60% 62% 56%  56% 57%  55%
B K [0} (0]
Municipal elections 35% 34%  41%  41%  32% 40%  40% 43%  40% 37%  31% 39%  41%  47% 32%  39%  41% 40%  34% 35%  34%
BE K 0] 0] S
NET: Yes to all 34% 33%  40%  40%  31% 38%  40% 43%  39% 37%  30% 37%  40%  47% 32%  38%  40% 39%  33% 35%  33%
BE K 0] 0] S
None of the above 30% 32%  23% 27% 27% 24%  21% 26%  23% 27%  32% 26%  22% 17% 31%  31%  26% 32%  30% 30%  30%
C J
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Q42. And in your opinion, should people who are living in Canada but who are not yet citizens be eligible to vote in elections at each of the following levels?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Federal elections

Provincial elections

Municipal elections

NET: Yes to all

None of the above

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Federal elections

Provincial elections

Municipal elections

NET: Yes to all

None of the above

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€] (®) © ()] (B) P @ (H (@9 » 9] w ) ) ()] D) @ (R) (s) m
2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
23% 23% 22% 25% 21% 28% 23% 19% 27% 20% 29% 20% 22% 26% 24% 20% 36% 28% 16% 15%
E H H RST ST
27% 28% 26% 29% 22% 32% 31% 20% 31% 27% 31% 23% 27% 30% 27% 22% 42% 32% 19% 18%
E E E H H H P RST ST
38% 42% 36% 41% 30% 37% 46% 28% 44% 41% 42% 33% 39% 40% 36% 32% 54% 41% 29% 31%
E E E HL HL H H P P RST ST
21% 22% 19% 21% 19% 25% 22% 17% 26% 18% 26% 18% 21% 23% 21% 18% 32% 26% 15% 13%
HL H ST ST
60% 56% 61% 55% 68% 61% 52% 70% 54% 56% 55% 65% 59% 56% 61% 67% 41% 56% 70% 67%
D BCDF GIJK GI MN Q QR QR
GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K cCatho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre Other Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic  stant Chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © ()] (B) D) (@ (H) (€9) » (K W (D) ()] ()] (D) @ (R) s m
2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
23% 22% 25% 25% 23% 22% 24% 30% 24% 23% 20% 20% 22% 32% 28% 21% 20% 19% 21% 26%
IIK LM LM R
27% 25% 28% 28% 27% 24% 28% 32% 28% 27% 24% 24% 24% 35% 33% 24% 22% 20% 28% 34%
K LM LM R PQR
38% 38% 38% 33% 35% 34% 41% 43% 39% 40% 34% 32% 36% 48% 45% 32% 32% 30% 41% 49%
DF K LM LM PQR  PQR
21% 19% 22% 23% 22% 19% 21% 28% 22% 21% 18% 18% 19% 29% 25% 18% 17% 17% 20% 25%
JK LM LM PQR
60% 60% 60% 64% 63% 63% 57% 54% 60% 58% 64% 66% 61% 50% 52% 64% 64% 69% 58% 50%
G G G H NO NO T T ST
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Q42. And in your opinion, should people who are living in Canada but who are not yet citizens be eligible to vote in elections at each of the following levels?

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A

PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN

Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m 6 m @ H D @ w wm ) o w W R (S m W
TOTAL 2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
Federal elections 23% 22%  29%  31%  24% 24%  46% 42%  26% 26%  20% 24%  25%  51% 23%  20%  28% 28%  22% 22%  30%
B F I K LM P S T
Provincial elections 27% 24%  37%  42%  30% 31%  56% 60%  31% 32%  24% 31%  32%  62% 27%  22%  35% 31%  26% 25%  34%
B BE F I K LM P oP T
Municipal elections 38% 34%  52%  56%  48% 47%  65% 67%  47% 46%  33% 44%  50%  74% 39%  30% @ 46% 40%  37% 35%  46%
B B B F I K LM P oP T
NET: Yes to all 21% 19%  28% 29%  23% 24%  43% 41%  25% 24%  17% 22%  25%  49% 21%  19%  27% 25%  20% 19%  28%
B B F I K LM oP S T
None of the above 60% 63% 47%  43%  50% 52%  31% 31%  51% 52%  64% 54%  50%  23% 58% 68% 52% 57%  60% 62%  52%
CDE G H J N N Q 0oQ U
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Q43. Do you think that schools in Canada today do too much, do enough or do too little, in terms of teaching students about citizenship and its rights
and responsibilities?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Too much

Too Tittle

Enough

Depends

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Too much

Too Tittle

Enough

Depends

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

) (®) © ()] (B) P (9] (H (@9 » 9] w ) ) ()] D) @ (R) (s) m

2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544

2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755

1% 2% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1%

DEF S
60% 59% 59% 57% 64% 71% 55% 66% 57% 63% 61% 58% 58% 57% 63% 68% 62% 60% 62% 57%
D BCD GI MN
23% 19% 24% 26% 23% 14% 27% 20% 23% 16% 24% 27% 24% 26% 20% 19% 26% 25% 22% 20%
F BF F HJ HJ OoP T T
1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
E GH M
14% 18% 13% 15% 12% 14% 17% 14% 19% 16% 13% 12% 16% 13% 14% 10% 10% 12% 14% 21%
E L P Q QRS
GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND

Asia/

Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K cCatho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic  stant Cchri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © ()] (B) D) (@ (H) (€9) » (K W (D) ()] ()] (D) @ (R) s m
2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
1% 1% 1% 4% - 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% - 1% *%

G L QT
60% 60% 61% 52% 59% 62% 61% 56% 62% 63% 63% 64% 60% 53% 61% 66% 62% 65% 57% 52%
D D H H N ST T ST

23% 24% 22% 24% 24% 21% 24% 22% 21% 23% 24% 23% 20% 30% 23% 18% 24% 23% 23% 29%
M P
1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
14% 14% 15% 18% 16% 14% 13% 19% 15% 12% 11% 12% 17% 12% 13% 12% 12% 11% 17% 18%
JK K L PR
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Q43. Do you think that schools in Canada today do too much, do enough or do too little, in terms of teaching students about citizenship and its rights
and responsibilities?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Too much

Too Tittle

Enough

Depends

DK/NA

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ w wm W) o w W R (S m W
2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 5% 1% 1% 1% 3% *% - 1% *% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
P
60% 63% 48% 40%  48% 52%  38% 33%  52% 55%  64% 50% 54%  37% 62%  65%  48% 60%  61% 61%  60%
CDE G H J N N Q Q
23% 22%  29%  38%  25% 28%  31% 35%  27% 26%  21% 28% 28% 31% 22%  22%  31% 22%  23% 23%  24%
B BE K oP
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
P
14% 12%  20% 19%  24% 18%  25% 26%  19% 16%  13% 19%  17%  28% 14%  12%  19% 14%  14% 14%  14%
B B oP

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

214



QA. In what year were you born? Age:

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

18-29

30-44

45-59

60+

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

18-29

30-44

45-59

60+

DK/NA

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€] (®) © ()] (B) P @ (H (@9 » 9] w ) ) ()] D) @ (R) (s) m
2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
20% 15% 21% 20% 23% 18% 19% 19% 22% 29% 16% 19% 19% 24% 21% 12% 100% - - -
B B B GHKL P MP P
28% 25% 30% 25% 33% 29% 27% 35% 26% 17% 24% 36% 31% 27% 26% 24% - 100% - -
BD J GIJK J GIJK OoP
29% 33% 25% 29% 28% 33% 26% 30% 31% 31% 31% 21% 27% 27% 30% 37% - - 100% -
C C L L MNO
23% 28% 24% 26% 15% 19% 28% 16% 21% 22% 27% 23% 22% 21% 24% 26% - - - 100%
EF E E H H H
:“:% :’:00 1% - :’:00 - - :’:% - :’:% 2% 1% :‘too :‘:% :‘t% :‘t% - - - -
GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K cCatho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic  stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B®) © ()] ) D] @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K w ) ) ()] w» @ (R ) m
2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
20% 21% 19% 12% 22% 22% 19% 24% 19% 18% 16% 18% 13% 34% 24% 18% 13% 21% 17% 20%
D D D IJK M LMO LM Q Q
28% 27% 29% 11% 13% 30% 33% 19% 25% 33% 35% 28% 22% 27% 33% 27% 24% 31% 26% 29%
DE DE H HI HI M M Q
29% 30% 28% 27% 37% 30% 27% 19% 27% 32% 37% 33% 30% 25% 26% 31% 31% 31% 29% 27%
DG H H HI 0
23% 22% 23% 49% 28% 18% 21% 37% 29% 17% 11% 21% 35% 14% 17% 24% 31% 17% 26% 24%
EFG FG IIK JK K LNO R PR R
:':% 7’:% 7’:% 1% 7’:% 7’:% 7’:% :‘r% :‘r% :‘r% :‘r% s’:% s’:% s’:% s’:% s’:% *k% s’:% 1% -
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QA.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
18-29

30-44

45-59

60+

DK/NA

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

In what year were you born? Age:

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m 6 m @ H D @ w wm ) o w W R (S m W
2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
20% 20%  18%  29% 9% 14%  28% 37%  13% 20%  17% 16%  13%  30% 18%  22%  25% 25%  19% 17%  29%
E E CE F I LM 0] 0] S T
28% 28%  28% 40% @ 23% 26%  35% 42%  25% 26%  20% 19%  34%  37% 26%  33% 28% 26%  29% 27%  28%
BCE I K L L 0]
29% 29%  28%  23%  29% 30%  24% 20%  31% 26%  36% 29%  30% @ 21% 30% 28%  26% 29%  29% 30% 25%
H J 0]
23% 22%  26% 8%  39% 29%  13% 1%  32% 27%  27% 36%  22%  12% 26% 17%  20% 21%  23% 25%  18%
D D BCD G H MN P U
-k% s'c% s'c% - 5':00 a'r% 5':% :‘:% :‘:% *00 *00 - 1% k! % 3‘:% 3‘:% 3‘:% 5':00 5‘:% s‘:% 5‘:%
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QB. What is the highest level of education that you have reached?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A) ® @ o & - @ W @O (O w W m Ny O P @ ® ¢ M
TOTAL 2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
Some elementary (Grades *% *% *% *% 1% 1% *% 1% - - - 1% *% *% 1% - *% *% - 2%
1-7) QR
Completed elementary 1% 1% 1% 2% #9 1% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% %9 3%
(Grade 8) E QRS
some high school (Grade 6% 6% 5% 4% 7% 7% 5% 4% 3% 6% 6% 5% 4% 4% 7%  13% 3% 2% 7% 11%
9 - 11) MNO QR QRS
Completed high school 13% 12% 13% 13% 13% 14% 13% 8% 12% 16% 15% 11% 11% 11% 16% 16% 14% 6% 16%  16%
(Grade 12 or 13) MN M R R R
Some college, vocational 9% 11% 8% 9%  10% 6% 8% 7% 8% 7% 6%  10% 8% 8% 11% 10% 13% 7%  10% 6%
or trade school F F RT T
completed Community 20% 18% 20% 20% 21%  22% 13% 23% 14% 15% 23% 20% 17%  20% 22%  26% 18% 24% 21%  16%
college, vocational, GIJ G G M M QT
trade school
Some university 10% 9%  14% 11% 9% 7% 9%  12% 8% 15% 13% 14% 11% 10%  10% 9% 16%  10% 8%  10%
BEF I RST
Completed university 24% 22%  26%  22% 26% @ 25% 25%  28% 29% 28% 25% 25% 27%  27% 19% 17% 21%  33% 22% 17%
(Bachelor’s Degree) opP oP QST T
Post graduate/ 16% 19% 11% 18% 12% 17% 23% 16% 23% 11% 11% 12% 20%  16%  12% 8% 11% 16% 16% 18%
professional school CE CE C HIKL JKL oP P Q Q Q
(Master’s Degree or PhD)
No schooling *% - *% - *% - - - - - - *% *% - *% *% - - *% *%
DK/NA 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 2% 1% *% 1%
oP S
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QB. What is the highest level of education that you have reached?

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60Kk $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad coll. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East

TOTAL 2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
Some g]ementary (Grades *% *% 1% 6% - - - 2% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% *% *% -
1-7

Completed elementary 1% 1% 1% 17% - - - 4% 1% *% 1% *% 3% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
(Grade 8) IJK LO

some high school (Grade 6% 6% 5% 76% - - - 14% 6% 3% 2% 8% 7% 3% 4% 6% 5% 8% 5% 2%
9 - 11) IJK JK NO NO T T

completed high school 13% 13%  13% - 100% - - 22% 16%  10% 5% 15%  13% 5% 11% 15% 14% 14%  13% 9%
(Grade 12 or 13) IJK JK K N N N T T

Some college, vocational 9% 10% 8% - - 31% - 14% 9% 8% 7% 9% 10% 12% 8% 10% 8%  10% 7% 7%
or trade school IJK

Completed Communit 20% 19%  21% - - 69% - 16% 26% 21% 13% 22%  21% 11% 19% 21%  24%  22% 19% 16%
college, vocational, HIK K N N N T

trade school

Some university 10% 11%  10% - - - 21% 11%  10% 12% 11% 10% 11% 16%  10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 11%
Completed university 24% 22%  25% - - - 48% 9% 21% 29%  34% 22%  20%  25% @ 28% 22%  22% 24%  28% 30%
(Bachelor’s Degree) H HI HI LM PQ
Post graduate/ 16% 16%  15% - - - 31% 6% 10% 16% 28% 12% 13% 26%  19% 14% 14% 11% 17% 23%
professional school H HI  HIJ LM LM R PQR
(Master’s Degree or PhD)

No schooling *% *% *% 1% - - - *% - - - *% - 1% - - - *% - -
DK/NA 1% 1% 1% - - - - 1% 1% *% - *% *% *% *% *% *% *% - 2%
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QB. What is the highest level of education that you have reached?

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(€Y ® © O & m @ H) (D @ W« w m ™ o > @ R (S m W
TOTAL 2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
Some7)e1ementar'y (Grades *% *% *% 1% - *% - - *% *% 1% *% 1% - *% 1% 1% 1% %9 *% *%
Completed elementary 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% *%
(Grade 8) P U
Somelrﬂ'gh school (Grade 6% 6% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 2% 5% 7% 5% 14% 4% 5% 7%
- C S
completed high school 13% 13%  12% 7%  12% 12%  12% 10%  12% 12%  14% 15% 8%  12% 13% 14%  10% 18%  11% 12%  15%
(Grade 12 or 13) D M S
some college, vocational 9% 10% 6% 4% 5% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 9% 5% 7% 6% 9% 9% 7% 10% 9% 9%  10%
or trade school CDE
Completed Community 20% 21%  17% 14%  22% 18%  16% 9%  19% 17%  21% 21%  15% 12% 20%  22%  16% 16% 21% 20%  18%
college, vocational, H Q R
trade school
Some university 10% 11% 9%  10% 9% 8%  10% 9% 9% 11%  11% 10% 7% 11% 11% 8% 11% 11%  11% 10%  12%
Completed university 24% 23%  26% 31% 26% 26%  23% 33%  24% 25%  24% 21%  31%  26% 23%  25% 27% 16%  26% 24%  22%
(Bachelor’s Degree) L R
Post graduate/ 16% 13%  24%  25% 21% 24%  26% 25%  24% 21%  15% 20%  27%  29% 16% 12%  20% 12%  17% 16%  15%
professional school B B B K P P R
(Master’s Degree or PhD)
No schooling *% *% *% - - *% - - *% *% - - 1% - - *% *% *% *% *% -
DK/NA 1% 1% 2% 5% 1% 1% 5% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1%
B F
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QC. How many people live in your household, including both adults and children?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mtl Vvanc MB SK AB IM+ 100K <5k 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A) ® @ o & - @ W @O (O w W m Ny O P @ ® ¢ M
TOTAL 2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
1 18% 17% 16% 19% 18%  14% 20% 21%  15% 17% 19%  15% 19% 19% 15% 18% 8% 11% 16% 38%
QR QRS
2 34% 34%  35%  34% 30%  39% 36% 30% 30% 41%  33%  34% 33%  33% 36%  34% 27%  18%  38%  53%
E HI R QR QRS
3 18% 15%  16% 17% 22%  20% 14%  19%  20%  13%  22%  16% 17%  22% 17% 18% 24%  22%  21% 5%
BCD GJ M T T T
4 18% 17% 22% 16% 19%  19% 18% 19% 16% 21% 20% 23% 18% 16% 20%  19% 21% 31%  16% 2%
D T QST T
5+ 11% 15% 10% 12%  10% 8% 12% 11%  16% 8% 5%  13% 12% 9% 12% 11% 19% 17% 9% 1%
CEF F K K JK K N ST ST T
DK/NA 1% 2% *% 1% 1% - 1% *% 3% - 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 2% *% *% 1%
C H S
MEAN 2.8 2.9 2.8 2.8 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 3.0 2.6 2.7 2.9 2.8 2.7 2.9 2.8 3.3 3.4 2.7 1.8
GHJ J ST ST T
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QC. How many people live in your household, including both adults and children?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

5+

DK/NA
MEAN

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60Kk $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad coll. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (®) © ()] ) ) @ (H) (€9) (@)) Ky w ) (D) () ) @ R ) m
2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
18% 15% 21% 30% 23% 17% 15% 43% 25% 10% 3% 18% 23% 10% 17% 20% 20% 20% 16% 18%
B FG G TIK JK K N LNO N
34% 35% 33% 36% 35% 32% 35% 25% 39% 37% 31% 33% 35% 26% 37% 34% 39% 31% 36% 32%
HK H N N R
18% 19% 17% 11% 17% 21% 18% 17% 16% 21% 18% 20% 16% 15% 20% 18% 16% 20% 18% 17%
D D D I
18% 18% 18% 11% 16% 17% 20% 6% 13% 20% 30% 19% 14% 22% 18% 17% 15% 19% 22% 16%
D DE H HI HIJ M M M Q
11% 12% 11% 12% 9% 12% 12% 9% 8% 12% 17% 10% 12% 27% 8% 10% 10% 8% 8% 15%
I HIJ 0 LMO QRS
1% 1% 1% :’.‘% - :’.‘% :’.‘% *«‘:% :‘:% *«‘:% - “4’:00 “4’.‘00 - “4’:00 1% *«‘»‘% 2’:% 2’:% 1%
2.8 2.8 2.7 2.5 2.6 2.8 2.9 2.2 2.5 2.9 3.3 2.7 2.6 3.5 2.7 2.7 2.6 2.6 2.7 2.9
C DE DE H HI HIJ LMO QR
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

QC. How many people live in your household, including both adults and children?

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m 6 m @ H D @ w wm ) o w W R (S m W
TOTAL 2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
1 18% 18%  19% 5%  30% 21%  13% 4%  23% 18%  18% 24%  18%  10% 18% 19%  14% 18%  18% 19%  15%
D D BCD H N
2 34% 35%  30% 19% @ 39% 33%  24% 23%  32% 32% 41% 31%  34%  25% 36%  31%  29% 31%  35% 35%  30%
D D CcD J PQ
3 18% 18%  18%  25%  13% 14%  28% 27%  15% 18%  15% 14%  14%  30% 17%  22%  18% 17%  19% 17%  20%
E E F I LM 0]
4 18% 18%  18%  25%  12% 18%  19% 23%  17% 18%  17% 14%  22%  18% 17%  19% 19% 17%  19% 17%  22%
E E E L T
5+ 11% 11%  15%  23% 7% 14%  17% 22%  12% 14% 9% 16% 12%  16% 11% 8%  20% 17%  10% 11%  13%
E BE BE I K oP S
DK/NA 1% 1% 1% 3% - 1% - 1% 1% *% *% 1% - - *% *% - *% *% 1% -
MEAN 2.8 2.7 2.9 3.7 2.3 2.8 3.2 3.6 2.7 2.9 2.6 2.7 2.9 3.2 2.7 2.7 3.2 2.9 2.7 2.7 3.0
E BE BCE F I K L oP S T
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

QD. Where were your parents born?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mtl vanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K  <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€] (®) © ()] (B) P @ (H (@9 » 9] w ) (D)) ()] D) @ (R) (s) m
TOTAL 2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
Both parents born 1in 63% 49% 65% 50% 83% 85% 33% 73% 39% 66% 66% 64% 49% 65% 75% 81% 62% 65% 66% 57%
Canada BD BCD  BCD GIL GI GI GI M MN MN T T
One parent born in 9% 15% 12%  10% 4% 7% 8% 6% 14% 11% 16% 12% 9%  10% 9%  10% 10% 8% 8%  12%
Canada/other elsewhere DEF EF E GH GH H RS
Both parents born in 27% 33%  22% 39% 13% 8% 58% 20% 43% 22% 18% 23% 40% 24%  15% 9% 27%  25%  25%  30%
another country CEF EF  CEF F HIJKL HIKL NOP oP P S
DK/NA 1% 3% 1% 1% *% *% 1% *% 4% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1%
CEF HKL
GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60Kk $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant Chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East

TOTAL 2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
Both parents born 1in 63% 63% 62% 67% 65% 70% 58% 60% 65% 64% 68% 74%  63% 24%  64% 79% 78% 96%  45% 6%
Canada G G G H MNO N N ST ST PQST T

One parent born in 9% 10% 8% 9%  10% 8%  10% 10% 8% 8%  10% 5%  10% 6%  14% 14%  13% 3%  11% 4%
Canada/other elsewhere L LN RT RT RT

Both parents born in 27% 26%  28% 22%  24%  21%  32% 28%  27% 27% 22% 21%  27% 70%  22% 6% 9% 1% 44%  89%
another country DEF K L LMO R R PQR PQRS
DK/NA 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% *% *% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% - 1%
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QD. Where were your parents born?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Both parents born in
Canada

One parent born in
Canada/other elsewhere

Both parents born in
another country

DK/NA

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m 6 m @ H D @ w wm ) o w W R (S m W
2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
63% 78% 3% - 3% 4% 1% - 4% - 100% 4% 3% *% 66%  90% 5% 46%  68% 65%  59%
CE N Q 0oQ R u
9% 11% 4% - 5% 5% - 2% 4% 26% *% 3% 6% - 13% 4% 4% 7%  10% 10% 8%
CE K PQ R
27% 11%  93%  97%  92% 91%  96% 95%  91% 74% - 91% 91%  97% 20% 6%  90% 46%  22% 25%  31%
B BCE B LM P oP S T
1% 1% 1% 3% *% 1% 3% 3% 1% - - 1% - 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
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QD. Where were your parents born?

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Subsample: One parent born in Canada/other elsewhere

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

NET: EUROPE

UK/Ireland

Netherlands
Italy
France

Germany/Austria

Russia/Ukraine/former

USSR
PoTland

Other European

USA

NET: SO. AMERICA/
CARIBBEAN

S. America

Caribbean

NET: ASIA/MIDDLE EAST

Asia [other]

1%
1%
1%

1%
3%

4%

3%

2%
7%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

7%

5%

3%
2%
1%

3%

2%

2%

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mtl vanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K  <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€Y ® © m &6 G @ W O (O w W m NN 0 P @ ® 6 M
222 47 49 90 25 12 30 17 24 9 11 29 92 49 54 27 47 56 54 66
226 58 68 55 28 17 20 20 39 18 19 31 103 44 45 34 39 40 53 93
67% 63% 58% 76% 62%  63% 81% 80% 60% 81% 69%  47% 69% 64% 74%  52% 47%  72% 76%  70%

C L L L Q Q Q

39% 44%  24%  54% 9%  26% 52% 14% 35% 24% 22% 24% 34%  40% 54% 20% 16% 41% 41% 51%

CE CEF H MP Q Q Q

4% 8% 2% 2% 4% 9% - - 7% - 7% - 2% 8% 3% 6% 3% 4% 7% 2%

4% - 5% - 18% 9% - 27% - 5% - 7% 7% 1% 2% - 5% 6% 4% 1%

3% - - 2% 15% 6% 7%  17% - - - - 5% 2% - 3% 4% 6% 3% -

3% - 3% 4% - 9% - - - 11% - 2% 1%  11% - - - 7% - 3%

M

2% 1% 7% - - - - - 3%  17% 3% 5% 2% 1% 1% 3% - - 1% 5%

1% - 4% - - - - - - - 10% 2% 1% - - 4% - - 1% 2%

13% 9%  15% 14% 15% 4% 22%  22% 15% < 24%  28% 7% 17% 1% 13% 17% 19% 9%  18% 7%
N N N

21% 29% 30% 12% 17% 23% 14% 3% 29% 19% 28%  35% 19% 17% 17%  42% 21%  15%  23%  24%
D D H H H MNO

3% 3% 3% 4% - 7% - - - - 3% 4% - 8% 5% 1% 15% - - 1%

T

2% 3% 3% 2% - - - - - - 3% 4% - 3% 5% 1% 9% - - 1%

1% - - 2% - 7% - - - - - - - 5% - - 6% - - -

2% 4% 7% - - - - - 8% - - 11% 6% - - - 3% 5% - 2%

2%

Continued/

225



QD. Where were your parents born? (contd.)

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Subsample: One parent born in Canada/other elsewhere

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Africa
Other

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
W ® © ® ® ® @ W @O @ 0w MmO ® @ ® ® M
222 47 49 90 25 12 30 17 24 9 11 29 92 49 54 27 47 56 54 66
226 58 68 55 28 17 20 20 39 18 19 31 103 44 45 34 39 40 53 93
2% - - 2% 13% - - 12% - - - - 2% 6% - - 6% 4% - -
4% 2% 1% 6% 3% 7% 5% 5% 3% - - 2% 4% 5% 4% - 6%

1%

5%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

4%

2%

4%
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QD. Where were your parents born?

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Subsample: One parent born in Canada/other elsewhere

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

NET: EUROPE

UK/Ireland

Netherlands
Italy

France

Germany/Austria

Russia/Ukraine/former

USSR
Poland

Other European

USA

NET: SO. AMERICA/
CARIBBEAN

S. America
Caribbean

NET: ASIA/MIDDLE EAST

China
S. Asian

Asia [other]

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w ) ) ()] D] @ (R) s) m
222 121 101 17 31 57 116 35 47 53 51 39 62 9 88 71 62 13 34 11
226 116 110 21 31 56 115 34 50 57 47 40 68 10 84 69 59 14 40 11
67% 67% 67% 70% 66% 67% 68% 70% 61% 70% 74% 69% 77% 29% 59% 70% 73% 66% 71% 50%
N NO
39% 37% 40% 46% 46% 36% 38% 50% 34% 31% 43% 36% 55% 15% 26% 35% 72% - 20% 8%
NO T PST
4% 4% 4% 4% - 5% 5% - 6% 8% 2% 3% 5% 8% 3% 5% - - 8% -
4% 4% 4% - - 8% 3% - 3% 7% 4% 8% - - 4% 3% - 17% 11% -
3% 3% 3% - - 7% 2% - 5% 1% 3% 2% - - 7% 3% - 29% - 8%
P
3% 3% 3% 13% - - 3% - - 6% 4% - 8% - 2% 3% - - 2% -
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% - 1% 1% - - 7% -
1% *% 1% - - 1% 1% - 1% 2% - 3% - - - - - - 5% -
13% 14% 11% 5% 19% 8% 15% 17% 10% 11% 16% 15% 6% 6% 15% 19% 1% 20% 18% 35%
Q Q Q
21% 20% 22% 25% 22% 12% 23% 18% 30% 19% 22% 22% 18% 17% 25% 18% 20% 19% 23% 35%
3% 3% 3% - 9% 7% *% 6% 3% 2% - 5% 1% 9% 5% 4% 1% - - -
G
2% 1% 3% - 6% 4% *% 6% 3% 2% - - 1% - 5% 2% 1% - - -
1% 2% - - 3% 3% - - - - - 5% - 9% - 3% - - - -
2% 4% *% - 3% 4% 1% - - 6% 2% - - 18% 4% 2% 2% - - 4%
1% 2% *% - - 2% *% - - 3% - - - - 3% - 2% - - 4%
1% 1% - - 3% 1% - - - - 2% - - 18% - - - - - -
1% 1% - - - - 1% - - 2% - - - - 1% 2% - - - -

Continued/
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QD. Where were your parents born? (contd.)

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Subsample: One parent born in Canada/other elsewhere

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Africa
Other

DK/NA

GENDER

4%
1%

2%
1%

5%

4%
2%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

4%

1%

1%

2%

4%

5%

9%

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid

TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad coll. univ <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w (D] ()] ()] w® @ (R) s) m
222 121 101 17 31 57 116 35 47 53 51 39 62 9 88 71 62 13 34 11
226 116 110 21 31 56 115 34 50 57 47 40 68 10 84 69 59 14 40 11
2% 2% 2% - - 3% 3% - 6% 2% 2% 2% - 27% 2% - - 6% 5% 11%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

QD. Where were your parents born?

Subsample: One parent born in Canada/other elsewhere

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other Tish nch oOther Yes No Fully 1y

A) ® © @ & m @ H) (D @ « w ™ @ > @ R (= m W
TOTAL WEIGHTED 222 206 17 - 9 17 - 2 15 222 1 6 10 - 185 22 14 31 189 174 39
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 226 210 16 - 9 16 - 1 15 226 1 6 10 - 184 23 18 35 189 179 39
NET: EUROPE 67% 68%  54% - 83% 54% - - 61% 67% 100% 65%  48% - 67% 64% 69% 39% 71% 71%  48%

——————————— J R u
UK/Ireland 39% 39%  27% - 41% 27% - - 30% 39% 100% 40%  19% - 45% 2% 5% 20%  41% 44%  19%

J PQ R u
Netherlands 4% 4% - - - - - - - 4% - - - - 4% 5% 3% 7% 3% 5% -
Italy 4% 4% - - - - - - - 4% - - - - 2% 16% 8% - 4% 4% 3%
France 3% 3% 5% - 9% 5% - - 6% 3% - - 8% - 1%  21% - - 4% 3% 2%

(0]
Germany/Austria 3% 3% - - - - - - - 3% - - - - 2% 9% 5% 2% 3% 2% 2%
Russia/Ukraine/former 2% 2% - - - - - - - 2% - - - - 1% - 14% 1% 2% 2% -
USSR
Poland 1% 1% - - - - - - - 1% - - - - 1% - 5% - 1% 1% 1%
Other European 13% 12%  22% - 33% 22% - - 25% 13% - 25%  21% - 12% 11%  29% 8%  13% 10%  20%
USA 21% 21%  23% - 17% 23% - - 25% 21% - 35%  15% - 24%  10% 3% 43%  17% 18%  34%
Q S
NET: SO. AMERICA/ 3% 3% 11% - - 11% - 100% - 3% - - 17% - 1% 8%  23% 8% 2% 1%  14%
CARIBBEAN (0] T
S. America 2% 1%  11% - - 11% - 100% - 2% - - 17% - 1% - 23% 6% 1% 1% 9%
(0]
Caribbean 1% 1% - - - - - - - 1% - - - - *% 8% - 3% 1% *% 5%
NET: ASIA/MIDDLE EAST 2% 3% - - - - - - - 2% - - - - 2% - 6% 10% 1% 3% 1%
China 1% 1% - - - - - - - 1% - - - - 1% - - 5% *% 1% 1%
S. Asian 1% 1% - - - - - - - 1% - - - - *% - 6% 5% - 1% -
Asia [other] 1% 1% - - - - - - - 1% - - - - 1% - - - 1% 1% -
continued/
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

QD. Where were your parents born? (contd.)

Subsample: One parent born in Canada/other elsewhere

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Africa
Other

DK/NA

IMMIGRANT YEARS 1IN

GENERATION

VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A

PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN

Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can ng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other Tish nch other Yes No Fully 1y

A) ® © @ & m @ H) (D @ « w ™ @ > @ R (S m W
222 206 17 - 9 17 - 2 15 222 1 6 10 - 185 22 14 31 189 174 39
226 210 16 - 9 16 - 1 15 226 1 6 10 - 184 23 18 35 189 179 39
2% 2% 8% - - 8% - - 9% 2% - - 13% - 1% 15% - - 3% 2% 2%
4% 4% 4% - - 4% - - 5% 4% - - 7% - 4% 4% - - 4% 4% 2%

1%

1% - - -

1%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

1%
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QD. Where were your parents born?

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Subsample: Both parents born in another country

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

NET: EUROPE

UK/Ireland
Netherlands

Italy

Germany/Austria
Russia/Ukraine/former
USSR

Poland

France

Other European

NET: ASIA/MIDDLE EAST

Asia [other]

Phillipines

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mtl vanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A ® @ o & ¢ @ W @ O w W m Ny o P @ ® 6 M
637 106 87 358 72 14 226 58 71 19 13 56 400 126 85 26 128 169 171 166
664 137 119 301 87 20 224 74 106 32 25 62 452 102 75 35 118 128 172 241
48% 45% 51% 50%  37% @ 43% 41% 30% 39% 53% 52% 50% 40% 58% 67% 53% 26% 39% 52%  69%

E H H M M Q QR QRS

16% 21%  18%  16% 6%  14% 14% 6%  15%  17% 31%  15% 13%  16% 32%  14% 6% 11%  14% 31%

E E E H H MNP Q QRS

5% 7% 9% 5% - - 2% - 6%  13% - 9% 3% 5%  14% 9% - 4%  10% 5%

MN

4% 2% 1% 4% 7% 9% 4% 8% 1% - - 2% 4% 5% 2% 2% 2% 1% 8% 4%

I QR R

4% 3% 5% 4% - 16% 3% - 4% 2% 3% 6% 3% 7% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 7%

S

4% 2% 8% 4% - - 3% - 2% 12% 3% 8% 3% 6% 2% 7% 1% 2% 3% 8%

QRS

3% 2% 1% 5% 1% - 4% 1% 2% 2% - 2% 3% 6% - 8% 1% 4% 4% 4%

BE
2% 1% 1% 1%  12% - 1% 7% 1% 3% - - 2% 6% 1% - 3% 3% 1% 3%
BCD
10% 8% 8% 11%  12% 3% 10% 9% 8% 4%  16% 7% 9% 9%  13% 9% 9%  11%  12% 7%
23% 30%  14%  26%  11% @ 22% 33%  13% 39% 19% 11% 13% 29%  19% 8% 5% 41% 30%  19% 7%
CE CE HKL HIKL NOP opP ST ST T

11% 14% 3%  14% 1% - 17% 2% 17% - - 4% 13% 9% 2% - 23%  12% 6% 4%
CE CE HL HL 0 o RST T

5% 10% 4% 4% 2% 5% 7% 3%  16% - - 7% 8% 1% - - 7%  10% 4% *%
DE GH N T ST

5% 3% 2% 6% 6%  17% 5% 7% 4% 4% - 2% 5% 6% 6% - 9% 7% 4% 1%

T T T
3% 2% 5% 3% 1% - 4% 1% 2% 15%  11% - 3% 3% - 5% 3% 1% 5% 2%
HI

Continued/
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QD. Where were your parents born? (contd.)

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Subsample: Both parents born in another country

TOTAL WEIGHTED
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

NET: SO. AMERICA/
CARIBBEAN

Caribbean

S. America

Mixed

Africa

USA

Other

DK/NA

*%

1%

*%

7%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

2%

*%

1%

1%

1%

1%

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(G)) ® @ o & ¢ @ W @O O w W m N 0 P @ ® 6 M
637 106 87 358 72 14 226 58 71 19 13 56 400 126 85 26 128 169 171 166
664 137 119 301 87 20 224 74 106 32 25 62 452 102 75 35 118 128 172 241

9% 3% 5% 10%  19% - 14%  23% 2% 2% - 7% 12% 5% 1% 4% 13%  13% 7% 3%
BC BC IJ IJL NOP T T
7% 2% 3% 9%  12% - 12%  13% 1% 2% - 3% 9% 3% 1% 4% 11% 8% 6% 3%
BC BC IJL IJL NO T T
2% 1% 2% 2% 8% - 2% 9% 1% - - 3% 3% 1% - - 3% 5% 1% 1%
BD GI
8% 11%  15% 5% 11%  15% 5% 10% 12% 10% @ 13% @ 17% 8% 5%  12% 8% 6% 6% 6%  14%
D G QRS
5% 1% 4% 5%  19% - 5%  22% 1% 6% - 4% 6% 5% 3% - 9% 6% 7% 1%
B BCD I GIJL T T T
4% 6% 8% 3% - 5% 2% - 3% 10%  17% 5% 2% 6% 6%  12% 2% 3% 5% 5%
2% 5% 3% 1% 3% 8% *% 1% 4% - 6% 3% 1% 1% 2%  18% 2% 2% 3% 1%
D MNO
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QD. Where were your parents born?

Subsample: Both parents born in another country

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

NET: EUROPE

UK/Ireland
Netherlands

Italy

Germany/Austria
Russia/Ukraine/former
USSR

Poland

France

Other European
NET: ASIA/MIDDLE EAST

Asia [other]

Phillipines

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad coll. univ <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w ) ) ()] D] @ (R) s) m
637 298 339 39 72 145 375 98 153 179 107 158 163 101 137 31 41 2 137 252
664 293 371 47 83 152 376 108 166 178 104 164 182 99 144 29 43 2 150 262
48% 45% 50% 48% 51% 53% 45% 37% 47% 49% 56% 59% 56% 8% 51% 61% 77% 60% 88% 47%
H N N N T PT
16% 14% 18% 15% 29% 18% 13% 17% 18% 16% 14% 11% 29% 2% 19% 24% 75% - 46% -
G N LN N PS P
5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 6% 5% 1% 4% 9% 7% *% 14% - 5% 13% - - 10% 5%
H H LO L
4% 3% 4% 7% 3% 7% 3% 2% 5% 4% 2% 9% 1% - 4% 7% 2% - 6% 5%
M M
4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 1% 3% 4% 5% 4% - 4% 3% - - 3% 6%
4% 3% 4% 6% 1% 5% 3% 5% 4% 2% - 4% 4% 1% 4% - - - 7% 4%
3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 7% 8% 2% 4% 1% 5% - - 2% 7%
MO S
2% 2% 3% - - 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 5% - 1% 3% - - 60% - 5%
N
10% 11% 8% 11% 5% 10% 11% 4% 10% 10% 18% 17% 2% *% 10% 9% - - 14% 15%
E H MN MN
23% 26% 21% 15% 12% 20% 27% 27% 26% 25% 17% 13% 8% 75% 19% - - - 1% 37%
DE LMO M S
11% 14% 8% 11% 4% 9% 12% 11% 14% 10% 8% 2% *% 53% 3% - - - 1% 5%
C E LMO S
5% 6% 5% - 5% 2% 7% 6% 4% 4% 8% - 3% 4% 15% - - - - 13%
F MN
5% 5% 5% - 1% 5% 6% 6% 2% 9% 1% 4% 2% 18% - - - - - 12%
E K IK LM
3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 5% 2% 1% 8% 2% - 1% - - - - 7%
MO

Continued/
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QD.

Subsample:

TOTAL WEIGHTED
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

NET: SO. AMERICA/
CARIBBEAN

Caribbean

S. America

Mixed

Africa

USA

Other

DK/NA

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Where were your parents born? (cont’d.)

Both parents born in another country

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K cCatho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid

TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic  stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East

(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w (D] ) ()] D] @ (R) s) m

637 298 339 39 72 145 375 98 153 179 107 158 163 101 137 31 41 2 137 252

664 293 371 47 83 152 376 108 166 178 104 164 182 99 144 29 43 2 150 262

9% 8% 10% 6% 14% 11% 8% 9% 9% 9% 7% 13% 12% 3% 6% 1% - - 1% -

NO N
7% 5% 8% 4% 9% 10% 5% 7% 6% 6% 7% 8% 10% 3% 5% 1% - - 1% -
N

2% 2% 2% 2% 6% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% - 5% 2% - 2% - - - - -

8% 10% 7% 18% 9% 6% 8% 11% 7% 8% 8% 6% 11% 2% 12% 30% 7% - 8% 7%
N N QST

5% 6% 5% 10% 5% 4% 6% 11% 5% 3% 3% 3% 2% 11% 5% - 5% - - 1%

JK LM

4% 3% 5% 3% 6% 2% 4% 5% 4% 3% 6% 3% 7% 1% 4% 6% 2% - 1% 8%

N Qs

2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% - 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 10% - 2% -

*% *% 1% - - 2% - - - - 1% - - - 1% - - 40% - -

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

QD. Where were your parents born?

Subsample: Both parents born in another country

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other Tish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
A) ® © @ & m @ H) (D @ ® w ™ @ > @ R (S m W
TOTAL WEIGHTED 637 200 433 105 188 326 105 94 337 637 - 167 159 89 280 35 319 213 395 445 150
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 664 188 472 110 213 368 103 88 381 664 - 200 168 86 294 38 329 210 424 475 146
NET: EUROPE 48% 59%  43% 1% 92% 46%  32% 17%  50% 48% - 42%  50%  34% 52% 50%  43% 21%  62% 52%  41%
——————————— CcD D BCD G H N Q R U
UK/Ireland 16% 20%  15% - 33% 14%  14% 3% 17% 16% - 12%  17%  17% 37% - - 6%  22% 17%  15%
BC H R
Netherlands 5% 10% 3% - 7% 3% 4% - 4% 5% - 4% 2% 2% 6% - 5% 2% 7% 7% 2%
C R u
Italy 4% 6% 3% - 6% 4% 1% - 4% 4% - 6% 1% - 2% - 6% 3% 4% 4% 3%
G M (0]
Germany/Austria 4% 4% 4% - 6% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% - 6% 1% 4% 1% - 6% 1% 5% 3% 5%
M 0 R
Russia/uUkraine/former 4% 5% 3% - 5% 3% 1% 3% 3% 4% - 4% 2% 1% 2% - 6% 2% 4% 4% 2%
USSR (0]
Poland 3% 2% 4% - 9% 5% - - 5% 3% - 3% 8% - 2% - 5% 2% 5% 4% 2%
BC L (0] R
France 2% 1% 3% - 7% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% - - 5% 6% - 42% - 1% 3% 2% 5%
B B
Other European 10% 12% 9% 1% 19% 10% 6% 4%  10% 10% - 6%  14% 4% 3% 8%  15% 4%  12% 11% 6%
D D CD H LN [0} R U
NET: ASIA/MIDDLE EAST 23% 12%  28%  98% 1% 29%  29% 43%  24% 23% - 35%  23%  26% 6% 1% 41% 42%  12% 18%  29%
————————————————————— E BE BCE I M OoP S T
S. Asian 11% 5% 13%  45% 1% 14%  11% 16% 12% 11% - 18% 9% 8% 4% - 18% 20% 5% 8%  13%
E BE BCE MN 0] S
China 5% 4% 6%  23% - 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% - 7% 5% 4% 1% - 10% 9% 3% 4% 9%
BC [0} S T
Asia [other] 5% 3% 6%  14% - 5% 9% 14% 4% 5% - 4% 7%  10% 1% 1% 9% 9% 3% 4% 4%
B BC I OoP S
Phillipines 3% *% 4%  15% - 4% 4% 7% 3% 3% - 6% 1% 4% *% - 5% 5% 1% 2% 2%
B BC M 0 S
Continued/
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

QD. Where were your parents born? (contd.)

Subsample: Both parents born in another country

TOTAL WEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

NET: SO. AMERICA/
CARIBBEAN

Caribbean

S. America

Mixed

Africa

USA

Other

DK/NA

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi  Perm. Seco Can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other Tish nch other Yes No Fully 1y

A) ® © @ & m @ H) (D @ « w ™ @ > @ R (= m W

637 200 433 105 188 326 105 94 337 637 - 167 159 89 280 35 319 213 395 445 150

664 188 472 110 213 368 103 88 381 664 - 200 168 86 294 38 329 210 424 475 146

9% 6%  10% - 1% 10%  10% 12%  10% 9% - 10%  10%  11% 13%  19% 5% 21% 3% 10% 9%
E E Q Q S

7% 6% 7% - 1% 8% 6% 6% 8% 7% - 9% 7% 3% 12%  19% 1% 19% 1% 8% 6%
E E Q Q S

2% *% 3% - - 2% 4% 6% 2% 2% - 1% 3% 7% *% - 4% 3% 2% 2% 3%

B L 0]
8% 14% 5% 2% 6% 5% 7% 5% 6% 8% - 5% 4%  10% 15% 9% 2% 4%  11% 7%  11%
CDE D Q R

5% 1% 8% - *% 7% 9% 18% 5% 5% - 7% 7% 8% 2% 15% 7% 9% 4% 5% 5%
BE I 0 0 S

4% 3% 4% - - 2% 11% 5% 4% 4% - 1% 3%  13% 9% - - 1% 6% 3% 5%

F LM R
2% 4% 1% - - 1% - - 1% 2% - *% 2% - 4% 4% 1% 2% 3% 3% *%
Q U
*% *% - - - *% 1% - *% *% - - 1% - - 3% 1% *% 1% 1% -
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

QE. And in which country or countries were your grandparents born?

Subsample: Both parents born in Canada

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(G)) ® @ o & ¢ @ W @O O w W m N 0 P @ ® 6 M
TOTAL WEIGHTED 1490 155 258 452 475 150 128 207 65 55 47 156 486 332 442 230 292 431 457 309
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1462 172 309 262 507 212 77 259 98 83 70 156 518 297 400 247 271 328 443 416
Canada 83% 70%  73% 74%  98%  92% 70%  98%  69% 72% 71%  74% 83% 82% 81% 87% 87% 93% 79%  69%
BCDF BCD GIJKL ST QST T
UK/Ireland 18% 39%  20%  29% 3%  10% 27% 5% 46%  22%  20% @ 20% 19%  19% 19% 13% 14%  11%  22%  26%
CDEF EF CEF E H GHIKL H H H P P P QR QR
USA 4% 9%  10% 3% 2% 2% 7% 3%  11% 4% 9%  13% 6% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 5% 6%
DEF DEF H HJ 0] Q
Ukraine/Russia 4% 7% 9% 4% *% *9% 7% *% 8% 11%  14% 7% 4% 4% 2% 4% 4% 1% 5% 5%
EF DEF EF H H H H H 0] R R
Germany/Austria 5% 10%  12% 5% 1% 1% 7% 1% 8% 11%  12%  13% 5% 4% 4% 7% 4% 4% 6% 6%
EF DEF EF H H H H H
Italy 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% *% 2% 2% 1% 1%
P
Scandinavia 2% 6% 8% *% *% 1% - *% 8% 7%  16% 6% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 4% 2%
DEF DEF H H HL H Q
Poland 2% 4% 5% 3% - *% 7% - 4% 5% 7% 4% 3% 2% 1% 2% *% 2% 3% 3%
F F F 0 Q Q
France 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% - *% 2% 1%
R
Other European 4% 7% 6% 7% 1% 1% 7% 1% 9%  12% 2% 6% 5% 6% 4% 1% 7% 3% 4% 3%
EF EF EF H HK HK H P P P RT
other 1% 1% 1% *% 1% - 1% - 3% - - 2% 1% - 1% *% 1% *% *% 1%
DK/NA 1% 1% 1% 3% *% 1% 3% - - - 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% - 1% *% 2% 2%
E R R
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

QE. And in which country or countries were your grandparents born?

Subsample: Both parents born in Canada

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (B) © (@ () D) @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w ) ) ()] D] @ (R) s) m
TOTAL WEIGHTED 1490 734 756 119 195 486 686 207 366 427 333 569 384 34 402 404 376 377 139 18
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1462 699 763 128 207 448 674 216 376 410 311 584 373 29 376 384 363 392 136 19
Canada 83% 81% 84% 76% 80% 82% 85% 76% 82% 84% 85% 93% 74% 55% 80% 79% 80% 98% 65% 71%
D H H MNO N S S PQST
UK/Ireland 18% 19% 18% 16% 19% 18% 18% 20% 13% 21% 16% 8% 28% 21% 21% 21% 33% 1% 21% 8%
I I L L R PRST R
USA 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 2% 4% 5% 6% 3% 5% 7% 4% 6% 5% 2% 5% 9%
H H R
ukraine/Russia 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 1% 4% 10% 5% 3% 2% *% 15% 5%
L L R R PQR
Germany/Austria 5% 6% 4% 6% 7% 5% 4% 1% 7% 6% 4% 3% 8% - 5% 8% 3% 1% 16% -
H H H L L QR R PQR
Italy 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% - - 2% 2% *% 1% 6% -
PQR
Scandinavia 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 6% 1% 4% - 2% 4% 2% *% 6% 10%
HIJ] L R R
Poland 2% 2% 2% - 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 16% 3% 2% 1% - 9% 5%
E LM PQ
France 1% 1% 1% % 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 5% 1% 1% 1% 1% - -
F
Other European 4% 4% 5% 1% 5% 4% 5% 3% 3% 6% 4% 2% 3% 14% 7% 4% 3% 1% 16% -
D D D I LM R R PQR
Other 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% - 1% 1% *% - 1% *% 1% *% - 8%
DK/NA 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% *% 4% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 5% 2% 1% *% 2% 1% -
G JK Q Q
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

QE. And in which country or countries were your grandparents born?

Subsample: Both parents born in Canada

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco Can Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen Resi. 10+ ada Dual Tish nch other Yes Fully 1y

A) ® © @ & m @ (@9 (K) w @ > @ R (S m W

TOTAL WEIGHTED 1490 1475 14 - 6 13 14 484 8 947 521 18 215 1242 1166 282

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1462 1445 15 - 7 14 15 474 10 891 545 22 210 1212 1154 271

Canada 83% 83% 70% - 73% 69% 100% 70% 50% 49% 74%  98%  75% 80%  83% 83% 81%

0]

UK/Ireland 18% 18%  11% - 16% 11% 11% 56% 18% 28% 2% - 16%  18% 18%  18%
P

USA 4% 4%  12% - 27% 13% 12% 13% 21% 6% 2% - 4% 5% 5% 2%

P u

Ukraine/Russia 4% 4% 6% - - 7% 6% 11% 11% 5% *% 23% 3% 4% 3% 4%
P

Germany/Austria 5% 5% - - - - - 15% - 8% *% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5%
P

Italy 2% 2% - - - - - 5% - 2% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 2%
P

Scandinavia 2% 2% 13% - 11% 13% 13% 7% 22% 4% - - 2% 2% 2% 3%

Poland 2% 2% 6% - - 7% 6% 7% 11% 3% - 6% 1% 2% 2% 2%

France 1% 1% - - - - - 3% - 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1%

Other European 4% 4% - - - - - 13% - 6% 1% 4% 3% 4% 4% 7%

P T

Other 1% 1% - - - - - 2% - 1% 1% - 3% *% *% 2%

DK/NA 1% 1% - - - - - - - 1% 1% - 3% 1% 1% 3%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

QF. Do you currently hold citizenship in another country other than Canada?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

(€] (®) © ()] (B) P @ (H (@9 » 9] w ) ) ()] D) @ (R) (s) m

TOTAL 2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755

Yes 13% 17% 11% 17% 9% 4% 25% 14% 22% 10% 11% 12% 20% 12% 8% 4% 14% 17% 12% 10%

CEF F CEF F HJIKL HJIKL NOP P P ST

No 86% 82% 88% 82% 90% 95% 73% 86% 76% 90% 88% 88% 79% 87% 92% 96% 85% 83% 87% 89%

BD BD BCDE GI GI GI GI M MN MNO R

DK/NA 1% 1% *% 1% *% *% 2% *% 2% *% 1% *% 1% 1% *% - 1% *% 1% 1%

H 0]
GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND

Asia/

Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60Kk $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre Other Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] () () (D ) o @ (H) (€9) (€)) ((9) () ) ) ()] w® @ R ) m
TOTAL 2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
Yes 13% 13% 14% 6% 9% 10% 17% 12% 14% 15% 12% 11% 11% 31% 13% 1% 2% 1% 20% 51%
DEF LMO PQR PQRS
No 86% 86% 85% 93% 91% 89% 82% 87% 86% 85% 87% 89% 88% 68% 86% 98% 98% 99% 79% 47%

G G G N N N ST ST ST T

DK/NA 1% 1% 1% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% 1% *% *% - - 1% 2%
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

QF. Do you currently hold citizenship in another country other than Canada?

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m 6 m @ H D @ w wm ) o w W R (S m W
TOTAL 2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
Yes 13% 3% 56% 43% 57% 49%  79% 75%  51% 34% 1% - 100% 100% 10% 5%  42% 19%  12% 11%  19%
BD B BD F I K P oP S T
No 86% 97%  42%  52%  41% 49%  20% 22%  47% 65%  98% 95% - - 90%  95% 57% 81%  88% 88%  80%
CDE G H J Q 0oQ R u
DK/NA 1% *% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% *% 5% - - *% - 2% *% *% 1% *%
B B
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Q1516F.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Canada only

bual

Other

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Canada only

pual

Other

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Dual Citizenship Status

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

(€] (®) © ()] (B) P @ (H (@9 » 9] w ) ) ()] D) @ (R) (s) m

2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544

2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755

85% 82% 87% 81% 90% 95% 73% 85% 76% 89% 88% 87% 78% 87% 91% 95% 85% 82% 86% 89%

BD BD BCDE GI GI GI GI M MN MNO QR

10% 12% 9% 12% 7% 2% 19% 10% 15% 9% 8% 9% 15% 7% 6% 3% 8% 12% 10% 8%

EF F EF F HJIKL KL NOP P P
4% 5% 2% 5% 3% 3% 6% 4% 7% 1% 3% 3% 5% 5% 2% 1% 6% 5% 3% 2%
C ) J JL oP oP ST ST
GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND

Asia/

Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60Kk $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] () () (D ) o @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w D) ) ()] D] @ (R ) m
2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
85% 86% 85% 92% 90% 89% 82% 86% 84% 85% 87% 89% 88% 66% 85% 99% 98% 99% 79% 46%

G G G N N N ST ST ST T

10% 9% 10% 5% 5% 8% 12% 6% 11% 12% 9% 8% 8% 20% 10% 1% 2% 1% 15% 33%
DEF H H LMO PQR PQRS
4% 4% 4% 1% 4% 2% 5% 6% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 11% 4% - - - 5% 18%
DF LMO S
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Q1516F.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Canada only

pual

Other

Dual Citizenship Status

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

IMMIGRANT

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A

PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN

Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m 6 m @ H D @ W w wm ) o w W R (S m W
2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
85% 97%  39% 49%  40% 51% - 13%  46% 63%  99% 100% - - 90%  94%  54% 78%  87% 88%  79%
CDE H J Q 0oQ R u
10% 3%  37% 28% 42% 49% - 22%  41% 24% 1% - 100% - 7% 3%  29% 13% 9% 9%  11%
B B BD H K P oP S

4% - 19% 15% 15% - 7% 53%  10% 10% - - - 100% 3% 2% 13% 6% 3% 2% 9%
I oP S T
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QG. In addition to being Canadian what is your ethnic or cultural background?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Canadian

English, Irish, Scottish
or Welsh

French/Quebecois

NET: Other Europe

Italian

Portuguese

Other European
(Russian, German,
butch, Scandinavian,
Polish, Ukrainian,
putch,
Spanish,Hungarian)

NET: Asia/Mid East
west Asian, Middle
Eastern or Arab
(Armenian, Egyptian,
Afghan, Iranian,
Iraqi, Syrian,
Turkish, Saudi)

Chinese

Other East Asian
(Japanese, Korean)

Southeast Asian
(vietnamese,
Cambodian, Malaysian,
Filipino)

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mtl Vvanc MB SK AB IM+ 100K <5k 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A) ® @ o & - @ W @O (O w W (COREC) () BN D)) @ ® 6 M
2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
21% 21%  23% 21% 20% @ 27% 14% 18% 17% 19% 18%  25% 17% 20% 27%  26% 19% 21%  23%  23%
E GHI MN M
20% 25%  20%  26% 4%  37% 18% 5% 21%  25% @ 22%  18% 15%  21% 27%  23% 14%  17%  22%  27%
E E CE BCDE H H H H H M MN M QR QRS
17% 2% 5% 4%  56% 7% 2% 50% 1% 5% 3% 5% 16% 18% 13%  24% 17%  19% 18%  12%
B B BCDF B GIJKL I GI 0 MO T T T
13% 18%  27%  14% 2% 6% 14% 4%  18%  25%  35%  26% 14%  12%  14%  12% 11%  12% 13%  15%
EF BDEF EF E H H GH GHI  GHI
3% 5% 3% 5% *% 1% 7% *% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 7%
EF E EF H H H opP P Q QRS
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% - 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *%
T T
z“:% - - s'c% - - 1% - - - - - :‘:00 - - - :‘:% :‘:% - -
9% 12%  23% 7% 1% 5% 4% 2% 12%  22%  32% @ 21% 7% 8% 10% 10% 9% 8%  10% 8%
DEF BDEF E E H GH GHI GHIL GHI
12% 16% 8%  17% 6% 6% 25% 8% 21% 9% 8% 8% 17%  12% 6% 4% 12%  12% 11% 13%
CEF CEF HIK HIKL NOP oP
4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 7% 4% 3% 1% 2% 2% 5% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 7%
C JKL oP oP QRS
2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 6% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% *% 4% 3% 2% 1%
EF HKL NOP T T
2% 2% 1% 4% 1% - 5% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% *% 1% 2% 3% 2%
CE HL opP P
2% 3% 2% 2% *% 1% 2% *% 4% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3%
E E E H R

continued/
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QG. In addition to being Canadian what is your ethnic or cultural background? (cont’d.)

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A) ® @ o & - @ W @O (O w W m Ny O P @ ® ¢ M
TOTAL 2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
South Asian (East 2% 4% 1% 2% *% 1% 5% 1% 7% - - 1% 4% *% - *% 3% 3% 1% *%
Indian, Sri Lankan, CEF E HL HL NP T T
Pakistani)
Aboriginal/Native 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 5% 5% 2% 5% 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 2%
Canadian (Includes T
Inuit, Indian, Metis)
Jewish 2% 4% 1% 4% *% *% 8% *% 6% - - 1% 5% 2% *% - 4% 3% 2% 1%
CEF CEF HL HL NO [0} T T
white/caucasian [non- 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 5% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 4% 1% *%
spec] BDE MO ST ST
west Indian (Caribbean, 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% - 6% 2% 1% *% - 1% 4% *% *% *% 3% 2% 1% 1%
Jamaican, Guyanese) BC HIJL NOP
Mixed 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 5% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1%
DE DE HIK
South or Latin American 1% 1% *% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 1% - - 1% 2% 1% *% - 1% 1% 1% *%
0]
African (black) *% - *% *% - *% - - - - - *% *% *% - *% 1% - *% -
Other 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% - 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1%
DK/NA 4% 6% 4% 3% 4% 6% 4% 1% 7% 5% 6% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 3% 4%
H H RS
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QG. In addition to being Canadian what is your ethnic or cultural background?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Canadian

English, Irish, Scottish
or welsh

French/Quebecois

NET: Other Europe

Italian

Portuguese

Other European
(Russian, German,
butch, Scandinavian,
polish, ukrainian,
putch,
Spanish,Hungarian)

NET: Asia/Mid East
west Asian, Middle
Eastern or Arab
(Armenian, Egyptian,
Afghan, Iranian,
Iraqi, Syrian,
Turkish, saudi)

Chinese

Other East Asian
(Japanese, Korean)

Southeast Asian
(vietnamese,
Cambodian, Malaysian,
Filipino)

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60Kk $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad coll. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (®) © ()] ) ) @ (H) (€9) (@)) (K) () ) (D) () ) @ R ) m
2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
21% 21% 22% 21% 25% 23% 20% 22% 22% 21% 24% 20% 26% 3% 24% 100% - - - -
N LN N
20% 21% 19% 19% 22% 22% 19% 21% 19% 19% 23% 12% 34% 10% 23% - 100% - - -
LNO LN
17% 17% 17% 20% 18% 18% 15% 15% 20% 18% 13% 37% 2% 4% 12% - - 100% - -
K MNO MN
13% 13% 14% 11% 13% 12% 14% 8% 11% 18% 14% 9% 17% 3% 15% - - - 100% -
HI H N LN LN
3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 4% - - - 26% -
L L
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 1% *% - 2% - - - 7% -
I M
*% *% *% - - - *% - - 1% - 1% - - - - - - 1% -
9% 8% 9% 8% 9% 8% 9% 5% 7% 12% 10% 6% 12% 1% 9% - - - 66% -
HI H N LN N
12% 11% 13% 5% 8% 9% 15% 11% 13% 11% 12% 11% 8% 28% 13% - - - - 100%
DEF LMO M
4% 4% 4% 1% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 5% - - - - 33%
D
2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 14% 1% - - - - 21%
DE K LMO
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% - - - - 18%
E MO
2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% - - - - 15%
F

Continued/
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QG. In addition to being Canadian what is your ethnic or cultural background? (cont’d.)

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60Kk $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad coll. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East

TOTAL 2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
South Asian (East 2% 2% 2% - 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 9% 3% - - - - 14%
Indian, Sri Lankan, EF LMO L
Pakistani)
Aboriginal/Native 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 7% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 14% 3% - - - - -
Canadian (Includes IJK LMO
Inuit, Indian, Metis)
Jewish 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% - *%  31% %94 - - - - -
E K MO
white/caucasian [non- 2% 2% 2% 1% *% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% 2% - - - - -
spec] DE DE HI N
west Indian (Caribbean, 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% - - - - -
Jamaican, Guyanese)
Mixed 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% - - - - -
South or Latin American 1% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% - - - - -
F
African (black) *% *% *% - 1% *% - 1% *% - *% - 1% - - - - - - -
Other 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% - 1% - - - - -
DK/NA 4% 4% 3% 12% 4% 3% 2% 6% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% - - - - -
EFG JK
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QG. In addition to being Canadian what is your ethnic or cultural background?

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(€Y ® © O & m @ H) (D @ W« w m ™ o > @ R (S m W
TOTAL 2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
Canadian 21% 27% - - - - - - - 12%  31% - - - 27%  21% 2% 15%  24% 22%  22%
J PQ Q R
English, Irish, Scottish 20% 25% *% - - *% - - *% 12%  31% *% - - 33% 1% 1% 15%  22% 22%  15%
or welsh C J PQ R u
French/Quebecois 17% 21% - - - - - - - 2% 5% - - - 3% 61% *% 12% 18% 17% 14%
J Q 0Q R
NET: Other Europe 13% 12%  16% - 36% 16%  14% 3%  19% 20%  20% 14% 19% 16% 18% 1%  12% 8%  15% 14%  10%
————————————————— BC H PQ P R u
Greek 3% *%  16% - 36% 16%  14% 3%  19% 9% *% 14%  19%  16% 5% - 2% 3% 4% 3% 4%
B BC H K Q
Italian 1% 1% - - - - - - - 2% 1% - - - 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
P
Portuguese *% *% - - - - - - - *% - - - - *% - 1% - *% *% -
Other European 9% 11% - - - - - - - 9%  18% - - - 12% 1% 8% 4%  10% 10% 6%
(Russian, German, J PQ P R U
putch, Scandinavian,
polish, ukrainian,
Dutch,
Spanish,Hungarian)
NET: Asia/Mid East 12% 2% 53% 56%  64% 53% 52% 51%  53% 31% 1% 54%  51%  55% 5% 4%  53% 19%  10% 10%  16%
—————————————————— B B BC K OoP S T
West Asian, Middle 4% *%  18% - 40% 18%  16% 8% 21% 10% *% 23% 13%  18% 1% 4%  16% 3% 4% 3% 6%
Eastern or Arab B BC H K M 0 oP
(Armenian, Egyptian,
Afghan, Iranian,
Iraqi, Syrian,
Turkish, Saudi)
Chinese 2% 1%  10%  33% - 10%  11% 21% 7% 6% 1% 11% 8%  13% 1% *%  14% 7% 1% 2% 3%
B BC I K OoP S
Other East Asian 2% *%  11% - 24% 13% 3% 8%  12% 6% - 9%  18% 2% *% *%  14% 2% 2% 2% 2%
(Japanese, Korean) B BC G N LN oP
continued/
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QG.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Southeast Asian
(vietnamese, .
Cambodian, Malaysian,
Filipino)
South Asian (East

Indian, Sri Lankan,
Pakistani)

Aboriginal/Native
Canadian (Includes
Inuit, Indian, Metis)
Jewish
white/caucasian [non-
spec]

west Indian (Caribbean,
Jamaican, Guyanese)

Mixed
South or Latin American

African (black)
Other

DK/NA

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

In addition to being Canadian what is your ethnic or cultural background? (contd.)

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m 6 m @ H D @ w wm ) o w W R (S m W
2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
2% *% 9% - - 6%  17% 9% 8% 4% *% 4% 8%  20% 3% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 3%
B F K LM Q
2% 1% 5%  24% - 6% 4% 5% 5% 4% *9% 7% 5% 3% 1% - 8% 6% *% 1% 3%
B BC K [0} S
3% 2% 9% - - 8%  11% 17% 6% 5% 2% 9% 8%  10% 2% 2% 9% 8% 2% 3% 5%
B I K oP S
2% *%  10%  44% - 10%  10% 15% 9% 6% 1% 14% 7% 7% 1% - 12% 6% 1% 2% 3%
B BC K MN (0] S
2% 3% - - - - - - - 1% 2% - - - 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 4%
Q Q R T
2% 1% 6% - - 7% 4% 6% 7% 5% *% 8% 6% 3% 2% 1% 1% 8% *% 2% 2%
B K Q S
2% 2% - - - - - - - 1% 2% - - - 2% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 2%
PQ
1% *% 4% - - 3% 5% 8% 3% 2% - 1% 5% 7% *% *% 5% 2% 1% 1% 2%
B L oP
s'c% s’c% - - - - - - - s’:% - - - - :‘:% - - 1% v'c% v'c% v'c%
1% 1% 1% - - 1% - - 1% 1% 1% - 2% - 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *%
4% 4% 1% - - 2% 5% - 2% 3% 5% 1% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5%
C
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QH. Do you consider yourself to be a member of a visible minority?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

(€] (®) © ()] (B) P @ (H (@9 » 9] w ) ) ()] D) @ (R) (s) m

TOTAL 2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755

Yes 19% 20% 15% 24% 17% 16% 31% 18% 23% 15% 8% 16% 23% 15% 17% 21% 24% 18% 19% 18%

CEF HIJKL K K K NO N RT

No 77% 77% 82% 72% 82% 80% 64% 80% 71% 82% 89% 80% 72% 83% 81% 77% 73% 79% 78% 79%

D D D GI GI GHIL GI M M Q Q

DK/NA 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 2% 6% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%

E H
GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND

Asia/

Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60Kk $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] () () (D ) o @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w ) ()] ()] w® @ (R ) m
TOTAL 2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
Yes 19% 18% 21% 43% 27% 17% 15% 31% 22% 14% 15% 19% 17% 48% 15% 13% 15% 14% 12% 31%
EFG FG TIK JK LMO PQRS
No 77% 79% 76% 51% 69% 79% 83% 63% 75% 85% 84% 78% 80% 47% 84% 85% 83% 85% 87% 65%

D DE DE H HI HI N N LN T T T T
DK/NA 3% 3% 3% 6% 3% 3% 2% 6% 3% 1% *% 2% 3% 5% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3%
JK K 0 (0}
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QH. Do you consider yourself to be a member of a visible minority?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Yes

No

DK/NA

IMMIGRANT

YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m 6 m @ H D @ w wm ) o w W R (S m W
2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
19% 16%  35%  55%  15% 35%  36% 41%  33% 28%  13% 39%  31%  30% 16%  15%  39% 100% - 18%  24%
BE BCE K oP T
77% 82% 61% 34%  82% 61%  58% 50% 63% 68%  84% 56% 66%  64% 81% 83% 55% - 100% 80%  73%
CcD D CcD H J L Q Q u
3% 3% 4%  10% 3% 4% 6% 9% 3% 4% 3% 5% 2% 5% 2% 2% 7% - - 3% 3%
BE oP

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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Ql.  What is your mother tongue, that is, the language you first learned at home and still understand?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A) ® @ o & - @ W @O (O w W m N O P @ ® 6 M
TOTAL 2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
English 60% 78% 83% 72% 7%  84% 64% 9% 70% 83% 80%  84% 51% 61% 73% 63% 53% 55% 63% 68%
DE DE E DE H H GHI GH GHI M MNP M QR QR
French 24% 2% 4% 5% 86% 11% 2% 79% 2% 6% 4% 3% 24%  25% 21% 31% 27%  29% 23% 18%
B BCDF BCD GIJKL MO T ST T

Other European 8% 7% 8% 11% 4% 3% 15% 6% 7% 7%  10% 8% 11% 8% 5% 4% 6% 7% 7%  11%
F EF BEF HIJL oP OoP QRS
South Asian 2% 5% *% 4% *% - 8% *% 8% - - 1% 5% 2% *% - 6% 2% 1% 1%

CE CE HL HL NO [0} RST
Chinese 1% 3% 1% 2% *% *% 4% 1% 6% - - 2% 3% *% - - 2% 2% 1% *%

CEF E H HL N T ST
Arabic 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% - - *% 1% 1% *% - 1% 1% 1% -
C IL
W. Asian 1% *% *% 1% *9% *9% 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% *% 1% - 1% 1% 1% *%
N
Tagalog 1% *% 1% 1% *% - 2% *% 1% 2% 2% - 1% 1% - - 1% *% 1% *%
Native Canadian *% *% 1% - *9% - - #9% - _ 4% %9 95 95 _ 1% 94 9 9 9
HL
Other 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 2% 2% - - 2% 2% 1% - *% 2% 1% 1% *%
NP
DK/NA 1% 2% *% 1% *% 1% 1% - 2% *% 1% - 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1%
CE 0]
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Ql.  What is your mother tongue, that is, the language you first learned at home and still understand?

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60k $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic  stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East

TOTAL 2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295

English 60% 60%  59% 56% 62% 61%  60% 59%  54% 59%  69% 34%  88%  34%  70% 74%  97% 9%  84%  25%

HIJ LNO LN RT PRST PRT R

French 24% 24%  25% 27%  26%  27%  23% 22%  30% 27%  20% 54% 3% 6%  19% 24% 2% 90% 3% 9%

HK K MNO MN QST PQST Qs

other European 8% 7% 8% 11% 7% 7% 8% 7% 8% 7% 7% 10% 7% 2% 6% 1% *% - 13%  37%

NO N N PQ PQS

South Asian 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 1% - *%  33% #% - - - - 3%
C E K MO

Chinese 1% 1% 1% - 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 5% 3% - - - - 11%

F M

Arabic 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 3% “% 1% - *% *% 8% - - - - - 3%
I LM

W. Asian 1% 1% *% - - *% 1% *% 1% 1% *% “% *% 6% “% - - - - 4%
LMO

Tagalog 1% *3% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% - - - - - - 5%

Native Canadian *% *% *% *% 1% *% *% 1% *% - - *% - 1% *% - *% - - -

other 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 6% *% - *% “% - 4%

B JK LMO QR

DK/NA 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% - “% - *% - 1% 1% *% 1% “% - 1%
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Ql.  What is your mother tongue, that is, the language you first learned at home and still understand?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

English

French

Other European

South Asian

Chinese

Arabic

W. Asian

Tagalog

Native Canadian

Other

DK/NA

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m 6 m @ H D @ w wm ) o w W R (S m W
2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
60% 66%  36% 4%  41% 35%  36% 17%  41% 54%  92% 31%  40%  38% 100% - - 51%  63% 61%  59%
CDE D D H J R
24% 29% 7% *%  11% 6%  11% 10% 6% 7% 7% 5% 7%  12% - 100% - 19%  26% 25%  24%
CDE D D R
8% 3%  26% 1% 49% 29%  16% 19%  28% 20% 1% 28% 30% 18% - - 52% 8% 7% 8% 8%
D BD BCD G K N
2% *%  11%  40% - 12%  10% 13%  10% 7% - 17% 6% 8% - - 16% 7% 1% 2% 4%
B BC MN S
1% *% 5%  21% - 5% 4% 6% 4% 4% - 6% 5% 4% - - 9% 4% 1% 1% 2%
B BC S
1% *% 4% 3% - 3% 7% 14% 1% 2% - 2% 4% 8% - - 6% 3% *% 1% 1%
B I L S
1% *% 3% 8% - 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% - 2% 3% 3% - - 4% 1% 1% 1% 1%
B BC
1% - 3%  13% - 3% 3% 6% 2% 2% - 5% 1% 2% - - 4% 2% *% *% 1%
C S
s'c% s’c% s’:% - - - - - :‘c% s’:% - - - - - - l% 1% v'c% v'c% v'c%
1% *% 5% 9% *% 4% 9% 12% 3% 3% - 4% 3% 7% - - 8% 4% *% 1% 1%
BE BE I S
1% 1% 1% 3% - 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% - - - - 1% *% 1% -
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QJ. Whatis your religious affiliation (or denomination), if any?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A) ® @ o & - @ W @O (O w W m Ny O P @ ® 6 M
TOTAL 2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
Roman Catholic 32% 10% 20% 23% 68% 31% 18% 59% 11% 17% 20% 22% 29% 36% 32% 38% 29%  33% 37% 30%
B B BCDF BCD I GIJKL I I M M QT
Protestant (United, 26% 28% 36%  32% 4%  37% 24% 5% 19% 38% 38% 35% 19% 28% 33% 32% 17% 20%  27%  39%
Anglican, Presbyterian, E BE E BE H H GHI GHI GHI M M M QR QRS
Baptist, Mennonite,
Jehovah witness,
Adventist, etc.)
Christian [non-spec] 4% 5% 5% 6% 2% 2% 4% 2% 5% 6% 6% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 3%
E EF EF
MusTim 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 5% 2% 3% - - 2% 4% 1% 1% - 5% 2% 1% *%
CF L NO ST T
Hindu/Sikh 1% 4% - 2% *% - 4% *% 5% - - - 3% 1% *% - 3% 1% 1% *%
E E H H NO ST
Greek orthodox/Eastern 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% *9% 3% 1% *% *% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 1%
rite Catholic I P Q
Jewish 1% 1% *% 2% *% *% 4% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 2% *% *% *% - 1% 1% 1%
HIJL NOP
Oother 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2%
E HK oP
None/Atheist/Agnostic 27% 41%  30% 25% 19%  24% 29%  26% 41%  33% 27%  30% 31% 22%  26% @ 22% 32%  31% 24% 20%
CDEF E E GHKL NOP ST ST
DK/NA 4% 7% 3% 4% 3% 3% 6% 2% 10% 3% 6% 2% 5% 4% 1% 3% 6% 4% 3% 3%
CEF HL HJIL 0 [0} S
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QJ. Whatis your religious affiliation (or denomination), if any?

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30k- $60Kk $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad coll. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East

TOTAL 2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
Roman Catholic 32% 31%  34% 40% 38% 35% 29% 29%  37% 33% 30% 100% - - - 30% 18% 72%  23%  30%

G G G HK Q PQST Q
Protestant (United, 26% 25%  27% 34%  27%  28%  23% 33%  24%  25% 27% - 100% - - 31%  43% 3%  34% 17%
Anglican, Presbyterian, G 1] RT PRST RT R

Baptist, Mennonite,
Jehovah witness,
Adventist, etc.)

Christian [non-spec] 4% 4% 5% 4% 7% 3% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% - - - - 6% 4% 2% 5% 4%
FG I I R
MusTim 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% - - 33% - - - - - 7%
K K

Hindu/Sikh 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% - - 21% - - - - - 2%
EF

Greek orthodox/Eastern 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% *% 2% - - - - 1% - - 4% 4%

rite Catholic F J P P

Jewish 1% 1% 1% - *% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - - 14% - *% 1% - 1% 2%

Oother 2% 2% 2% *% 1% 2% 3% 4% 1% 1% 2% - - 32% - *% 2% 1% 1% 4%

DE 1] P PS

None/Atheist/Agnostic 27% 28%  25% 16% 23% 25% 31% 19%  27% 29% 29% - - - 100% 29%  30% 19% 30% 28%

D DEF H H H R R R R

DK/NA 4% 4% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 5% 2% 1% 2% - - - - 3% 2% 3% 3% 3%

1]
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QJ. Whatis your religious affiliation (or denomination), if any?

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(€Y ® © O & m @ H) (D @ W« w m ™ o > @ R (S m W
TOTAL 2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
Roman Catholic 32% 34%  26%  15%  32% 27%  25% 24%  27% 23%  21% 27%  26%  26% 18% 71%  27% 32%  33% 34%  30%
CcD D D 0oQ 0]
Protestant (United, 26% 27%  20% 8%  23% 20%  19% 8%  23% 26%  34% 21%  19%  21% 38% 3%  15% 22%  27% 28%  19%
Anglican, Presbyterian, cD D D H J PQ P R u
Baptist, Mennonite,
Jehovah witness,
Adventist, etc.)
Christian [non-spec] 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 5% 7% 5% 5% 6% 6% 4% 5% 5% 2% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5%
P P
MusTim 2% *% 8%  20% - 8%  12% 18% 6% 5% - 5% 10%  12% *% *%  12% 5% 1% 2% 3%
B BC I oP S
Hindu/Sikh 1% *% 5%  18% - 6% 3% 5% 5% 4% - 10% 2% 2% *% - 8% 5% *% 1% 2%
B BC MN (0] S
Greek orthodox/Eastern 1% 1% 3% 1% 5% 3% - 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 5% - *% *% 6% 2% 1% 1% 1%
rite Catholic B BD oP
Jewish 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% - 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% -
P
Other 2% 2% 2% 6% 1% 2% 3% 6% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 4% 1% 2% 2%
E P S
None/Atheist/Agnostic 27% 27%  23%  15%  31% 22%  26% 22%  23% 26%  30% 20%  25%  26% 31%  20%  19% 21%  29% 24%  35%
D (@] PQ R T
DK/NA 4% 3% 5%  10% 4% 4% 7% 7% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3%

BE

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

2

57



Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

QK. How often, if at all, do you attend religious services?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

More than once a week
Once a week

About every two or three
weeks

About once a month or
less

Special services only
(for example Christmas,
Easter, Yom Kippur)

Never, or almost never

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mtl Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1IM 100K <5k 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A) ® @ o & - @ W @O (O w W m Ny O P @ ® 6 M
2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
5% 5% 6% 5% 3% 6% 5% 3% 4% 7% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 7% 5% 4% 4% 6%
16% 14%  19%  20% 8%  13% 19% 8% 15% 21% 16% 20% 14%  14% 21%  13% 15% 11% 14%  25%
E BEF BEF H H H H H MNP R QRS
5% 3% 6% 6% 2% 7% 6% 1% 2% 6%  10% 4% 4% 6% 5% 8% 4% 5% 5% 7%
E BE E HI H HI H M

10% 10%  12% 9% 8% 11% 8% 7% 11% 10% 14% 12% 9% 10% 10% 11% 7%  12%  12% 6%

E H QT QT
26% 20%  21%  24%  35% @ 28% 23%  33%  18% 19%  20% @ 22% 26%  28% 23%  26% 26%  27%  27%  23%

BCD BC GIJKL
37% 45%  34%  33% 41%  32% 35%  47%  43%  35% 30%  34% 40%  35% 36%  32% 38% 41%  36%  32%
CDF CDF GIKL KL P T
2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2%
H 0] 0]

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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QK. How often, if at all, do you attend religious services?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

More than once a week
once a week
About every two or three

weeks

About once a month or
less

Special services only
(for example Christmas,
Easter, Yom Kippur)

Never, or almost never

DK/NA

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60Kk $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad coll. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] (®) © ()] ) ) @ (H) (€9) (@)) Ky w ) (D) () ) @ R ) m
2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 8% 6% 5% 2% 3% 8% 10% 1% 4% 3% 3% 4% 5%
K K K 0 LO LO
16% 14% 17% 22% 16% 14% 16% 18% 17% 13% 14% 18% 26% 17% 1% 14% 17% 7% 19% 22%
FG 0 LNO 0 R R R PR
5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 3% 4% 6% 6% 7% 7% 6% %9 5% 5% 4% 7% 5%
0] 0 0
10% 9% 10% 10% 7% 12% 9% 11% 8% 9% 11% 12% 11% 16% 2% 9% 11% 8% 12% 8%
E 0 0 0
26% 25% 26% 27% 26% 25% 26% 22% 27% 27% 31% 34% 25% 21% 19% 26% 24% 35% 27% 17%
H MNO 0 T T PQST T
37% 39% 34% 30% 40% 38% 37% 35% 38% 39% 35% 24% 21% 28% 76% 40% 39% 42% 30% 40%
C D LMN S S S S

2%

3%

2%

2% 2% 2% 2%

3% 1% 1% 2%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

1% 1% 1% 1%

2%

1%

2%

2%

2%
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QK. How often, if at all, do you attend religious services?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

More than once a week
once a week
About every two or three

weeks

About once a month or
less

Special services only
(for example Christmas,
Easter, Yom Kippur)

Never, or almost never

DK/NA

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H @D @ W w wm ) o w W R (S ™ W
2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
5% 4% 7%  11% 3% 7%  10% 11% 6% 7% 4% 6% 7%  10% 5% 3% 6% 8% 4% 5% 2%
BE BE K P P S u
16% 14%  23%  23%  19% 26%  15% 20%  23% 21%  15% 28%  23% 14% 17% 8%  24% 20%  14% 17%  11%
B G K N P oP S u
5% 5% 4% 2% 5% 4% 4% 2% 5% 5% 5% 6% 2% 3% 6% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 4%
10% 9%  10%  17% 8% 10%  11% 11%  10% 10%  10% 9%  12%  11% 10% 7%  14% 11% 9% 9%  11%
BE P oP
26% 27%  19%  18%  23% 21%  12% 15%  20% 20%  27% 21%  21%  14% 24%  35%  19% 25%  27% 26%  26%
D G J Q 0oQ
37% 38%  33% 26%  40% 30%  44% 38%  32% 34%  36% 26%  34%  46% 37%  42%  28% 29%  39% 35%  43%
D D F L Q Q R T

2%

2%

3%

4%

3%

2%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

4%

2%

3%

2%

3%

3%

1%

3%

2%

2%

3%

3%

2%

2%

2%
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QL. For statistical purposes only, we need information about your income. All individual responses will be kept confidential. Please tell me which category

applies to your total household income before taxes for 2010.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Under $30,000

$30,000 to $60,000

$60,000 to $80,000

$80,000 to $100,000

$100,000 to $150,000

$150,000 and over

DK/NA

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
» ® © o & ®G @ W @O G w W m Ny O P @ ® 6 M
2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
15% 15% 10% 16% 15%  16% 13% 13% 10% 10% 17% 8% 12% 15% 17%  18% 18% 10%  10%  24%
C C C C L L L M M RS QRS
24% 22%  22%  22% 30% @ 26% 24%  26%  20%  25%  23%  20% 23%  23%  25%  27% 22%  22%  23%  30%
BCD QRS
16% 14%  15%  15%  19%  17% 15%  19%  15%  22% 13% 13% 16% 16% 15%  18% 14%  16%  18%  15%
L

12% 14%  13% 12% 11% 8% 9% 11% 19%  13% 7% 15% 11%  12% 12%  13% 11%  17%  12% 6%

F F GHK GK T QST T
13% 10% 19% 11% 11%  14% 11%  13% 9% 13% 21%  21% 13% 14% 13% 10% 11%  14%  17% 7%

BDE GHI GHI T T QT
8% 11%  10% 8% 5% 9% 11% 7% 14% 7% 7% 12% 11% 7% 6% 5% 6%  12%  10% 3%

E E E H HJIK H NOP QT QT
13% 13% 11% 16% 10%  11% 17%  12%  12% 9% 11% 11% 14%  14%  12% 9% 18% 10% 11%  16%
CEF JL P RS RS
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QL. For statistical purposes only, we need information about your income. All individual responses will be kept confidential. Please tell me which category
applies to your total household income before taxes for 2010.

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60Kk $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad coll. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
) (®) © ()] ) ) (9] (H) (€9) (@)) Ky w ) (D) () ) @ R ) m
TOTAL 2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
Under $30,000 15% 11% 17% 40% 25% 15% 8% 100% - - - 13% 18% 18% 11% 15% 15% 13% 9% 14%
B EFG FG G LO 0 S S
$30,000 to $60,000 24% 23% 24% 23% 30% 29% 20% - 100% - - 27% 22% 25% 25% 24% 22% 29% 20% 25%
G G M QS
$60,000 to $80,000 16% 16% 16% 8% 15% 15% 18% - - 57% - 17% 16% 16% 16% 16% 14% 18% 23% 14%
D D D PQT
$80,000 to $100,000 12% 12% 11% 5% 8% 12% 14% - - 43% - 11% 11% 12% 14% 11% 11% 11% 16% 11%
DE DE
$100,000 to $150,000 13% 15% 11% 4% 5% 11% 17% - - - 61% 12% 13% 8% 15% 15% 14% 10% 14% 11%
C DE DEF N R
$150,000 and over 8% 10% 6% 4% 2% 3% 13% - - - 39% 7% 8% 10% 8% 8% 9% 7% 8% 10%
C DEF
DK/NA 13% 12% 14% 17% 16% 14% 10% - - - - 13% 11% 11% 11% 11% 14% 11% 10% 15%
G G G

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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QL. For statistical purposes only, we need information about your income. All individual responses will be kept confidential. Please tell me which category

applies to your total household income before taxes for 2010.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

under $30,000

$30,000 to $60,000

$60,000 to $80,000

$80,000 to $100,000

$100,000 to $150,000

$150,000 and over

DK/NA

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H D @ w wm W) o@ w W R (S m W
2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
15% 14%  16%  18%  12% 14%  23% 27%  13% 15%  13% 17%  10%  23% 14%  13% 17% 23%  12% 14%  14%
I M M S
24% 24%  25%  30% @ 27% 25%  25% 25%  25% 23%  20% 24%  26% 21% 21%  30%  26% 27%  23% 22%  29%
[0} T
16% 16%  15% 15% 14% 16% 8% 12%  15% 16%  20% 18%  15%  10% 16% 18%  15% 9%  18% 16%  18%
G R
12% 12% 12% 15% 12% 12% 13% 8% 13% 12% 12% 8% 17% 15% 12% 12% 10% 11% 13% 13% 11%
L
13% 13%  10% 5% 11% 11% 9% 7%  11% 11%  14% 9%  13% 9% 14%  12% 8% 10%  14% 14%  10%
CcD Q R
8% 8% 7% 3% 9% 6%  10% 6% 7% 7%  11% 5% 7%  12% 9% 6% 7% 6% 9% 9% 6%
D D D J P R
13% 12%  15%  15%  15% 16%  12% 15%  15% 16%  11% 20%  13%  10% 13% 9%  16% 14%  12% 13% 11%
K N P P
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Gender

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Male

Female

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Male

Female

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

REGION

SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

(€] (®) © ()] (B) P @ (H (@9 » 9] w ) ) ()] D) @ (R) (s m

2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544

2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755

49% 50% 52% 49%  48% 45% 47% 47% 54% 55% 44% 52% 49% 54% 48% 42% 51% 46% 51% 48%

P P
51% 50% 48% 51% 52% 55% 53% 53% 46% 45% 56% 48% 51% 46% 52% 58% 49% 54% 49% 52%
MN
GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND

Asia/

Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K cCatho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid

TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic  stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East
(€] () © ()] ) ® @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w ) ()] 0 w» @ (R ) m
2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
49% 100% - 50% 50% 50% 48% 39% 48% 49% 58% 47%  47% 56% 52% 48% 52% 49% 47% 46%

H H HIJ
51% - 100% 50% 50% 50% 52% 61% 52% 51% 42% 53% 53% 44% 48% 52% 48% 51% 53% 54%
TIK K K

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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Gender

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Male

Female

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

IMMIGRANT

YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A

PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN

Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y

(G)) ® © m 6 m @ H D @ «® w wm ) o w W R (S ™ W
2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
49% 50%  45%  47%  45% 45%  48% 53%  43% 49%  50% 43%  A7%  49% 49%  49%  48% 46%  50% 49%  A7%
51% 50% 55% 53%  55% 55%  52% 47%  57% 51%  50% 57% 53%  51% 51% 51%  52% 54%  50% 51%  53%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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Language of interview

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

(€] (®) © ()] (B) P @ (H (@9 » 9] w ) ) ()] D) @ (R) (s) m

TOTAL 2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755

English 77% 100% 99% 100% 7% 97% 100% 10% 100% 100% 100% 99% 74% 79% 83% 71% 73% 72% 78% 85%

CEF E CEF E HL HL HL HL H P MP R QRS

French 23% - 1% - 93% 3% - 90% - - - 1% 26% 21% 17% 29% 27% 28% 22% 15%

CF L 0] NO T ST T
GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND

Asia/

Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60K $100K cCatho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid

TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad coll. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic  stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East

(€] () © ()] ) ® @ (H) (€9) (€)) (K) w ) ()] ()] w® @ (R ) m
TOTAL 2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
English 77% 77% 77% 74% 76% 76% 78% 77% 71% 75% 83% 51% 98% 89% 83% 78% 98% 21% 97% 88%
IJ LNO L L R PRT PRT PR
French 23% 23% 23% 26% 24% 24% 22% 23% 29% 25% 17% 49% 2% 11% 17% 22% 2% 79% 3% 12%
K K MNO M M QST PQST Qs
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Language of interview

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

English

French

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

IMMIGRANT

YEARS IN

GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m ¢ m @ H @D @ w wm ) o w W R (S m W
2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
77% 74%  88%  94%  89% 90%  82% 75%  92% 91%  94% 93%  86%  82% 99%  15%  90% 81%  76% 77%  78%
B B B H MN PQ P S
23% 26%  12% 6%  11% 10%  18% 25% 8% 9% 6% 7%  14%  18% 1%  85%  10% 19%  24% 23%  22%
CDE I L L 0oQ 0] R
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Region

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Newfoundland and
Labrador
Prince Edward Island

Nova Scotia
New Brunswick

Quebec
ontario
Manitoba
Saskatchewan
Alberta

British Columbia

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mtl vanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K  <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€] (®) © ()] (B) P (9] (H (@9 » 9] w () N ()] D) @ (R) (s) m
2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
2% - - - - 27% - - - - - - - 3% 3% 6% 2% 2% 2% 2%
1% - - - - 9% - - - - - - - - 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% *%
0
3% - - - - 42% - - - - - - - 6% 6% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3%
2% - - - - 23% - - - - - - - - 6% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1%
24% - - - 100% - - 100% - - - - 28% 22% 16% 29% 28% 29% 23% 16%
NO 0 NO T ST T

38% - - 100% - - 100% - - - - - 39% 51%  38%  14% 38% 34% 39%  44%
P MOP P QRS

3% - 21% - - - - - - 100% - - - 9% 4% 6% 5% 2% 4% 3%

0
3% - 18% - - - - - - - 100% - - 6% 2% 11% 2% 3% 3% 4%
0 0
10% - 61% - - - - - - - - 100% 16% - 10% 10% 10%  13% 8%  10%
opP S

13% 100% - - - - - - 100% - - - 17% 4%  15%  14% 10% 12% 15% 16%
N N N Q QR
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

Region
GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30k- $60K $100K Catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad coll. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic  stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East

(€] (®) © ()] () ) @ (H) (€9) (@)) (9] w ) N) ) ) @ R ) m
TOTAL 2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
Newfoundland and 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 4% *% - 1%

Labrador o
Prince Edward Island 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% - *% 1% 2% - - -
Nova Scotia 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 5% 1% 2% 2%

R RS
New Brunswick 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% - 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% *%
Quebec 24% 24% 25% 27% 24% 25% 23% 25% 30% 26% 18% 51% 4% 13% 18% 22% 4% 81% 4% 12%
K K K MNO M M QST PQST QS
ontario 38% 38% 39% 35% 39% 38% 39% 42% 35% 37% 36% 27%  48% 55% 37% 38% 49% 10% 40% 55%
I LO LO L R PRS R PRS
Manitoba 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 5% 1% 4% 3% 4% 1% 7% 3%

LN L R R
Saskatchewan 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 8% 2%
N N R PQRT

Alberta 10% 11% 10% 10% 9% 10% 10% 5% 9% 10% 16% 7% 14% 7% 11% 12% 9% 3% 20% 7%
H HIJ LN L RT R PQRT R
British Columbia 13% 13% 13% 13% 13% 13% 13% 14% 12% 14% 14% 4% 14% 20% 20% 13% 16% 1% 18% 18%
L L LM R R R R
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Region

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Newfoundland and
Labrador

Prince Edward Island

Nova Scotia
New Brunswick
Quebec
ontario
Manitoba
Saskatchewan
Alberta

British Columbia

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m 6 m @ H D @ w wm ) o w W R (S ™ W
2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
2% 2% 1% 1% *9% *% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 3% 3% *% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
E PQ
1% 1% - - - - - - - *% *% - - - 1% - - *% 1% 1% 1%
3% 4% 1% - 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% *% 2% 5% 1% 1% 3% 3% 3% 4%
C PQ
2% 2% *% - 1% *% - - *% 1% 1% *% *% - 2% 2% - 1% 2% 2% 2%
C
24% 27%  13% 8%  12% 11%  18% 25%  10% 11% 8% 7%  15%  18% 3%  85% 12% 21%  26% 25%  22%
CDE I L L 0oQ 0] R
38% 34%  57%  57%  61% 59%  49% 44%  60% 52%  40% 62%  57% 48% 46% 8%  56% 47%  36% 38%  40%
B B B H K N P oP S
3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 6% 2% 3% 1% 5% 1% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3%
P
3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 6% 1% 1% 2% 4% *% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2%
P R
10% 11% 7% 6% 7% 7% 8% 12% 6% 10%  17% 7% 8% 7% 14% 1% 9% 9%  10% 11% 9%
cD J PQ P
13% 12%  16% 24%  13% 17%  17% 13%  17% 18%  19% 18%  15%  18% 17% 1%  16% 14%  13% 13%  15%
BE P P

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

2

70



C-SIZE

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Less than 5,000

5,000 to 10,000

10,000 to 25,000

25,000 to 100,000

100,000 to 1 million

1 million plus

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mtl Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5k 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A) ® @ o & - @ W @O (O w W m Ny O P @ ® ¢ M
2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
12% 13%  19% 4%  14%  25% - - - 21%  44%  12% - - - 100% 7% 10% 15% 14%
D BDE D BDE L JL QR Q
7% 9% 9% 5% 5%  15% - - - 12% 4%  10% - - 27% - 8% 6% 6% 7%
DE DE BDE K K
9% 8% 7%  10% 4%  25% - - - 6% 4% 8% - - 37% - 10% 9%  10% 8%
E E E BCDE
9% 11% 6%  10% 8%  10% - - - 7% 5% 7% - - 36% - 8% 8% 9%  11%
CE
22% 6% 19% 29% 20% @ 25% - - - 53% 43% - - 100% - - 26% 21%  20%  20%
B  BCE B B RST
42% 53% 39% 43% 49% - 100% 100% 100% - - 64% 100% - - - 41%  46%  39% 41%
CcD CcD L L L S
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C-SIZE
GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60Kk $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad coll. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East

(€] (®) © ()] ) ) @ (H) (€9) (@)) Ky w ) (D) 0 ) @ R ) m

TOTAL 2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295

Less than 5,000 12% 10% 13% 22% 15% 15% 8% 15% 14% 13% 8% 14% 15% 2% 10% 15% 14% 17% 11% 4%
B FG G G K K K NO NO N T T ST T

5,000 to 10,000 7% 7% 7% 8% 9% 9% 5% 8% 7% 7% 6% 8% 8% 1% 6% 10% 8% 6% 6% 2%
G G N N N RT T T T

10,000 to 25,000 9% 8% 10% 12% 12% 9% 8% 9% 9% 8% 10% 7% 13% 2% 10% 11% 13% 6% 9% 3%
G N LN N RT RST T

25,000 to 100,000 9% 9% 9% 11% 10% 10% 8% 12% 9% 10% 7% 9% 10% 7% 8% 10% 12% 6% 11% 8%
K R R R

100,000 to 1 million 22% 24% 20% 15% 19% 21% 23% 22% 20% 22% 21% 24% 23% 13% 18% 21% 23% 24% 20% 22%

C D NO NO
1 million plus 42% 42% 42% 31% 35% 36% 48% 34% 41% 41% 48% 38% 30% 75% 48% 34% 30% 40% 43% 61%
DEF HIJ M LMO LM Q PQ PQRS
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C-SIZE

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Less than 5,000
5,000 to 10,000
10,000 to 25,000
25,000 to 100,000
100,000 to 1 miTlion

1 million plus

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y

(G)) ® © m 6 m @ H D @ w wm ) o w W R (S m W

2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480

2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463

12% 14% 3% 1% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 6%  13% 4% 1% 4% 13%  15% 4% 13% 12% 12% 9%
CDE J Q Q

7% 8% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 7% 1% 3% 2% 8% 6% 3% 6% 7% 7% 6%
CDE Q Q

9% 10% 3% - 3% 2% 6% 4% 3% 5%  11% 2% 2% 5% 12% 7% 2% 7%  10% 8%  12%

CE J PQ Q T

9% 10% 7% 2% 9% 7% 5% 6% 6% 7%  11% 4% 10% 6% 10% 8% 5% 8% 9% 9% 9%
D D D J L Q Q

22% 22% 20% 14% 26% 18% 24% 20% 20% 20% 22% 19% 17% 27% 22% 22% 19% 16% 23% 22% 22%

D D R
42% 36%  65% 82%  56% 68%  58% 68%  65% 57%  37% 69% 66% 56% 36%  41%  67% 50%  39% 41%  41%
BE BCE B K N 0] oP S

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

273



Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

CMA
REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A) ® @ o & - @ W @O (O w W m Ny O P @ ® ¢ M
TOTAL 2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
Newfoundland 2% - - - - 27% - - - - - - - 3% 3% 6% 2% 2% 2% 2%
St. Johns, NFLD 1% - - - - 12% - - - - - - - 3% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
Rest of NFLD 1% - - - - 15% - - - - - - - - 1% 6% 1% 1% 1% 1%
0
Prince Edward Island 1% - - - - 9% - - - - - - - - 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% *%
____________________ 0
Charlottetown, PEI *% - - - - 3% - - - - - - - - 1% 1% 1% *% *% *%
Rest of PEI *% - - - - 5% - - - - - - - - *% 3% - *% 1% *%
0
Nova Scotia 3% - - - - 42% - - - - - - - 6% 6% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3%
Halifax, NS 1% - - - - 11% - - - - - - - 4% - - 1% 1% 1% 1%
Rest of NS 2% - - - - 31% - - - - - - - 2% 6% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2%
N
New Brunswick 2% - - - - 23% - - - - - - - - 6% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1%
Moncton, NB *% - - - - 6% - - - - - - - - 2% - 1% 1% *% *%
St. John, NB 1% - - - - 7% - - - - - - - - 2% 1% *% 1% 1% *%
Fredericton, NB *% - - - - 2% - - - - - - - - 1% - *% *% - *%
Rest of NB 1% - - - - 7% - - - - - - - - 1% 2% 1% *% *% 1%
Quebec 24% - - - 100% - - 100% - - - - 28% 22% 16%  29% 28% 29% 23% 16%
—————— NO [0} NO T ST T
Montreal, PQ 12% - - - 49% - - 100% - - - - 28% - - - 11%  15%  12% 8%
T T
Quebec City, PQ 2% - - - 10% - - - - - - - - 9% 1% 1% 4% 3% 2% 2%
OoP
Sherbrooke, PQ 1% - - - 2% - - - - - - - - 2% *% 1% 1% *% *% 1%
[0}
Rest of PQ 9% - - - 39% - - - - - - - - 11%  15% 27% 12%  11% 9% 6%
NO T T T

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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CMA (contd.)

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

ontario

Toronto, ON

ottawa, ON

Sudbury, ON

Hamilton, ON

Kitchener/waterloo,
ON

London, ON

sarnia, ON

windsor, ON

Rest of ON

Manitoba

winnipeg, MB

Rest of MB

Saskatchewan
Saskatoon, SK
Regina, SK

Rest of SK

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-
TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mtl Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1IM 100K <5k 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A) ® @ o & - @ W @O (O w W m Ny O P @ ® ¢ M
2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 83 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
38% - - 100% - - 100% - - - - - 39% 51% 38% 14% 38% 34%  39%  44%
P  MOP P QRS
16% - - 43% - - 100% - - - - - 39% - - - 15% 16%  15%  20%
QS
3% - - 8% - - - - - - - - - 13% 1% - 5% 2% 2% 4%
(0] RS R
1% - - 2% - - - - - - - - - 4% - - *% *% 1% 1%
QR
2% - - 5% - - - - - - - - - 9% - - 1% 2% 3% 1%
QRT
2% - - 5% - - - - - - - - - 6% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 1%
0]
1% - - 3% - - - - - - - - - 5% 1% - 2% 2% 1% 1%
(0]
*% - - *00 - - - - - - - - - - 1% - - *00 - *00
1% - - 2% - - - - - - - - - 3% 1% - 1% 1% 1% *%
0] T
12% - - 32% - - - - - - - - - 12%  33% 14% 11% 10% 14%  15%
NP R R
3% - 21% - - - - - - 100% - - - 9% 4% 6% 5% 2% 4% 3%
0
2% - 12% - - - - - - 59% - - - 9% 1% *% 3% 1% 2% 1%
oP
1% - 9% - - - - - - 41% - - - - 3% 6% 2% 1% 2% 2%
3% - 18% - - - - - - - 100% - - 6% 2% 11% 2% 3% 3% 4%
0 0
1% - 7% - - - - - - - 37% - - 4% - 1% *% 1% 2% 1%
*% - 3% - - - - - - - 14% - - 2% - *9% %9 %9 %9 1%
1% - 9% - - - - - - - 49% - - - 2% 9% 1% 1% 2% 2%
0

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

CMA (contd.)

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY-SIZE AGE
Prai 100K- 5K-

TOTAL BC ries ON QC ATL Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB M+ 1M 100K <5K 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
T ® © ™ ® ®m @ W m L MmN O ®» @ ® & M
TOTAL 2376 316 397 912 575 176 390 283 166 8 71 242 993 514 586 283 475 665 687 544
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 375 500 626 625 250 325 355 250 135 115 250 1087 450 523 316 434 504 673 755
Alberta 10% - 61% - - - - - - - 100%  16% - 10% 10%  10% 13% 8% 10%
 calgary, AB 4% 3 . . . . . . . - 37% o . . . 4% 6% 2% 3%
Edmonton, AB 3% - 1e% - - e % - - - % 3% 2% 3%
Rest of AB 4% - 2% - - - - .o 3% - - 1% 10% 3% 4% 3% 4%
British Columbia 13%  100% - - - - - 100% - - - 17% 4% 15%  14%  10%  12% 15%  16%
~ vancouver, BC 7% s3% - - - - - - 100% - - - 7 - N " &% &% sn o
Victoria, BC 1% % - - - - - -3 2% - % 1% 1% 2%
Rest of BC 5% 40% - - - - - - 1% 13%  14% 2% 4% 6% 8%
N N Q Q QR
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CMA
GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
TOTAL Male ;§1e h?E? géia coll. Univ. <$30K §ggﬁ_ ggggK $120K %$Eho :Egﬁi Eﬁ?;. None g?gg Eglh Egﬁ gﬁggr g;gt
T ® © @™ ® ® @ W om @ WM N O ®» @ ® & M
TOTAL 2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
Newfoundland 2% 2% 2% a% 1% % 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 1% 1% % 4% % - 1%
 st. Johns, NFLD 1% % 1% % 1% % 1% kg R 1% 2% % 1% 1% 1% % % - N v
Rest of NFLD 1% % 1% % v 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% U T % 2% % -
Prince Edward Island 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% - *% 1% 2% - - -
" Charlottetown, PEI %% w0 xy - Sy 1% %% w% w% " W 1% - - -
Rest of PEI %% wg 1% %% % % 1% %% %% % 1% - - % 1% - - -
Nova scotia 3% 3% 3% % 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% s% 1% 2% 2%
 Halifax, Ns 1% % 1% Sowg ey 1% % % 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% % 5% s o
Rest of NS 2% 2% 2% % 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% % 4% 1% 1% 2%
New Brunswick 2% % 2% % % 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% % 1% - 2% % 2% 1% 2% %%
" Moncton, NB %9 I A % 1% % 1% 1% k% - %% wg ok 1% 1% -
st. John, NB 1% x 1% w 1% 1% %% 1% k% %% w% 1% % - 1% 1% 1% % %% %
Fredericton, NB *% - *% - *% - *% - *% *% *% - *% - *% *% *% - - -
Rest of NB 1% x 1% w 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1% %% % 1% - 1% % 1% 1% -
Quebec 24%  24%  25%  27% 24% 25% 23%  25% 30% 26% 18%  51% 4% 13% 18%  22% 4% 81% 4%  12%
—————— K K K MNO M M QST PQST Qs
Montreal, PQ 2% 1% 12% 7% 8% 12% 13%  11%  13% 13% 11%  22% 2% 10% 12%  10% 3% 36% 3% 8%
E DE MNO M M Qs PQST Qs
qQuebec City, PQ 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 6% % - 1% % - 10% 1% 1%
MO M PST
sherbrooke, PQ 1% 1% %% x2% % %% 1% 1% %% %% % - moow - -
Rest of PQ 9% o% 9%  1s% 12% 11% 7% 11% 13% 10% 5%  22% 1% 3% 4% 10% 1% 34% % 2%
FG G G K K K MNO M QST PQST S

Continued/
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CMA (contd.)

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

ontario

Toronto, ON

Ottawa, ON

Sudbury, ON

Hamilton, ON

Kitchener/waterloo,
ON
London, ON

sarnia, ON

windsor, ON

Rest of ON

Manitoba

winnipeg, MB

Rest of MB

Saskatchewan

Saskatoon, SK

Regina, SK

Rest of SK

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND

Asia/

Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60Kk $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid

TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad cColl. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East

(€] (®) © ()] ) ) @ (H) (€9) (@)) ((9) () ) QD) () ) @ R ) m

2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283

2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295

38% 38% 39% 35% 39% 38% 39% 42% 35% 37% 36% 27%  48% 55% 37% 38%  49% 10% 40% 55%

I LO LO L R PRS R PRS

16% 16% 17% 15% 17% 12% 19% 15% 17% 14% 17% 9% 15%  43% 18% 11% 15% 2% 17% 35%

F L LMO L R R PR PQRS

3% 4% 2% - 2% 2% 5% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 6%

C EF J J S PRS

1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% -

G I
2% 2% 2% 2% *% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% - 2% 4%
EG E I I

2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% - 4% 4%

C E E E HI H P P P

1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 2% - 2% 1%

B DG LO
7“:% :'cﬂo 5':00 - - - 5'.'% :‘:% - - ‘.‘:% - ‘4’:00 - - - - - - 1%
1% 1% *% - - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% - 1% 1%
K

12% 12% 13% 13% 14% 16% 10% 17% 10% 12% 9% 9%  21% 5% 10% 19% 22% 5% 10% 4%
G G TIK N LNO N RST RST RT

3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 5% 1% 4% 3% 4% 1% 7% 3%
LN L R R

2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2%

1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 2% *% 2% 1% 2% *% 4% 1%
L L R

3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 8% 2%
N N R PQRT

1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% - 4% 1%
PT

*% *% 1% *% *% *% 1% 1% *9 *9 *9 *9 *9 1% 1% 1% 1% *94 *9 *%

1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 2% 1% 2% *% 4% 1%
R

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

Continued/

278



Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

CMA (contd.)

GENDER EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME RELIGION ETHNIC BACKGROUND
Asia/
Fe Less H.S. $30Kk- $60Kk $100Kk catho Prote Non- Cana Bri Fre oOther Mid
TOTAL Male male H.S. Grad coll. Univ. <$30K $60K $100K  + Tic stant chri. None dian tish nch Euro. East

TOTAL 2376 1164 1212 178 302 692 1182 345 568 663 492 770 613 145 632 510 481 394 311 283
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1119 1257 199 325 658 1172 361 594 647 464 792 625 139 609 484 467 409 326 295
Alberta 10% 11% 10% 10% 9% 10% 10% 5% 9% 10% 16% 7% 14% 7% 11% 12% 9% 3% 20% 7%
——————— H HIJ LN L RT R PQRT R
Calgary, AB 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 7% 2% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% *% 7% 4%
HIJ L L R R R R
Edmonton, AB 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 5% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 7% 1%

H PQRT
Rest of AB 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 1% 4% 4% 5% 3% 6% - 3% 5% 4% 1% 7% 1%

H H L RT R RT
British Columbia 13% 13% 13% 13% 13% 13% 13% 14% 12% 14% 14% 4% 14% 20% 20% 13% 16% 1% 18% 18%
———————————————— L L LM R R R R
Vancouver, BC 7% 8% 6% 4% 7% 5% 8% 5% 6% 8% 8% 2% 5% 15% 11% 6% 7% *% 10% 12%
DF LM LM R R R PR
victoria, BC 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% *% 2% *% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1%

L

Rest of BC 5% 5% 6% 7% 6% 7% 4% 9% 4% 5% 5% 2% 7% 4% 9% 6% 9% 1% 6% 4%
G IIK L LN R RT R R
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CMA
IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m 6 m @ H D @ w wm ) o w W R (S m W
TOTAL 2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
Newfoundland 2% 2% 1% 1% %% *9% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 3% 3% *% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
———————————— E PQ
St. Johns, NFLD 1% 1% 1% 1% - *% 2% 2% *% *% 1% *% - 2% 1% - 1% *% 1% 1% 1%
Rest of NFLD 1% 1% *% - *% *% 1% - *% *9% #9 *% *% 1% 2% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 1%
PQ
Prince Edward Island 1% 1% - - - - - - - *% *% - - - 1% - - *% 1% 1% 1%
Charlottetown, PEI *% *% - - - - - - - - *% - - - *% - - *% *% *% *%
Rest of PEI *% *% - - - - - - - *% - - - - 1% - - - 1% *% 1%
Nova Scotia 3% 4% 1% - 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% *% 2% 5% 1% 1% 3% 3% 3% 4%
——————————— C PQ
Halifax, NS 1% 1% *% - *% *% 1% - *% 1% 1% - *% 1% 1% - *% *% 1% 1% 1%
Q
Rest of NS 2% 3% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3%
C PQ
New Brunswick 2% 2% *% - 1% *% - - *% 1% 1% *% *% - 2% 2% - 1% 2% 2% 2%
_____________ C
Moncton, NB *% 1% - - - - - - - *% *% - - - *% 1% - *% 1% *% 1%
[0}
St. John, NB 1% 1% *% - 1% *% - - *% *% *% *% *% - 1% *% - *% 1% *% 1%
Fredericton, NB *% *% - - - - - - - %9 - _ _ _ *94 _ _ _ 9 9 9
Rest of NB 1% 1% - - - - - - - - *% - - - *% 1% - 1% *% 1% 1%
Quebec 24% 27%  13% 8%  12% 11%  18% 25%  10% 11% 8% 7%  15%  18% 3% 85%  12% 21%  26% 25%  22%
—————— CDE I L L 0Q 0 R
Montreal, PQ 12% 12%  10% 8% 7% 9%  12% 19% 8% 9% 5% 7%  12%  12% 2%  38%  10% 11%  12% 12%  11%
E I K oQ 0
Quebec City, PQ 2% 3% 1% - 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% *% - 2% 1% *% 9% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1%
C oQ R U
Sherbrooke, PQ 1% 1% - - - - - - - *% - - - - *% 2% - *% 1% 1% 1%
[0}

Continued/
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TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Rest of PQ

ontario

Toronto, ON

Ottawa, ON

Sudbury, ON

Hamilton, ON

Kitchener/waterloo,
ON

London, ON

sarnia, ON

windsor, ON

Rest of ON

Manitoba

winnipeg, MB

Rest of MB

Saskatchewan

Saskatoon, SK

Regina, SK

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

IMMIGRANT YEARS IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m 6 m @ H D @ w wm ) o w W R (S m W
2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
9% 11% 2% - 3% 1% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 5% 1%  35% 1% 8%  10% 10% 9%
CE 0oQ
38% 34%  57%  57%  61% 59%  49% 44%  60% 52%  40% 62%  57%  48% 46% 8%  56% 47%  36% 38%  40%
B B B H K N P oP S
16% 11%  37%  46%  35% 41%  26% 25%  41% 30%  13% 45%  37%  25% 17% 2%  36% 26%  13% 16%  16%
B B B G H K N N P oP S
3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 5% - 2% 4% 4% 2% 5% 4% - 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3%
K R
1% 1% *% - 1% - 1% - *% 1% 1% - - - 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 2%
C T
2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 7% 4% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 8% 2% - 4% 3% 2% 2% 2%
B B F L (0]
2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 6% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 6% 2% *% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3%
B B K P OoP
1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% - - 1% 2% 2% 3% - - 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Q
*% - 1% - 2% 1% - - 1% *% - 1% 1% - *% - 1% *% *% *% -
1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 4% - 2% 1% - - 2% 2% 1% - 1% 1% *% 1% *%
B B
12% 14% 5% 2% 7% 4% 8% 8% 4% 9%  17% 4% 4% 8% 18% 3% 5% 11%  13% 12% 12%
CDE D D J PQ p
3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 6% 2% 3% 1% 5% 1% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3%
P
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
P
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% 2% *% 1% - 2% *% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
P
3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 6% 1% 1% 2% 4% *% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2%
P R
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 2% - 1% *% 1% 1% 1%
*% 1% *% - - - *% - *% *% 1% - - *% 1% *% *% - 1% *% *%
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CMA (contd.)

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Rest of SK

Alberta

Calgary, AB
Edmonton, AB

Rest of AB

British Columbia

Vancouver, BC

victoria, BC

Rest of BC

Canadian Citizenship Project - 2011 National Public Opinion Survey

IMMIGRANT YEARS 1IN GENERATION VISIBLE FEEL LIKE A
PLACE OF BIRTH STATUS CANADA IN CANADA CITIZENSHIP MOTHER TONGUE MINORITY CITIZEN
Asia/
Can Else Mid Euro citi Perm. Seco can Eng Fre Part
TOTAL ada where East pe zen  Resi. <10 10+ First nd ada Dual other 1ish nch other Yes No Fully 1y
(G)) ® © m 6 m @ H D @ w wm ) o w W R (S m W
2376 1899 468 108 205 358 110 98 368 859 485 183 175 92 1424 580 354 463 1837 1800 480
2376 1859 508 113 230 400 108 92 414 890 475 218 182 89 1379 609 371 458 1836 1822 463
1% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% *% 1% 2% *% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
P
10% 11% 7% 6% 7% 7% 8% 12% 6% 10%  17% 7% 8% 7% 14% 1% 9% 9%  10% 11% 9%
¢D J PQ P
4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 9% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 5% *% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3%
I P P
3% 3% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 4% *% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2%
P P
4% 4% 2% - 1% 2% 1% - 2% 2% 8% 2% 1% 1% 6% *% 1% 4% 4% 4% 3%
CE J PQ
13% 12%  16%  24% 13% 17%  17% 13%  17% 18%  19% 18%  15%  18% 17% 1%  16% 14%  13% 13%  15%
BE P P
7% 6%  12%  22% 8% 12%  13% 12%  12% 11% 9% 13% 11%  13% 8% 1% 12% 8% 6% 6% 8%
B  BCE P P
1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
5% 6% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 1% 4% 6% 9% 3% 4% 5% 8% *% 3% 5% 6% 5% 6%
cD H PQ P
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